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Executive Summary 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed in accordance with 

Terracon Proposal PHD247027, dated May 3, 2024, and was conducted consistent with the 

procedures included in ASTM E1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 

Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The purpose of this ESA 

was to assist the client in developing information to identify RECs in connection with the 

site as reflected by the scope of this report. The ESA was conducted under the supervision 

or responsible charge of Gabrielle K. Skelton, Environmental Professional. Gabrielle K. 

Skelton performed the site reconnaissance on August 22, 2024. 

Findings and Opinions 

A summary of the findings is provided below. It should be recognized that details were 

not included or fully developed in this section, and the report must be read in its entirety 

for a comprehensive understanding of the items contained herein. 

Site Description and Use  

The site is located at 951 U.S. 1 in North Palm Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida, and is 

a portion of larger parent parcel which can be further identified on the Palm Beach County 

Property Appraiser with Parcel Control Number 68-43-42-08-00-000-1080. The site is 

specifically used as a maintenance area for the North Palm Beach Country Club. 

Historical Information 

Since at least 1940, the site has been developed as a golf course with vegetation and a 

pond. Sometime between 1958 and 1964, a warehouse maintenance building is visible 

and then another is added immediately south of existing building in 1986, remaining 

relatively unchanged through present day. 

Records Review 

The North Palm Beach Country Club, the site, located at 951 US Highway 1 is listed on the 

LUST, UST, AST, DWM CONTAM, RGA LUST, FINDS, ECHO, NPDES, UST FINDER, UST 

FINDER RELEASE, and ASBESTOS databases with Florida Department of Environmental 

Protection (FDEP) Facility ID 508623037 . Based on the files available for review of the 

FDEP online database, Nexus, a Supplemental Site Assessment Report (SSAR) dated 

December 2018 and prepared by BTEX Engineering, Inc. (BTEX) noted that the site had 

historically maintained 1 550-gallon AST containing unleaded gasoline as well as two 

4,000-gallon USTs which contained leaded gasoline, which were reportedly removed from 

the site on August 20, 1991. Prior to removal, in December of 1985, it was discovered by 

site personnel that one of the USTs ruptured. Then on April 13, 1987, the site was eligible 

for state administered cleanup under the Early Detection Initiative (EDI) program to 

address the petroleum discharge from the ruptured tank and site assessment activities 
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began to determine the extent of the contamination. Following the tank removal in 1991, 

it was determined shortly after that the onsite soil had not been impacted but the 

groundwater had been and a monitoring only plan was implemented. Additional sampling 

was conducted per the FDEP request, and the Contamination Assessment Report 

Addendum (CARA) was approved by the FDEP on April 13, 1995.  

In a letter dated November 8, 2013, the site was notified of availability of funds through 

the Petroleum Restoration Program (PRP) to initiate cleanup efforts. A Supplemental Site 

Assessment report dated May 2016, documented groundwater monitoring from December 

2015 through April 2016, the groundwater samples collected indicated that the petroleum 

contamination no longer persisted in the on-site groundwater. In May 2018, the site again 

was prompted to continue groundwater sampling through the PRP, and the results of the 

collected groundwater samples indicated that groundwater contamination was still no 

longer present. Based on these results, the site received a Site Rehabilitation Completion 

Order as noted in a letter from the FDEP dated June 25, 2019. Additionally, there were no 

files for review on Nexus indicating that a discharge or spill has occurred since the issued 

SRCO, therefore the site is not considered a REC. 

Site Reconnaissance 

Terracon conducted the site reconnaissance on August 22, 2024, and was escorted by Mr. 

James Anthony, Village of North Palm Beach Facilities Manager. During the reconnaissance 

Terracon observed multiple ASTs, two in use containing fuel, as well as multiple 55-gallon 

drums containing used oil and fertilizers. Additionally, pallets of fertilizer were observed 

throughout the maintenance area. Small areas of stained concrete and pavement were 

visible throughout the site, specifically east of the maintenance building and did not appear 

indicative of large spills or discharges. The areas of stained pavement and concrete 

constitute a de minimis condition.  

Adjoining Properties 

The site is adjoined to the north, east, south, and west by the parent parcel, North Palm 

Beach County Club. 

Additional Services 

Radon Records Review 

According to the Palm Beach County Department of Health, the site is located in EPA Zone 

3, which has a predicted average indoor screening level of less than 2 picoCuries of radon 

per liter of air (pCi/L). The EPA recommends a guideline action level of 4.0 pCi/L for annual 

average indoor radon concentrations in residential properties. The action level is based on 

an exposure of 18 hours per day for 40 years. According to a U.S. Department of Energy 

environmental assessment, radon is much less of a concern in commercial buildings than 

in residential buildings as these buildings usually have mechanical ventilation and 
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occupants are typically not in the buildings as many hours a week as they are in their 

homes. No action level has been established for commercial buildings or occupational 

exposure. 

100% Gopher Tortoise and Burrowing Owl Survey 

This portion of the report is provided under separate cover by Terracon, and titled  “Gopher 

Tortoise & Florida Burrowing Owl Survey Report” dated August 29, 2024. 

Conclusions 

The following Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) or Controlled RECs (CRECs) 

were identified in connection with the site:  

◼ The historical use of the site and the surrounding parent parcel is considered an 

REC. The site and parent parcel were used as a golf course with associated 

maintenance area from sometime before 1940 through present day. These 

activities have involved the application, storage and handling of various 

pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizers as well as petroleum products, which may 

have impacted onsite soils and/or groundwater. 

Recommendations  

Based on the scope of services, limitations, and conclusions of this assessment, Terracon 

recommends the following additional actions:  

◼ Terracon recommends conducting additional investigation to evaluate subsurface 

conditions associated with the identified REC. 
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1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Site Description 

Site Name Proposed NPB Country Club Improvements 

Site Location/Address 951 U.S. 1, North Palm Beach Palm Beach County, Florida 

Parcel Control Number 
Palm Beach County Property Appraiser’s Parcel Control # 68-43-

42-08-00-000-1080 

Land Area Approximately 4.6-acres 

Site Improvements 
Site is improved with a maintenance building, associated storage 

and parking areas, as well as a pond. 

Anticipated Future Site Use Continued use as a maintenance area 

Reason for the ESA 
Environmental due diligence associated with proposed 

construction 

The location of the site is depicted on Exhibit 1 of Appendix A, which was reproduced from 

a portion of the USGS 7.5-minute series topographic map. The site and adjoining 

properties are depicted on the Site & Vicinity Map, which is included as Exhibit 2 of 

Appendix A. The site and site features are depicted on the Site Diagram, which is included 

as Exhibit 3. Acronyms and terms used in this report are described in Appendix F.  

1.2 Scope of Services 

This Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with Terracon Proposal PHD247027, dated 

May 3, 2024, and was conducted consistent with the procedures included in ASTM E1527-

21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment Process. The purpose of this ESA was to assist the client in developing 

information to identify RECs in connection with the site as reflected by the scope of this 

report. Recognized environmental conditions are defined by ASTM E1527-21 as “(1) the 

presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property 

due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or 

petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to 

the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, 

on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future 

release to the environment.” This ESA includes consideration of the movement of 

hazardous substances and petroleum products in any form, including migration of vapor 

in the subsurface. A de minimis condition is not a recognized environmental condition. 

This purpose was undertaken through user-provided information, a regulatory database 

review, historical and physical records review, interviews (including local government 

inquiries, as applicable), and a visual noninvasive reconnaissance of the site and adjoining 
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properties. Limitations, ASTM deviations, and significant data gaps (if identified) are noted 

in the applicable sections of the report.  

PFAS are a family of compounds which are considered emerging contaminants of concern 

due to their mobility and longevity in the environment. PFAS has been used in many 

products, including but not limited to fire-fighting foam, anti-stick coatings, stain and 

water-repellent coatings, electroplating, and paper products, among others. On July 8, 

2024, US EPA designated two PFAS compounds, perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and 

perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS), including their salts and structural isomers, as 

hazardous substances under CERCLA; accordingly, PFOA and PFOS will be evaluated within 

the scope of E1527-21. Please note that PFAS compounds are ubiquitous in the 

environment and this limited review is not to be construed as confirmation that PFAS 

compounds are not present in, at or under the site.  

As requested by the client, the following additional services were performed: 

◼ Radon Records Review 

◼ 100% Gopher Tortoise and Burrowing Owl Survey 

1.3 Standard of Care 

This ESA was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of this profession, 

undertaken in similar studies at the same time and in the same geographical area. We 

have endeavored to meet this standard of care, but may be limited by conditions 

encountered during performance, a client-driven scope of work, or inability to review 

information not received by the report date. Where appropriate, these limitations are 

discussed in the text of the report, and an evaluation of their significance with respect to 

our findings has been conducted. 

Phase I ESAs, such as the one performed at this site, are of limited scope, are noninvasive, 

and cannot eliminate the potential that hazardous, toxic, or petroleum substances are 

present or have been released at the site beyond what is identified by the limited scope 

of this ESA. In conducting the limited scope of services described herein, certain sources 

of information and public records were not reviewed. It should be recognized that 

environmental concerns may be documented in public records that were not reviewed. No 

ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with 

a property. The performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, 

uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs. No warranties, express or implied, are 

intended or made. The limitations herein must be considered when the user of this report 

formulates opinions as to risks associated with the site or otherwise uses the report for 

any other purpose. These risks may be further evaluated – but not eliminated – through 

additional research or assessment. We will, upon request, advise you of additional 

research or assessment options that may be available and associated costs. 
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1.4 Additional Scope Limitations, ASTM Deviations, and Data Gaps  

Based upon the agreed-on scope of services, this ESA did not include subsurface or other 

invasive assessments, vapor intrusion assessments or indoor air quality assessments (i.e., 

evaluation of the presence of vapors within a building structure), business environmental 

risk evaluations, or other services not particularly identified and discussed herein. 

Credentials of the company (Statement of Qualifications) have not been included in this 

report but are available upon request. Pertinent documents are referred to in the text of 

this report, and a separate reference section has not been included. Reasonable attempts 

were made to obtain information within the scope and time constraints set forth by the 

client; however, in some instances, the information requested is not, or was not, received 

by the issuance date of the report. Information obtained for this ESA was received from 

several sources that we believe to be reliable; nonetheless, the authenticity or reliability 

of these sources cannot and is not warranted hereunder.  

An evaluation of the significance of limitations and missing information with respect to our 

findings has been conducted, and where appropriate, significant data gaps are identified 

and discussed in the text of the report. However, it should be recognized that an evaluation 

of significant data gaps is based on the information available at the time of report issuance, 

and an evaluation of information received after the report issuance date may result in an 

alteration of our conclusions, recommendations, or opinions. We have no obligation to 

provide information obtained or discovered by us after the issuance date of the report, or 

to perform any additional services, regardless of whether the information would affect any 

conclusions, recommendations, or opinions in the report. This disclaimer specifically 

applies to any information that has not been provided by the client. 

This report represents our service to you as of the report date and constitutes our final 

document; its text may not be altered after final issuance. Findings in this report are based 

upon the site’s current utilization, information derived from the most recent 

reconnaissance and from other activities described herein; such information is subject to 

change. Certain indicators of the presence of hazardous substances, petroleum products 

or PFAS compounds may have been latent, inaccessible, unobservable, or not present 

during the most recent reconnaissance and may subsequently become observable (such 

as after site renovation or development). Further, these services are not to be construed 

as legal interpretation or advice. 

1.5 Reliance 

This ESA report is prepared for the exclusive use and reliance of CPZ Architects. Use or 

reliance by any other party is prohibited without the written authorization of CPZ Architects 

and Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon). 

Reliance on the ESA by the client and all authorized parties will be subject to the terms, 

conditions and limitations stated in the proposal, ESA report, and Terracon’s Agreement 
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for Services. The limitation of liability defined in the Agreement for Services is the 

aggregate limit of Terracon’s liability to the client and all relying parties. 

The continued viability of this report is subject to ASTM E1527-21 Section 4.6. If the ESA 

will be used by a different user (third party) than the user for whom the ESA was originally 

prepared, the third party must also satisfy the user’s responsibilities in Section 6 of ASTM 

E1527-21. 

1.6 Client Provided Information 

Prior to the site visit, James Anthony, the client’s representative, was asked to provide 

the following user questionnaire information as described in ASTM E1527-21 Section 6.  

Client Questionnaire Responses 

Client Questionnaire Item 

Client Did 

Not 

Respond 

Client’s Response 

N/A Yes No 

Actual Knowledge of Environmental Liens or Activity Use 

Limitations (AULs) that may encumber the site. 

    

Actual Knowledge of Activity Use Limitations (AULs) that 

may encumber the site. 

   X 

Specialized Knowledge or Experience that is material to a 

REC in connection with the site. 

  X  

Actual Knowledge of a Lower Purchase Price because 

contamination is known or believed to be present at the 

site. 

   X 

Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

that is material to a REC in connection with the site. 

  X  

Obvious Indicators of Releases at the site.    X 

N/A = Not Applicable 

Terracon’s consideration of the client provided information did identify RECs associated 

with the site due to historic and current use as a golf course. A copy of the questionnaire 

is included in Appendix C.    

2.0 Physical Setting 

Physical Setting Information Source 

Topography 
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Physical Setting Information Source 

Site Elevation 
Approximately 14 feet 

above sea level 

USGS Topographic Map, Riviera Beach, 

FL (1983). (Appendix A) 
Topographic Gradient 

Relatively flat with a 

slight gradient to the west 

Closest Surface Water 
Multiple on site water 

features 

Soil Characteristics 

Soil Type 
Quartzipsamments fine 

sand 
Palm Beach County, FL Soil Survey 

Dated 1974 and Natural Resources 

Conservation Service (NRCS) Soil 

Survey: 

http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app 

 

Description 

High infiltration rates. 

Soils are deep, well 

drained to excessively 

drained sands and 

gravels. 

Geology/Hydrogeology 

Formation Anastasia Formation 

Schmidt, Walter, Florida Geological 

Survey, Open File Report 80, Text to 

Accompany the Geological Map of 

Florida, 2001 

 

Description 

The Anastasia Formation, 

named by Sellards 

(1912),is composed of 

interbedded sands and 

coquinoid limestones. The 

most recognized facies of 

the Anastasia sediments 

is an orangish brown, 

unindurated to 

moderately indurated, 

coquina of whole and 

fragmented mollusk shells 

in a matrix of sand often 

cemented by sparry 

calcite. Sands occur as 

light gray to tan and 

orangish brown, 

unconsolidated to 

moderately indurated, 

unfossiliferous to very 

fossiliferous beds. The 

Anastasia Formation 

forms part of the surficial 

aquifer system. 

http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app
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Physical Setting Information Source 

Estimated Depth to 

First Occurrence of 

Groundwater 

Approximately 7 feet 

below ground surface 

(bgs) 

Supplemental Site Assessment Report 

dated December 2018, prepared for 

the site and prepared by BTEX 

Engineering, Inc. 

*Hydrogeologic 

Gradient 

Not known - may be inferred to be parallel to topographic gradient 

(primarily to the west) 

* The groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow, unconfined groundwater, 

if present, would likely vary depending upon seasonal variations in rainfall and other 

hydrogeological features. Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring wells 

surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot 

be directly ascertained. 

3.0 Historical Use Information 

Terracon reviewed the following historical sources to develop a history of the previous 

uses of the site and surrounding area, in order to help identify RECs associated with past 

uses. Copies of selected historical documents are included in Appendix C. 

3.1 Historical Topographic Maps, Aerial Photographs, and Sanborn 

Maps 

Readily available historical USGS topographic maps, selected historical aerial photographs 

(at approximately 10-to-15-year intervals) and historical fire insurance maps produced by 

the Sanborn Map Company were reviewed to evaluate land development and obtain 

information concerning the history of development on and near the site. Reviewed 

historical topographic maps and aerial photographs, are summarized below.  

Historical fire insurance maps produced by the Sanborn Map Company were requested 

from EDR to evaluate past uses and relevant characteristics of the site and surrounding 

properties. Based upon inquiries to the above-listed Sanborn provider, Sanborn maps were 

not available for the site. 

◼ USGS Topographic maps:  

o Riveria Beach, FL: 1946, 1949, 1967, 1983, 2012, 2015, 2018, 2021 

(1:24,000) 

◼ Aerial photographs:  

o UF aerial photographs: 1940, 1953;  

o USGS aerial photographs: 1958, 1995, 1999;  
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o FDOT aerial photographs: 1964, 1968, 1973, 1975, 1986, 1991;  

o USDA aerial photographs: 2007, 2010, 2015, 2019;  

o Microsoft Bing Maps/TomTom: 2023; 

Historical Maps and Aerial Photographs 

Direction Description 

Site 

Since at least 1940, the site has been developed as a golf course with vegetation 

and a pond. Sometime between 1958 and 1964, a warehouse maintenance building 

is visible and then another is added immediately south of existing building in 1986, 

remaining relatively unchanged through present day.  

North 

Since at least 1940, the area (parent parcel) has been developed as a golf course 

with vegetation and ponds with an intracoastal waterway beyond. Between 1973 

and 1986, the intracoastal waterway is developed with multi-tenant apartments 

and remains relatively unchanged through present day.  

East 

Since at least 1940, the area (parent parcel) has been developed as a golf course 

with vegetation and ponds with US Highway 1 beyond. Sometime between 1968 

and 1973, tennis courts are visible beyond the golf course, along the eastern 

property boundary of the parent parcel, and the area remains relatively unchanged 

through present day. 

South 

Since at least 1940, the area (parent parcel) has been developed as a golf course 

with vegetation and ponds as well as a clubhouse building with associated parking. 

Sometime between 1958 and 1964, the clubhouse is expanded, and development 

of residential homes are visible within the gold course. By 1975, residential 

development is completed, and the area remains relatively unchanged through 

present day. 

West 

Since at least 1940, the area (parent parcel) has been developed as a golf course 

with vegetation and ponds with an intracoastal waterway beyond. Sometime 

between 1958 and 1964, development of residential homes are visible beyond the 

gold course. By 1975, residential development is completed, and the area remains 

relatively unchanged through present day. 

3.2 Historical City Directories 

The city directories used in this study were made available through EDR (selected years 

reviewed: 1959-2020) and were reviewed at approximate five-year intervals, if readily 

available. The current street address for the site was identified as 901 & 951 U.S. Highway 

1.  
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Historical City Directories 

Direction Description 

Site 
901 & 951 U.S. Highway 1 (Parent Parcel) 

1992-2024 North Palm Beach country Club 

North, East, 

South, West 

901 & 951 U.S. Highway 1 (Parent Parcel) 

1992-2024 North Palm Beach country Club 

3.3 Site Ownership 

Based on a review of information obtained from the Palm Beach County Property 

Appraiser‘s online records, the current site owner is Village of North Palm Beach. See a 

copy of Property Appraiser information contained in Appendix C. 

3.4 Title Search 

At the direction of the client, a title search was not included as part of the scope of 

services. Unless notified otherwise, we assume that the client is evaluating this 

information outside the scope of this report. 

3.5 Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations 

The EDR regulatory database report included a review of both Federal and State 

Engineering Control (EC) and Institutional Control (IC) databases. Based on a review of 

the database report, the site was not listed on the EC or IC databases. Please note that in 

addition to these federal and state listings, AULs can be recorded at the county and 

municipal level that may not be listed in the regulatory database report. Environmental 

lien and activity and use limitation records recorded against the site were not provided by 

the client. At the direction of the client, performance of a review of these records was not 

included as part of the scope of services and unless notified otherwise, we assume that 

the client is evaluating this information outside the scope of this report. 

3.6 Interviews Regarding Current and Historical Site Uses 

The following individuals were interviewed regarding the current and historical use of the 

site.  

Interviews 

Interviewer Name  Title Date 

Gabrielle Skelton  James Anthony  
Village of North Palm Beach 

Facilities Manager 
August 22, 2024  
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Terracon interviewed Mr. James Anthony, Village of North Palm Beach Facilities Manager, 

during the site reconnaissance conducted on August 22, 2024. Mr. Anthony indicated that 

he has been familiar with the site for approximately 6 years and the site has been 

operating as a golf course since the 1920’s. Mr. Anthony noted that he was unaware of 

any pending, threatened, or past environmental litigation; possible violations of 

environmental laws; possible property restrictions; or site use limitations. 

3.7 Prior Report Review 

Terracon requested the client provide any previous reports they are aware of for the site. 

The following previous report was provided by the client to Terracon for review. 

◼ Surface Water Sampling - North Palm Beach Country Club  

Prepared by: Terracon Consultants, Inc.  

Dated: March 15, 2022 

Terracon Project No.: HD227013 

This sampling report was prepared to document surface water sampling for assessment of 

the presence of potential impacts resulting from the current and/or historical use of the 

property. Surface water samples collected from the seven on-site ponds/lakes were 

analyzed for the following: 

◼ Arsenic and lead by EPA Method 6010/6020 

◼ Ammonia- Nitrogen by EPA Method 350.1 

◼ Conductivity/ Salinity 

◼ Nitrate-Nitrite by EPA Method 300/9056/353.2 

◼ Organochlorine Pesticides (OCPs) by EPA Method 8081 

◼ Organophosphorus Pesticides (OPPs) by EPA Method 8141 

◼ Total Phosphorous by EPA Method 365.4 

◼ Organophosphate Herbicides by EPA Method 8141 

◼ Organochlorine Herbicides by EPA Method 8151 

In addition to the above parameters, the surface water sample collected from the 

pond/lake located in the vicinity of the on-site maintenance building (Pond 1/ SW-1) was 

analyzed for the following parameters:  

◼ Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260 

◼ Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270 

◼ Cadmium and chromium by EPA Method 6010/6020  

A summary of parameters detected at concentrations exceeding their respective 

laboratory method detection limits (MDLs) in surface water samples collected during this 

assessment is provided in the following table. 
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Table 1. Summary of Detections in Surface Water Samples 

Sample ID 

Sample Date 

SW-1 

2/21/2

2 

SW-2 

2/21/2

2 

SW-3 

2/21/2

2 

SW-4 

2/21/2

2 

SW-5 

2/21/2

2 

SW-6 

2/21/2

2 

SW-7 

2/21/

22 

Parameter Units SWCTL 

Arsenic µg/L 50 8.2I 15 12 18 16 2.5 I 4.6 I 

Conductivity umho/cm N/A 660 16,000 5,500 1,100 6,500 710 690 

Ammonia 

mg/L 

0.02 0.10 U 0.13 I 0.11 I 0.15 I 0.10 U 0.10 U 0.10 U 

Nitrate N/A 0.084 U 0.48 1.0 0.81 0.89 0.84 U 0.19 

Phosphorous N/A 0.12 8.1 0.076 I 0.15 0.13 0.20 10 

Salinity ppth N/A 2.0 U 11 3.7 2.0 U 4.5 2.0 U 2.0 U 

Notes:  

µg/L = micrograms per liter 

umho/cm = micromhos per centimeter at 25 degrees Celsius 

mg/L = milligrams per liter 

ppth = parts per thousand  

“U” value following reported concentration indicates that the reported value is less than the MDL  

“I” value following reported concentration indicates that the reported value is less than the MDL and greater than the practi cal quantitative limit 

(PQL) 

Based on the findings of this surface water sampling, it appears that the operation of a 

golf course at the site has not resulted in the presence of tested parameters being present 

in the surface water samples collected at concentrations exceeding applicable SWCTLs.  

4.0 Records Review 

Regulatory database information was provided by EDR, a contract information services 

company, in a report dated August 6, 2024. The purpose of the records review was to 

identify RECs in connection with the site. Information in this section is subject to the 

accuracy of the data provided by the information services company and the date at which 

the information is updated. The scope herein did not include confirmation of facilities listed 

as "unmappable" by regulatory databases. 

In some of the following subsections, the words up-gradient, cross-gradient, and down-

gradient refer to the topographic gradient in relation to the site. As stated previously, the 

groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow groundwater, if present, would likely 
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vary depending upon seasonal variations in rainfall and the depth to the soil/bedrock 

interface. Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring wells surveyed to a 

datum, groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot be directly 

ascertained. 

4.1 Federal and State/Tribal Databases 

Terracon reviewed standard federal, state, and tribal environmental record sources within 

the approximate minimum search distances as required by ASTM E1527-21 and presented 

in Table 2 of Section 8.0 (Types of Government Records to be Reviewed). Further, to 

enhance and supplement the standard environmental record sources, Terracon reviewed 

additional federal, state, tribal, local, and proprietary environmental record sources, 

provided by the database firm, if potentially useful and reasonably ascertainable. Please 

refer to Appendix D (the environmental regulatory database report) for the number of 

listings within each database reviewed and database definitions and descriptions.  

Due to conversion of address data to location coordinates and the accuracy of government 

records, the facility locations depicted in the environmental regulatory database report 

may not match actual physical locations. As such, Terracon attempted to field-verify the 

actual distances of facilities of concern from the site. The following table summarizes the 

site-specific information provided by the database and/or gathered by this office for 

identified facilities. Facilities are listed in order of proximity to the site. An additional 

discussion for selected facilities follows the summary table. 

Listed Facilities 

Facility Name and 

Location 

Estimated Distance/ 

Direction/Gradient 
Database Listings 

Findings 

Summary 

North Palm Beach 

Country Club    

951 US Highway 1 

Site 

LUST, UST, AST, DWM 

CONTAM, RGA LUST, 

FINDS, ECHO, NPDES, 

UST FINDER, UST 

FINDER RELEASE, 

ASBESTOS 

No REC, based on 

file review below. 

Juneau Beach 

Chevron  

1011 US Highway 1  

Approximately 700 feet 

North/Northeast / 

Up/Cross-gradient 

EDR Hist Auto 

No REC, based on 

distance  

Marina Bay 

Condominium 

Approximately 800 feet 

East / Up-gradient 

UST, Financial 

Assurance, UST FINDER 

No REC, based on 

distance 
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Facility Name and 

Location 

Estimated Distance/ 

Direction/Gradient 
Database Listings 

Findings 

Summary 

1030 US Highway 1 

MEADOWS INC  

1060 US Highway 1  

Approximately 800 feet 

East / Up-gradient 
RCRA-VSQG 

No REC, based on 

distance 

North Palm Beach Country Club    

The North Palm Beach Country Club, the site, located at 951 US Highway 1 is listed on the 

LUST, UST, AST, DWM CONTAM, RGA LUST, FINDS, ECHO, NPDES, UST FINDER, UST 

FINDER RELEASE, and ASBESTOS databases with Florida Department of Environmental 

Protection (FDEP) Facility ID 508623037 . Based on the files available for review of the 

FDEP online database, Nexus, a Supplemental Site Assessment Report (SSAR) dated 

December 2018 and prepared by BTEX Engineering, Inc. (BTEX) noted that the site had 

historically maintained 1 550-gallon AST containing unleaded gasoline as well as two 

4,000-gallon USTs which contained leaded gasoline, which were reportedly removed from 

the site on August 20, 1991. Prior to removal, in December of 1985, it was discovered by 

site personnel that one of the USTs ruptured. Then on April 13, 1987, the site was eligible 

for state administered cleanup under the Early Detection Initiative (EDI) program to 

address the petroleum discharge from the ruptured tank and site assessment activities 

began to determine the extent of the contamination. Following the tank removal in 1991, 

it was determined shortly after that the onsite soil had not been impacted but the 

groundwater had been and a monitoring only plan was implemented. Additional sampling 

was conducted per FDEP request, and the Contamination Assessment Report Addendum 

(CARA) was approved by the FDEP on April 13, 1995.  

In a letter dated November 8, 2013, the site was notified of availability of funds through 

the Petroleum Restoration Program (PRP) to initiate cleanup efforts. A Supplemental Site 

Assessment report dated May 2016, documented groundwater monitoring from December 

2015 through April 2016, the groundwater samples collected indicated that the petroleum 

contamination no longer persisted in the on-site groundwater. In May 2018, the site again 

was prompted to continue groundwater sampling through the PRP, and the results of the 

collected groundwater samples indicated that groundwater contamination was still no 

longer present. Based on these results, the site received a Site Rehabilitation Completion 

Order as noted in a letter from the FDEP dated June 25, 2019. Additionally, there were no 

files for review on Nexus indicating that a discharge or spill has occurred since the issued 

SRCO, therefore the site is not considered a REC. 

The remaining facilities listed in the database report do not constitute RECs associated 

with the site at this time based upon regulatory status, apparent topographic gradient, 
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and/or distance from the site. None of the remaining facilities are located at or adjacent 

to the site. 

4.2 Local Agency Inquiries 

Agency Contacted/ 

Contact Method Response 

Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection 

(FDEP) / Email on August 6, 
2024 

Ms. Susan Stephens with the FDEP responded via email on 
August 6, 2024, providing documents which are further 
discussed above in Section 4.1. 

Florida Department of Health 
(FDOH) / Email on August 6, 

2024 

Ms. Kendra Washington with the FDOH responded via email on 
August 8, 2024, providing documents associated with the parent 
parcel, not associated with the site. 

North Palm Beach Fire 

Rescue (NPBFR) / Email on 
August 6, 2024 

Ms. Kim Cawley responded via email on August 8, 2024, stating 
no records were available for the site. 

5.0 Site Reconnaissance 

5.1 General Site Information 

Information contained in this section is based on a visual reconnaissance conducted while 

walking through the site and the accessible interior areas of structures, if any, located on 

the site. The site and adjoining properties are depicted on the Site Diagram, which is 

included in Exhibit 2 of Appendix A. Photo documentation of the site at the time of the 

visual reconnaissance is provided in Appendix B. Credentials of the individuals planning 

and conducting the site visit are included in Appendix E. 

General Site Information 

Site Reconnaissance 

Field Personnel Gabrielle K. Skelton 

Reconnaissance Date August 22, 2024 

Weather Conditions Clear, Sunny 85°F 

Site Contact/Title James Anthony  

Building Description 

Building 

Identification 

Building 

Use 

Approx. 

Construction 

Date 

Number 

of 

Stories 

Approx. 

Size 

(sqft) 
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Site Reconnaissance 

Maintenance Building 

Maintenance building 

with associated office 

space and storage 

1960’s 1 8,000 

Chemical Storage Shed 

Chemicals, fertilizer, 

pesticides, herbicides, 

etc.  storage 

2000’s 1 300 

Site Utilities 

Drinking Water Seacoast Water Utilities  

Wastewater Seacoast Water Utilities 

Electric Florida Power and Light (FPL) 

Natural Gas Not connected 

5.2 Overview of Current Site Occupants and Operations 

The site currently operates as the maintenance area for the North Palm Beach Country 

Club. 

5.3 Site Observations 

The following table summarizes site observations and interviews. Affirmative responses 

(designated by an “X”) are discussed in more detail following the table. 

Site Characteristics 
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Category Item or Feature 

Observed 

or 

Identified 

Site Operations, 

Processes, and 

Equipment 

Emergency generators  

Elevators  

Air compressors X 

Hydraulic lifts X 

Dry cleaning  

Photo processing  

Ventilation hoods and/or incinerators  

Waste treatment systems and/or water treatment systems  

Heating and/or cooling systems  

Paint booths  

Sub-grade mechanic pits  

Wash-down areas or carwashes  

Pesticide/herbicide production or storage X 

Printing operations  

Metal finishing (electroplating, chrome plating, galvanizing, 

etc.) 
 

Salvage operations  

Oil, gas, or mineral production  

Other processes or equipment  

Aboveground 

Chemical or 

Waste Storage 

Aboveground storage tanks X 

Drums, barrels, and/or containers  5 gallons X 

MSDS or SDS  

Underground 

Chemical or 

Waste Storage, 

Drainage or 

Collection 

Systems 

Underground storage tanks or ancillary UST equipment  

Sumps, cisterns, French drains, catch basins, and/or dry 

wells 
 

Grease traps  

Septic tanks and/or leach fields  

Oil/water separators, clarifiers, sand traps, triple traps, 

interceptors 
 

Pipeline markers  

Interior floor drains  

Transformers and/or capacitors X 
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Electrical 

Transformers/ 

PCBs 

Other equipment  

Releases or 

Potential Releases 

Stressed vegetation  

Stained soil X 

Stained pavement or similar surface X 

Leachate and/or waste seeps  

Trash, debris, and/or other waste materials  

Dumping or disposal areas  

Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill dirt  

Surface water discoloration, odor, sheen, and/or free-

floating product 
 

Strong, pungent, or noxious odors  

Exterior pipe discharges and/or other effluent discharges  

Other Notable 

Site Features 

Surface water bodies X 

Quarries or pits  

Wastewater lagoons  

Wells  

Site Operations, Processes, and Equipment 

Air compressors  

Terracon observed an air compressor in the maintenance building, which was located on 

a concrete surface. Surficial staining or releases were not observed on the concrete in the 

vicinity of the air compressor at the time of the visual reconnaissance. 

Hydraulic lifts 

Terracon observed one aboveground hydraulic lift in the tire shop during the site 

reconnaissance. The lift is used for golf cart maintenance activities and is operational. 

Evidence of staining and/or hydraulic fluid releases were not observed in the vicinity of 

the lifts and/or hydraulic fluid reservoirs at the time of the site visit. 

Pesticide/herbicide production or storage 

Terracon observed the storage of pesticide/herbicide/fertilizer in various containers on 

concrete throughout the maintenance area. Minor staining or other signs of releases were 

observed in the vicinity of these containers. Additionally, during the site visit Terracon 

was informed that the shed on the north side of the site, in the immediate vicinity of the 

washdown area, reportedly contained various chemicals, herbicides, pesticides, fertilizers. 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  

Proposed NPB Country Club Improvements | North Palm Beach FL 

September 4, 2024 | Terracon Project No. HD247027 

 

Facilities  |  Environmental  |  Geotechnical  |  Materials    23 

Access to the shed was not acquired due to the shed being locked and a key not available 

at the time of the reconnaissance. Minor evidence of staining or releases to unpaved areas 

nearest to the Pesticide/herbicide storage areas were observed at the time of the site visit.  

Aboveground Chemical or Waste Storage  

Aboveground storage tanks 

Terracon observed two 500-gallon ASTs, one containing diesel and one containing 

unleaded fuels, located to the east of the maintenance building on a concrete pad. Minor 

staining on the grass was observed immediately north of the fuel ASTs. Additionally, 

Terracon observed two AST’s that were no longer in use at the site including one 

approximate 700-gallon AST was located east of the maintenance area and was historically 

used for water storage, and the approximate 250-gallon AST was stored in a metal 

secondary containment unit but is unknown what the tank historically contained  

Drums, barrels, and/or containers  5 gallons 

Multiple steel 55-gallon drums were observed on concrete, immediately east of the 

maintenance building. Three drums were labeled as containing used motor oil and were 

equipped with dispensers; and three were labeled containing fertilizer. Minor staining or 

other signs of releases were observed in the vicinity of these drums.  

MSDS or SDS 

During the site reconnaissance Terracon did not observe MSDS or SDS for the onsite 

chemicals. A follow up phone call and voicemail message was sent Mr. Mike Metzger, 

onsite maintenance manager, requesting copies of the available MSDS or SDS, but at 

the issuance of this report copies have not yet been received. 

Wash-down areas or carwashes 

Terracon observed a washdown area to the immediate north of the maintenance building 

which is reportedly used as an area to wash down the various equipment used to maintain 

the country club, primarily mowers to wash off the accumulated grass clippings. Minor 

staining or other signs of release were observed in the vicinity of the washout area. It 

should also be noted that the washout area has an associated drain, but due to the 

location, this area is up-gradient to the east adjoining pond in which it drains into.  

Electrical Transformers/PCBs 

Transformers and/or capacitors 

During Terracon’s site visit, one pad-mounted transformer, owned and serviced by Florida 

Power & Light (FPL), was observed in the eastern portion of the site; however, no 
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information with regard to PCB content of the transformer fluids was observed. Some 

transformers contain mineral oil which may contain PCBs. 

FPL maintains responsibility for the transformers, and if the transformers were “PCB 

contaminated,” FPL is not required to replace the transformer fluids until a release is 

identified. However, evidence of current or prior releases was not observed in the vicinity 

of the electrical equipment during the site reconnaissance. 

Releases or Potential Releases 

Stained soil 

One small area of stained grassed soil was observed to the north of the ASTs. The stained 

area did not appear indicative of large spills or discharges. The grassed soil in the areas 

of the staining was in fair to good condition; which constitutes a de minimis condition. 

Stained pavement or similar surfaces 

Multiple small areas of stained concrete and pavement were visible throughout the site 

specifically on the east side of the maintenance building. These stained areas did not 

appear indicative of large spills or discharges. The pavement and concrete in the areas of 

the staining was in fair to good condition. 

Other Notable Site Features 

Surface water bodies 

Terracon observed an on-site retention pond in the northeast portion of the site. No sheen 

or odor was observed in the vicinity of the pond. 

Wells 

Terracon observed a well located immediately west of the approximate 700-gallon AST, 

which was located east of the maintenance area and no longer in use. Historically, this 

well was reportedly utilized to pump the water from the east adjoining pond to the 

aforementioned AST. No evidence of staining or releases to the areas nearest to the well 

or AST was observed at the time of the site visit. 

6.0 Adjoining Property Reconnaissance 

Visual observations of adjoining properties (from site boundaries) are summarized below. 
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Adjoining Properties 

Direction Description 

North North Palm Beach Country Club (Parent Parcel) 

East North Palm Beach Country Club (Parent Parcel) 

South North Palm Beach Country Club (Parent Parcel) 

West North Palm Beach Country Club (Parent Parcel) 

RECs were observed with the adjoining properties. 

7.0 Additional Services 

Per the agreed scope of services specified in the proposal, the following additional 

service(s) were conducted. 

7.1 Radon Records Review 

Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas produced through the natural decay of 

uranium to stable lead. It is odorless, tasteless, and invisible. Elevated concentrations of 

radon can be found in soils and rocks containing uranium, granite, shale, phosphate, and 

pitchblende. The locations of these materials are highly unpredictable. Elevated levels of 

radon may also be found in soils containing certain types of industrial wastes, such as the 

by-products from uranium or phosphate mining. Radon can accumulate inside structures 

at concentrations that may pose risks to human health. Indoor radon levels are influenced 

by building construction and the concentration of radon in the underlying soil. 

Terracon reviewed the EPA Map of Radon Zones, prepared by the EPA and the U.S. 

Geological Survey, the site is located in EPA Zone 3 (Lowest Potential: less than 2 pCi/L). 

The EPA recommends a guideline-action level of 4 pCi/L for an annual average indoor 

radon concentration. In addition, Terracon reviewed the Florida Department of Community 

Affairs (DCA) Radon Protection Map for new large buildings.  More than 5% of all new 

large buildings, single family homes and duplexes in areas of the Palm Beach County are 

expected to have annual radon levels above the US Environmental Protection Agency 

action level; however, the site is located in an area of the County where DCA has 

determined that radon controls are generally unnecessary to reduce the likelihood of 

elevated radon levels in new buildings. Based on this information, the site is considered 

to have a low potential for elevated indoor concentrations of radon gas.  

100% Gopher Tortoise and Burrowing Owl Survey 

This portion of the report is provided under separate cover by Terracon and titled  “Gopher 

Tortoise & Florida Burrowing Owl Survey Report” dated August 29, 2024.  
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8.0 DECLARATION 

I, Shawn V. Ouellette, declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, 

I meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 

312; and I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to 

assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the site. I have developed and 

performed the All-Appropriate Inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices 

set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

 

 

__________________________ 

Shawn V. Ouellette, P.G. 

Environmental Group Manager 
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Photo #1 View of southern portion of site 
facing north  

 Photo #2 View of maintenance building 

 

 

 

Photo #3  View of washdown area in the 
northern portion of the site 

 Photo #4 View of washdown area drain 

 

 

 

Photo #5 View of AST containing cleaning 
agent in washdown area  

 Photo #6 View of sediment washout into 
pond due to washout area 
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Photo #7 View of eastern portion of the 

site  
 Photo #8 55-gallon drums and pallets for 

fertilizer storage with concrete 
staining in eastern portion of site 

 

 

 

Photo #9 55-gallon drums containing used 
oil and fertilizer in eastern portion of 
site 

 Photo #10 View of in-use fuel ASTs with 
stained grass  in eastern portion of 
site 

 

 

 

Photo #11 View of empty, unused AST 
east of maintenance area in eastern 
portion of site  

 Photo #12 View of empty, unused AST 
east of maintenance area in eastern 
portion of site 
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Photo #13 Outdoor storage in eastern 
portion of site 

 Photo #14 View of southern portion of 
maintenance building 

 

 

 

Photo #15 5-gallon buckets of hydraulic 
oil in southern portion of the site  

 Photo #16 View of interior of 
maintenance building  

 

 

 

Photo #17 View of interior of 
maintenance building 

 Photo #18 View of interior of 
maintenance building 
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Photo #19 View of interior of 
maintenance building with flammable 
cabinet  

 Photo #20 Interior view of flammables 
cabinet 

 

 

 
Photo #21 View of hydraulic lift inside 

maintenance building  
 Photo #22 View of hydraulic lift inside 

maintenance building 

 

 

 

Photo #23 View of restroom in 
maintenance building  

 Photo #24 View of a office space in 
maintenance building 
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Photo #25 View of air compressor in 
maintenance building  

 Photo #26 View of a pallet of fertilizer 
in maintenance building 

 

 

 

Photo #27 View of storage room in 
maintenance building  

 Photo #28 View of storage room in 
maintenance building 

 

 

 

Photo #29 View of covered storage area   Photo #30 View of covered storage area 
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Photo #31 View of covered storage area  Photo #32  View of pallets of fertilizer in 
the covered storage area  

 

 

 

Photo #33 View of pallets of fertilizer in 
the covered storage area 

 Photo #34 View of pad-mounted 
transformer east of maintenance 
building  

 

 

 

Photo #35 View of proposed work area   Photo #36  View of proposed work area  
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Photo #37  View of proposed work area  Photo #38  View of proposed work area 

 

 

 

Photo #39 View of north adjoining 
property  

 Photo #40  View of south adjoining 
property 

 

 

 

Photo #41  View of east adjoining 
property 

 Photo #42  View of west adjoining 
property 
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Property Detail
Parcel Control Number:  68-43-42-08-00-000-1080 Location Address:  951 US HIGHWAY 1

Owners: 
NORTH PALM BEACH
VILLAGE OF- LESSOR&
FARMERS TABLE- LESSEE

Municipality:  NORTH PALM BEACH

Mailing Address:  501 US HIGHWAY 1, , NORTH PALM BEACH FL 33408 4901
Last Sale:  Not available Book/Page#:   / Price: 
Property Use Code:  3800 - GOLF COURSE Zoning:  P - PUBLIC

Legal Description:

8/9/16/17-42-43, TRS AS IN
OR720P199 & OR764P195 K/A
NORTH PALM BEACH
COUNTRY CLUB GOLF
COURSE

Total SF: 39160 Acres 146.27

2023 Values 2023 Taxes
Improvement Value $8,402,180
Land Value $4,388,100
Total Market Value $12,790,280
Assessed Value $12,790,280
Exemption Amount $11,990,888
Taxable Value $799,392
All values are as of January 1st each year.

Ad Valorem $15,430
Non Ad Valorem $6,829
Total Tax $22,259
2023 Qualified Exemptions

Applicants

Building Footprint (Building 2 ) Subarea and Square Footage (Building 2 )
Description Area Sq. Footage
WHSE OFFICE 169
WAREHOUSE 7321

Total Square Footage : 39160

Extra Features
Description Year Built Unit
Shed 2015 200
Cabana/Pool House 2006 720
Fence- Wrought Iron 2006 5220
Fence- Chain Link 6ft #11 Gaug 2006 900
Patio 2006 30700
Cabana/Pool House 2006 135
Walkway-Concrete 2019 9380
Patio 2019 2652
Swimming Pool Commercial 2019 2940
Patio 2019 2586
Paving- Asphalt 2019 39066
Paving- Asphalt 2019 5880
Swimming Pool Commercial 1963 9436
Paving- Asphalt 1980 28500
Unit may represent the perimeter, square footage, linear footage, total number
or other measurement.

Structural Details (Building 2)
  Description  

1 Year Built 1974
2 WAREHOUSE STORAGE 7490

Building Footprint (Building 3 ) Subarea and Square Footage (Building 3 )
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Description Area Sq. Footage
RESTAURANT 3030
RESTOUTSEATING 0
COUNTRY CLUB 11910
COUNTRY CLUB 14785

Total Square Footage : 39160

Extra Features
Description Year Built Unit
Shed 2015 200
Cabana/Pool House 2006 720
Fence- Wrought Iron 2006 5220
Fence- Chain Link 6ft #11 Gaug 2006 900
Patio 2006 30700
Cabana/Pool House 2006 135
Walkway-Concrete 2019 9380
Patio 2019 2652
Swimming Pool Commercial 2019 2940
Patio 2019 2586
Paving- Asphalt 2019 39066
Paving- Asphalt 2019 5880
Swimming Pool Commercial 1963 9436
Paving- Asphalt 1980 28500
Unit may represent the perimeter, square footage, linear footage, total number
or other measurement.

Structural Details (Building 3)
  Description  

1 Year Built 2019
2 COUNTRY CLUB 29725

Building Footprint (Building 4 ) Subarea and Square Footage (Building 4 )
Description Area Sq. Footage
CLUBHOUSE/RECREATION BLDG 1945

Total Square Footage : 39160

Extra Features
Description Year Built Unit
Shed 2015 200
Cabana/Pool House 2006 720
Fence- Wrought Iron 2006 5220
Fence- Chain Link 6ft #11 Gaug 2006 900
Patio 2006 30700
Cabana/Pool House 2006 135
Walkway-Concrete 2019 9380
Patio 2019 2652
Swimming Pool Commercial 2019 2940
Patio 2019 2586
Paving- Asphalt 2019 39066
Paving- Asphalt 2019 5880
Swimming Pool Commercial 1963 9436
Paving- Asphalt 1980 28500
Unit may represent the perimeter, square footage, linear footage, total number
or other measurement.

Structural Details (Building 4)
  Description  

1 Year Built 2019
2 CLUBHOUSE 1945

Dorothy Jacks, CFA, AAS  PALM BEACH COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER   www.pbcgov.org/PAPA 5/2/2024



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

NPB CC Improvements

951 US 1

North Palm Beach, FL 33408

August 06, 2024

7727575.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

08/06/24

951 US 1
NPB CC Improvements Terracon

5371 NW 33rd Ave
North Palm Beach, FL 33408

7727575.3
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309-0000

Gskelton
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Terracon were identified for
the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

F103-4805-9FA7
HD247027

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

NPB CC Improvements

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: F103-4805-9FA7

Terracon  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

7727575 3 2



EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™
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951 US 1
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2021

2018

2015

2012

1983

1967

1949

1946

08/06/24

NPB CC Improvements Terracon
951 US 1 5371 NW 33rd Ave
North Palm Beach, FL 33408 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309-0000

7727575.4 Gskelton

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Terracon were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

HD247027 26.829769 26° 49' 47" North

NPB CC Improvements -80.063788 -80° 3' 50" West
Zone 17 North
593028.38
2967923.88
14.00' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2021 Source Sheets

2021
Riviera Beach

7.5-minute, 24000

2018 Source Sheets

2018
Riviera Beach

7.5-minute, 24000

2015 Source Sheets

2015
Riviera Beach

7.5-minute, 24000

2012 Source Sheets

2012
Riviera Beach

7.5-minute, 24000
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1983 Source Sheets

1983
Riviera Beach

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1980

1967 Source Sheets

1967
Riviera Beach

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1967

1949 Source Sheets

1949
Riviera Beach

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1942

1946 Source Sheets

1946
Riviera Beach

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1942
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

NPB CC Improvements

951 US 1

North Palm Beach, FL 33408

Inquiry Number:

August 06, 2024

7727575.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2019 1"=500' Flight Year: 2019 USDA/NAIP

2015 1"=500' Flight Year: 2015 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2007 1"=500' Flight Year: 2007 USDA/NAIP

1999 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1999 USGS/DOQQ

1995 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1995 USGS/DOQQ

1991 1"=500' Flight Date: February 11, 1991 FDOT

1986 1"=500' Flight Date: April 23, 1986 FDOT

1975 1"=500' Flight Date: April 04, 1975 FDOT

1973 1"=500' Flight Date: April 12, 1973 FDOT

1968 1"=500' Flight Date: February 14, 1968 FDOT

1964 1"=500' Flight Date: February 21, 1964 FDOT

1958 1"=500' Flight Date: February 04, 1958 USGS

1953 1"=500' Flight Date: February 01, 1953 U of FL

1940 1"=500' Flight Date: April 14, 1940 U of FL

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 08/06/24

NPB CC Improvements

Site Name: Client Name:

Terracon
951 US 1 5371 NW 33rd Ave
North Palm Beach, FL 33408 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309-0000
EDR Inquiry # 7727575.8 Contact: Gskelton

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

7727575 8- page 2

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
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Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 

Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 

surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an “AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO 

WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past 
activities.EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available business directory data at 
approximately f ive year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDR City Directory Report accesses a variety of  business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA, 
Po lk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSA records. 
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and 
accurate report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2020 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2017 þ ¨ Cole Information

2014 þ ¨ Cole Information

2010 þ ¨ Cole Information

2005 þ ¨ Cole Information

2000 þ ¨ Cole Information

1995 þ ¨ Cole Information

1992 þ ¨ Cole Information

1987 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1982 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1977 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1972 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1967 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1964 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1959 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

951 US 1
North Palm Beach, FL   33408     

Year CD Image Source

US 1 HWY

2020 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

US HIGHWAY 1

2017 pg A14 Cole Information

2014 pg A25 Cole Information

2010 pg A37 Cole Information

2005 pg A48 Cole Information

2000 pg A62 Cole Information

1995 pg A75 Cole Information

1992 pg A95 Cole Information

1987 pg A112 Polk's City Directory

1987 pg A113 Polk's City Directory

1987 pg A114 Polk's City Directory

1987 pg A115 Polk's City Directory

1987 pg A116 Polk's City Directory

1982 pg A117 Polk's City Directory

1982 pg A118 Polk's City Directory

1982 pg A119 Polk's City Directory

1977 pg A120 Polk's City Directory

1977 pg A121 Polk's City Directory

1977 pg A122 Polk's City Directory

1972 pg A123 Polk's City Directory

1972 pg A124 Polk's City Directory

1972 pg A125 Polk's City Directory

1967 pg A126 Polk's City Directory

1964 pg A127 Polk's City Directory

1964 pg A128 Polk's City Directory
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year CD Image Source

1959 pg A129 Polk's City Directory
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identif ied
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City Directory Images



-

US 1 HWY

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

600 ATM
BB & T NOW TRUIST

618 ABSOLUTELY FABULOUS DOMESTICS
ARLENE B ENGLANDER'S WRITING
BENEVIDES ACCOUNTING INC
BURKE MORTGAGE INC
CAPITAL 2923 LLC
CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION
DAVID L GORMAN LAW OFFICE
FRANCETIC KARL AGT
GSB-DC INC
HALL LORI L
HERMIONE'S COUTURE
HOME TEAM INSPECTION SVC
ICE COOL SOLAR LLC
L O L C P R LLC
LANDSCAPE DESIGN SVC
MENTAL HEALTH PROMOTION
O L FLORIDA LLC
PALM BEACH DRUG-ALCOHOL TRTMNT
PREMIUM MEDICAL SVC PLLC
SKYLIGHT STAFFING LLC
SPARTAN STRATEGICS
ULTIMATE TRANSFORMATIONS

630 BRUK JENNIFER A FNP
631 10080 COMMERCIAL CONDO ASSN

200 ATRIUM LLC
4680 ORCHARD LANE LLC
ALL ADDICTION RECOVERY
AMERICAN BAROMEDICAL CORP
BEST PUBLISHING CO
BRANNON & GILLESPIE LLC
C E 3 INVESTMENTS LLC
CALLOWAY FUND RAISING INC
CHRISTOPHER M GALETA PA
COPELAND JAMES E ATY
CORTESE FRANCIS S
DIVORCE HERO
EAST BAY GROUP INC
EUCALYPTUS MEDIA GROUP INC
EVERY WATCH HAS A STORY LLC
FAMILY COURT MEDIATIONS
FLOYD CONSULTING INC
FRESH START INITIATIVE INC
GENVEST
IDENTIFAX INVESTIGATIVE SVC
IGP MANAGEMENT
KAUFMAN CHERYL S
LAKE FOREST MEWS LLC
LAKESHORE COTTAGE LLC



(Cont'd)

-

US 1 HWY

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

631 LAW OFFICE OF RUBEN SPINRAD
LAW OFFICE-MITCHELL KITROSER
LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL I WARD
LAW OFFICES-NUGENT ZBOROWSKI
LOW YI DUAN NP
NEMAGON LLC
NEWMAN MATHURA LAW PLLC
OCEAN VIEW TITLE & ESCROW
OPTIMUM R T S LLC
OUT OF AFRICA INC
PEAK PERFORMANCE SPORTS
PRESTIGE CONSTRUCTION & DEVMNT
PRESTIGE NURSING SVC INC
PROFESSIONAL THERAPY & REHAB
RESTORATION DEVELOPMENT GROUP
RUIZ DIHANA C
SEASIDE CENTER FOR WOMEN
SENIOR HELPERS
SMYTH & HAUCK PA
SOUTHEAST LEGAL FOUNDATION INC
STURGEON BAY DRIVE LLC
THERAHEALTH & WELLNESS LLC
U O W E I T LLC
UNDERSEA & HYPERBARIC MEDICAL
UNDERSEA-HYPERBARIC MED SCTY
VASTOLA & KIRWAN
VOLTAIRE SANDY
WESTGATE CENTRE LLC
WIITALA & CONTOLE
WILLIS JOSEPH R CPA
WOUND CARE EDUCATION PARTNERS
WRIGHT JOHNSON

636 706 SUNSET LLC
ACCIDENT HEALTH & LIFE UNDRWRT
CAPAROSA KYLE M ATY
FINANCIAL PLANNING INVSTMNT
HARDIN MICHAEL C DDS
HIGH-E LED
HIYA STUDY LLC
LANTZ RONALD K
LANTZ RONALD K ATTORNEY AT LAW
MACKAIL & STERLING
MISTRY ISLAND LLC
MORNING LEVI LLC
POWERWRIGHT TECHNOLOGIES
RAVELLO DEVELOPMENT LLC
VEGALAB INC
VICTORY SECURITY AGENCY II LLC

643 BHB DIVE INC
648 FETTERMAN & ASSOC PA



(Cont'd)

-

US 1 HWY

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

648 LOVE YOU CAVI-LIPO & SKIN CARE
LOVE YOU SPA SUITES

649 ALLEGIANT BILLING CARE
ANIVA NETWORK LLC
AXEL MEDICAL SUPPLY INC
BACKYARD DESIGNS UNLIMITED LLC
BONTEMPS SANDRA DC
FORTE VICTORIA C
FORTRESS MANAGEMENT SRVCSLLC
HEALTHY LIVING & LONGEVITY MED
ISIMINGER & STUBBS ENGRNG INC
LAL RANDHIR A DPM
MISTY MEDICAL SUPPLY INC
ONE ZERO ONE MOBILITY
PORT TOWING CORP
TFH ARCHITECTURAL SVC LLC

660 HAILE SHAW & PFAFFENBERGER PA
HALOTOPIA LLC
JTCPB LLC
TD BANK

667 ATM
SUNTRUST BANK NOW TRUIST
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE

700 A & M GERBER CHIROPRACTIC LLC
FACE IT SKIN CARE
HUNDLEY FARMS INC
MORTGAGE OFFICE
NORTH PALM BEACH DENTISTRY
PLACE PLANNING & DESIGN
TOU INC

701 306 MARLBOROUGH PLACE LLC
8033 HOLDINGS LLC
ACCESS MY RECORDS INC
DOCUMENT STORAGE SYSTEMS
E L J P PROPERTIES LLC
GARY DYTRICH & RYAN
GARY DYTRYCH & RYAN PA
JADEY & ASHER LLC
MET LIFE
PALM BEACH AUTOPLEX LLC
SODUS 6007 LAKE LLC
SOUTH FLORIDA FINANCIAL SVC
SUNRISE VIEW LANE LLC
TWIN CITIES CTR LLC
UNIT 2410 MIDTOWN LLC

712 ALEKSANDER VOJDANOSKI DENTAL
AMERICAN DREAM REALTY & MGMT
ASSURED PERSONNEL SOLUTIONS
BENEVIDES LOUIS CPA
BENNETT DESIGN GROUP INC



(Cont'd)

-

US 1 HWY

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

712 BERKOWITZ JONATHON A
BOTTOM LINE MARKETING
BRIDGE CHRISTOPHER PHOTOGRAPHY
BROWN & ASSOC
BRYAN J YARNELL PLLC
CACAW LLC
CANNABLOOM FARMS LLC
CHAD B PENNER LAW OFFICE
CHASEWOOD REALTY INC
CHRISTIAN PENNER MORTGAGE TEAM
COHEN COMMERCIAL REALTY INC
COHEN NORRIS
COHEN NORRIS SCHERER
COMPOSITE COMPONENTS INC
DOUGHERTY PA
ELIZABETHR BEROWITZ
EXPERT ADVICE ON YOUR INS CLM
FRED C COHEN LAW OFFICES
GARY PA
HAROLD M LIGHTMAN & FIELDS
HOBE SOUND LAND HOLDINGS LLC
HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEMS INC
ISAACS GARY A PA
J P O GROUP LLC
KEITH W MEISEL
LAW OFFICES OF FRED C COHEN PA
LIGHTMAN & FIELDS PUBLIC
MCLEOD ALEXIA
MCNAMARA ATTORNEYS AT LAW
NEWMAN HOWARD ATY
PAVILLION OFFICE
RM ANDERSON & CO
ROTHMAN GROUP
RUSSO LAW FIRM
S B MEDICAL BILLING INC
STEPHAN A YECKES ARCHITECT
TAYLOR NORRIS MUSIC LLC
THANEY & ASSOC PA
TRIPLE 8 REAL ESTATE
UNVIERSAL SKILLS ACADEMY LLC
WEISS CHARLIE ATY
WELLINGTON AERO PURCHASER
WRONGFUL DEATH LAWYER GROUP

713 5 STAR HOSPITALITY LLC
DRAFT HOUSE GRILLE
HOG SNAPPERS
NORTH PALM BEACH REPAIR

721 AP DENTAL ARTS PLLC
ARAL CONSULTING ENGINEERS
BETTYE J KING LAW OFFICE



(Cont'd)

-

US 1 HWY

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

721 BOTTORF AVIATION MGMT LLC
CHALAIRE & ASSOC INC
CONSUMER LAW ORGANIZATION PA
EVERGREEN SPA
FRENCH TRANSLATOR-INTERPRETER
GLOBAL INVESTMENT ADVISER LLC
HOME CARE ASSOC
INDY TRANSLATIONS LLC
K L COUNSELING LLC
L T W EXECUSERVICES INC
LAW OFFICE-J BURKE CULLER JR
MAGNUS LAW PLLC
MERAKI MISHELL LLC
NORTH PALM BEACH KENMORE RPR
NORTHWOOD INV GROUP LLC
PALM BEACH INSURANCE
PANETTA DEVELOPMENT CORP
PROPERTY CONCEPTS CORP
SANDPIPER APTS LLC
SEEKING SELF WORKSHOP LLC
SKILLED CARE INC
SOUTH FLORIDA HOMECARE
SPA DE PAIX 111
SURVEYPRO ENGINEERING LLC
TENDER CARE ASSOC
TENDERCARE ASSOCIATES
THERMA SEAL INSULATION
TITANIUM CAPITAL PTE LTD
VAN HORN LAW GROUP P A
WANTLAND REALTY CORP
X1LAW

730 LA BAMBA MEXICAN-SPANISH
733 ANDREW OSTAPCHUK PA

ANDREW P OSTAPCHUK DPM
CHASEZ GREGORY T PA
FIRST REHABILITATION
GREEN JEFFREY D
MCGUINNESS JULIE
MOORE BRITTANY E
ORTHOPAEDIC CARE SPECIALISTS
PALM BEACH RADIOLOGY
SPENCER CALLIE R
STICKLE ROBERT L MD

741 FIRST UNITED BANK
GOOD LIFE TREATMENT CTR
INTEGRATIVE ADDICTION TRTMNT
RELIANCE TC
VALLEY NATIONAL BANK

742 112 BRAVADO LLC
115 LINDA LANE LLC



(Cont'd)

-

US 1 HWY

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

742 1191 CABANA LLC
3223 COMMERCE PARTNERS LLC
3621 C D G I LLC
FLORIDA VIDEO POST
NISSAN OF GREER
RESURGENCE HOUSING LLC

745 ASA PAIN RELIEF THERAPIES
BRIGHT IDEAS VENTURES LLC
CROWDIE ADVISORS LLC
DEAUDRA COOPER PA
DELUXE CONSULTING GROUP LLC
FLORIDA GEO ONE LLC
HEPZIBAH HOUSE
INNOVATIVE BEHAVIORAL LABS INC
LUXURY ESTATES REALTY
MANES REALTY GROUP
MORTGAGE RESOURCES OF SOUTH FL
NEW BEGINNINGS & HORIZONS
PALM BEACH HELLO HEALTH
PROSPECT REALTY
SEA & SHORE TRAVEL
SOUTH FLORIDA ENGRAVING 5297
STOOSH BEAUTY
XOINIS MATTHEW J ATY

749 AAL BUSINESS & TAX
ADAMS ALISON SUE
ANDERSON AZEREDO & LIOCE
ANDERSON AZEREDO LIOCE CPAS
ARMOUR INVESTMENT FUND INC
GOD'S MONEY LLC
HOME BUYERS INFORMATION CTR
INTERNATIONAL COFFEE GROUP LLC
PROSPERITY RESIDENTIAL LLC
TOM LOUIS ASSOC

754 HOWARD PRICE FUNERAL HOME
SCI

757 SUPER 8 BY WYNDHAM NORTH PALM
760 ADVANCED STUDIES INST-HOMER

BCS OFFICES LLC
BRISBANE CAPITAL
CONNECTICUT SCHOOL
CONSUMER RELIEF ATTORNEYS
ED HILL TOURS INC
EDUCATIONAL CONSULTING-PALM
HEWKO FIRM
HOYT ADVISORY SVC
MAURY SELDIN ADVANCED STUDIES
PCIS ROBERT WROBLEWSKI
PETVET CORP
ROBERT CLAYMAN PA



(Cont'd)

-

US 1 HWY

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

760 ROBINSON ENTERTAINMENT
STARTLIVING LIFE INC
WEISS THERAPY CTR

772 AEGEA I P HOLDINGS LLC
ASKEW & ASKEW PA
CAPITAL PEMCO
FERRARA RACING STABLE LLC
FUOCO GROUP
FUOCO GROUP LLP
OPTIMUS PRIME II LLC

784 A S ENTERPRISES INC
ACOSTA DENTAL ARTS
ALAN M WAGNER CPA
ASSOCIATED CARRIER SVC INC
BLACKSTONE
BODY & SOUL
BTS INDUSTRIES
BUSSIE DELORES L DC
DECAL ELECTROLYSIS
DR LIN'S CLINIC FOR INTEGRATIV
EQUITY FIRST REALTY
GLAZER MILES PHD
HORIZON CARE SVC
JOHN F DORAN BUILDING
MACK APPRAISALS & R E SVC
MATTHEUERASSOC
MEDALIAN REAL EST & INVSTMNT
MICHAEL ONEILL
RL SEABERG DESIGN
RS ARCHITECTURAL PARTNERS LLC
SAGE CHIROPRACTIC INC
THORSEN TOM S CPA
TOM S THORSEN CPA
TRAVERS ANNA S
USA QUIT SMOKING

800 ATM
BANK OF AMERICA

801 ATM
BELLA APARTMENTS MANAGER LLC
CAPITOL LIMITED LLC
LA CELESTE EMPANADAS & CO
MODEL MANUFACTURING LLC
MPL I ADVISORS INC
PANTHER PROPERTIES LLC
SONAVATION
UNITY ENERGY LLC

818 AVATAR CREMATION SVC
BAUMMIER MARY
CONSUMER FRAUD
COUNSELING CENTER FOR HEALING



(Cont'd)

-

US 1 HWY

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

818 DEKKAR CHRISTINA L
EDWARD JONES
FULL SPEED LOGISTICS
JULIE AKERS LCSW
LAWSON JONATHAN
RICHARD ALLEN CLOTHING
SGARLATO MICHELLE

824 ACUCALL
ATLANTIC GAS PARTNERS LLC
ENERGY2ASSET
FLORIDIAN VENTURES LLC
GIBRALTAR GROUP LLC
GLOBAL TRASH SOLUTIONS LLC
GOLD MEDAL MOBILE AUTO DETAIL
IMPLANT CENTER-THE PALM BCHS
ISLAND CUSTOM CABINETRY LLC
JACK T KRAUSER DMD PLLC
LAW OFFICES OF REESE HARVEY
MATE LASZLO J MD
MOBILE ACCESSORIES FAST LLC
NEW DAY TAX RESOLUTION
PIGOTT PIGOTT & KEARCE
PLATINUM TITLE INSURERS
PYBUS & CO PA CPA
SHREE RANG LLC
SOUTHEAST GUARANTY & TITLE INC
TAX & BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
TEAM PLAN

840 ACT AUTOMATISATION ET CONTROLE
ALLERGY ASSOCIATES
ALLERGY ASSOCIATES-THE PALM
AMERICURVES
BEACH COUNSELING LLC
CNA FINDERS LLC
CORANT REALTY CHARTERED
COWORKING CO LLC
DOYLE INSURANCE & EST CONSLNTS
EGITTO MICHAEL DDS
EGITTO REALTY LLC
EINSTEIN MEDICAL INST CORP USA
FOUNDCARE INC
GAHHOW LLC
GRAY RICHARD W DDS
HENNER ROBERT E DDS
HERITAGE 76 CORP
HILLEY & WYANT-CORTEZ PA
INFECTIOUS DISEASE ASSOC
INVESTOR REALTY
JAN-PRO OF WEST PALM BEACH
JASMYNE DUVAL PSYD PLLC



(Cont'd)

-

US 1 HWY

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

840 KAMINESTER LEWIS H MD
KINSEY GINA RN
KIRK HENDERSON FINANCIAL
LAW OFFICE-TODD M KURLAND PA
LEVY & SOUKUP LLC
LEWIS H KAMINESTER MDPA
MET CARE
METCARE
METCARE OF NORTH PALM BEACH
METRIX MEDICAL
MURRAY ALLISON B
ROCKIES CAMP LLC
ROSENBLUM PAUL DAVID MD
SCHWEBEL LAW
STOCH RUSSELL B DMD-DIPLOMATE
STONE PSYCHOLOGICAL CTR
SUMMIT CONDO OFFICE BLDG INC
THEFREEAPP.COM
ULMER-DELOACH KAYLA M
WALKER MISCHKE CPA PA
WILLIAM EICKHOFF DENTAL
YCARE HEALTH & WELLNESS ASSN

860 ADVANCED DIAGNOSTICS LLC
ANTI AGING CTR OF AMERICA
APEXLEND LLC
ATLANTIC AUTO PROTECTION
BOTTOM LINE MARKETING
CAMBRIDGE SECURITY SVC
CHARLES LYONIE H
CHELSEA LLC
DAVID S KUHARCIK PA
EAST COAST VAN LINES LLC
EGITTO DENNIS J MD
INDAGO HEALTHCARE OF FL INC
JOHN BOSWELL MSW LCSW LLC
KCK CAPITAL
KUHARCIK CPA PA
NURANI SKIN CARE
PRESTIGE LABS LLC
ROYAL HEALTH CARE
SAFE HEALTH INSURANCE LLC
SECURITY DEBT SVC
STARANGELS BRAIDS
SUN CITY PROMOTIONS INC
VET4U LLC
VEYARIA INVESTMENTS INC
YOGA TEMPLE LLC

884 BOWLING VERNIS
E M V WAREHOUSE CORP INC
VERNIS & BOWLING



(Cont'd)

-

US 1 HWY

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

900 ATM
901 VILLAGE TAVERN
910 BAER'S FURNITURE
924 ATM

NOAH'S ARK OF PALM BEACH LLC
PROSPERITY ANIMAL CLINIC

951 FARMERS CABLE
RICHARD E CAVANAH INC

961 NORTH PALM BEACH GOLF COURSE
1000 CAMELOT MOTOR LODGE

D M C PROPERTY FLORIDA INC
SALTY KEYS LLC

1036 CAROL SELLS NORTH PALM BEACHES
1200 BUIST LAW

ILLUSTRATED PROPERTIES
NORDHAVN YACHTS
PACIFIC ASIAN ENTERPRISES INC
R SCOTT BUIST PA
YACHT TECH INC

1201 ALLIED MEDICAL & DIAGNOSTIC
ANCIENT APOTHECARY
AVID FLOOR MAINTENANCE INC
BIG CAT BRANDZ LLC
CHAMPS & TRAMPS
CHERVO USA INC
COD & CAPERS SEAFOOD MARKET
COLGAN JENELLE
CORNERSTONE COUNSELING
COVE COMMERCIAL INSURANCE
CROLL ALYSSA
CRYSTAL TREE CARPET & FLOORING
CUCINA CABANA
DOMINO'S
EMPFIELD CHELSEA
EUROGROUP EQUITY PARTNERS LLC
FASHIONAIRE INDUSTRIES INC
FRIENDS OF PATRICK MURPHY
FUNCTIONAL FUNGI LLC
GET REAL VENTURES LLC
GLORY VENTURES
HIBISCUS GRILLE LLC
HOBBY JILLIAN J
HONEY BAKED HAM
HORIZON YACHTS
INDIAN RIVER TRAVEL INC
INSURANCE SOLUTIONS
JP SPORTS + ENTERTAINMENT LLC
KITCHEN BY LENORE
L SALON
LAW CENTER



(Cont'd)

-

US 1 HWY

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

1201 LIVING LIFE INC
LNB COD & CAPERS SEAFOOD MKT
LOPEZ HECTOR JUAN
LUX LEATHER BRACELETS
MCKEE LORI A CPA
MED FUND GREEN LLC
MINERVINI ANTONIA M
MY MANDALA
PAN ASIA MARITIME SOLUTIONS
PATIO SHOPPE OF CORAL SPRINGS
PIZZUTI TATIANA
R2T INC
RAINBOW VICK INC
RAJAWAT ANNE HART
SAGEMARK CONSULTING
SKORIC BRIANA
SPEECH & LEARNING INST INC
SPEECH & LEARNING INSTITUTE
STEERS SHELBI C
TERVIS
TONY'S CUTS BARBER SHOP LLC
UNITED MORTGAGE
USA TILE MARBLE CORP
VENUE ADVERTISING INC
WATER CLUB NORTH PALM BEACH
WEALTH WITH WISDOM FNCL SVC
WELLNESS JAR
WELLNESS SOLUTIONS AT THE PALM
WHITE GLOVE MAIDS
YOUNG DAVID MD

1208 AERO-DOCKS WORLDWIDE LLC
BASIN BIN LLC
COASTAL GROUP-WILMINGTON LLC
FAMILY STEWARD WEALTH CONSLTNG
GARY EDWARDS AT COVE PLAZA
MARINE INDUSTRIES ASSN
MARINE INDUSTRIES ASSN-PALM
MARINE INDUSTRIES ASSOC-PALM
PADDLE PARTY OF FLORIDA LLC
TECHNOMARINE USA
TURN IT BLUE 43 LLC
WALTER F BURNS & ASSOC

1212 2831 SCANLAN LLC
BENGOCHEA ARMANDO F DDS
COHEN RANDALL G DDS
F S I CORP
PREMIER DENTISTRY-NORTH PALM
SHEAR TRENDS SALON LLC
TED B DOMANSKI DENTAL

1216 GOLDIN RONALD M MD



(Cont'd)

-

US 1 HWY

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

1216 M J CONSTRUCTION
MARINO VALERIE A DDS

1220 ELEGANCE' HAIR & NAIL SALON
LE JARDIN FLORIST & GIFTS LLC
OLD PORT COVE HOLDINGS
PROFESSIONAL IMAGES
VISTA TRAVEL ASSOC INC

1224 AIRWIRL LLC
ANDREA KING PHOTO LLC
BOTTOM PASTURE LLC
CHANCELLOR CORP
FUOCO GROUP LLP
K4 CREATIVE CONCEPTS INC
LTV MAINTENANCE
MARINE CONSTRUCTION
MONARCH YACHTS
SIGNATURE 360 BOOKKEEPING INC
YACHT CONNECTION LLC

1295 CAMDEN CAPITAL
MY LINE OF DESIGN
PEACOCK & LEWIS ARCHITECTS & P
TROPICAL REHAB LLC



-

US HIGHWAY 1

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

600 BANKATLANTIC
618 ABSOLUTELY FABULOUS DOMESTICS

ADVANGIS SUPPLIES
COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATES
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIORS INC
EXCLUSIVE MEDICINE SOLUTIONS INC
GSP OF DC INC
LANDSCAPE DESIGN SERVICES
LAW OFFICE OF SIAM JOSEPH
LENDER FORENSICS
MMD COMMUNICATIONS
PHYSICIANS REJUVENATION
SEAN JOHNSON DC
SESCO LIGHTING  INC
SPARTAN STRATEGICS
ULTIMATE TRANSFORMATIONS

630 AMERICAN TAX FUNDING LLC
AMSTAR FUNDING
AWARD BUSINESS BROKERS
HOUGH WILLIAM R & CO
NEW REFLECTIONS COSMETIC SURGERY
PALMER UPPER CERVICAL SPECIFIC CHIRO

631 ALL VIDEO NETWORK
AMC SOURCE
ATRIUM OFFICE BUILDINGS REGIS PROPER
BHOP CORPORATE FINANCE
BRANNON & GILLESPIE
CALLOWAY FUND RAISING INC
COWDEN LAW
DARBY M HAUCK CPA
GENVEST
IGP MANAGEMENT
JAMES E COPELAND PA
JEFFREY A AZIS CPA PA
JOSEPH R WILLIS CPA
LAW OFFICE OF MITCHELL KITROSER
MAINE POINTE LLC
NEXUS FINANCIAL GROUP
OPTIMUM RTS
PATRICIA HARRIS ATTORNEY
PRESTIGE CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT
PRESTIGE NURSING
PRESTIGE NURSING SERVICES INC
RUBIN SPINRAD P L
SCHAEFER2C FAGAN
SEASIDE
SMYTH & HAUCK PA
SOUTHEAST LEGAL FOUNDATION INC
ULTIMATE LIFESYLE TRANSFORMATION LLC
UNDERSEA & HYPERBARIC MEDICAL SOCIET



(Cont'd)

-

US HIGHWAY 1

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

631 VASTOLA & KIRWAN
636 FIRST UNION SECURITIES

FOUNTAIN PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC
LANTZ K RONALD ATTORNEY AT LAW
MACKAIL & STERLING CPAS & ASSOC PA
MICHAEL C HARDIN DDS
PARTNERS ADVANTAGE
POWERWRIGHT TECHNOLOGIES
PROFESSIONAL PLANNER INC
RYAN LAW GROUP LLC
STOP MOTION IMAGES
VICTORY SECURITY AGENCY II LLC

643 MANIDAS, APRIL
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

648 LOVE YOU SPA SUITES
649 101 MOBILITY

COLLECTION NETWORK INC
CUSTOM WORLD TRAVEL
FORTRESS MANAGEMENT SERVICES LLC
HARLAN C BIELEY MD
IN CARE MEDICAL SERVICES
INCARE
ISIMINGER & STUBBS ENGINEERING INC
PORT TOWING CORP
TFH ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES LLC

660 CHUMNEY & ASSC
CHUMNEY & ASSOCIATES
HAILE SHAW & PFAFFENBERGER PA
PFAFFENBERGER, WILLIAM J
RIVERSIDE BANK

661 RUTHS CHRIS STEAK HOUSE
700 A & M GERBER CHIROPRACTIC LLC

BATES, DIANE
EDWARDS WINDOW DECOR INC
FOUR S EMBROIDERY
GSP OF DC INC
KHALIL VADRE MOSES DC PA
MIRSKY REALTY GROUP
NORTH PALM BEACH DENTISTRY
PLACE PLANNING & DESIGN
PLATINUM TITLE INSURERS
SAFWAY SERVICES
SAMENTZ, THOMAS S
SCHMIDT FRANI INSURANCE AGENCY

701 GARY DYTRCH & RYAN
GARY DYTRYCH & RYAN PA
HOUGH WILLIAM R & CO
LAW OFFICES OF LEWIS & WILLIAMS
METLIFE
SOUTH FLORIDA FINANCIAL SERVICES



(Cont'd)

-

US HIGHWAY 1

Cole Information

7727575.5   Page: A16

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

701 SOUTH FLORIDA WEALTH MANAGEMENT LLC
WILLIAMS JASON ESQ

712 ALEDXANDER VOJSONOSKI DR
ALFRED G MORICI ATY
BAHAMA LINE INC
BENNETT DESIGN GROUP
BERNARD CONKO
BPE HOLDINGS INC
CHARLIE WEISS PA
CHASEWOOD REALTY INC
CHRISTIAN PENNER
COHEN  NORRIS  WOLMER  RAY  TELEPMAN
COMPOSITE COMPONENTS INC
DOUGHERTY THOMAS PA
EDELSEIN LINDA DR
ELIZABETHR BEROWITZ
FIRST FINANCIAL OF THE PAM BEACHES
FIRST FLAGER & NATIONWIDE
GARY A ISAACS  PA
GREGORY R COHEN ATTY
HENRY KIM DR DMD PA
HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEM INC
INTERNATIONAL CONSORTIUM
ISAACS  GARY A PA
J OROURKE MICHAEL PA
JAMES S TELEPMAN
LAW OFFICES OF FRED C COHEN PA
LIGHTMAN & FIELDS PUBLIC
LOUIS BENEVIDES CPA
MCNAMARA & MCNAMARA ATTORNEYS AT LAW
MEISEL KEITH W PA ATTY
PAVILION OFFICE CENTER LTD
POWERWRIGHT TECHNOLOGIES
RJGARCHITECT PA
RM ANDERSON & COMPANY
ROYAL KEY REALTY
RYAN S COPPLE ATTY
S B MEDICAL BILLING INC
SMYTH & HAUCK CPAS PA
SMYTH & HAUK PA
THANEY & ASSOCIATES PA
THOMAS DOUGHERTY PA ATTY
TRIPLE 8 REAL ESTATE
YANKEE LOCKSMITH

713 HOG SNAPPERS
721 ARAL CONSULTING ENGINEERS

AUGER & G INVESTMENTS INC
BETTYE J KING ATTORNEY
CHALAIRE & ASSOCIATES INC
DESIRED RESULTS ACCOUNTING
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721 DONALD CHALAIRE PE
DR DANIKA CRABTREE DMD
DR RONALD BAER DMD
EVANS REBECCA A CPA
EVERGREEN SPA
FRENCH TRANSLATOR & INTEPRETER
GLOBAL INVESTMENT ADVISER L C
LAW OFFICE OF J BURKE CULLER JR
MATT HEUER & ASSOCIATES INC
NORTH PALM CHIROPRACTIC
PALM BEACH INSURANCE
PANETTA DEVELOPMENT CORP
PEOPLES MORTGAGE COMPANY
PROPERTY CONCEPTS CORP
SKILLED CARE
SOUTH FLORIDA HOMECARE
SOUTHERN PRINTING & MARKETING
SPA DE PAIX
SQUIRES REALTY OF THE PALM BEACHES
TECHNOMARINE USA
TENDERCARE ASSOCIATES
TERRIFIC SMILES OF NORTH PALM BEACH
THE UPS STORE
THERMAL SEAL
TITANIUM CAPITAL PTE LTD
TOM LOUIS ASSOCIATES
WEBER DESIGN GROUP
WEST SIDE AUTO
WILLIAMS SERVICES
X1LAW PA

730 LA BAMBA MEXICAN & SPANISH RESTAUR
733 ALEXANDER N LEONARD MD

ANDREW DPM OSTAPCHUK PA
DR ALEXANDER LENARD DOCTOR OF MEDICI
DR ANDREW I SCHNEIDER MD
DR CHAIM ARLOSOROFF MD
DR RICHARD I WEINER DOCTOR OF MEDICI
FIRST REHABILIATION
ORTHOPAEDIC CARE SPECIALISTS
STEVEN R SASLOW DO

741 1ST UNITED BANK
NEW BEGINNINGS

742 CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION
DIGITAL VIBRATIONS
PIP PRINTING & MARKETING SERVICES
RELIANCE TREATMENT CENTERS

745 ANNE CPA GERAGHTYNEAL PA
ASA PAIN RELIEF THERAPIES INC
HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEMS INC
MORTGAGE RESOURCES OF SOUTH FLORIDA
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745 NEW BEGINNINGS & HORIZONS
NEW BEGINNINGS DETOX
OPC MANAGEMENT
OWEN SOKOLOF
PROSPECT REALTY
SEA & SHORE TRAVEL
VAGABOND TRAVELS

749 ADAMS ALISON SUE LMT
ANDERSON AZEREDO LIOCE CPAS ASSOCIAT
ANITA MANDAL MD
COMMERCIAL INSURANCE EXCHANGE LLC
GERAGHTYNEAL CPA ANNE PA
HOME BUYERS INFORMATION CENTER
INSURANCE ASSOCIATES
NEW BEGINNINGS DETOX

754 HOWARDPRICE FUNERAL HOME
757 SUPER 8

SUPER 8 NORTH PALM BEACH PGA BLVD
760 ADVANCED STUDIES INSTITUTE OF HOMER

CONNECTICUT SCHOOL OF BROADCASTING
CONSUMER RELIEF ATTORNEYS
ED HILL TOURS INC
G 2 RESOURCES
GERAGHTY NEAL ANNE CPA
HOYT ADVISORY SERVICES
IXL STUDIOS
PCISROBERT WROBLEWSKI
ROBERT CLAYMAN CPA
ROBINSON ENTERTAINMENT LLC
SUPERIOR COMMERCIAL FUNDINGS

772 A YECKES STEPHAN ARCHITECT
ASKEW & ASKEW PA
BISHOP CONSTRUCTION INC
FUOCO GROUP LLP
PEMCO
THOMAS ROGER GENERAL CONTRACTOR
YECKES REAL ESTATE

784 A S ENTERPRISES INSURANCE
ACOSTA DENTAL ARTS
BEST BUDDIES PALM BEACH
BLACKSTONE
BODY & SOUL
BRENT BUSH TITLE COMPANY
BTS INDUSTRIES
DECAL ELECTROLYSIS
DR LINS CLINIC FOR INTEGRATIVE MEDI
EQUITY FIRST REALTY
FIRST REALTY TITLE INC
GULFSTREAM FINANCIAL GROUP LLC
HORIZON CARE SERVICES INC
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784 IMC COMMUNITIES
JARD CORPORATION
JOHN F DORAN BUILDING
MACK APPRAISALS & R E SERVICES
MATT HEUER & ASSOCIATES INC
MEDALIAN REAL ESTATE & INVESTMENTS
MILES GLAZER PSYD
PREMIER TITLE
RL SEABERG DESIGN
S THORSEN TOM CPA
SAGE CHIROPRACTIC INC

800 BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA FINANCIAL CENTER

818 AVATAR CREMATION SERVICE & CREMATORY
CATCO REAL ESTATE SERVICES
EDWARD JONES
FULL SPEED LOGISTICS
GSCHENBERG PHD RONALD PA
HOMESHIELD INC
JOHN PERSON INC
LONDON MANHATTAN ENTERPRISES
SPECTRUM

824 BOYD RICHARDS PARKER
FSC SECURITIES CORPORATION
GIBRALTAR GROUP LLC
IMPLANT CENTER OF THE PALM BEACHES
JACK T KRAUSER DMD
LASZLO J MATE MD PA
MARK LOUIS MD FACS
MFN STATE OF FL DOFS CFONPB
OCEAN LEGAL
ONE CAPITAL TRUST
PIGOTT PIGOTT & KEARCE PA
PLATINUM TITLE
SOUTHEAST GUARANTY & TITLE INC
SOUTHLAKE LLC
SUMMIT DEVELOPMENT
THE LAW OFFICES OF REESE HARVEY
TRAVIS BROADCASTING
US 824 1 HIGHWAY LLC
VISUAL HEALTH

840 ALLERGY ASSOCIATES
ALLERGY ASSOCIATES OF THE PALM BCHS
AMERICAS CHOICE EQUITIES LLC
B & B MEDICAL MANAGEMENT
BETSY A MASCARO ACCT
BORDELEAU KATHLEEN A CPA
CAIRNES & COOPERSMITH LLC
DANIEL BRODTMAN DO
DOYLE INSURANCE & ESTATE CONSULTANTS
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840 EICKHOFF WILLIAM DDS PA
FINANCIAL SERVICES
GREENS ENCROCHMENT BARRIE
HERITAGE
HILEY & WYANT CORTEZ
INFECTIOUS DISEASE ASSOCIATES
INVESTORS REALTY SERVICE INC
K BOSSO LUISA CPA
KATHLEEN A BORDELEAU CPA
LEVY & SOUKUP LLC
LEWIS H KAMINESTER MD FAAD FACP
LEWIS H KAMINESTER MDPA
LOCKOUT SERVICE
MARK R STEIN MD
METRIX MEDICAL
NORTH STAR APPLIANCE REPAIR
PAUL D ROSENBLUM MD
QUALITY CARE OPTICAL
RAYMOND M MASCIARELLA ATTY
RICHARD W GRAY DDS
ROBERT E HENNER DDS PA
RUSSELL B STOCH DMD
STEVEN L KANNER DO
SUMMIT CONDO OFFICE BUILDING INC
TRANSMARKETEQUITY INC
UNITED ADVISORS
WEST PALM BEACH JANPRO

860 AC SERVICES OF PALM BEACHES
ANTI AGING CENTERS OF AMERICA
DENNIS J EGITTO MD
HARTLEY PATRICIA LABERGE AATY
KUHARCIK CPA DAVID PA
LEGAL INTAKE SOLUTIONS
MED ALPHA
NATIONWIDE MGMT SOLUTIONS
TAP ENERGY LLC
THE SOLUTION CENTER
VALEO RESOURCES
VALUE PROCESSING CENTER

884 FERAZZOLI IMPORTS INC
VERNIS & BOWLING OF PALM BEACH
VERNIS & BOWLING PALM BEACH

900 AUTO SERVICES MARKET LLC
SUNOCO
TRIPLE A LOGISTICS LLC

901 NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB
910 BAERS FURNITURE
951 NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB
1000 ASIAN STREET

SALTY KEYS LLC
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1030 AQUART, PETER F
BEASLEY, WHITMAN
BERGANO, MARTHA
BLITON, GINA R
BRIEGEL, SHERRI
BRUSKE, JANET F
CHASZAR, STEVE L
CRYAN, GARY
DICKSON, COLLINE T
FARRELL, JOHN
FELTON, NANCY
FROELICH, SUSAN H
HARRIS, JACK W
HENRIQUEZ, HENRY A
IVERSEN, KNUT
JACOBS, MILTON L
LACHAPELLE, ROGER B
LINDGREN, CINDY K
MARINA BAY CONDO INC
MCANLIS, THEODORE M
MCHUGH, ROBERT T
MELENDEZ, NUBIA B
MEUNIER, DONNA J
MORENO, FRANK
NIZIANKOWICZ, LISA A
OMEILIA, DEBBIE O
PEREZ, ANTHONY R
PISARSKI, DOLORES P
POSTMA, NICOLE J
PRESTON, JEANNIE V
ROMAN, ANTHONY L
SLEVIN, PATRICK
STEHLI, EMIL J
STOTHART, KITTY K
VINCEK, VALERIE F
VOIT, EDWARD J
WARE, JACK

1036 BAGGETT, ANNA S
BARKER, GERRY J
BEAUVAIS, BARRY T
BELL, PAUL D
BROOKS, JANICE V
BUSEY, DONNIEL Y
CAMACHO, CYNTHIA A
CAMPBELL, STEVEN D
CROSBIE, KENNETH
GARDNER, JAMES A
HOBAN, SEAMUS
HUDSON, KAREN A
HUNTER, SARAH B
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1036 HUTCHINS, STEPHEN D
IHRIG, DAVID D
KECK, MARGARET
LAMB, JUDITH E
MAHAFFEE, RONALD B
MAURIELLO, THERE
ORIEND, MARY A
ORR, WILLIAM H
POWER, THOMAS A
REUKAUF, LISA M
SCHMEIDER, AMBER
SHEEHAN, SUSAN B
STEINBERG, NEIL B
TISO, JOHN J
TOMLIN, JEFFREY K
WEISS, STEVEN M
WHEELER, JOSEE D
ZIMMER, MARTIN T

1041 BAY HARBOR REAL ESTATE
BAY HARBOR REAL ESTATE COMMERCIALIN

1200 ILLUSTRATED PROPERTIES
NORDHAVN YACHTS
OCEAN WALK PLACE
OLD PORT COVE REAL ESTATE

1201 A & R PHARMACY
ANN SKORUPA KARA ESQ PA
AVID FLOOR MAINTENANCE INC
AWARD BUSINESS BROKERS INC
BAROLO RISTORANTE LLC
BELTONE
BILLS GYRO PLACE
BISHOP CONSTRUCTION INC
BLUE WATER COMMERCIAL REALTY
CANINE COLLEGE DAY SPA FOR PETS
CAPITOL REALTY
CAPMED
CHAMPS & TRAMPS
CHRISTIN HOLDING INC
COD & CAPERS SEAFOOD MARKET
COVE COMMERCIAL INSURANCE
COVE INSURANCE INC
CRYSTAL TREE CARPET & FLOORING
CRYSTAL TREE NPB LLC
DAMARIS Y GARCIA PA
DIANA CLASSIC CHILDREN
DONALD CPA LEVIN PA
EUROGROUP EQUITY PARTNERS LLC
FASHIONAIRE INDUSTRIES INC
FOREFRONT MARKETING
FRIENDS OF PATRICK MURPHY
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1201 GALETA CHRISTOPHER PA
GREENSIDE KEITH D RL EST
HIBISCUS GRILLE LLC
HOME CARE ASSISTANCE
HOME CARE ASSISTANCE OF PALM BEACH C
HONEYBAKED HAM COMPANY
IAN DANIEL SALON INC
ICE CREAM & YOGURT CLUB
IDEAL BRANDS LTD
INSTANT HEALTH LETTING GO
INSURANCE SOLUTIONS
INVEST FINANCIAL CORPORATION
KAYE JUDITH A RL EST
KITCHEN BY LENORE
LA FONTANA PIZZERIA BAR & RISTORANTE
LAW CENTER THE
LE JARDIN FLORIST & INTERIORS INC
LORI A MCKEE CPA
LOUIS ROBINSON ESQ
MAX & DORA
MICHAEL H STAUDER PA
NEEDLEPOINT ALLEY OF PALM BEACH
NORTH BEACH@ SALON FLEUR DE LIS
NOVA GROUP INC
P S Q JEWELS
PAN ASIA MARITIME SOLUTIONS
PARADIGM MORTGAGE CORPORATION
PARADIGM REAL ESTATE INC
PATIO SHOPPE OF CORAL SPRINGS & NORT
PEPE OREILLYS
PHARMAMEDRX
PRUDENTIAL REAL ESTATE
PURDENTIAL FLORIDA WCI REALTY
QUICK GARAGE DOOR REPAIR
R2T INC
ROBINSON & GALETA
SAGEMARK CONSULTING
SALON FLEUR DE LIS
SO CRAFTY
SOUTH FLORIDA COINS & JEWELRY
SPEECH & LEARNING INSTITUTE
STATE FARM INSURANCE
TERVIS TUMBLER
THE FRENCH GOURMAND
TITAN SALES CONSULTING CORP
TRADITION ANTIQUES
TRUE TREASURES CONSIGNED FURNITURE &
UNITED DIABETIC SUPPLIES
UNITED MORTGAGE
UNITED MORTGAGE CORP
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1201 VENUE ADVERTISING INC
VESTEC
WATERCLUB NORTH PALM BEACH DESIGN CE
WEALTH WITH WISDOM FINANCIAL SERVICE
WELLNESS SOLUTIONS AT THE PALM BEACH
YOUVE GOT MAIDS

1208 BURNS FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
FAMILY STEWARD WEALTH CONSULTING
GARY EDWARDS AT COVE PLAZA
MARINE INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION OF PAL

1212 FSI CORP
HORIZON YACHTS
METAHEALTH WEIGHT MANAGEMENT
SECURITY DEBT SERVICES

1216 IRA G WARSHAW MD
MJ CONSTRUCTION
VALERIE MARINO  DDS

1220 IAN DANIEL SALON INC
JESSELLI COUTURE   BUCO HAND BAGS
MOTOFINO
RIDE OCEAN ZOOM
ROUX SALON OF HAIR

1224 ACCARDI FINANCIAL GROUP OF THE PALM
FIRST FINANCIAL PLANNERS OF THE PALM
KINGS MANAGEMENT SERVICES
LIBERTY FINANCIAL GROUP
MARINE CONSTRUCTION INC
PATRICIA L GORDON O CPA

1240 BERKE MARILYNN INT DESIGNR
WRA INVESTMENTS LLC

1280 KAST CONSTRUCTION
WATER CLUB

1295 PEACOCK & LEWIS
PEACOCK & LEWIS ARCHITECTS
PEACOCK LEWIS ARCHITECTS & PLANNER



-

US HIGHWAY 1

Cole Information

7727575.5   Page: A25

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

600 BANKATLANTIC NORTH PALM BEACH
BB&T
GEIGER, ARTHUR

618 ABSOLUTELY FABULOUS DOMESTICS
ADVANGIS SUPPLIES
JOHNSON SEAN DC
KARL FRANCETIC
LANDSCAPE DESIGN SERVICES
LENDER FORENSICS
MMD COMMUNICATIONS
SESCO LIGHTING INC

630 AMERICAN TAX FUNDING LLC
DUEITT, CINDY
HOUGH WILLIAM R & CO
NEW REFLECTIONS COSMETIC SURGERY
TRANSAMERICA MUNICIPAL FINANCE

631 ALL VIDEO NETWORK
ATRIUM OFFICE BUILDINGS REGIS PROPER
AZIS JEFFREY A CPA PA
BHOP CORPORATE FINANCE
BLOOMER GROUP
BRANNON & GILLESPIE
CALLOWAY FUND RAISING INC
CHARLIEGIDEON
COPELAND JAMES E PA
COWDEN LAW
FIRST TRUST FINANCIAL
HARRIS PATRICIA ATTY
HARRIS, PATRICIA
IGP MANAGEMENT
IGP SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT GROUP
M K V REALTY INC
NUGENT MATTHEW S ATTY
PRESTIGE CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT
PRESTIGE NURSING SERVICES INC
RUBIN SPINRAD P L
SEASIDE FAX LINE
SELECT PROPERTIES INC
SENIOR HELPERS
SMYTH & HAUCK PA
SOUTHEAST LEGAL FOUNDATION INC
VASTOLA & KIRWAN
WILLIS JOSEPH R CPA
WRIGHT JOHNSON

636 ACCIDENT HEALTH & LIFE UNDERWRITERS
ASENCIO DIEGO ATTY
BEST DEALS216
CAPAROSA KYLE M ATTY
CAWLEYODELL ENTERPRISES INC
HARDIN MICHAEL C DDS
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636 MACKAIL & STERLING
PARTNERS ADVANTAGE
PROFESSIONAL PLANNER INC
RONALD LANTZ ATTORNEY AT LAW
RYAN LAW GROUP LLC
STOP MOTION IMAGES

643 UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
648 BEACON CONSTRUCTION GROUP INC

FETTERMAN & ASSOCIATES
FETTERMAN EVAN I ATTY
LAW TEAM OF FETTERMAN & ASSOCIATES T

649 ANESTHESIA & CRITICAL CARE SPECIALIS
BIELEY HARLAN C MD
BONTEMPS SANDRA DR
COLLECTION NETWORK INC
CUSTOM WORLD TRAVEL
FORTRESS MANAGEMENT SE
FORTRESS MANAGEMENT SERVICESLLC
IN CARE MEDICAL SERVICES
INCARE
ISIMINGER & STUBBS ENGINEERING INC
MANAGEMENT SE FORTRESS
PORT TOWING CORP
SHIBLEY GREGORY J ATTY

660 660NORTH PALM BEACH LLC
BRANDENBURG GARY
CHUMNEY & ASSC
CHUMNEY & ASSOCIATES
DICOMO PHILIP
GRIFFIN LAWRENCE C
HAILE ROBERT G
HAILE SHAW & PFAFFENBERGER PA
PRINCIPE GERALD L
REGENERY ELLEN LAIRD
RENUART RENEE
RESK TERRY
RIVERSIDE BANK
RIVERSIDE NATIONAL BANK
SCHNARE JAMES H
SHAW DAVID M
TAMMARO MICHAEL
TASINI OREN S
THEODOSSAKOS ANTOINETTE
WHITMIRE DRENNEN L
WOODFIELD GARY A
YOFFEE SUSAN B
ZALOOM STEPHEN

661 RUTHS CHRIS STEAK HOUSE
667 SUNTRUST
700 A & M GERBER CHIROPRACTIC LLC
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700 FOUR S EMBROIDERY
GSP OF DC INC
HUNDLEY FARMS INC
MIRSKY REALTY GROUP
PAUL MICHAELS SALON
PLACE PLANNNING & DESIGN
PLATINUM TITLE INSURERS

701 GARY DYTRCH & RYAN
GARY DYTRYCH & RYAN PA
HOUGH WILLIAM R & CO
JASON WILLIAMS ESQ
LAW OFFICES OF LEWIS & WILLIAMS
SOUTH FLORIDA FINANCIAL SERVICES
SOUTH FLORIDA WEALTH MANAGEMENT LLC

712 ATTITUDE DRINKS
BAHAMA LINE INC
BENEVIDES LOUIS CPA
BENNETT DESIGN GROUP
BERKOWITZ JONATHON A
BOTTOM LINE MARKETING
BPE HOLDINGS INC
BRIDGE CHRISTOPHER PHOTOGRAPHY
BROADWAY
COHEN FRED C ATTY
COHEN GREGORY R ATTY
COHEN NORRIS WOLMER RAY TELEPMAN & C
COMPOSITE COMPONENTS INC
CONKO BERNARD ATTY
COPPLE RYAN S ATTY
FELTY KYLE S
FIRST FLAGER & NATIONWIDE
HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEM INC
INTERNATIONAL CONSORTIUM
ISAACS GARY A PA
ISAACS GARY A PA ATTY
ISAACS GARY PA
KIM HENRY DMD PA
LAW OFFICES OF FRED C COHEN PA
MCNAMARA & MCNAMARA ATTORNEYS AT LAW
MCNAMARA KEVIN L ATTY
MEISEL KEITH W PA ATTY
MORICI ALFRED G ATTY
NEWMAN HOWARD
NORRIS DAVID B ATTY
OMNICARE
PALM BEACH BROKERS GROUP
POWERWRIGHT TECHNOLOGIES
RAY PETER R ATTY
RJG ARCHITECT PA
RM ANDERSON & COMPANY
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712 ROYAL KEY REALTY
S B MEDICAL BILLING INC
SILVERMAN KYLE A ATTY
SMYTH & HAUK PA
STANTON ROGER C
TELEPMAN JAMES S ATTY
THANEY & ASSOCIATES PA
THOMAS DOUGHERTY PA ATTY
WADKINS DESIGN GROUP
WEINBERGER ROBERT M ATTY
WEISS CHARLIE PA
WOLMER BRENT G ATTY

721 ABC COLLECTION AGENCY LLC
CHALAIRE & ASSOCIATES INC
CHALAIRE DONALD PE
CONNORS MICHAEL W PA
DESIRED RESULTS ACCOUNTING
EVERGREEN SPA
FOREIGN LANGUAGE THE
FRENCH TRANSLATOR & INTERPRETER
FURLIN GROUP THE
GLOBAL INVESTMENT ADVISER L C
KING BETTYE J ATTY
LAW OFFICE OF J BURKE CULLER JR
M JM DESIGNS INC
NEBOJSIC
NORTHLAKE WELLNESS CENTER
PALM BEACH INSURANCE
PANETTA DEVELOPMENT CORP
PARAGON FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT INC
PROPERTY CONCEPTS CORP
SCHOLLA, PETER
SKILLED CARE
SOUTHERN PRINTING & MARKETING
SPA DE PAIX
SQUIRES REALTY OF THE PALM BEACHES
TECHNOMARINE USA
TENDER CARE ASSOCIATES
TERRIFIC SMILES OF NORTH PALM BEACH
THE UPS STORE
THERMA SEAL INSULATION SYSTEMS
THERMAL SEAL
TITANIUM CAPITAL PTE LTD
TOM LOUIS ASSOCIATES
WEST SIDE AUTO
WILLIOW BROOKE RECOVERY CENTER

733 ARLOSOROFT CHAIM MD
LENARD ALEXANDER MD
ORTHOPAEDIC CARE SPECIALISTS
OSTAPCHUK ANDREW DPM PA
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733 PALM BEACH RADIOLOGY
SASLOW STEVEN R DO
SAYLOR THOMAS F MD
SCHNEIDER ANDREW MD
WEINER RICHARD L MD

741 1ST UNITED BANK
742 DIGITAL VIBRATIONS

PIP PRINTING & MARKETING SERVICES
745 ASA PAIN RELIEF THERAPIES INC

ATP
CENTER POINT CONSTRUCTION LLC
GERAGHTY, NEAL
HOMETEAM INSPECTION SERVICE
HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEMS INC
IDENTIFAX INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES INC
MORTGAGE RESOURCES OF SOUTH FLORIDA
NEW BEGINNINGS & HORIZONS LLC
SCHULMAN LISA PHD
SCOCHE
SEA & SHORE TRAVEL
VAGABOND TRAVELS

749 ANDERSON AZEREDO & LIOCE
ANITA MANDAL MD
ANNE GERAGHTYNEAL CPA PA
BARE AESTHETICS
FIRST COMMERCIAL CORPORATION OF AMER
INSURANCE ASSOCIATES THE
MANDAL, ANITA
MICHAEL CAPUTO PLUMBING INC

754 HOWARDPRICE FUNERAL HOME
757 SUPER 8
760 ADVANCED STUDIES INSTITUTE OF HOMER

BIG E LAW
CLAYMAN ROBERT CPA
ED HILL TOURS INC
HEWKO FIRM
HOMER HOYT INSTITUTE
HOYT ADVISORY SERVICES
IXL STUDIOS
ROBINSON ENTERTAINMENT
TEIC INTERNATIONAL SA
THE DESANTIS GROUP

772 A REAL MORTGAGE SOLUTION CORP
CAPITAL PEMCO
GLOBAL HEALTH AWARENESS
PEMCO
STEPHAN A YECKES ARCHITECT
THOMAS ROGER GENERAL CONTRACTOR
YECKES REAL ESTATE

784 A S ENTERPRISES INSURANCE
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784 ACOSTA DENTAL ARTS DDS
ASSOCIATED CARRIER SERVICES
BEST BUDDIES PALM BEACH
BLACKSTONE
BODY & SOUL
BRENT BUSH TITLE COMPANY
BTS INDUSTRIES
DECAL ELECTROLYSIS
DR LINS CLINIC FOR INTEGRATIVE MEDI
EQUITY FIRST REALTY
FIRST REALTY TITLE INC
GHC CONTRACTOR PROGRAMS
GLAZER MILES PSYD
GLAZER, MILES P
GULFSTREAM FINANCIAL GROUP LLC
HORIZON CARE SERVICES INC
IMC COMMUNITIES
JARD CORPORATION
MACK APPRAISALS & R E SERVICES
MATT HEUER & ASSOCIATES INC
MCGLONE, SHIRLEY
MEDALIAN REAL ESTATE & INVESTMENTS
REALTY FIRST
REGINA MANES OD
RL SEABERG DESIGN
SAGE CHIROPRACTIC INC
SARAH J DAVIS
THORSEN, TOM S
TOM S THORSEN CPA

800 BANK OF AMERICA
801 FIRST SOUTHERN BANK

TITAN AMERICA
818 BENNETT WILLIAM

CATCO REAL ESTATE SERVICES
EDWARD JONES  FINANCIAL ADVISOR VI
FULL SPEED LOGISTICS
GANAWAY WILLIAM DR FAM COUNSLR
GANAWAY WILLIAM TERRY
HOMESHIELD INC
JOHN PERSON INC
RONALD GSCHENBERG PHD PA
SPECTRUM

824 ALMOST FAMILY
BOYD RICHARDS PARKER
GIBRALTAR GROUP LLC
IMPLANT CENTER OF THE PALM BEACHES
KRAUSER JACK T DMD
KROWSER, JACK
LAW OFFICES OF REESE HARVEY THE
MARK LOUIS MD FACS
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824 MATE LASZLO J MD PA
MATE, LASZLO J
MEDERI CARETENDERS
MFN STATE OF FL DOFS CFONPB
PIGOTT PIGOTT & KEARCE PA
SOUTHEAST GUARANTY & TITLE INC
SOUTHLAKE LLC
TRAVIS BROADCASTING
VISUAL HEALTH

840 ALLERGY ASSOCIATION OF THE PALM BCHS
AMERICAS CHOICE EQUITIES LLC
AMERICURVES
B & B MEDICAL MANAGEMENT
BORDELEAU KATHLEEN A CPA
CALL THE ACCOUNTANT LLC
DOYLE INSURANCE & ESTATE CONSULTANTS
EICKHOFF WILLIAM DDS PA
GRAY RICHARD W DDS OFC
GREENS ENCROCHMENT BARRIE
HENNER ROBERT E DDS PA
HERITAGE 76 CORP
HERITAGE 76 REALTY INC
HILEY & WYANT CORTEZ
INFECTIOUS DISEASE ASSOCIATES
INVESTORS REALTY SERVICE INC
KAMINESTER LEWIS H MD FAAD FACP
KIRK HENDERSON FINANCIAL SERVICES
LEVY & SOUKUP LLC
LEWIS H KAMINESTER MDPA
LOCKOUT SERVICE
MASCARO BETSY A ACCT
MASCIARELLA RAYMOND M ATTY
METCARE OF NORTH PALM BEACH
METRIX MEDICAL
NORTH STAR APPLIANCE REPAIR
QUALITY CARE OPTICAL
ROSENBLUM PAUL D MD
RUBINSTEIN DAVID CFP
SPEIRS, JAMES
STOCH RUSSELL B DMD
SUMMIT CONDO OFFICE BUILDING INC
TRANSMARKETEQUITY INC

860 ANTI AGING CENTERS OF AMERICA
DAVID KUHARCIK CPA PA
EGITTO DENNIS J MD
EGITTO JOHN DMD PA
EGITTO MICHAEL DDS
LC & COMPANY HAIR DESIGN
LEGAL INTAKE SOLUTIONS
TAP ENERGY LLC
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860 US REMODELERS
884 FERAZZOLI IMPORTS INC

VERNIS & BOWLING PALM BEACH
VERNIS BOWLING

900 900 SUNOCO
AUTO SERVICES MARKET LLC
SUNOCO
TRIPLE A LOGISTICS LLC

901 NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB
910 BAERS FURNITURE
924 7ELEVEN
951 PEAS & CARROTS CATERING FAX LINE

TENNIS & MORE INC
1000 CAMELOT MOTOR LODGE

SABAI THAI RESTAURANT
SALTY KEYS LLC

1030 AGNEW, MICHAEL W
AYALA, JAMES P
BEASLEY, WHITMAN
BELL, PAUL D
BLITON, GINA R
BRUSKE, JANET F
BURDICK, NANCY L
BURGESS, JOSEPH L
CAMPBELL, DENNIE G
CAMUGLIA, ANTONINO
CHASZAR, STEVE L
CRYAN, GARY
DAVIDSON, ROBIN D
DELISA, ANNE
DESANTO, SUSAN H
FELTON, NANCY
GOLD HANK
GOLD, HANK
IVERSEN, KNUT
JACOBS, MILTON L
KAISER, BLAIR P
LINDGREN, CINDY K
LYON, JEREMY T
MARINA BAY CONDO INC
MONTEITH, BAIN
MORENO, FRANK
MULLIGAN, SHIRLEY
NIZIANKOWICZ, LISA A
NUBIA, MELENDEZ
PALMER, JAMES D
PEREZ, ANTHONY R
PERKOSI, SANDRA L
PRESTON, JEANNIE V
QUINN, PATRICIA M
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1030 ROMAN, ANTHONY L
ROMERO, MARTHA L
SLEAN, BRIAN P
VILLA, NUBIA B
VOIT, EDWARD J
WARE, JACK
WILLIAMS, LAWRENCE M

1036 BARBERIS, RANDALL L
BEAUVAIS, BARRY T
BERGER, FELICIA
CAMPBELL, STEVEN D
CROSBIE, KENNETH
DAVIS, JOAN M
DORSEY, DENNIS L
FAHEY, RON M
FILOON, JOSEPH L
FOSTER, SCOTT M
HAMMOND, ANNE C
HENNING, BRATLIE
HIMES, KATHLEEN A
HOSKINS, JEAN R
HUDSON, KAREN A
HUTCHINS, STEPHEN D
JOSEE, M W
KELLY, MARILYN S
KENTERA, CHRIS W
LAMB, JUDITH E
MANCHEE, JEANNE
MAURIELLO, T
MILLER, KAILEY
MOSHE, MURRAY
NIDA, LARRY P
OBRIEN, CHRISTOPHER J
PAWLAK, ROBERT
POWER, THOMAS A
REUKAUF, LISA M
SCHMEIDER, AMBER
SHEEHAN, LINDSEY
SORENSEN, GLENN P
SPRINGSTEAD, KAYLA L
STEINBERG, NEIL B
TISO, JOHN J
TOMLIN, JEFFREY K
ZAMBOS, ANTHONY P
ZIMMER, MARTIN T

1041 BAY HARBOR REAL ESTATE
1200 OLD PORT COVE CORP REAL ESTATE

OPC MANAGEMENT INC
PROPERTY TRANSFER SERVICES
R SCOTT BUIST PA
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1201 ABSOLUTE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC
ACADEMY OF FINE ARTS
AMENTO DOMINICK ATTY
AVID FLOOR MAINTENANCE INC
BANE, CHARLES A
BAROLO RISTORANTE LLC
BELTONE
BISHOP CONSTRUCTION INC
BLUE WATER COMMERCIAL REALTY
BLUE WAVE DESIGN
CAPITOL REALTY
CAPMED
CHAMPS & TRAMPS
CHRISTINA HOLDINGS INC
CLUB MASTERS INC
COD & CAPERS SEAFOOD MARKET
COVE INSURANCE INC
CRYSTAL TREE CARPET & FLOORING
CRYSTAL TREE NPB LLC
DIANA CLASSIC CHILDREN
DW RETAIL HOLDINGS LLC
EUROGROUP EQUITY PARTNERS LLC
FASHIONAIRE INDUSTRIES INC
FRIENDS OF PATRICK MURPHY
GARCIA DAMARIS Y PA
GREAT SOUTHERN INTERIORS
GREAT SOUTHERN REALTY
GREENSIDE DEITH D DGN REAL ESTATE
GYRO MANIA
HOME CARE ASSISTANCE
HONEYBAKED HAM
ICE CREAM & YOGURT CLUB
INSURANCE SOLUTIONS
INVEST FINANCIAL CORPORATION
KARA ANN SKORUPA ESQ PA
KAYE JUDITH A DGN REAL ESTATE
KITCHEN BY LENORE
LAFONTANA PIZZERIA & RESTAURANT
LAW CENTER THE
LE JARDIN FLORIST & INTERIORS INC
LEVIN DONALD CPA PA
MCKEE LORI A CPA
NEEDLEPOINT ALLEY OF PALM BEACH
P S Q JEWELS
PAN ASIA MARITIME SOLUTIONS
PARADIGM MORTGAGE CORPORATION
PARADIGM REAL ESTATE INC
PATIO SHOPPE OF CORAL SPRINGS & NORT
PEPE OREILLYS
PRUDENTIAL FLORIDA WCI REALTY
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1201 PURDENTIAL FLORIDA WCI REALTY
R2T INC
ROBINSON & GALETA
SALON FLEUR DE LIS
SOUTH FLORIDA COINS & COLLECTIBLES
SPEECH & LEARNING INSTITUTE
STAUDER MICHAEL H PA
TERVIS TUMBLER CO
THE CTC ICE CREAM &YOGURT CLUB INC
TITAN SALES CONSULTING CORP
TRADITION ANTIQUES
TRUE TREASURES ANTIQUES & FINE CONSI
UNITED DIABETIC SUPPLIES
UNITED MORTGAGE
VESTEC
WELLNESS SOLUTIONS AT THE PALM BEACH

1208 BURNS FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
CHRISTOPHER KARCH & ASSOCIATES INC
GARY EDWARDS AT COVE PLAZA
WALTER F BURNS & ASSOCIATES

1212 FSI CORP
HORIZON YACHTS
METAHEALTH WEIGHT MANAGEMENT
SECURITY DEBT SERVICES

1216 MARINO VALERIE A DDS
MJ CONSTRUCTION
WARSHAW IRA G MD
WARSHAW, IRA G

1220 CLOGS BY PROFESSIONAL IMAGES
ELEGANCE HAIR & NAIL SALON
FREEDOM BOAT CLUB
GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL
IHTT
JESSELLI COUTURE   BUCO HAND BAGS
LELA LIMITED
MAVALA
MAVALA LELA DISTRIBUTORS
RIDE OCEAN ZOOM
UNIFORMS BY PROFESSIONAL IMAGES

1224 FIRST FINANCIAL PLANNERS OF THE PALM
GORDON PATRICIA L O CPA
LIBERTY FINANCIAL GROUP
LOST TREE VILLAGE MAINTENANCE
MARINE CONSTRUCTION INC
VILLAGE MAINTENANCE

1240 BERKE MARILYNN INT DESIGNR
BERKE MARILYNN INTERIOR DESIGN ASSOC
BOBO A RUSSELL ATTY
BOBO CIOTOLI BOCCHINO WHITE BUIGAS &
BUIGAS HECTOR R ATTY
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1240 CIOTOLI EUGENE L ATTY
LAKATOS GINA M ATTY
MABEE, JACQUELINE N
WEGERIF MEGAN M ATTY
WHITE JAMES L ATTY
WRA INVESTMENTS LLC
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600 BANK ATLANTIC
618 ABSOLUTELY FABULOUS DOMESTICS

AMX MORTGAGE
DAVID L GORMAN LAW OFFICE
DEBT REMEDY ADVICE
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIORS INC
FIRST HOME INSURANCE CO
J C MONDAVI FINANCIAL SVC INC
JOHNSON SEAN DC
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN
LOVE YOUR FOOD
PROFESSIONAL DEBT CONSLNT LLC
PROFESSIONAL DEBT CONSULTANTS
TRACY LANDSCAPE DESIGN
TROY CONSTRUCTION

630 AMSTAR FUNDING
CAPAROSA KYLE M
SPECTRUM MUNICIPAL SVC INC
THERMOGRAPHY OF PALMS BEACHES
TRANSAMERICA MUNICIPAL FINANCE

631 ABADDON INC
ALLEN GUNN FINANCIAL
ATRIUM OFFICE BUILDING MGMT
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH OF THE PALM
BLOOMER GROUP
BROKERS FOUNDATION TITLE FUND
CALLOWAY FUND RAISING INC
CITY MORTGAGE SVC INC
COWDEN LAW
EDWARDS & CLARKE
EVENT LINKS INTL
HARRIS PATRICIA
HARRIS, PATRICIA
HONDA CLASSIC
IGP GROUP
ILN EASTBAY GROUP LLC
INTERNATIONAL GOLF PARTNERS
JAMES E COPELAND PA
JIM FAZIO GOLF CRSE ARCHITECT
LEE A ROSENTHAL PA
MARAIST LAW FIRM
MC LAUGHLIN MEDIA MIX
MICHAEL REDD & ASSOC PA
NONPROFIT TECHNOLOGIES INC
NPAC
NUGENT LAW FIRM
P S GO LIVE LLC
PRESTIGE NURSING SVC INC
PROUD FOOT CONSULTING
RYAN & RYAN
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631 SAFECHEM CHEMICAL CO INC
SEA BUNKERING AMERICAS LLC
SEAGATE REALTY INC
SELECT PROPERTIES INC
SOUTHEAST LEGAL FOUNDATION INC
SYKES MARINE HOLDINGS
THERMA SEAL SPRAY FOAM
TUSCAN HOMES INC
VASTOLA SCHULZ & ASSOC
VASTOLA SCHULZ & HARVEY
WIITALA & CONTOLE
WILLIS JOSEPH R CPA

636 CAWLEYODELL ENTERPRISES
CHANCELLOR WEALTH MANAGEMENT
ECODECOR
HARDIN MICHAEL C DDS
HERITAGE GROUP PROPERTIES INC
JOEL E GREENBERG PA
KAISER LAURA A DDS
LAMPERT CO
LANTZ RONALD K
MACKAIL STERLING & ASSOC INC
MICAHEL HARDIN & ASSOC
PELICAN BROTHERS
PREFERRED PROPERTY GROUP INC

643 US POST OFFICE
648 FETTERMAN & ASSOC LAW TEAM
649 ATLANTIS REFLEXOLOGY & MSSG

BONTEMPS SANDRA DC
CARTER LIPPMAN & ASSOC
COLLECTION NETWORK INC
GOLDMAN DEBRA JOY
GREGORY J SHIBLEY ATTORNEY
HEALTHY AGING MEDICAL CTR
IN CARE MEDICAL SVC
INCARE
LAL RANDHIR DPM
P E CONSULTING ENGINEERS INC
PALM BEACH OSTEOPATHIC CARE
PORT TOWING CORP
SCAPS MEDICAL LLC
SHEELA SHAH PLLC

660 HAILE SHAW & PFAFFENBERGER
HAILE SHAW & PFAFFENBERGER PA
RIVERSIDE BANK

661 RUTHS CHRIS STEAK HOUSE
667 SUN TRUST BANK
700 A & M GERBER CHIROPRACTIC LLC

CARRINO, TODD
FOUR S EMBROIDERY
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700 FRANI SCHMIDT INSURANCE
GSB INC
MEDALLION CAPITAL CORP
MORTGAGE OFFICE
PAUL MICHAELS SALON
US ARMY RECRUITING

701 BALLENISLES TITLE LC
GARY DYTRYCH & RYAN
NATIONAL CITY BANK
SELECT DEBT SOLUTIONS INC
SOCIETY NATIONAL TRUST CO
SOUTH FLORIDA FINANCIAL SVC
SOUTH FLORIDA WEALTH MGMT LLC

712 ANDERSON FINANCIAL GROUP
BMC CAPITAL
CHRISTOPHER BRIDGE PHOTOGRAPHY
COHEN NORRIS SCHERER
DREAMSCAPES OF BELIZE
ENGINEERED POWER PRODUCTS INC
FIRST FLAGER & NATIONWIDE
FRED COHEN LAW OFFICE
KEITH W MEISEL PA
LOAN SOLUTIONS LLC
MC NAMARA & MC NAMARA
NEW AMERICAN INVESTMENT GROUP
PAVILION OFFICE CTR LTD
PROPERTY PARTNERS
R M ANDERSON & CO INC
RJG PROFESSIONAL CONTRNG SVC
SCOTT G DUFF & ASSOC
SMYTH & HAUCK
THANEY & ASSOC
WADKINS DESIGN GROUP

713 MONDOS OF NORTH PALM BEACH
721 ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO

ARAL CONSULTING ENGINEERS
BETTYE J KING LAW OFFICE
BLUEWATER MARINER PARTNERS
BRODEUR & CO INC
CARRIAGE HOUSE CUSTOM HOMES
CLARK, R E
DEIGO ASENCIO PA
FASSAGE
FIRST FIDELITY
FOREIGN LANGUAGE CO
FRENCH TRANSLATORINTERPRETER
FURLIN GROUP
GLOBAL INVESTMENT ADVISER LC
J BURKE CULLER JR PA
JARTZ, HENRY P
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721 LEBELCORP
MASSAGE SOLUTION
MED SEARCH LLC
MERIDIAN COMMODITY CORP
MICHAEL W CONNORS PA
MORTGAGE COLLEGE
NEBOJSIC & ASSOC
NORTHLAKE CHIROPRACTIC
NORTHLAKE WELLNESS CTR
PACT
PANETTA DEVELOPMENT
PARAGON FINANCIAL MGMT INC
PEOPLES MORTGAGE CO
PROPERTY CONCEPTS CORP
REAL ESTATE DOCTORS INC
SCHOLLA, PETER
SKILLED CARE INC
SOUTHERN PRINTING & MARKETING
SPA DE PAIX
TOM LOUIS ASSOC
UNLIMITED POTENTIALS FOR LIFE
UPS STORE
WANTLAND REALTY CORP
WEB 1 SEO

730 LA BAMBA MEXICAN & SPANISH
733 ORTHOPAEDIC CARE SPECIALISTS

OSTAPCHUK ANDREW DPM
PALM BEACH RADIOLOGY

741 FIRST UNITED BANK
742 CHUMNEY & ASSOC INC

DIGITAL VIBRATIONS
FLORIDA VIDEO POST
PIP PRINTING

745 BAYSIDE MORTGAGE SVC MTGS
BUIST, SCOTT S
CENTER POINT CONSTRUCTION LLC
COAST & HARBOR ENGINEERING
HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEMS INC
INVESTORS GUILD INC
JET ENGINE TRADING & SUPPORT
MORTGAGE RESOURCES OF S FL
PSYCHOLOGICAL HEALTH SVC INC
RENAISSANCE ASSOCIATES
SCHULMAN, LISA
SEA & OCEAN TRAVELS
SEA & SHORE TRAVEL
SHARP MORTGAGE OF SOUTH FL INC
VISTA INSURANCE ALLIANCE LLC
XOINIS MATTHEW J
XOINIS, MATTHEW J
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749 ANDERSON AZEREDO & LIOCE
ANDERSON, A
ASA PAIN RELIEF THERAPIES
D & D ACCOUNTING & TAX SVC
GERAGHTY, NEAL
GERAGHTYNEAL ANNE CPA
INSURANCE ASSOCIATES
MANDAL ANITA MD
MANDAL, ANITA
MIKE CAPUTO PLUMBING INC
WRONSKY ARCHITECTS

754 HOWARD FUNERAL HOME
757 SUPER 8NORTH PALM BEACH
760 ADVANCED MENTAL HEALTH CARE

ADVANCED STUDIES INSTITUTE
CLAYMAN, ROBERT
CROMWELL & DAHLMEIER
DE SANTIS GROUP
ED HILL TOURS
HEWKO FIRM
HOYT ADVISORY SVC
INTERVENTIONAL PAIN MGMT
ROBERT CLAYMAN PA
SMALL PONDS

772 772 PROFESSIONAL BUILDING
ASKEW & ASKEW
BISHOP CONSTRUCTION INC
PARSONS MICHAEL J CPA
WIESENECK ANDRES & CO
YECKES STEPHAN

784 A S ENTERPRISES INC
ABBOTT PSYCHOLOGICALWELLNESS
ACOSTA DENTAL ARTS
ADVERTISING GRAPHIC & WEB
ASSOCIATED CARRIER SVC INC
BGC SHELL CONTRACTOR
BLACKSTONE SOFTWARE GROUP INC
BTS INDUSTRIES
CLINIC FOR INTEGRATIVE MED
DECAL ELECTROLYSIS
GHC CONTRACTOR PROGRAMS
GLAZER MILES
HORIZON CARE SVC
JARD CORP
KING STRUCTURAL GROUP
LANDMARK REAL ESTATE OF PBC
MAT, VICTOR A
MATT HEUER & ASSOC INC
MCGLONE, SHIRLEY
MEDALIAN REALTY JAY MEDALIAN
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784 PLACE PLANNING & DESIGN
R H SMITH ASSN PROGRAMS INC
VISION DEVELOPMENT CTR

800 BANK OF AMERICA
801 FIRST SOUTHERN BANK

TITAN AMERICA
818 AVATAR CREMATION SVC

CATCO REAL ESTATE SVC
EDWARD JONES
ENVIRONMENTAL & LAND USE CTR
GANAWAY & GANAWAY
MAIC
NATIONAL REAL ESTATE ADVISORS
OFFICE REAL ESTATE
RONALD G SCHENBERG PA

824 ARISE FOUNDATION
BLUE WAVE DESIGN
CARETENDERS
COASTAL FINANCIAL SVC
COFFMAN TOM M MD
COONEY MATTSON LANCE BLACKBURN
IMPLANT CENTER OF PALM BEACH
IMPLANT CENTER OF THE PALM BCH
KELLY KEVIN T MD
LIGHTHOUSE NATURALS
PASTON PHILIP MD
REESE HARVEY LAW OFFICES
SCHACKNOW PAUL N MD
SLAVESCU, GABRIEL
STATE SENATORS OFFICE
SUMMIT DEVELOPMENT LLC
TEAM PLAN INC
WAGNER & ASSOC
WMNE

840 ALLERGY ASSOCIATES
AMERICAS CHOICE EQUITIES
BETSY A MASCARO ACCTG OFFICES
BUSINESS ASSOCIATES
C DEBORAH BAIN PA
CUSTOMIZED BILLING INC
EICKHOFF GROUP
EIKCHOFF WILLIAM DDS
GRAY RICHARD W DDS
HENNER ROBERT E DDS
HERITAGE 76 CORP
INFECTIOUS DISEASE ASSOC
INVESTORS REALTY SVC INC
JOSEPH DEBRA MD
KAMINESTER LEWIS H MD
KANNER STEVEN L DO
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840 KATHLEEN BORDELEAU PA
L C CLARK PUBLISHING CO INC
LUDWIG ETHYLE K
MAGNA GROUP
MENDELSON AVISHAI MD
PAUL D ROSENBLUM PA
QUALITY CARE OPTICAL
RAYMOND M MASCIARELLA II PA
RUBINSTEIN DAVID
SECURITIES AMERICA INC
SHTEIMAN ALEXANDER MD
STOCH RUSSELL B DDS
SUMMIT CONDO OFFICE BLDG INC
SUNSHINE ASSOCIATES LLC
TECHNO ENGINEERING INC
UNITED ADVISORY

860 ACCOUNTS RECOVERY BUREAU
AFLAC
DANIEL R DARNELL CHARTER FNCL
DONOHOO CAROLE
EGITTO DENNIS J MD
EGITTO JOHN P DDS
EGITTO MICHAEL J DDS
FUNKY TOWN MALL INC
HILLEY & WYANTCORTEZ
L C & CO HAIR DESIGN LLC
MEDSCAPE HOME HEALTH
NORTH AMERICAN LASER INC
RAMADAPLAZA RESORT
RESTORATION TECHNOLOGY INC
RIT FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
SPECIALTY BOARD ON FLUENCY
ZFACILITATORS INC
ZFI ENGINEERING & CONSTR INC

884 FERAZZOLI IMPORTS INC
VERNIS & BOWLING PA

900 AUTO SERVICES MARKET LLC
901 VILLAGE GREEN RESTAURANT & BAR
910 BAERS FURNITURE
924 7ELEVEN
951 NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB

NORTH PALM BEACH SWIMMING POOL
TENNIS & MORE LLC

1000 CAMELOT MOTOR LODGE
1030 ADLER, PATRICIA J

BEASLEY, WHITMAN
CARTERIS, CAROL A
CROSBY, MARJORIE C
CRYAN, GARY
FELTON, NANCY



(Cont'd)

-

US HIGHWAY 1

Cole Information

7727575.5   Page: A44

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1030 GOLD, HANK
HEARD, DONALD W
IVERSEN, KNUT
JACOBS, MILTON L
LANDY, KAREN J
LINDGREN, CINDY K
MAGLIO, MARY M
MANLEY, KATHRYN A
MARINA BAY
MCANLIS, THEODORE M
MITCHELL, DOUGLAS L
MORENO, FRANK
MULLIGAN, ANITA S
NUBIA, MELENDEZ
PEREZ, ANTHONY R
ROMERO, ANDY L
SANG, BARBARA C
STUHR, KENNETH H
VILLA, NUBIA B
VOIT, EDWARD J
WARE, JOHN Q
WRIGHT, LEE E
YOUNG, LINDA L

1036 BIEBER, NANCY L
BUCKLAND, CHARLES S
CAMPBELL, STEVEN D
CARD, RUSSELL R
CHASTAIN, STEVEN L
COCO, SALVATORE G
DAVIS, JOAN M
FILOON, JOSEPH L
GARDNER, JAMES A
HALLEY, THOMAS B
HELANDAR, K
HELANDER, KARI H
HUDSON, KAREN A
HUSSEY, DONALD L
HUTCHINS, STEPHEN D
JEWELL, ANDREW W
KELLY, MARILYN S
KENTERA, CHRIS W
LAMB, JUDITH E
LEW, ARTHUR E
LINDQUIST, CHARLOTTE E
MANCHEE, CHARLES P
MASTRIANO, MICHAEL A
MAURIELLO, STEPHEN J
MELLING, GEORGE F
PERKOSKI, SANDRA
POWER, THOMAS A
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1036 REUKAUF, LISA M
RICCELLI, DANIELA R
ROBERTS, KAREN A
SHEEHAN, SUSAN B
SILFEN, SHARON
SORENSEN, GLENN P
SPARKS, DAVID F
STEINBERG, NEIL B
TISO, JOHN J
WALTER, RICHARD C
ZAMBOS, ALEXANDRA M

1200 BEYER, HOWARD
FIRST COMMERCIAL CORPAMERICA
FIRST FINANCIAL PLANNERS
OLD PORT COVE REAL ESTATE
OPC MANAGEMENTTHE TREASURE
PROPERTY TRANSFER SVC INC

1201 ACADEMY OF FINE ARTS
AFLAC
ALL CORNERS INC
ANGEL & FROG CATERING CO
ANIMAL REMOVAL & RELOCATION
AVID FLOOR MAINTENANCE INC
BELTONE HEARING AID CTR
BLUE WATER COMMERCIAL REALTY
CHAMPS N TRAMPS
CHRISTINA HOLDINGS INC
COVE INSURANCE INC
CRYSTAL TREE CARPET & FLOORING
CTC ICE CREAM & YOGURT CLUB
DAMARIS Y GARCIA PA
DERATANY SKORUPA & OHARA
DESIGNER CONSIGNMENTS
FASHIONAIRE INDUSTRIES INC
FLORIDA EAST COAST PROPERTIES
HONEYBAKED HAM
IAN DANIEL SALON
IDEAL BRANDS LTD
IFC HOLDINGS INC
INSURANCE SOLUTIONS
JOSEPH INTERIORS OF FLORIDA
KENNY CO
KITCHENS BY LENORE
LE JARDIN FLORIST & INTERIORS
LEVIN DONALD CPA
LEXTOR INSURANCE SVC
LOUIS F ROBINSON LAW OFFICES
LOWRYS REPORTS INC
MANCUSO GROUP LLC
MC KEE LORI A CPA
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1201 MICHAEL H STAUDER PA
MIRIAM ACOSTACASTRIZ LAW OFCS
MMI OF THE PALM BEACHES
NEEDLEPOINT ALLEY OF PALM BCH
PARADIGM MORTGAGE CORP
PARADIGM REAL ESTATE INC
PATIO SHOPPE
PATIO SHOPPECORAL SPRINGS
PATRICK C MASSA PA
PSQ JEWELS
R 2 TRADING LLC
ROBINSON LAW OFFICES
ROBINSON, LOUIS F
SAGEMARK CONSULTING
SAN GENNARIOS ITALIAN
SINGER ISLAND REALTY
SOUTH FLORIDA COINS & CLLCTBLS
SOUTHERN COMMUNICATIONS
STATE FARM INSURANCE
SUN CLEANERSCRYSTAL TREE
TERVIS TUMBLER CO
TRADITIONAL ANTIQUES
TRUE TREASURES ANTIQUES & FINE

1208 BURNS FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
GARY EDWARDS AT CODE PLAZA
IMMEDIACY PUBLIC RELATIONS INC
PASTOR TRAINING INSTITUTE

1212 DOMANSKI T B DDS
GENTLEMENS APPROACH INC
GILMAN YACHT SALES INC
HORIZON AMERICA INC
PERMANENT MAKEUP BY KAREN
SECURITY MORTGAGES SVC
TERRY ASSOCIATES INC

1216 M J CONSTRUCTION
MARINO VALERIE A DDS
WARSHAW IRA G MD

1220 ELEGANCE HAIR & NAIL SALON
GROWING YOUR FAITH
MAVALALELA DISTRIBUTORS
NARDONE WEALTH MANAGEMENT LLC
PRINCIPAL FIRST FINANCIAL SVC
PROFESSIONAL IMAGESPALM BEACH
RIDE OCEAN ZOOM
U S YACHTS INTL INC

1224 E Z DIABETES MANAGEMENT
EXPRESS MEDICAL SUPPLY
GORDONGUDGER PATRICIA L CPA
JOY FUERNSEY & CO
MARINE CONSTRUCTION INC



(Cont'd)

-

US HIGHWAY 1

Cole Information

7727575.5   Page: A47

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1224 MIHAUS INTERIORS
OBRIEN CONSTRUCTION CO

1240 BOBO CIOTOLI BOCCHINO NEWMAN
BOBO CIOTOLI BOCCHINONEWMAN
BOBO, A R
MARILYNN BERKE INTERIOR DESIGN
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600 BANKATLANTIC
COMMUNITY SAVINGS F A

618 A & R INSPECTION SERVICE INC
ABSOLUTELY FABULOUS DOMESTICS
CROWN RELOCATION
ENGLANDER ARLENE B LCSW MBA
GORMAN DAVID L
MC MANUS ENTERPRISES INC
NATIONAL ASSN OF POLICE ATHLETIC LEA
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
PARK TAX SERVICE
SPEARMINT RHINO GENTLEMENS CLUB
TRACY LANDSCAPE DESIGN

630 AMERICAN TAX FUNDING LLC
AMSTAR FUNDING LLC
AWARD BUSINESS BROKERS INC
BRONSON FAMILY CHIROPRACTIC
DAVID L RHOTEN III INC
ECLECTIC MORTGAGE CORP
EQUITY INVESTMENTS LLC
FLORIDA INSURANCE ADVISORS
JEFFREY SACHS DESIGN INC
LAMARR CROMER MRTG CONSULTING
MANTOVANI LAND AND COMMERCIAL REALTY
MILTON W MILLER CHIROPRACTIC
NATIONAL HOME MEDICAL SUPPLY INC
NORTON CONSULTING
NORTON CONSULTING INC
PROFESSIONAL CARPET SYSTEMS OF SOUTH
ROGER B WOZNIAK SERVICES
TRANSAMERICA MUNICIPAL FINANCE
UNITED AMERICAN INSURANCE
WHITAKER GROUP

631 631 ATRIUM LLC
ABADDON INC
ACCESS HOME HEALTH OF FLORIDA
AIG ADVISOR GROUP
ATLANTIC LENDING CORP
BHD CORP
CHARLES S GIDEON
COASTAL SECURITIES LP
COHEN COPELAND PAIVA & MERRILL
DENNIS M BOYCE PA
EAGLE INTERNATIONAL LLC
GOLDENBERG STUART E
GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL INC
J & A FAZIO ENTERPRISES LLC
J FAZIO SPORTS LINE INC
K L FINANCIAL GROUP
KL GROUP FUND IV LLC



(Cont'd)

-

US HIGHWAY 1

Cole Information

7727575.5   Page: A49

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

631 KOOLTRAK
LEE A ROSENTHAL PA
LICHTBLAU & GOLDENBERG
LOMBARDO ADVISOR GROUP LLC
MICHAEL REDD & ASSOCS PA
MRSURVEY COM
PRESTIGE NURSING SERVICES INC
PTT SYSTEMS INC
PULSE TRAIN TECHNOLOGY LTD
RAYMOND JAMES FINANCIAL
REDDBAY LLC
REGIS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
ROCKING HORSE ESTATES LLC
SCHAEFER FAGAN & COOPER
SEA BUNKERING AMERICAS LLC
SHORELAND TRADING
TEAM PLAN INC
TURTLE BEACH CONSTRUCTION CO INC
UNIVERSAL FIDELITY CORP
VIEWTRON SYSTEMS CORP
WACHOVIA SECURITIES
WIITALA & CONTOLE PA

636 ACCIDENT HEALTH LF UNDERWRITERS
ALTA LLC
AMERICAS SEWING MACHINE CO
COMPREHENSIVE INSRNC GROUP LLC
DIEGO C ASCENCION PA
DR MICHAEL HARDIN
FIRST UNION SECURITIES
HARDIN MICHAEL C DDS
HERITAGE GROUP PROPERTIES INC
JAMES PIERSALL INC
LAIT ENTERPRISES LLC
MACKAIL STERLING & ASSOCIATES INC AC
MERIDIAN COMMODITY GROUP
MUTUAL SERVICE CORP
PARKER TRADING INC
PATRICIA WOODS MARIN
PELICAN BROTHERS
PREFERRED PROPERTY GROUP INC
PROFESSIONAL PLANNERS INC
SLOAN INVESTMENTS LLC
STERLING EDWARD C CPA
SYNDICATED CAPITAL INC
U S I INSURANCE SERVICES
US ALLIANZ SECURITIES

639 BELZ LLC
DECESARES THE PLACE FOR RIBS
PETES TAVERN

648 CRG FINANCIAL
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648 FETTERMAN & ASSOCIATES PA
GILBERT CHARLES CLU

649 ATLANTIS REFLEXOLOGY & MASSAGE
BONTEMPS SANDRA DC
CAROL WIMPEE LICENSED MASSAGE
CUSTOM WORLD TRAVEL
DIABETIC SHOES AND EVERYTHING FOR FE
DOSDOURIAN ENTERPRISES INC
ENTERPRISE AUTOMATION INC
FIRST PROFESSIONAL REAL ESTATE INC
GMI REALTY
ISIMINGER CHARLES C P E CONSULTING E
KILBY L BRUCE FRDA
KWASMAN BARRY DPM PA
PALM BEACH DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES
PALM BEACH OSTEOPATHIC CARE
RICHARD C MACDONALD DO
THE MORTGAGE EXCHANGE INC
TRANSATLANTIC DEVELOPERS INC

660 COMM SAVINGS BANKSHARES INC
PDI FINANCIAL RESOURCES OF FLO

661 RUTHS CHRIS STEAK HO
667 SUNBANK SOUTH FLORIDA NA
700 BERNARD STERN

LIGHTHOUSE BUILDING & DESIGN
MEDALLION CAPITAL CORP
MIRSKY REALTY GROUP
MORTGAGE OFFICE THE
NATIONWIDE INSURANCE
OBRIEN, CHRISTOPHER
REALTY BY MARLA INC
SCHMIDT, FRANI I
STERN, BERNARD
STEVE DORAN REALTOR
TANCIG, MARI A
THE REALTY PEOPLE INC

701 AMCOMP PREFERRED INSURANCE CO
BLACKSTONE SOFTWARE GROUP INC
CREATIVE VISION PUBLISHING LLC
CYPRESS ISLAND ACQUISITIONS LLC
FIDELITY FEDERAL BANK & TRUST
GARY DYTRYCH & RYAN PA
INTERNATIONAL MARINE GROUP LLC
KRANE PRODUCTIONS LLC
MILLENNIUM SUPER YACHTS INC
NEW ENGLAND FINANCIAL
PALMWOOD LLC
PINNACLE BENEFITS INC
RIVIERA YACHTS EASTERN USA INC
SCHIRALLI & COURY ASSOCS



(Cont'd)

-

US HIGHWAY 1

Cole Information

7727575.5   Page: A51

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

712 CHRISTOPHER BRIDGE PHOTOGRAPHY
CLYNE & SELF PA
COMMERCIAL INVESTMENTS LLC
COPPLE RYAN S
DICKSTEIN REYNOLDS WOODS & MURASKO
DIVERSIFIED SAFETY SYSTEMS CORP
DUFF SCOTT G DMD
FRONTIER CONSTRUCTION CO
G M ARCADIS
HAUCK, DARBY M
JACOBSON DAVID
JACOBSON, DAVID L
JEFFREY RYAN
JOHANA LANDIS
JW PESTRAK INVESTMENT ADVISOR
KEITH MEISEL PA
KYLE SILVERMAN PA
LNW MERGER CORP
MASS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE CO
MCNAMARA & MCNAMARA ATTORNEY AT LAW
NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE BANKERS INC
NORRIS DAVID B
NORTON ALEXANDER INC
OF RICHARD S RACHLIN PA
PAUL F SMYTH
PHYLLIS S BLOCK
PREMIER TITLE & ABSTRACTING LL
ROBINSON, ROBIN
SAPIR W RICHARD
SCOTT G DUFF DMD AND ASSOCIATES
SMYTH & HAUCK PA CPA
SUNCOAST HIGH SCHOOL GOLF TEAM INC
TEQUESTA DENTAL INC
TERRENCE F DYTRYCH PA
THANEY & ASSOCIATES PA
THE LAW OFFICE OF TERRENCE
TSW CNSTRCTN CNSLTNT INC
WADKINS DESIGN GROUP
WADKINS DESIGN GROUP LLC
WELLINGTON MAGAZINE LLC

721 ARAL CONSULTING ENGINEERS
BEST OF FLORIDA REALTY INC
BRODEUR & CO INC
CARRIAGE HO OM HOMES
CELTIC MORTGAGE INC
CLARK RICHARD E PA
CLARK, R E
DRR LLC
EAST COAST ACCOUNTING INC
ECO CONSORTIUM
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721 EISERT, WINIFRED C
FASSAGE EXCELLENCE IN SKIN
FIRST FIDELITY
FRENCH TRANSLATORS & INTERPRETER & T
GOLDEN ANVIL INC
HURCHALLA JAMES J
LAUTERBORN ABIGAIL ENROLLED
LEBEL CORP NORTH PALM BEACH
LIPSCOMB GRAHAM REALTY INC
M S I BUILDERS
MANFREDONIA S J MD
MATHEWS APPRAISAL SERVICE
MICHAEL W CONNORS PA
NEBOJSIC
NICASSIO CORP SOUTH
OTTO BEVERLY ARNP CNM
PAUL C SCHMITT
PROFESSIONAL PIERCING SUPPLY INC
PROPERTY CONCEPTS CORP
REALTY LLC
ROBERT E RYAN
SCHMITT, PAUL C
SERAPHIN J MANFREDONIA MD
SOUTHERN PRINTING & MARKETING
SPENCER CRAIG D ORTHODONTICS
THE MORTGAGE COLLEGE INC
WANTLAND REALTY CORP

733 INNOVA HEALTH
LENARD ALEXANDER N MD
ORTHOPEDIC CARE SPECIALISTS
OSTAPCHUK ANDREW DPM PA
SASLOW STEVEN R DO
WEINER RICHARD L MD

741 1ST UNITED BANK
ADVANTAGE BANK

742 CHUMNEY & ASSOCIATES INC
DIGITAL VIBRATIONS
E & S PRINTING INC
FAHMY AMIR DO PA
FIRST TEAM AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES INC
FLORIDA VIDEO POST
KRANTZ, BARBARA A
SCIRROTTO, RONALD T

745 ALLIED COMMERCE GROUP LLC
ATLANTIC COAST REALTY
AURORA HOME CARE OF THE PALM
AVIATION SERVICES INTL
BASIC COMPUTER SERVICES INC
BERTUZZELLI, VITTO
BETSY, LEHMAN
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745 BUIST R SCOTT DGN ATTORNEY
BUIST, R S
CORNERSTONE LENDING
EDWARD JONES
INVESTORS GUILD INC
MARJAC CAPITAL INC
MORTGAGE RESOURCES
MORTGAGE RESOURCES OF SOUTH
PECORA, SHEILA
RAHN, SCOTT
RAYMAR RECOVERIES INC
RAYMOND PREMUROSO
RENAISSANCE ASSOCIATES
ROBERT FARRISS
RSF COMPUTER CONSULTING INC
S P X LINDERBERG
SCHULMAN, LISA
SEA AND SHORE TRAVEL
SOCIETY TRAVEL AGENCY RETS
SOMMER, HARVEY D
TIMEBEATCOM ENTERPRISES INC
VAGABOND TRAVELERS

749 ANNE GERGHTYNEAL CPA PA
GERAGHTY NEAL ANNE CPA
GERAGHTY, NEAL
INSURANCE ASSOCIATES THE
LIFE RECOVERY MINISTRIES INC
MEDIA OPTION INC
MEDICAL OPTION INC
NEWBRIDGE FUTURES & OPTIONS
TOSCO MARKETING
WRONSKY ARCHITECT
YELLOWSTONE MANAGEMENT GROUP

754 DIGNITY / WILLIAM N HOWARD FUNERNAL
WILLIAM N HOWARD FUNERNAL HOME

757 SUPER 8 MOTEL NORTH PALM BEACH
760 ALVIN ROSEN DO

APEX BB COM
APEX BBCOM
BRISBANE ADVISORS LLC
BURK RODNEY ACSW LCSW
CROMWELL AND DAHLMEIER
ED HILL TOURS
ERA SUNSTAR PROPERTIES
FOUNDERS MORTGAGE USA
HOMER HOYT ADVANCED STUDIES INSTITUT
HOMER HOYT INSTITUTE INC
HOYT ADVISORY SERVICES
INTERVENTIONAL PAIN MANAGEMENT
PERFORMANCE TRAINING SYSTEMS INC
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760 RICHAND J STROPP MD
ROBERT CLAYMAN CPA
SALES CONSULTANTS OF NORTH PALM BEAC
STROPP RICHARD DR
SUBURBAN MORTGAGE SERVICE INC
SUN STAR PROPERTIES LC
THE TA CHUAN GROUP LLC
TRANSLAND FINANCIAL SERVICES

772 772 PROFESSIONAL BUILDING
A REAL MORTGAGE SOLUTION
DAVAND REALTY CORP
NEWMAN HOWARD P
SORRY WORLD INC
STEPHAN A YECKES ARCHITECT
THOMAS DOUGHERTY PA
TO HELL WITH BUSH INC
WIESENECK ANDRES & CO PA
YECKES REAL ESTATE
YECKES TRACHE ARCHITECTS

784 A CREATIVE FACTORY INC
A S ENTERPRISES INC
ALEJANDRO VILLALOBOS MD
APPRAISAL SERVICES OF WEST PALM BEAC
BIO NATURE LABS INC
BODY & SOUL
BTS INDUSTRIES
DAN L WILEY & ASSOCIATES INC
ESTHETICS BY GIGI
GLAZER, MILES P
GULFSTREAM FINANCIAL GROUP LLC
HORIZON CARE SERVICES INC
JARD CORP
MAT, VICTOR A
MATT HEUER & ASSOCIATES INC
MICHAEL PARENTI INTERIORS
SHI, GREGORY J
SMITH R H A ASSOCIATION PROGRAMS INC
TOD W BOSSERT PHD
VICTOR MATUTE DDS PA

800 BANK OF AMERICA
801 FIRST SOUTHERN BANK

PALM BEACH EATERY INC
818 A VICTORY SECURITY

CARMNDY RITA A MS
CITY MORTGAGE SERVICES INC
JAMES D BARNARD PHD
JOHN T ANDERSON
JUNO LAND DEVELOPMENT & TRUST CORP
MCMANUS J TERENCE CHARTERED
MEDICAL SOURCE
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818 MORTGAGE CO COMPLETE
NANCY W BLACKBURN PHD
NATIONAL REAL ESTATE ADVISORS INC
OPTICAL MEDICAL CORP
TARVONET & RICHTER PA

824 ASA PAIN RELIEF THERAPIES INC
BRADWAY GROUP THE
COFFMAN, TOM M
DAVID L VASTOLA DO
GINSBERG STACIE L DO
IMPLANT CENTER OF PALM BEACHES
KRAUSER JACK T DMD
MARTIN IBARRA
PAN AMERICAN FINANCIAL ADVISERS
RADIO DISNEY 1600 AM
SPIRIT OF FLORIDA
STATE SENATOR JEFF ATWATER
VISUAL HEALTH & SURGICAL CENTER
WMNE AM

840 ALLERGY ASSOCS OF THE PALM BEACHES P
AURILIO & ASSOCIATES PA
AURILIO SAMUEL C ATTORNEY
BAIN C DEBRA ESQ
BLACK DIAMOND REALTY
BORDELEAU KATHTEEN A CPA
BUSINESS ASSOCIATES
CHEER COACH & ADVISOR PBLSHNG CO
CUSTOMIZED BILLING INC
DAVID RUBINSTEIN CFP
DEBRA GOLDMAN INC
DOYLE INSURANCE ADVISORS
EICKHOFF WILLIAM DDS PA
ELITE HOLDINGS LLC
FINANCIAL HO
GRAY RICHARD W DDS
HENNER ROBERT E DDS PA
HERITAGE 76 REALTY INC
HOLDINGS LLC
INFECTIOUS DISEASE ASSOCIATES
INTERIORS & SOURCES
ISDESIGNET
KANNER MENDELSON AND SHTEIMAN LLC
KANNER STEVEN L DO
LC CLARK PUBLISHING CO INC
LEWIS KAMINESTER MD FACP PA
LUDWIG ETHYLE K LMFT ATR
MARK R STEIN MD
MASCARO BETSY A
MV DECOR INC
NATIONAL ADVISORY SERVICE INC
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840 NATIONAL PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATION
NICOLAS A ROJO MD
PAGANO ASSOCIATES INC
QUALITY CARE OPTICAL
RAYMOND M MASCIARELLA II PA
ROBERT J GRIESEMER FINANCIAL
ROSENBLUM PAUL D MD
SHTEIMAN ALEXANDER MD
STOCH RUSSELL B DMD
SUMMIT OFFICE CONDOMINIUM ASSN
WILLIAM L EICKHOFF DDS PA

860 ACCOUNTS RECOVERY BUREAU
BAY MORTGAGE SERVICES INC
BRYCE CLINICAL INC
DARNELL FINANCIAL GROUP INC
DE WOODY & CO PA
DELIA INVESTIGATIONS
DENNIS J EGITTO MD
DENTAL HEALTH GROUP PA
EGITTO MICHAEL J DDS
FTT SERVICES INC
GEORGE GUO
HILLEY & WYAN CORTEZ PA
JAMES WITULSKI DDS
JEFFREY STARKMAN
L C & CO HAIR DESIGN LLC
LC CO
LEGAL LAND TITLE LLC
MATTHEWS ACCOUNTING SERVICES
MCCLARY ROBERT DDS
MEMPHIS ACCIDENT AND INJURY
PM & R RESOURCES INC
S & S MARKETING SERVICE
S & S MARKETING SERVICE INC
SHANNON SMITH
STONE, ALAN F
STROKE OF HOPE CLUB INC
VALUE PROCESSING CENTER INC
Z FACILITATORS INC

884 GLOBAL RISK SOLUTIONS INC
VERNIS & BOWLING OF PALM BEACH

900 MORITZ CATHERINE CLINICAL SEXOLOGIST
SERVAYA INC

910 BAERS
BAERS FURNITURE CO INC

1000 BRADFORD, PATRICIA M
GIUSEPPES RISTORANTE
JOEY CS INC
PENCE PLAZA INC
VASILOPOULOS INC
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1030 ARCADIA, LARA
BEASLEY, WHITMAN
BODY AGE INC
CHADWICK, MARY T
CROSBY, MARJORIE C
CRYAN, JOHN F
DEROUFFET, JEAN C
FELTON, NANCY
GARDNER, JAMES A
GAY, LYNETTE A
HEARD, PAMELA S
HOGAN, THOMAS G
IVERSEN, KNUT
KELLY, JOHN F
KIRBY, BUNNY
LINDGREN, PATRICIA A
LINDQUIST, CHARLOTTE E
LOGAN, LISA
MAGLIO, MARY M
MCANLIS, THEODORE M
MITCHELL, GEORGE B
PAINE, RICHARD C
PEREZ, GUILLERMO V
PERKOSKI, SANDRA L
PRESTON, JEANNIE V
ROMERO, ANDY
SANG, BARBARA C
SILVANI, BART
STEVENSON, RITA A
STUHR, KENNETH H
TEVIN, JOHN W
TRABULSI, WILLIAM T
VILLA, NUBIA B
VISCOUNT, MICHAEL S
VOIT, CHARLES L
WARE, JOHN Q

1036 BAHRENBURG, ROBERT L
BARTLETT, K
BEAUVAIS, BARRY T
BUCKLAND, CHARLES S
CAMPBELL, STEVEN C
CARABELLO, JOHN C
CHASTAIN, STEVEN L
COOLEST CITY INC
DAVIS, PAUL W
FRALEIGH, VIVIAN C
HAHN, TOM
HALLEY, THOMAS B
HEKTNER, GEORGE
HELANDAR, K
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1036 HERGET, BRUCE T
HOSKINS, JEAN R
HUDSON, KAREN A
HUSSEY, DONALD L
HUTCHINS, STEPHEN D
JBC TRUCKING INC
KELLY, LYNN D
MANCHEE, CHARLES P
MAURIELLO, JAMES D
MELLING, PAUL F
MILLER, WILLIAM H
MONTANARO CONTRACTING
NIX, SUSIE
ORIEND, JEFFREY A
PARKER, MARGARET A
PC HELPER
POWER, THOMAS A
PRAEFKE, FRED R
REUKAUF, LISA M
RICHARDS, SALLY
ROBINSON, ROGER W
ROSI, EDWARD J
RYDZEWSKI, BERNICE
SMYTH, JAMES M
SNAPP, HILLARY A
SPARKS, DAVID
SPINELLI, CLAUDIA
STEINBERG, NEIL B
TISO, JOHN J
VANDYKE, BETTY A
VOIGT, JAMES C
WALTER, RICHARD C
WILLIAMS, SHARON H
ZAMBOS, MARY J

1200 CREATIVE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING
FFP SECURITIES INC
FIRST COMMERCIAL
FIRST FINANCIAL PLANNERS OF THE PALM
LAKE POINT TOWER CONDO ASSN
MONEY MANAGEMENT FOR SENIORS
OCEAN HOUSE ASSOCIATION INC
OLD PORT COVE MANAGEMENT CO

1201 170 LOGGERHEAD PARTNERS LLC
AFLAC PALM BEACH REGIONAL OFFICE
ARTISTIC POSSESSIONS
BANACK INSURANCE AGENCY
CAMILLES LLC
CAMILLES OF PALM BEACH
CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC
CHAMPS N  TRAMPS
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1201 CHRISTINA HOLDINGS INC
COVE INSURANCE
CRYSTAL TREE CARPET & FLOORING
CULLIFER SANDI CLU CHFC
D J HAYASHI INC
DALE BYRD
DUBLIN KAHN ART GALLERY
ENERGY DESIGN
FPL GROUP CAPITAL INC
GARCIA DAMARIS Y PA
GARY EDWARDS AT YOUTOPIA SALON
GOLDLEAF JEWELERS
GREAT SOUTHERN REALTY
HERZING INSTITUTES INC
HONEYBAKED HAM CO
ICE CREAM & YOGURT CLUB
INVEST FINANCIAL CORP
JOANNA RUSSO INTERIORS INC
JOSEPH INTERIORS
KAHLEEN SMITH LTD
KAHN ENTPS PALM BEACH CNT INC
KATHLEEN BORDELEAU CPA
KEITH D GREENSIDE
KITCHENS BY LENORE
KKD CONSULTANTS INC
LANNIS FINE ITALIAN RESTAURANT
LAW OFFICES LOUIS F III
LAW OFFICES OF MIRIAM ACOSTA CASTRIZ
LEEVITT INC
LEVIN DONALD CPA PA
LOWRYS REPORTS INC
MARILYNN BERKE INTERIOR DESIGN INC
MCKEE LORI A CPA
MICHAEL H STAUDER PA
MITCHELL YORK & COOPER LLC
NASON MARY LOU CFP
NOSC TELECOMMUNICATIONS
OLD PORT COVE PROPERTIES
P S Q JEWELS
PALM BEACH JEWELERS SERVICE
PATRICK MASSA
PGA BOULEVARD CONCOURSE OFFICE COMPL
PRFSNL CRPT SYSTM OF SOUTH
PSQ INC
REEDER MARGARET B ESQ
ROBINSON LOUIS ATTY
ROVA INTERIORS INC
ROYAL SANDWICH CO
SAGE MART CONSULTING
STATE FARM INSURANCE / SANDI CULLIFE
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1201 SUN CLEANERS LLC
TERVIS TUMBLER CO
THE STALK MARKET FINE SIKL FLORALS
TRUE TREASURES
VESTAX SECURITIES CORP
VINTAGE POSTERS NOW & THEN
WHITE ROCK INVESTMENTS LLC
YOUTOPIA SALON & SPA INC

1208 BENEFICIAL INVESTIGATION
CAPITAL CONCEPTS INC
DE GRAAF FINE ART LTD
PRECISION MARINE
PRECISION MARINE YACHT SALES
WALSH, DENIS S

1212 ALLCAP DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC
DOMANSKI TED B DDS PA
GILMAN YACHT SALES INC
HORIZON AMERICA INC
META HEALTH WEIGHT MANAGEMENT
SECURITY MORTGAGE SERVICES
TED B DOMANSKI DDSPA
TERRY ASSOCIATES INC

1216 IRA G WARSHAW MD
MARINO DDS PA VALERIE A
MARINO VALERIE A DDS
MCKINLEY, JOHN K
MJ CONSTRUCTION INC
SOUTHERN LEASING SERVICES INC
WARSHAW, IRA G

1220 BREEN CAPITAL SERVICES
ELEGANCE  HAIR & NAIL SALON
FIRST ALLIED OF PALM BEACH LLC
FREEDOM BOAT CLUB OFFSHORE
LELA DISTRIBUTORS
PROFESSIONAL IMAGES OF PALM BEACH

1224 BANK OF AMERICA
DYNA AMERICAS CORP
EXCHANGE CLUB FOUNDATION
GUERNSEY, JOYCE E
JOY GUERNSEY DESIGNS INC
KURTTI, MARION S
OBRIEN CONSTRUCTION CO
PARSONS & BENTON LLC CPA
SUNSET MORTGAGE CO

1240 ADAM THOMAS
BOBO A RUSSELL
BOBO CIOTOLI BOCCHINO NEWMAN PA
BUIGAS HECTOR R
CORSINI ANTHONY P
PLATINUM BUILDING LLC
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1240 WHITE JAMES L ATTORNEY
1295 MALLOY ENTERPRISES INC
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600 BANKATLANTIC
BANKATLANTIC NORTH PALM BEACH OFFICE

618 ABSOLUTELY FABULOUS DOMESTICS
BAY POINTE BUILDING
CARIBBEAN INTERLINER SERVICES USA INCORPORATED
ENGLANDER ARLENE B LCSW MBA
FISHER BROOK E ATTORNEY
G S B INCORPORATED
GORMAN DAVID L ATTORNEY
HOCKER MARJORIE ASID
INTER PAGE
INTERAXX TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED
KEYES COMPANY REALTORS
OMNI INTERIORS BY MICHAEL & ASSOCIATE INCORPORATED
PARENI MICHAEL J ASID
SCHERER KENNETH J ATTORNEY
SOUTHEAST FURNITURE BROKERS

630 ADVENTURE TRAVELS OF THE PALM BEACHES
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANIES
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANIES SALES OFFICES
AMERICAN EXPRESS
ARCH ENTERPRISES
BISHOP & ASSOCIATES
EVAN FETTERMAN I ATTORNEY
MILLER MILTON W DC
PALMER UPPER CERVICAL SPECIFIC CHIROPRACTIC
PINE JOHN J ATTORNEY
SUBURBAN MORTGAGE
TAYLOR PRISCILLA INS
THOMAS PACCONI CLASSICS
TRANSAMERICA MUNICIPAL FINANCE
WORLD CHOICE TRAVEL

631 ABADDON INCORPORATED
ANDERSON TIMOTHY K ATTORNEY
ATRIUM OFFICE BUILDING MANAGEMENT SERVICES
AUTO SERVICE CONTRACT COMPANY INCORPORATED
BOYCE DENNIS M ATTORNEY
BRYSON ASSOCIATES INCORPORATED
CHAMBER INTERNET CONSULANTS
CHAMBER INTERNET CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED
COLTON SCOTT M ATTORNEY
CONTOLE WILLIAM L ATTORNEY
CROMWELL PFAFFENBERGER GRIFFIN & COLTON ATTORNEY
GOLDENBERG STUART E ATTORNEY
GRIFFIN LAWRENCE C ATTORNEY
HEWKO FIRM
IDENTIFAX INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES INCORPORATED CORPORATION OF
JAMES E LARSCHAN & ASSOCIATES
LARSCHAN & ASSOCIATES
LIBERTY BROKERAGE
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631 LICHTBLAU & GOLDENBERG ATTORNEY
LOWRYS REPORTS INCORPORATED
MANERA REAL ESTATE
NASON MARY LOU CFP
PFAFFENBERGER W J ATTORNEY
PREFERRED FLORIDA MORTGAGES INCORPORATED
PRESTIGE NURSING SERVICES INCORPORATED
PROFESSIONAL BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICE INCORPORATED
PRUDENTIAL FLORIDA REALTY
PTT SYSTEMS INCORPORATED
PULSE TRAIN TECHNOLOGY
RIENDEAU JOYCE J
RUDY CYNTHIA A
SOUTHEAST LEGAL FOUNDATION INCORPORATED
STRATEGIC BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
STRATEGIC BUSINESS SOLUTIONS FAX LN
TEAM PLAN INCORPORATED
TRANSPARENT TECHNOLOGIES
TURTLE BEACH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INCORPORATED
WEALTH PLANNING CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED
WEALTH PROTECTION SOLUTION INCORPORATED
WEXFORD CAPTIVE MANAGEMENT GROUP
WEXFORD UNDERWRITING MANAGERS INCORPORATED
WIITALA DAVID C ATTORNEY

636 ABBRUZZESE ANTHONY
ACCIDENT HEALTH & LIFE UNDERWRITERS
BEALL THOMAS C DDS PA
BERKSHIRE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
BREITHART RICHARD O ATTORNEY
CARE NETWORK
CAWLEY ODELL ENTERPRISES
HANCOCK DONALD L & FRANCES L INSURANCE
HARDIN MICHAEL C DDS
HERITAGE GROUP PROPERTIES INCORPORATED
J M INVESTMENTS
JOHNSON LAMBERT
KEATING ROBERT T CLU CHFC
LEGACY FINANCIAL SERVICES
MACKAIL RON
MACKAIL RON ACCOUNTANTS
MALONE SIEBRECHT DAWN CPA
MATTHEWS ACCOUNTING SERVICES
MIDLAND MUTUAL INSURANCE
NORTH AMERICAN COMPANY FOR LIFE & HEALTH
P D I RESOURCES OF FLORIDA
PLUNKETT ROBERT MSFS CLU
PROFESSIONAL PLANNERS INCORPORATED I
SHABBAT SHATEAU
SIEBRECHT DAWN CPA
STERLING EDWARD C CPA
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643 U S GOVERNMENT UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
648 CURTIS RONALD J DDS

FETTERMAN & ASSOCIATES THE LAW TEAM
FETTERMAN AND ASSOCIATES THE LAW TEAM
LAW TEAM OF FETTERMAN AND ASSOCIATES THE
PROFESSIONAL REALTY ASSOCIATES

649 AQUATIC TRENDS
ATLANTIS REFLEXOLOGY & MASSAGE
BERNAL HUGO
CULVER MORGAN NANCY CR LMT
CUSTOM WORLD TRAVEL
DOSDOURIAN ENTERPRISES INCORPORATED CONTRACTOR
GLOBAL MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED
KWASMAN BARRY DPM PA
NASH PRODUCTIONS INCORPORATED
PORT TOWING CORPORATION
RAINBOW WORLD TRAVEL
SONNENFELD BERNARD R CONSULTANT TAX & ACCOUNTING PRAC
SURVIVAL RESEARCH ASSOCIATION
WANTLAND REALTY CORPORATION

660 COMMUNITY INSURANCE AGENCY
COMMUNITY SAVINGS

661 CHRIS RUTHS STEAK HOUSE
667 SUNTRUST BANK SOUTH FLORIDA NA
700 ARAL CONSULTING ENGINEERS

BLAIR GEORGE J
BLAIR, GEORGE J
CHUTE, M
LACKEY COMPANIES
MIRSKY REALTY GROUP
MORTGAGE OFFICE THE
NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY
PAUL MICHAELS SALON
WADSWORTH WILLIAM J CLU

701 ARMOLD PETER M ATTORNEY
BERCKMANS LUCY MCILVAINE DESIGNER
BERCKMANS LUCY MCLLVAINE DESIGNER
BICKNELL DONALD R JR ATTORNEY
DANIELS ALYS NAGLER ATTORNEY
ELLINGTON RICHARD R ATTORNEY
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATORS
FOX KAREN MELTON DSGNR
GARY JOHN W III ATTORNEY
JOHN HANCOCK FINANCIAL SERVICES
JOHN HANCOCK MUTUAL LIFE INS COMPANY
MCILVAINE LUCY BERCKMANS DESIGNER
MILLER DONALD W ATTORNEY
OLIVER JODY H ATTORNEY
PLASTRIDGE INSURANCE AGENCY INCORPORATED
RYAN JAMES H ATTORNEY
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701 SMITH LAWRENCE W ATTORNEY
712 ANDERSON RUSSELL M

ANDERSON RUSSELL M LUTCF
ARNOFF LAURA E ATTORNEY
BLOCK PHYLLIS S ATTORNEY
BODIK COLLEEN D ATTORNEY
BRIDGE CHRISTOPHER PHOTOGRAPHY
BUDNYK RITA H ATTORNEY
BURMAN J MICHAEL ATTORNEY
CALDWELL, SALLY M
CHERNAY GARY A ATTORNEY
COLEMAN GREGORY
COLEMAN, GREGORY
CONKO BERNARD ATTORNEY
CRITTON ROBERT D JR ATTORNEY
CULLEN RICK S
CULLEN, RICK S
DUFF SCOTT G DMD
FLANAGAN, D
FULTON ANDREW IV ATTORNEY
HARRIS BETH J ATTORNEY
HAUCK DARBY M CPA
JACOBI BETH F ATTORNEY
JACOBSON DAVID
JACOBSON, AVRIL
LUTTIER MARK T ATTORNEY
MASS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
MEISEL KEITH W ATTORNEY
NEIGHBORHOOD VARIETY STORES
NORRIS DAVID B ATTORNEY
PAVILION OFFICE CENTER LIMITED
PELINO ANDREW ATTORNEY
PELINO, A
PERRY, CLIFTON W
PHELPS DEE ESQUIRE PA
RACHLIN RICHARD S ATTORNEY
RAY PETER R ATTORNEY
SAUERBERG ERIC M ATTORNEY
SCHERER KENNETH J ATTORNEY
SILVERMAN KYLE A ATTORNEY
SMYTH & HAUCK PA CPA
TELEPMAN, JAMES S
WOLMER, BRENT G

713 MONDOS OF NORTH PALM BEACH
721 ALL ABOUT WOMENS HEALTH

CARRIAGE HOUSE CUSTOM HOMES
CLARK RICHARD E ATTORNEY
COLLECTION NETWORK INCORPORATED
COMPTEK GROUP INCORPORATED
EAST COAST ACCOUNTING INCORPORATED
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721 EISERT JAMES ACCOUNTANTS
ENGELHARDT THE MICHAEL S COMPANY
EVANS REBECCA A CPA
FIVE STAR PROPERTIES INCORPORATED
FRENCH TRANSLATOR & INTERPRETER
HEUER MATT & ASSOCIATES INCORPORATED
LEBEL CORPORATION
MANFREDONIA S J MD
MATHEWS APPRAISAL SERVICE
MULLINIX ESTON E DMD
P A C T
PALM BEACH PROPERTIES INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED
PRIMA PROPERTIES REAL ESTATE
PROPERTY CONCEPTS CORPORATION
REESE SY
REESE SY OFFICE
RYAN ROBERT E
SCHMITT PAUL C ATTORNEY
SOUTHERN PRINTING & MARKETING
SQUIRES REALTY OF THE PALM BEACHES
YOUNT ARTHUR W MD

733 ARLOSOROFF CHAIM MD
SCHNEIDER ANDREW MD
WEINER RICHARD L MD
WEINER, R

742 GRAY MELINDA DO
KEOGH CONSULTING INCORPORATED
KRANTZ BARBARA A DO PA
KRANTZ, B
PIP PRINTING

745 JIM GRAHAM AUCTIONEERS
MATRY, LEE F

749 EPTECH INCORPORATED
ULTRA STERILE SOUTHEAST

754 HOWARD FUNERAL HOME
S C I FUNERAL SERVICE OF FLA

757 SUPER 8 MOTEL NORTH PALM BEACH
760 ADVANCED STUDIES INSTITUTE OF HOMER HOYT

ALDRICH PETER J PA
AMERCN EXPRSS FINANCIAL ADVISORS INCORPORATED STEPHEN R STOL
BEYOND THE BOARD
COVERT STEPHEN ATTORNEY
FOX JOSEPH DDS
FUNKE FRANK T III & ASSOCIATES
HOMER HOYT INSTITUTE
HOYT ADVISORY SERVICES
INTERCOASTAL FINANCIAL SERVICES
INTERCOASTAL HOLDING LLC
PHYSICIANS CHOICE SUPPORT SERVICES
SOLOMON DENNIS M PA
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760 STAVISKY SAMUEL
STOLZER STEPHEN R FINANCNG CONSULTANT

772 ADVANCED STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS &DESIGN INCORPORATED
ANDRES THOMAS B CPA
ROSEN ALVIN DO PA
WIESENECK PAUL M CPA
YECKES ARTHUR REAL ESTATE
YECKES STEPHAN A ARCHITECT

784 A S ENTERPRISES INCORPORATED
ABBOTT PSYCHOLOGICAL AND WELLNESS ASSOCIATES
APPRAISAL SERVICES OF WEST PALM BEACH INCORPORATED
BOSSERT TOD W PHD
COASTAL PROFESSIONAL BUILDERS INCORPORATED
EQUITY APPRAISERS
GORFIDO RICK INS
KELLER WILLIAMS REALTY THE PALM BEACHES REAL ESTATE
MATUTE VICTOR A DDS
NOLL JOSEPH N ASSOCIATES
PEPPY COMPUTER SYSTEMS INCORPORATED
PRINTING PLUS
SHIBLEY GREGORY J ATTORNEY
SMITH R H ASSOCIATION PROGRAMS INCORPORATED
SOKOLOFF, D
STERN BERNARD DC PA
WELLER, P A
WILEY & ASSOCIATES
WRIGHT CHIROPRACTIC GROUP
WRIGHT, WILLIAM

800 NATIONSBANK
811 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
818 ANDERSON JOHN T ATTORNEY

CHAPIN APPRAISAL & REAL ESTATE SERVICES
FINNEY GEORGE N
NATIONAL REAL ESTATE ADVISORS INCORPORATED
PAPA C A REAL ESTATE
SLF DESIGNS INCORPORATED
TRAVELAID TRAVEL AGENCY

824 ASA PAIN RELIEF THERAPIES
BALBOUR MONIGUE MD
CHOICES COUNSELING CENTER
COFFMAN TOM M MD
FRIEDMAN LEE S MD
HOLZMAN ANDREW E MD FACS
KATZ RANDY MD
KELLY KEVIN T MD
KRAUSER JACK T DMD
KRAUSER, JACK
LEVY ROBERT M MD
NEUROLOGY CONSULTANTS
PASTON PHILIP MD
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824 PHYSICAL THERAPY REHABILITATION
PREMIUM TAX SERVICE
PROSPERITY PARTNERS INCORPORATED
SALANGER CLIFFORD L MD
SCHACKNOW PAUL N MD PHD
TANKE WILLIAM D OD
TELARO SECURITIES INCORPORATED
VASTOLA DAVID L DO PA
VISUAL HEALTH & SURGICAL CENTER
WEINER MARK H MD

840 AMERICAN FOOTBALL QUARTERLY
AURILIO SAMUEL C ATTORNEY
BUSINESS ASSOCIATES
CLARK L C PUBLISHING COMPANY INCORPORATED
COMPUTER LOCATORS INTERNATIONAL
CUSTOMIZED BILLING INCORPORATED
DRAPERIES & WINDOW COVERINGS MAGAZINE
DRISCOLL KAREN MD
EDWARDS WILLIAM J
EICKHOFF WILLIAM DDS PA
FAMILY FOOT & ANKLE CENTER
GOLDMAN DEBRA JOY MS LMHC COUNSLR
GRAY RICHARD W DDS OFFICE
GREENS ENCROCHMENT BARRIER SYSTEMS INCORPORATED
HENDERSON KIRK CFP
HENNER ROBERT E PA
HERITAGE 76 REALTY INCORPORATED
INVESTORS REALTY SERVICES INCORPORATED
KAMINESTER LEWIS H MD
KANNER STEVEN L DO PA
LUDWIG ETHYLE MFT
MASCIARELLA RAYMOND M ATTORNEY
MENDELSON AVISHAI MD
NATIONAL ADVISORY SERVICE INCORPORATED
QUALITY CARE OPTICAL
RISPLER NANETTE DPM
ROSENBLUM PAUL D MD
RUBINSTEIN DAVID CFP
SAVIDAKIS JOHN JR DPM
STEIN MARK R MD
STOCH RUSSELL B DMD
VALOVICH TONY
WORTHLESS CHECK INVESTIGATION INCORPORATED
ZIEGLER MELVYN A DO

860 BENNETT JAMES T CPA
CRUISE SHOPPS AMERICA
DEWOODY & RICHARDSON PA
ECLECTIC MORTGAGE
ECLECTIC MORTGAGE CROMER LAMARR
ECLECTIC MORTGAGE YOUNG TRACY
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860 EGITTO DENNIS J MD
EGITTO JOHN P DMD PA
EQUITY ONE INCORPORATED
GORMAN RICHARD A MD
GROOVER, ROBERT L
GULF ATLANTIC REALTY & MORTGAGE
HARROUFF WADE DDS
JOHNCKE, C A
KEARNS JANET A EA
KEARNS, JANET A
LAGER ANDREW DMD
MACDONALD RICHARD C DO PHY
MASCARO BETSY A ACCOUNTANTS
PANGAEA WIRELESS
RLT FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT INCORPORATED
SENDRICH LAURENCE E DMD
SOULE, M M
SOUTHERN IMPLANTS & ORAL CERAMICS
STONE, ALAN F

872 TOKYO GARDENS
884 MURRAY BROTHERS
896 WEBB BUILDERS INCORPORATED
900 EUROPEAN COACH WERKES

NORTH PALM BEACH TEXACO SERVICE STATION
901 NORTH PALM BCH COUNTRY CLUB

NORTH PALM BCH COUNTRY CLUB GOLF CRS MAINTENANCE
NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB
NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB DRIVING RANGE
NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB GOLF SHOP
NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB GOLF STARTER
NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB SWIM SHOP
NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB TENNIS SHOP

905 CROMWELL KATHLEEN & ASSOCIATES REAL ESTATE APPRSR
VIDEO SERVICES

910 BAERS FURNITURE COMPANY INCORPORATED
924 SEVEN ELEVEN STORES
930 HOWARD JOHNSON PLAZAS HOTELS & LODGES
951 GOELTZ BUDDY TENNIS PROFESSIONAL

MARK SCHWARTZ CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB GOLF RESERVATIONS

961 JUNO VACUUM & SEWING
963 TRAVELERS CHOICE INCORPORATED
1000 CAMELOT MOTOR LODGE

GIANNIS
JOHNNYS

1030 BAER, BRIAN
BALES, BETTYE
BATES, BRUCE
BRIDGES, ROBERT C
BROWN, HELEN M
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1030 CARTERIS, CAROL A
CHADWICK, HENRY G
CHAMBERS, ANDY
CRYAN, P
CULLUM, TRACY
DAVIS, PAUL W
DEDDE, CHARLES J
DEROUFFET, JEAN C
FELTON, NANCY
GORDON, JERRY
HANNA, D
HENSLEY, K R
KELLY, DENNIS W
KLEPP, MARTON
LINDGREN, P
LINDQUIST, HARRY R
MACDONALD, F
MCANLIS, T M
MILES, DEANNA
MILLER, M
MITCHELL, GEORGE B
MUNDY, EDWARD
NILSON, ROBERT
PALMER, JIM
PEATT, WAYNE
PEREZ, T
PERKOSKI, S
PERKOSKI, SANDRA
PRYOR, ALICE S
RIZZO, FRANK
ROBB, ERIC E
ROMERO, ANDY
SAWLER, B
SMITHEM, F T
SOMERS, LIN
SOMERS, PETER
SOMMERS, LIN
TEVIN, JOHN W
TODD, BRIAN
VANBERGEN, RONALD G
VERITY, RICHARD K
VILLA, NUVIA
WARE, JACK
WAX, RAYMOND D
WEISS, PETER

1036 BAHRENBURG, ROBERT
BEAUVAIS, BARRY
BERKOVICH, NATALYA
BLOUNT, F L
BUCKLAND, C S
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1036 CAMPBELL, STEVEN D
CHILDS, JERRY L
CURTIS, DIANE
DIVISTA, M
DIVITA, J
DIVITA, LOUIS
DUFF, L A
EISENHAUER, ROBERT G
FRALEIGH, VIVIAN
HEETER, N M
HEETER, NELSON M
HUDSON, KAREN
KELLY, WALTER D
KENTERA, CHRIS W
LAWLER, GEORGE
MAILER, NOOSHIN S
MANCHEE, CHARLES P
MANNING, TRISHA
MANNING, WILLIAM
MAURIELLO, JAMES D
MCCARTHY, C
MCPHERRIN, DAVID
MENDELSON, DAVID
MILLER, WILLIAM H
MONDANARO, VANESSA L
NADOLNY, SANDRA A
OMALLEY, BROOKE L
OREILLY, NASRIN
POWER, THOMAS
REUKAUF, LISA M
RICHARDS, SALLY
ROBINSON, R W
ROSI, EDWARD
SNAPP, D J
SNAPP, H A
SPARKS, DAVID
STEINBERG, NEIL B
STORCH, ARTHUR F
TISO, JOHN
TREIBER, WALTER
VANDYKE, BETTY
WALTER, RICHARD
ZAMBOS, A
ZAMBOS, TONY

1041 BAY HARBOR REAL ESTATE
BAY HARBOR REAL ESTATE COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT

1200 FIRST COMMERCIAL CORPORATION MARINE DIVISION
HAJAR ASSOCIATES INCORPORATED
OLD PORT COVE
OLD PORT COVE SALES & LEASI
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1201 AFLAC
ALL CORNERS INCORPORATED
ANESTHESIOLOGY ASSOCIATES OF THE PALM BEACHES PA
AVIS WARREN E JR ATTORNEY
AWARD BUSINESS BROKERS INCORPORATED
B A C INTERNATIONAL
BANACK SID INSURANCE
BUNCH SONIA ELECTROLYSIS
CAMILLES OF PALM BEACH
CHAMPS N TRAMPS
CHEZ ZAVEN BEAUTY SALON
COMMODITY TREND SERVICES
CONTESSA INTERNATIONAL CRUISE LINE
CORPORATE SECURITIES GROUP
COVE INSURANCE
CRYSTAL TREE CARPET & FLOORING
CRYSTAL TREE LEASING & SHOPPING INFORMATION
CTS FINANCIAL PUBLISHING
CULLIFER SANDI INS
DUBLIN KAHN ART GALLERY
EDDIE DS
ENHANCED MOBILITY SYSTEMS INCORPORATED
FLANAGAN DENNIS J CLU INSURANCE
FRIDAYS
GOLDLEAF JEWELERS
GRACE TRAVEL AGENCY INCORPORATED
GRAHAM SCOTT E INTERIOR DESIGN
GREENSIDE KEITH D REAL ESTATE
HERZING INSTITUTES INCORPORATED
ICE BAN AMERICA INCORPORATED
ICE CREAM & YOGURT CLUB
INSURANCE SOLUTIONS
ISA INCORPORATED
JOSEPH INTERIORS INT DESGNR
KAYE JUDITH A REAL ESTATE
KITCHENS BY LENORE
LANNIS
LEJARDIN FLORIST & INTERIORS INCORPORATED
LEVIN DONALD CPA PA
LEWIS COMPANIES
LICHTBLAU NEAL I ATTORNEY
LINCOLN FINANCIAL
MCGUIRE D CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED
MCKIN LYNETTE NAIL SALON
MICHAEL STAUDER H
NATURAL SOLUTIONS CORPORATION
NOSC TELECOMMUNICATIONS
OHARA EDWARD F ATTORNEY
PALM BEACH JEWELERS SERVICE
PETILLO MARINA D ATTORNEY
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1201 REEDER MARGARET B ESQ
ROCHE BOBOIS
ROVA INTERIORS INCORPORATED
ROYAL SANDWICH DELI
SMALL WORLD TRAVEL
STATE FARM INSURANCE
STAUDER MICHAEL H PA
SUN CLEANERS CRYSTAL TREE
TARONE THEODORE T ATTORNEY
TERVIS TUMBLER COMPANY
THE STALK MARKET
TICKLE MY FANCY
TRUE TREASURES ANTIQUES & CONSIGNMENT
U R INCORPORATED
WILSON CRAIG R ESQ ATTORNEY
WOZNIAK ROGER

1208 MONEY CONCEPTS CAPITAL CORPORATION
MONEY CONCEPTS INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED
WORLD INVESTMENT NETWORK

1212 DOMANSKI TED B DDS PA
GILMAN YACHT SALES INCORPORATED
TERRY ASSOCIATES INCORPORATED

1216 DIABETIC SUPPLY FOUNDATION
GOOD SAMARITAN PRIMARY CARE
JOHNSON JAMES M MD
JOHNSON, J
MARINO VALERIE A DDS
MCKINLEY JOHN MJ CONSTRUCTION
MCKINLEY, JOHN
WARSHAW IRA G MD

1220 AVARE DESIGN GROUP
BOSTON HOMES
BREEN CAPITAL GROUP
CUTLASS INSURANCE AGENCY
MITCHELL & YORK INTERNATIONAL UNDERWRITERS INCORPORATED INS
MURRAY WALTER I
SOCIAL CONNECTIONS INCORPORATED
STEELE EDWARD C

1224 ABOVE & BEYOND ELECTROLYSIS
BARNETT BANK OF PALM BEACH COUNTY BANKING OFFICES
BENTON, ANNE M
DIESEL JOHN P
DIESEL, JOHN P
GUERNSEY JOY INT DECORATOR
JOY GUERNSEY DESIGN INT DECORATOR
NATIONSBANK
PARSONS MICHAEL J CPA
SMOKESAFE CORPORATION

1225 CUSTOM RODS BY DRU
1295 CHEVRON SERVICE STATION MALLOYS



(Cont'd)

-

US HIGHWAY 1

Cole Information

7727575.5   Page: A74

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

1295 MALLOYS CHEVRON SERVICE STATION
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601 CLARK, E C
DECKER, L E
DOERRHOEFER, LILLIAN R
EBERWINE, RUSSELL
GILMORE, GORDON F
GLENN, JOHN A
HAMLET, NORMAN A
HORTON, F M
HOWARD, BLANCHE
JOHNSON, ARTHUR
JONES, GEORGE H
MACFARQUHAR, C
MOYLE, M C
POLAND, FRANK
POWELL, M A
RESSLER, L C
TAUB, JESSE
VOGT, GUSTAVE L

603 ANDERSON, A E
BARKER, A M
BEAM, E M
BEASLEY, C H
BONNER, COLLIN F
BRAMTOT, JUAN A
BRONSON, F W
BRONSON, H L
BROWN, WILLIAM G III
BURNETT, A
CAMPBELL, GEORGE S
CARTER, E D
CLARK, C E
DAMICO, VINCENT J
DELUCIA, M
EHLENGER, M
GIBBS, H I
GILLETTE, M
HAAS, CHARLES
HALL, REVA K
HALL, REVA L
HANSEN, IRVING C
HARLOW, A B
HESSELTINE, CLAIR E
HORN, WOODROW A
JARCHO, D B
JEWETT, CHARLES
JOHANSSON, M S
JOLCE, LOIS
KELLEY, WALTER S
KITCHIN, KENNETH T
KOHOUT, HOWARD C
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603 LOWRY, MIRIAM
MACHTYLOWICZ, FRANK
MARCHESE, F D
MARSHALL, D C
MATHIS, E G
MYERS, R S
NELSON, ARTHUR A
PRIEBE, EDWARD W
RINKER, PAUL
RUSSELL, FRED E
SCHMITZ, L S
SILCOX, M E
SPAR, ABRAMAM
SPRINGMAN, H S
SUSINNO, G E
SUSINNO, TRUDY
TAEGER, KELSO M
TURNER, JOHN P JR
VERMILYA, W H
WALKER, C L
WALKER, V L
WHITING, M
WICKUM, FRANK S
WILSON, E K
WILSON, MARIE
WILSON, R W
WOOD, C C

605 AMOS, ROBERT J
ANDERSON, O K
ARCHETTI, E
ARIOLA, A
ARMSTRONG, D C
AVERY, JULIAN
BAIRD, NOLAN H
BANE, RUSSELL C
BARDIN, BRUCE
BARTLESON, A F
BEGEEST, K
BIRD, RICHARD
BOEHRINGER, E
BOHNY, A J
BOLGARD, IRVIN A
BOOTHE, GLENDON E
BORAGINE, H
BORDEN, JOHN C
BOYDEN, G M
BOZER, H
BRADY, H N
BRITT, FRANK W
BRODMAN, MARY
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605 BROWNE, M L
BRUCE, E B
BYERS, E
CAIN, VICTOR
CARLSEN, JOHN T
CARSON, L
CHRISTENSEN, ALBERT M
CLAFF, G L
COMBS, PAUL D
CONRADES, RALPH A
CRABTREE, G W
CROWHURST, E W
DALEY, THOMAS E
DAVIES, B T
DAVIS, C O
DEWEY, J R
DUNN, ETHEL W
DUPEE, KENNETH
FAIRES, CARL D
FEE, F M
FERREIRA, ROBERT M
FISCHER, P B
FLAGG, L C
FLEISCHER, G S
FRANCIS, V I
FREEMAN, M H
GAVIN, ERNEST
GOOD, STUART
GRAY, M
GREENWALD, V E
GROVES, RICHARD N
HALL, JACK L
HAMEL, L F
HANDY, GORDON D
HARRIS, LEE T
HATHEWAY, CHARLES W
HENDERSON, FRANK L
HENDERSON, JOHN M
HENSEL, MARY C
HILL, EDMUND
HILL, EDMUND W
HOHENBERGER, ADOLF
HORNING, JAMES W
HOVELL, F
JENSEN, JEROME A
JOHNSON, V M
JORDAN, ROBERT H
KNOTT, S K
LANCASTER, HELEN
LARSEN, CARLO J
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605 LEBENSBURGER, HENRY
LEHMBERG, V E
LIVINGSTONE, L E
LUIKART, GORDON A SR
LUNDIN, ANTON I
MACKNET, E B
MARQUARDT, HARRIET
MARTIN, EDWIN
MCCONVILLE, J E
MCGOWAN, JOHN F
MCGREGOR, RONALD
MCKENNA, D H
MEEKS, ARTHUR F
MESSENGER, M
MESSENGER, M E
MICKLE, D G
MILLER, R E
NESBITT, A R
NESKOW, ROBERT S
NIELSEN, WALTER
NIGH, WARREN
NORRIS, MARY F
OHR, CLARE S
OHR, MILO F
OWEN, H
OWEN, R S
PARSONS, J L
PETTRICH, H
POOLE, HAL W
POTTER, GEORGE
POWELL, CARLTON
PRATHER, CHARLES
REAMES, KENNETH S
REYNOLDS, OLIVER A
RHOADS, JOSEPH
RICHARDSON, RALPH W
ROGERS, M E
RORHUS, HILDA L
ROSSINI, D T
RUDBERG, MURRAY
RUSS, GUSSIE M
SCHAACK, EDWARD
SCHATZ, M F
SCHEUTZOW, I
SCHMIDT, H D
SCHNEIDER, H
SCHREYER, MILTON P
SCHROEDER, RALPH
SCOTT, NORMAN E
SIMMONS, ELLIS A
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605 SINKLER, G L
SKINKER, CHARLES R
SLATER, ELLIS
SPENCER, CLINTON
SPIOTTI, DOMINIC V
SPRAGUE, ELSIE
SPRAGUE, ENOCH K
STEWART, D C
STOTHART, ETHEL M
STREEP, THOMAS
STREHLE, RICHARD
SUTHERLAND, LIONEL M
SWENSEN, EDITH C
SWITZER, ELWOOD W
TRIPP, JESSIE
TRUESDELL, J C
VANCE, PETER A
VANDILLEN, K
VANWAGNER, JAMES R
VONBREDOW, M W
WADEPUHL, B B
WALES, FORREST M
WEBER, EDWARD
WEISER, R P
WENZ, MARY
WHEELER, F T
WHITE, I M
WICKS, NORMAN
YATES, LESTER R
YESEK, EMILY

607 ADIE, C M
AVAKIAN, B
BLACKMORE, CARLTON
BLANC, LOUIS A
CARTER, J R
CROWE, M J
DUNLAP, JACK
FAIRMAN, LEONARD V
FLETCHER, ROBERT L
GOSTLING, PHILLIP
HATHAWAY, JOAN
HIGGINS, WILLIAM P
HOLLOWAY, CHARLES
HUMPHREY, W
KIBBE, IONE E
KNEEN, H
LAUTIER, E
LELLO, G
LEWIS, JACK
LOVETT, VICTOR J
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607 MAURY, DICK
MCDONALD, A S
MELDRUM, NORMAN S
PALMER, RONALD
PATNAY, N
REDFIELD, C E
TOMLINSON, PHILIP H
TREPTOW, M R
TUCKER, RAYMOND L
TUNIS, NEWTON L
VOGT, GUS
WEBBER, GEORGE B
WILSON, PEYTON L

618 BAY POINTE BUILDING
BEECHER, SUSAN
COOPER, C R
DAVID L GORMAN
EVANS, REBECCA A
FISHER, BROOK E
GLOBE TECH
GSB INC
HAUCK, DARBY M
HOCKER, M
JAGODA, DIANE
KEYES CO REALTORS
LES FITTERER INSURANCE
MICHAEL S SINGER
OMNI INTERIORS MICHAEL & ASSOC
PALM BEACH FINANCIAL INC
PARENI, MICHAEL J
PAUL F SMYTH CPA
PETER S VAN KEUREN
PRESCOTT CONSTRUCTION
REBECCA A EVANS CPA
SINGER, MICHAEL S
SMYTH HAUCK & COOPER
SMYTH, PAUL F

630 ADVENTURE TRAVELS PALM BEACHES
BANK ASSOCIATES
EVAN FETTERMAN & ASSOC
LODESTAR SITE MANAGEMENT
MORTGAGE SAVINGS
PENSION PLANNERS INC
TAYLOR, P
TED O WINTER CPA
TEITEL & WINTER
TEITEL, DAVID
WILLIAM R HOUGH & CO
WINTER, TED O

631 AUTO SERVICE CONTRACT CO
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631 BARNER, FREEMAN W JR
COLEE & SARTORY
COLTON, SCOTT
CYNTHIA A RUDY
DAVID C WIITALA
GIOVANNETTI, LYNN
IDENTIFAX INVESTIGATIVE SVC
LICHBLAU, NEAL I
LICHTBLAU & GOLDENBERG
MANERA REAL ESTATE INC
MARION M CROMWELL
MENDELSOHN, ERIC
NEAL I LICHTBLAU
NORTH PALM BEACH TRAVEL INC
PRESTIGE NURSING SVC
PROJECT INTEGRATION INC
ROBERT F CROMWELL
SUN POINT TITLE INSURANCE
TEAM PLAN INC
TIMOTHY K ANDERSON
TURTLE BEACH CONSTRUCTION CO
WEXFORD UNDERWRITING MANAGERS
WHALEN, J
WIITALA & CONTOLE

636 ABBRUZZESE, ANTHONY J
ACCIDENT HEALTH & LIFE
ANTHONY J ABBRUZZESE DDS
BERKSHIRE LIFE INSURANCE CO
BISHOP & ASSOC
CREATIVE RETIREMENT PLANS
DONALD L HANCOCK INC
EISERT, JAMES
F D KELLEHER DDS
FINANCIAL SERVICES
FIRST FLIGHT DESIGN
HERITAGE PGA INC
JANNEY MANAGEMENT
KELLEHER, F D
M B KEARNEY CO
MACKAIL, RON
MAPELLI FOOD DISRIBUTION CO
PATTON WALL COVERINGS
PEDUTO INSURANCE INC
PLUNKETT, ROBERT
PROFESSIONAL PLANNERS INC
PROFESSIONAL PRINTING CTR
STERLING, EDWARD C

639 DE CESARES THE PLACE FOR RIBS
643 US POST OFFICE
648 A BACK & REHABILITATION CTR
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648 DOCTORS DIAGNOSTIC REHAB CTR
FELICE STERN DPM
GOLDGERG, BRUCE
MITCHELL GOLDSTEIN DPM
NORTH PALM CHIROPRACTIC CTR
PAUL CHWIECKO DPM
RONALD J CURTIS DDS

649 AAA EMPLOYMENT
ADAMS FLORIDA STATE INS INC
BARRY KWASMAN DPM
CHARLES C ISIMINGER PE
COLLEGE PROSPECT OF AMERICA
GREG MC INTOSH & ASSOC
ISIMINGER, CHARLES C
KILBY, L B
KWASMAN, BARRY
MOTELS OF FLORIDA REALTY INC
PRUDENTIAL FLORIDA REALTY

660 COMMUNITY INSURANCE
COMMUNITY SAVINGS PALM BEACH

661 CHRIS RUTHS STEAK HOUSE
667 SUN BANK
694 JACKSON, T W
700 BLAIKR, GEORGE J

CONTINENTAL MARINE INC
DOMINICK AMENTO
EPIC MORTGAGE & FINANCIAL SVC
EQUITY ACCESS MORTGAGE SVC
J T FREDRICKSON
NATIONWIDE INSURANCE CO
NORTH PALM BEACH INSURANCE
PAUL MICHAELS HAIRSTYLING
PRUITT, ERIC
RE/MAX NORTHERN PALM BEACHES
REMAX
WADSWORTH, WILLIAM J
WALLY YOUNG & ASSOC

701 ALYS N DANIELS
BLACKSTONE SOFTWARE GROUP INC
C S & K INSURANCE INC
COMERICA TRUST CO
COMPLETE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
DANIELS, ALYS
DONALD R BICKNELL JR
FLORIDA ASSN PROGRAMS INC
FOX, KAREN M
GARY DYTRYCH & RYAN
GARY, JOHN
HOWARD H GOLDSTEIN
JAMES H RYAN
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701 JOHN W GARY III
KAREN FOX DESIGNS INC
KENNEDY, CARMEL
LAWRENCE W SMITH
LUCY MC ILVAINE BERCKMANS
MUTUAL BENEFIT FINANCIAL GROUP
NORMAN SILVERSMITH MD
RECLAMATION BIO TECH SVC INC
RICHARD G DYTRYCH
RICHARD R ELLINGTON
SAM STEPHENS INSURANCE INC

712 BURMAN & CRITTON
CULLEN, RICK S
DEE E PHELPS
DUFF, SCOTT G
FORD, F W
GARY RUSSO
HARRIS, MICHAEL D
J MICHAEL BURMAN
JACOBI, BETH F
NATIONAL TELEVISION INC
PHELPS, DEE
PHELPS, GLEN R
RAY, PETER R
ROBERT D CRITTON JR
SUNSHINE STATE INVESTMENTS INC
TERRENCE F DYTRYCH

713 MONDOS BACK DOOR SPORTS CAFE
721 ALL STATE TITLE SVC

ARTHUR W YOUNT MD
COLLECTION NETWORK INC
CRONE ASSOCIATES INC
DANA & JANS THEE PLACE
DUANE C HEISER REALTY CO
ESTON E MULLINIX DDS
FRENCH TRANSLATOR INTERPRETER
GOODWAY PRINTING & COPY CTRS
JOAN F MC DERMOTT
KATHLEEN BORDELEAU CPA
MARIAN V LEWIS
MICHAEL DONOVAN
MICHAEL J PARSONS CPA
NAILS BY TAMMY
OTSEGO CEDAR LOG HOMES
PALM TREE SYSTEMS
PARSONS & DARBY CPA
PAUL C SCHMITT
PROPERTY CONCEPTS CORP
REESE, SY
RYAN, ROBERT E
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721 S J MANFREDONIA MD
SCHMITT, PAUL C
SY REESE CORP
TELARO SECURITIES INC
WITTE, DIETER
YOUNT, ARTHUR W

730 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
TEMPO DITALIA

733 RED LOBSTER RESTAURANT
741 AMERICAN SOUTHEASTERN ASSN INC

HAROLD GRANT INC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
UNITED STATES ACCEPTANCE

742 FAMILY MEDICAL CTR
FREDERICK SMITH MD
JAMES R KEOGH & ASSOC INC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

745 COMPUTER SERVICE & SUPPORT
NORTH PALM BEACH PALM BEACH
ROYCE PROPERTIES INC
SHAMROCK PARTNERS LTD
SUN MORTGAGE THE PALM BEACHES
T & B COMMINICATIONS
UNITED SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION

749 FIRST FLORIDA REALTY ASSOC
FLORIDA FED MORTGAGE CORP
PIP PRINTING

754 HOWARD FUNERAL HOME
757 ECONO LODGE
760 CLEANING CO

COLDWELL BANKER
E A ENGINEERING SCIENCE & TECH
FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF HEALTH
HOYT ADVISORY SVC
JOSEPH FOX DDS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WOMEN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
RISK CONTROL NETWORK
SERVI CLEAN
STAVISKY ASSOCIATES INC
WEST PALM BEACH COPA INC

772 ALVIN ROSEN MD
ANDRES, THOMAS B
ARTHUR YECKES
BRISCOE, F R
ELIZABETH JOHNSON WIDLAN PHD
F RICHARD BRISCOE
INSPEC INC
MARGIE K STEVENSON PHD
PAUL M WIESENECK
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772 ROSEN, ALVIN
STEPHAN A YECKES ARCHITECTS
WIESENECK BRISCOE & ANDRES
WIESENECK, PAUL M
YECKES, ARTHUR

784 BIG BROTHERS & BIG SISTERS
BOSSERT, TOD W
BUTNER, NARDA E
CERAVOLO & CERAVOLO
CERAVOLO & MARINO
DAVISON & WHITE ACCOUNTING
DYNAMARK SECURITY CTR
EXCLUSIVE TRAVEL
EXPLORERS EXCHANGE INC
GORFIDO, RICK
HOPKINS, MARY
JOHN F DORAN INC REALTORS
MARY HOPKINS CPA
MATUTE, VICTOR A
NARDA E BUTNER CPA
PRINTING PLUS
R H SMITH ASSN PROGRAMS INC
SCOTT G DUFF DDS
SMITH, DONALD J JR

800 GLENDALE FEDERAL BANK
801 OLIVE GARDEN ITALIAN RSTRNT
818 ADLERMAN, P

ALLIANCE PEST CONTROL
JTB ACTUARIAL CONSULTANTS
RON MACKAIL & ASSOC
SILVER FINANCIAL NETWORK
WILCOX INVESTMENTS INC

824 ABBOTT PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCS
DAVID L VASTOLA DO
EDMUND DOERING MD
G S PEDIATRIC GROUP
LEE S FRIEDMAN MD
M GOVERNOR WITT MD
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
PALM BEACH TYPOGRAPHY INC
PAUL N SCHACKNOW MD
PHILIP PASTON MD
RANDY S KATZ MD
TOM M COFFMAN MD
VISUAL HEALTH & SURGICAL CTR
WILLIAM D TANKE OD

840 ALLERGY ASSOCIATES
ARTHUR M VIRSHUP MD
BUSINESS ASSOCIATES
CENTER CONSCIOUS EATING
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840 CURTISS GROUP
DAVID CAFARELLI DC
DRAPERIES & WINDOW COVERERINGS
EPIC MORTGAGE & FINANCIAL SVC
ETHYLE K LUDWIG
HENNER, ROBERT E
HERITAGE 76 CORP
HERITAGE 76 REALTY INC
INVESTORS REALTY SVC INC
IRA C KLINGER DDS
J B CONSULTING ASSOC
KAMINESTER, LEWIS
KLINGER, IRA C
LEWIS H KAMINESTER MD
LUDWIG, ETHYLE
LYNN TOWERS
MARK SCHLEHR
MASCIARELLA, RAYMOND M
MERCHANTS LEGAL SVC
PATRICK M GORDON
PAUL D ROSENBLUM MD
RAYMOND M MASCIARELLA
RELCOR INC
RICHARD W GRAY DDS
RUSSELL B STOCH DDS
SAMUEL C AURILLIO
SASLOW, STEVEN
STANLEY KLEEMAN CO
SUMMIT, B
THOMAS L BROWN
WILLIAM EICKHOFF DDS

841 JUNO BEACH TIRE & AUTO CTR INC
842 CASTO HOMES INC
860 AMERICAN FINANCIAL ADVISORS

ANTHONY L EGITTO DDS
APPEARANCE DENTISTRY
BARKER OSHA & ANDERSON INC
BENNETT & STONE INC
BENNETT, JAMES T
BETSY A MASCARO
DENNIS J EGITTO MD
FINANCIAL RATES INC
IAN J MAC QUEEN MD
JOHN P EGITTO DDS
LUKACS, STEPHEN J SR
MASCARO, BETSY A
REHABWORKS OF FLORIDA
ROSEN, ROBERT N
SYNERGY
WADE B HARROUFF DDS



(Cont'd)

-

US HIGHWAY 1

Cole Information

7727575.5   Page: A87

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

872 TOKYO GARDENS
882 HALLMARK KITCHENS INC
884 ELKS BPO LODGE 2069

FERAZZOLI IMPORTS INC
886 PLAZA PAINT & DECORATING CTR
888 MARK H HINMAN DDS
896 WEBB BUILDERS INC
900 NORTH PALM BEACH BP

TERMARSCH GROVES
901 ANDREW A LERNER DPM

BAUM, ROBERT D
CAROL A SPRINGER MD
CONTINENTAL INTERIORS
DOUGLAS L STEPHENSON OD
GLOGOWER, M
HAIRSTYLING, ANDRES
INSTITUTE OF ALLERGY
JIM LYONS INSURANCE INC
LERNER, A A
MITCHELL G GLOGOWER DC
NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB
PATRICK C SMITH DDS
SMITH, BETSY K

905 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
910 WORRELLS INTERIORS
924 7 ELEVEN FOOD STORE
930 HOWARD JOHNSON
933 KEVINS AUTO TRIM
935 PALM BEACH GOLF MAGAZINE
951 FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK
957 JUNO BEACH FLORIST
959 PETER PETER HAIR
961 JUNO VACUUM & SEWING
963 TRAVELERS CHOICE INC
965 DRY CLEANING DEPOT
971 BYRD, LYNN S
975 CYCLE SCIENCE
980 DENNYS
981 THIRSTY TURTLE SEA GRILL
1000 CAMELOT MOTOR LODGE

ISLAND YACHT SALES
1011 JUNO BEACH CHEVRON
1017 PARTHENON RESTAURANT
1030 AMSLER, M L

ANGER, OSCAR L
BLOUNT, MARVIN K
BULACH, KLAUS D
BURKE, MARTHA
CHADWICK, HENRY G
CHAMBERS, ANDY
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1030 CHILDS, RICHARD
CRYAN, P
DAWSON, J J
DEROUFFET, JEAN C
DUNCAN, GORDON
EDWARDS, C
FELTON, NANCY
FLUKE, MONICA
FRAZEE, JOHN
GARREN, G
GILBERT, WILLIAM J
HARRISON, DEBRA K
HEIDLER, JOSEPH V
HUNTER, JAMES F
JONES, M
KELLY, DENNIS W
KINNETT, P
KLEPP, MARTON
KROGER, G M
LAZEAU, P A
LINDQUIST, HARRY R
MCANLIS, T M
MILES, D
MORRISON, ROBIN
NILSON, ROBERT
PASSARELLI, J
PASSOV, DANIEL
PERKOSKI, S
REUKAUF, WILLIAM B
SMITH, TINA
SOMERS, PETER F
SZABO, GEORGE
VANBERGEN, RONALD G
VILLEGAS, JAVIER L
VOIT, EDWARD
WATTS, A
WAX, RAYMOND D
WEINBERGER, CHARLES H
WILLCOX, R
WILLIAMS, BART
WINFORD, KENT K
YOUNT, JACK E

1036 BAHRENBURG, ROBERT
BLOUNT, F L JR
BOOKER, BROOKE O
BROYLES, THOMAS
BUCKLAND, C S
CHILDS, JERRY L
COOVER, M A
CORNELIUS, DAVID
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1036 DOWNEY, MATTHEW
FRALEIGH, V
GERMAN, HOWARD JR
GLICKSMAN, TED
GREENFIELD, B
GUNNING, BOB
HEETER, N M
HEETER, NELSON M
KELLY, WALTER D
KIECKBUSCH, BRIAN
KULIG, C
LAWLER, GEORGE
LAWSON, ROBERT H
LAZEAU, PAUL M
MANCHEE, CHARLES P
MAURIELLO, JAMES D
OPPER, BERNARD
PAYNE, HENRY J
PFAFF, RICHARD E
POWER, THOMAS
REUKAUF, L M
ROBINSON, R W
ROSE, RYAN L
ROSI, EDWARD JR
SCHALLER, R
STANSEL, TERRY
STEINBERG, NEIL B
STOLZER, STEPHEN R
TISO, J
VANDYKE, BETTY
WALSH, CAROL
WALTER, RICHARD C
WELLS, JOSEPH
ZAMBOS, TONY

1041 AFFORDABLE HOME INSPECTION INC
BLUFFS RESALES & RENTALS INC
BUYERS REALTY
COAST SIDE REALTY INC
FCS ASSOCIATES
G MUSTAPICK ENTERPRIZES INC
GLENNS PRESSURE CLEANING
GOLFERS REALTY
MUSTAPICK, GERALD
OCEANSIDE TITLE INC
OPTION REALTY NETWORK
PINNACLE TRADING CO
PROGRESSIVE PROPERTY MGMT
STONEWOOD HOMES INC

1051 NATIONS BANK
1100 SIMPSON, SHAWN
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1100 TRANSPORTATION DEPT
1121 LANE PATIO & RATTAN GALLERY
1125 LEAF LIGHTING
1131 CLASSICOS ITALIAN GRILL
1139 GOLD COAST VIDEO INC
1141 PEDRO GARCIA MD
1143 ANTHONY J ORRICO DDS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1145 BURNS EASTON DUNN & NOEL

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1153 HAIR WORLD
1155 A G EDWARDS & SONS INC

COLEMAN F ROSENFIELD
COOPERSTEIN, WALTER M
JEFFREY B LATHE
JEFFREY S RAYNOR
JOSEPH S KARP
LAMBERT, ROGER
LATHE, JEFFREY B
MARK J NOWICKI
PAMELA M LUND
RAYNOR, JEFFREY S
SCOTT KRAMER
THOMAS J THOMAS

1159 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1200 COVE TRAVEL SVC

MARINELIFE CENTER OF JUNO BCH
NIELSEN, EDWARD L
OLD PORT COVE
OLD PORT COVE CORP REALTORS
OLD PORT COVE SALES & LEASING

1201 ABIGAIL LAUTERBORN
AD PROS OF S FLORIDA
AFFILIATED MORTGAGE SVC
AFLAC
ALFRED M EHRENCLOU
ALL CORNERS INC
AVIS & AVIS
AVIS, WARREN E
AWARD BUSINESS BROKERS INC
BECKER, HENRY W
BENEFIT PLAN DESIGNS
BENSON, ROBERT L
BERKE, M
BORDELEAU, K
C RANDY HIGGINS
CAFE TRIESTE
CALIFORNIA FEDERAL BANK
CAMILLES OF PALM BEACH
CHAMBERLAIN INVESTMENT CORP
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1201 CHAMPS N TRAMPS
CHEFS CORNER
CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT
CHEZ ZAVEN
COLLIE REALTY INC
COMMODITY TREND SVC
COVE INSURANCE
COVEY ROBERTS BUCHANAN
CRAIG R WILSON
CREATIVE WORKS
CRYSTAL PRINT
CRYSTAL TREE CTR
CRYSTAL TREE CUSTOM CARPET
CULLIFER, SANDI
CURTIS, JOHN
DESIGNER FABRIC COLLECTION
DOHERTY, WILLIAM J
DONALD J SMITH JR
DONALD L BROOKS
DONALD LEVIN CPA
DONOVAN & BORDELEAU
DONOVAN, MICHAEL
EDWARD F OHARA
EDWARD L ELLIOTT III
ELLIOTT, E L III
EXECUSUITES INC
EXECUTIVE CAREER DYNAMICS
FIRST FIDELITY MORTGAGE CORP
FITNESS CONNECTION
FLANAGAN, DENNIS J
FOX INVESTOR SVC
GELDERMANN, MICHAEL
GOLDLEAF JEWELERS
GRACE TRAVEL AGENCY INC
GREAT SOUTHERN REALTY
HAJAR ASSOCIATES INC
HENRY W BECKER
HERBERT WILLIAMS
HOFFMAN, JIM
ICE CREAM & YOGURT CLUB
IDEAS & THINGS
ILLUSION GEMS
INN OF THE SUN
IRISH CRYSTAL CO
JOSEPH A MC KEEL CPA
JUDITH A KAYE
KITCHENS BY LENORE
LAPSKER, MARTIN
LAUTERBORN, ABIGAIL
LE JARDIN FLORIST & INTERIORS



(Cont'd)

-

US HIGHWAY 1

Cole Information

7727575.5   Page: A92

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

1201 LEGAL ASSISTANT SVC INC
LEVIN, DONALD
LYONS NEWS
MARTIN LAPSKER
MAXWELL, KARREN
MCKEE, LORI A
MCKEEL, JOSEPH A
MICHAEL H STAUDER
MITCHELL & YORK INTL
MR ALL RINSE
NAP FINANCIAL PALM BEACH
PANNULLO, THOMAS
PETER GLENN OF VERMONT
PGA BOULEVARD CONCOURSE
PHILIPS & WITKOWSKI
PIERMAN GOLF CO
PIZAZZ FINE FASHIONZ
PLOSS HOTELS CORP
RENNER DESIGNS INC
RETIREMENT PLANNING ASSOC
ROBINSON, ROBIN
ROCHE BOBOIS INTERIORS
RON RENNER GALLERIES
SESSAS DELI GOURMET
SHEEHAN, TIMOTHY A
SID BANACK INSURANCE
SIERRA CLUB
SINO ART INC
SLACKS ETC
SONIA BUNCH
STATE FARM INSURANCE
STEINER GROUP INC
STEINER, CHARLES E
SUN CLEANERS CRYSTAL TREE
TAZIO
TGI FRIDAYS
TIMCHAK REAL ESTATE GROUP II
TRUE TREASURES
VISIONS INNOVATIVE ELECTRONICS
WARREN E AVIS JR
WESTERN UNION
WILSON, CRAIG
WINTER GROUP
ZEITLIN, EDWIN H

1208 COLLAGE SALON OF BEAUTY
MONEY CONCEPTS INTL

1209 CABINET ENCOUNTERS INC
1212 DOMANSKI, TED B

GILMAN YACHT SALES INC
RAYMOND W REEVES DDS
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1212 TED B DOMANSKI DDS
TERRY ASSOCIATES INC

1215 PEDROS CANTINA
1216 FINE FINANCIAL SVC

GERALD Z ROSSOW
JAMES M JOHNSON MD
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
VALERIE A MARINO DDS

1220 A WEBSTER DOUGHERTY & CO
ALLSTATE INSURANCE
D WILLIAM GERBERICH
INTERNATIONAL UNDERWRITERS
J W CHARLES SECURITIES INC
JACKSON, LAURA
OLD PORT COVE HOLDINGS
TRAVEL INSURANCE PROGRAMS CORP

1224 A G KEHLE & CO
BETTER VISION INC
PARSONS, MICHAEL J

1225 AMMARELL, R R
ATOMASH PUBLISHING
COUTS CO
CRAIG, BARRY L
ELKINS & FREEDMAN
FAZIO, THOMAS
FFP SECURITIES
FLORIDA PARTNERS INC
FRANK M RICHTER
HALEY PRATT & ASSOC
HARBOURSIDE ASSOCIATES
INSURANCE MARKETING USA
JAMES A MCKNIGHT
JEANNE LEONARD INTERIORS
JIM FAZIO GOLF COURSE ARCHTCT
JOHN D HERRICK & ASSOC
JOSEPH G SPITZ CPA
KELLER, ROBERT G
LOGGERHEAD EXECUTIVE SUITE
LOGGERHEAD PLAZA JUNO BEACH
LOGGERHEAD SECRETARIAL SVC
MATT HEUER & ASSOC INC
PALM BEACH MAINTENANCE
ROYALE HEALTHCARE INC
SELECT PERSONNEL SVC
SPITZ, JOSEPH G
SUPERVISED FINANCIAL SVC
TROAST GROUP
TURTLE BEACH REALTY INC
WILSON, C M

1247 ICE CREAM PALACE
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1249 GREAT IMPASTA
1251 J JS OF PALM BEACH INC
1295 GIMBERS NORTH PALM EXXON
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600 BANKATLANTIC
601 BAILEY, MATTHEW G

BRADFORD, C O
BURDITT, ETHEL
CLARK, E C
DECKER, L E
EBERWINE, RUSSELL
GLENN, JOHN A
HAMLET, NORMAN A
HORTON, F M
HOWARD, BLANCHE
HUNT, CARL C
MACFARQUHAR, C
MOYLE, M C
OLIVER, S G
PAYNE, JOHN T
POLAND, FRANK
SCHWAB, HARRY S
STOTHART, EDWARD
THE WATERFORD
WATERFORD SALES OFC

603 ANDERSON, A E
BARKER, A M
BRANUM, N
BURNETT, A
CHAPMAN, E J
COURTICE, C S
EHLENGER, M
EUCHNER, E
GILLETTE, M
KELLEY, WALTER S
MACHTYLOWICZ, FRANK
MARKLAND, FRANK R
MARSH, M A
MYERS, R S
PRIEBE, EDWARD W
RABER, M
RINKER, PAUL H
RUSSELL, FRED E
SHANLEY, MARION A
SHERIDAN, VINCENT E
SILCOX, M E
SUTTON, M L
VANACORE, M
WICKUM, FRANK S

605 ADOLPH, LOUISE
AMOS, ROBERT J
ARCHETTI, E
BAIRD, NOLAN H
BANE, RUSSELL C
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605 BEGEEST, K
BICKNELL, WILLARD H
BIRD, RICHARD
BOEHRINGER, E
BOHNY, A J
BOYDEN, HOWARD C
BOZER, H
BRANNAN, E M
BUTLER, MARK
BYERS, E F
CLARK, ROBERT C
CREHAN, FRANCIS T
CROWHURST, E W
CROWNER, R L
DALLIN, L
DAVIS, C O
DUPEE, KENNETH
FEE, F M
FRANCIS, V I
FREEMAN, RUTH N
GAERTE, CHARLES O
GRAY, M
HALL, JACK L
HENSCHEL, MARY C
HILL, EDMUND W
HINTON, V W
HOHENBERGER, ADOLF
HOLZMANN, RUTH V
HUNNEWELL, D
HUTCHISON, A L
JOHNSON, V M
JORDAN, ROBERT H
KAHLE, A H
LANCASTER, HELEN
LEBENSBURGER, HENRY
LIVINGSTONE, L E
MACKNET, E B
MARQUARDT, MARLIN
MARTIN, LAVERNA B
MARTIN, MILO V
MCCONVILLE, J E
MCCULLOCH, K
MCGREGOR, RONALD
MEYER, J C
MICKLE, D G
MILLER, R E
MUDGE, W T
NISPEL, ALFRED C
OWEN, H
OWEN, R S
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605 PETTRICH, H
POOLE, HAL W
PUCKETT, LEE
RODERICK, G
ROEDER, H M
ROGERS, MARION E
ROSSINI, D T
RUDBERG, MURRAY
RUSS, GUSSIE M
RUTH, M A
SCHMIDT, H D
SCHOEMER, E
SCHREYER, MILTON P
SCOTT, NORMAN E
SIMMONS, ELLIS A
SKINKER, CHARLES R
SLABEY, JOHN L
SMITH, HOWARD P
SPILLE, C A
SPIOTTI, DOMINIC V
STOTHART, ETHEL M
STYZA, FELIX
SWENSEN, EDITH C
TERBILLE, JUSTINE N
TILLMAN, BERNICE M
TREST, CLAUD
TRIPP, JESSIE
TRUESDELL, J C
VANANDEL, A
VANCE, PETER A
VONBREDOW, M W
WALES, FORREST M
WENZ, MARY
YESEK, FRANK
YOUNG, EDNA C

607 ADIE, C M
AVAKIAN, B
BEAM, R B
BLACKMORE, CARLTON
CHURCH, A M
DENNEY, WELLS H
JOHNSONLOVETT, BETTY
KIBBE, IONE E
LAUTIER, E
LOVETT, VICTOR J
MOTTO, M L
PALMER, RONALD
SIEMON, WILLIAM F JR
TILLMAN, J L
TREPTOW, M R
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607 WEAVER, GEORGE
WEBBER, GEORGE B

618 ANDERSON BOB INS
BAY POINTE BLDG
COOPER C R BUTCH
COOPER, C R
EVANS, REBECCA A
FITTERER LES INS
FLORIDA HOMEMINDERS REALTY
GORMAN & ZEIDEL PA
HAUCK DARBY M CPA
HAUCK, DARBY M
KEYES CO
NETWORK 1 FINANCIAL
OMNI INTERIORS
PLUS SYSTEMS INC
PRESCOTT CONSTRUCTI
SEA SPRAY REALTY
SINGER MICHAEL S PA
SMYTH, PAUL F
SUB SEA ENTERPRISES
VALOVICH INS

630 ADVENTURE TRAVELS
ALLSTATE INSURANCE
APOLLO INS AGENCY
BANK ASSOCIATES
FETTERMAN & ASSOCS
FETTERMAN-ASSOCS
HERITAGE FINANCIAL
HOUGH WILLIAM R&CO
LODESTAR SITE MGT
MEYER LAMINATES INC
MORSE ALEX E MD
MORSE, ALEX E
MORTGAGE SAVINGS
NORTH COVE BUILDING
PENSION PLANNERS
SARATOGA REALTY INC
TEITEL & WINTER
TEITEL, DAVID
WINTER, TED O

631 AQUATIC FITNESS PRODUCTS
AUTO SERVICE CONTRACT
BARNER FREEMAN W JR
BARNER, FREEMAN W JR
COLEE & SARTORY
CREATIVE WORDS
CREATIVE WORKS
E & M BUSINESS SVCS
ELLINGSWORTH H CPA
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631 ELLINGSWORTH, HOWARD
GREAT WESTERN BANK
LOWRY MANAGEMENT
MANERA REAL ESTATE
MIDAS COMPUTER SYS
MIEGEL SCOTT R CPA
MIEGEL, SCOTT R
MUCHO NACHO
MUCHO, NACHO
NEAL & NUGENT
NORTH PALM BEACH TRAVEL INC
NUGENT, PAUL A
PANEX
PROJECT INTEGRATION
RCN CREDIT
RSTV INC
SERVI-CLEAN
SLOAN KENDALL GROUP
SUNPOINT TITLE INS
TURTLE BCH CONSTR

636 ABBRUZZESE A J DMD
ACCIDENT HEALTH & LIFE UNDERWRITERS
BERKSHIRE LIFE INS
BIE AGENCY
BIE, ANN
BISHOP & ASSOCS INC
CAWLEY ODELL ENT
CREATIVE RETIREMENT
FEDERATED INSURANCE NETWORK
FIRST FLIGHT DESIGN
HANCOCK DONALD L
HERITAGE PGA INC
JANNEY MANAGEMENT
KELLEHER F D DDS
KELLEHER, F D
KLEIN MURRAY PA ATTY
M B KEARNEY CO
MAPELLI FOOD DIST
MARITIME TRAINING C
MIDLAND MUTUAL INS
PATTON WALL COVERIN
PEDUTO INSURANCE
PLUNKETT ROBERT MSFS CLU CHFC
PLUNKETT, ROBERT
PROFESSIONAL PRINTG
TRI-CITY ASSOC INC

639 DECESARE'S THE PLACE FOR RIBS
643 U S P S WEST PALM BCH NORTH PALM BEACH BR
648 A BACK & REHAB CNTR

A BACK & REHAB CTR
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648 CURTIS RONALD J DDS
GOLDSTEIN M DPM PODT
SHAW HARRY

649 AAA EMPLOYMENT
ACTION FINANCIAL SV
ADAMS FLA STATE INS
GATOR REAL ESTATE
GREATER SE PROPERTY
J L PRODUCTIONS
JACKSON T W
JACKSON, T W
KWASMAN BARRY DPM PA
KWASMAN, BARRY
MCINTOSH GREG & ASSOCIATES
MOTELS OF FLA REALTY
PRUD FL REALTY
SMITH APPRAISAL SV
SOF TOUCH HAIR RMVL
WASENDORF & SON CO

660 COMMUNITY INS AGCY
COMMUNITY SAVINGS

661 CHRIS RUTH'S STEAK
667 SUN BANK-SOUTH FL NA NORTH PALM BEACH OFC
685 HENDERSON, JOHN M
700 AMENTO DOMINICK

CONTINENTIAL MARINE
EPIC MORTGAGE & FINANCIAL SERVICES
GUNTER MARILYN INS
J T FREDRICKSON
LATE NIGHT HAIR STL
MEERBEEK KIM ASID
MEERBEEK, KIM
NATIONWIDE INS CO
NORTH PALM BCH INS
RE MAX INC
WADSWORTH, WILLIAM J

701 AMERICAN FINANCIAL LIFE INSURANCE CO
ARMOLD PETER M ATTY
BANKERS LIFE & CASUALTY CO INS SLS
BICKNELL, DONALD R JR
BROWNE J D INS
BROWNE, J D
BURKE & ASSOCIATES
C S & K INSURANCE
COHEN, S
COMERICA TRUST
COMPLETE PROPERTY
DATA LEASE FINANCE
DYER, CLEO P
FOX KAREN
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701 FOX, KAREN
GERBER, ROBERT
GINN SHANNON CONSTR
GOLDSTEIN HOWARD CLU
LEVIN JOSEPH RL EST
LEVIN, JOSEPH
MCDONALD M III ATTY
MILLER DONALD W
MILLER, DONALD W
MILLER, PAUL
MORAM, GENE
RANKIN, G P
SILVERSMITH NORMAN
SWARNER, F R

712 AMERICAN DEVELPMNT
BLOOM ARTHUR ATTY
BURMAN J MICHAEL
FAGO ELIZABETH CO
GETTIG JANET REALTOR
JAMES E LARSCHAN
SOUTHERN EQUITY AUTO LEASING INC PAWNBRKR

721 B B S INC
BORDELEAU KATHLEEN
BORDELEAU, K
BURNS WALTER F & ASSOCS FINANCIAL SVC
CLARK R E PA ATTY
COLLECTION NETWORK
CRONE ASSOCIATES INC
DANA & JAN'S MASSAGE & COLONIC NATURAL
DARBY TERENCE M CPA
DONOVAN MICHAEL
DONOVAN, MICHAEL
DUANE HEISER C RLTY
FINE LINE HAIR DESIGN
FRENCH TRANSLATOR
GOODWAY PRINTING & COPY CENTER
HATCH EDWIN R DDS
LEWIS MARIAN V
LEWIS MARIAN V INC
M T M PUBLISHING
MANFREDONIA S J MD
MCDERMOTT J F ATTY
MICOR-ENVIRONMENTAL
MR BULKY TREATS
MULLINIX E E DMD
NAILS PLACE FOR THEE
PALM BCH TYPOGRAPHY
PARSONS, MICHAEL J
PETERS MICHAEL R
PETERS, MICHAEL R
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721 PINKERTON'S SECURITY SERVICES SECURITY
REESE SY
SCHMITT PAUL C
STATE FARM INS

730 ARANGO WALTER
ARANGO, WALTER

733 RED LOBSTER INN
741 AMER SE WARRANTY

GREAT PLAINS INS
HAROLD GRANT
LONDON AMER INS CO
MASTER LEASING AUTO
METRO GENERAL INS
UNITED STATES ACCEPTANCE CORP

742 FORD GEORGE L JR MD
KEOGH JAMES R & ASSOCIATES INC
LICHTBLAU CRAIG MD
SMITH FREDERICK MD

745 ABLE MORTGAGE CO
AUTOMATED MDCL SYST
COMPUTER SERVICE
GENISCO COMPUTERS
JAYCEES
ROYCE PROPERTIES
T & B COMMUNICATION

749 BUY OWNER HOME CNSL
P I P PRINTING
PRESTIGE NURSING SV
RSM
SUPREME FENCE CO

754 HARDEN ALLEN
HOWARD FUNERAL HOME

757 ECONO LODGE
MASSIE VERNON &LISA

760 ADVANCED STUDIES IN
COLDWELL BANKER
DEIGHAN APPRAISAL
FIRST GUARANTY
FLORIDA INSTITUTE
FOX JOSEPH DDS
GARY'S EQUIPTMENT SALES
GODART & COMPANY
HOYT ADVISORY SVCS
PELLEGRINO, ROCCO J
SE FIRST CAPITOL
STAVISKY ASSOCIATES INC PUB RELTNS CNSLR
WEST PALM BCH COPA

772 ANDRES THOMAS B
ANDRES, THOMAS B
BRISCOE, F R
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772 GREEN & ASSOC
INSPEC INC
JOHNSON ELIZABETH
ROSEN ALVIN DO PA
STEVENSON MARGIE K
YECKES ARTHUR
YECKES S N ARCHTS

784 BIG BROS BIG SISTER
BUTNER NARDA E CPA
CENTRUY 21
CERAVOLO & MARINO DDS PA
DAVISON & WHITE ACCOUNTING & TAX
DAVISON, M M
DUFF SCOTT G DMD
DUFF, SCOTT G
EXCLUSIVE TRAVEL
FACCA, SIF
FACCA-SIF
HOPKINS MARY CPA
HOPKINS, MARY
NEAL, WILLIAM T
PRINTING PLUS
SAM STEPHENS INS
SMITH R H ASSN PROGRAMS INC
WHITE, MARLENE

800 GLENDALE FEDERAL
801 OLIVE GARDEN ITALIAN RESTAURANT
818 ATLANTIS INDUSTRIES

ATNOCO ADVERTISING
BREITHART R O ATTY
BRENNAN J T ENR ACT
CECILIAN J D ATTY
MACKAIL RON
MACKAIL, RON
WILCOX INVESTMENTS

824 ABBOTT PSYCHOLOGICAL & WELLNESS ASSOCS
CMC
EDGERTON ADA B MD
EXECUTIVE TAX SVC
IMPLANT CENTER
KURTZ DAVID I MD

840 ALLERGY ASSOCIATES
APPLIED SOFTWARE
AURILIO SAMUEL C ATTY
BUSINESS ASSOCIATES
CENTER CONSC EATING
CHWIECKO PAUL DPM
CLARK L C PUBLISHING
CURTISS GROUP THE
EICKHOFF W DDS PA
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840 EICKHOFF WM DDS PA
FILEGARD SYSTEMS
FIRST UNION NATIONAL NORTH PALM BCH OFC
FIRST UNION NATL BANK OF FLORIDA
GRAY RICHARD W DDS
GREENS ENCROCHMENT BARRIER SYS INC
GUZEWICZ RICHARD M MD
HALL WILLIAM J
HAMPTON CRAIG DOUGLAS ATTORNEY
HERITAGE 76 CORP
HERITAGE 76 REALTY
INVESTORS REALTY
KAMINESTER L H MD
KLEEMAN STANLEY CO
KLINGER IRA C DMD
LAKE HURON BROADCASTING CORP
LUDWIG E K LMFT
LUDWIG, ETHYLE
MASCIARELLA R ATTY
MERCHANTS LEGAL SVC
NORTH PALM BEACH GRAPHICS
RELCOR INC
ROSENBLUM PAUL D MD
SARA DENISON GALLERY
SCHWEITZ MICHAEL C
STOCH R B DR DMD

841 GOODYEAR JUNO BCH
842 CASTO HOMES INC

CLARK REAL EST SVCS
860 BANK OF SOUTH PALM BEACHES

BARKER OHSA
BENNETT & STONE INC
BENNETT JAMES T CPA
BENNETT, JAMES T
CALLAHAN JACK
CALLAHAN, JACK
EGITTO A L DDS PA
EGITTO DENNIS J MD
GRAPHIC PRESENTATION ASSOCIATION
HARROUFF WADE DDS
MACQUEEN IAN J MD
MADISON GROUP ADV
MASCARO BETSY A
MASCARO, BETSY A
RLT FINANCIAL MGMNT
ROSEN, ROBERT N
VARMA JAY DR

872 TOKYO GARDENS
882 HALLMARK KITCHENS
884 ELK'S BPO LODGE #2069  OFFICE
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884 ELKS BPO LDG #2069  BANQUET RM
FERAZZOLI IMPORTS

886 BENJAMIN MOORE PAINT
888 HINMAN MARK H DDS
896 WEBB BUILDERS INC
900 NORTH PALM BEACH GULF SERVICE STA

TERMARSCH GROVES
901 CLEW RICHARD L  INTERIOR DESIGNER

CLEW, RICHARD L
DAVIS REALTY
DRIVING RANGE
GLOGOWER M G DC
GOLF COURSE MTCE
GOLF SHOP
INSTITUTE ALLERGIC
LERNER ANDREW A DPM
LYONS JIM INSURANCE
NORTH P B CNTRY CLB
NORTH PALM BCH CLUB
SMITH PATRICK C DDS
SPRINGER CAROL A MD
STEPHENSON D L DR
SWIM SHOP
TENNIS SHOP

905 SCHWEITZER, PAUL J
910 WORRELLS
924 SEVEN ELEVEN STORE
930 HOWARD JOHNSON'S
935 PALM BCH GOLF MGZNE
951 FIRST UNION BANK

NORTH PALM BCH CLUB
957 JOE'S FLOWERS
959 PETER PAN HAIR
961 JUNO VACCUM & SEWG
963 TRAVELERS CHOICE
965 COLONY CLEANERS
971 QUIVER SURF SHOP
977 JUNO BCH LIQUORS
980 DENNY'S RESTAURANT
1000 CAMELOT MOTOR LODGE

ISLAND YACHT SALES
PASCHALIS ARIS

1011 JUNO BEACH CHEVRON
1030 BEHNKE, C L

BLOUNT, MARVIN K
BRICK, JOHN
BUEGE, WILLIAM M
BUFFINTON, W
BUZZATTO, J
CHADWICK, HENRY G



(Cont'd)

-

US HIGHWAY 1

Cole Information

7727575.5   Page: A106

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

1030 CHILDS, RICHARD
COVELL, RICHARD
DOUBLEDAY, JOHN
EHMANN, PRES
FRAZEE, JOHN
GARCIA, S
GARREN, G
HARTWICK, RICHARD
HEIDLER, JOSEPH V
HENINGER, MICHAEL C
ISLEIB, JOHN
KELLY, K
LEIGH, V
LINDQUIST, HARRY R
LIVERMAN, DONALD L SR
MARINA BAY
MILES, D
OPPER, BERNARD
PASSOV, DANIEL
PERKOSKI, S
RUELLE, JIM
SCHNEIDER, C A
VOIT, EDWARD
WALSH, THOMAS
WARE, JOHN
WEISS, RANDALL

1036 BLOUNT, F L JR
COONEY, JAMES F JR
DOWNEY, MATTHEW
GERMAN, HOWARD JR
GRAY, H J
HARRISON, GEOFREY
HEETER, N M
HEETER, NELSON M
KORNEGAY, BILLY
NILSON, ROBERT
POOL, ILENE L
REUKAUF, L M
ROBINSON, R W
UNRATH, ILENE
ZAMBORY, A

1041 AFFORDABLE HM INSPCTN  BLDG INSPCTN SVC
AMERICAN GARDEN SVCS
BLUFF'S RENTALS INC
BUYER'S REALTY
COAST SIDE REALTY
ESKUCHEN M S ATTY
F C S ASSOCIATES
GLENWOOD HOMES INC
GOLFER'S REALTY
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1041 MUSTAPICK G ENTER
MUSTAPICK G ENTERPR
OCEANSIDE TITLE INC
OPTION REALTY

1051 NCNB
1100 FLA TRANSPTN DEPT BRIDGES LAKE PARK

OGELVIE LINDA DC
OGLEVIE, LINDA

1121 LANE PATIO & RATTAN GALLERY
1125 LEAF LIGHTING
1133 SNOOZIES IN THE PARK
1139 GOLD COAST VIDEO
1141 GARCIA PEDRO MD
1143 ANTHONY J O DMD

ORRICO, ANTHONY J
1145 BURNS EASTON DUNN
1149 CHIROPRACTIC SPEC
1153 HAIR WORLD
1155 A G EDWARDS & SON INC STOCKBROKER

ALI THOMAS J ATTY
KARP JOSEPH S ATTY
KARP, JOSEPH S
LATHE JEFFERY B ATTY
LATHE, JEFFREY B
NOWICKI MARK J
NOWICKI, MARK J
RAYNOR JEFFREY S PA
THOMAS THOMAS J PA

1159 OCEANSIDE FLOOR CO
1200 BARBARA WEAVER DSGN

COVE TRAVEL AGCY INC
COVE TRAVEL AGENCY
GARDENS COUNSELING
MARINE REFERRAL SYS
MARINELIFE CENTER OF JUNO BEACH
MARTIN EDWIN E
MILLER, JACK
MOONEY, TIMOTHY R
NIELSEN EDWARD L
NIELSEN, EDWARD L
OLD PORT COVE
OLD PORT COVE MGT CO
SHRIER, LARRY M
WEISMAN EDWARD A
WEISMAN, EDWARD A
WORKMAN ROBERT D

1201 ACCESS MORTGAGE
AD PROS OF SO FLA
AFFILIATED MORTGAGE
AFLAC
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1201 ALL CORNERS INC
AMALGAMATED LOCAL UNION 355
AVIS & AVIS PA ATTY
BANACK S INSURANCE
BECKER HENRY W LEATHR
BECKER, HENRY W
BENEFIT PLAN DESIGN
BERKE M INTERIOR
BERKE, M
BERLINE GROUP THE
BISTRO AT CRYSTAL
BOBOIS ROCHE INTRS
BRIGHTON LURE MANUFACTURING CORP
BROOKS DONALD ATTY
BROWN BRUCE L ATTY
BUNCH S ELECTROLSIS
BUNCH, SONIA
BUREAU OF NATIONAL AFFAIRS INC THE
C STASKY & ASSOCIATES
CAFE COCOANUT
CALIFORNIA BANK
CAMILLE'S OF PALM BCH
CHAMBERLAIN INVEST
CHAMPS N' TRAMPS
CHEZ ZAVEN BTY SALN
CHEZ, ZAVEN
CLASSIC DESIGNS
COLLIE REALTY INC
COMMODITY TREND SVC
COON RICHARD
COVEY ROBERTS
CRYSTAL TREE
CRYSTAL TREE ONE HOUR PHOTO
DESIGNER FABRC COLL
DIGITAL RADIO INC
EHRENCLOU A M ATTY
ELLIOTT E L III REAL ESTATE
EXECUSUITES INC
EXECUTIVE CAREER DYNAMICS
FARBER A WAYNE
FARBER, A W
FIRST FEDILITY MORT
FITNESS CONNECTION
FITZGERALD JOHN D
FITZGERALD, JOHN D
FOREVER FIT INC
FORGOTTEN WOMAN
FRIDAY'S RESTRNT
GILARDE ENVIRNMNTAL
GOLDLEAF JEWELERS
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1201 GRACE TRAVEL AGENCY
GRAHAM S E INT DSGN
GREAT SO INTERIORS
ICE CREAM & YOGURT CLUB
ILLUSION GEMS
INN OF THE SUN
INTERNATIONAL GOLF
INTERSPAN LTD
IRISH CRYSTAL CO
ITALMODA
ITALMODA INC
JEWELS BY YVONNE
KITCHENS BY LENORE
LANCASTER GROUP THE
LAPSKER M ACCTNG
LAPSKER, MARTIN
LAUTERBORN ABIGAL
LAUTERBORN, ABIGAIL
LE JARDIN
LEVIN DONALD CPA PA
LEVIN, DONALD
LICHTBLAU N I ATTY
LYONS NEWS
M B KEARNEY COMPANY
MAXWELL E W APPRSR
MCCARTER & ENGLISH
MITAC-AG & ELTEL
MITCHELL & YORK INTERNATIONAL
MONEY MAILER
MOUSSOURI ROBERT PA REAL ESTATE
MOUSSOURI, ROBERT
MUTUAL OF NEW YORK
NAP FINANCIAL PALM BEACH
NATIONAL AIRCRAFT
NATIONAL GROUP MKTG LANE & LANE AGENCY
NATIONAL VALUATION
OCEAN ATLANTIC
PAINEWEBBER
PETER GLENN OF VERMONT
PGA BLVD CONCOURSE
PIZAZZ BY Z
PLOSS HOTELS CORP
QUOTRON FOR PAINE
REBACK REALTY INC
RENNER DESIGN INC
RENNER, RON
RETAIL OPTIMIZATION
RETIREMENT PLANNING
ROBERT'S VAL DELI-GOURMET
ROCHE, BOBOIS
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1201 SALMAN CO
SIERRA CLUB
SINO ART INC
SLACKS ETC
SMALL WORLD TRAVEL
STAUDER M H ATTY
STEINER, CHARLES E
SUN CLEANERS CRYSTAL TREE
TIMCHAK L J JR ATTY
TRAVELHOST MAGAZINE
WILLIAMS HERBERT
WILSON C R ESQ ATTY
WINTER BRUCE E PA
WITKOWSKI & PHILIPS
YACHTS INTERNATIONAL CHARTERS
ZAVEN, CHEZ

1205 ADMIRALTY BANK
FIRST INTERSTATE CORP

1207 CABINET & COUNTERS
1208 COLLAGE BARBER SHOP

COLLAGE BOUTIQUE
IFS CAPITAL
IFS LIFE INSURANCE
PULSE OF RADIO THE

1212 COMMODITY REND LTD
DOMANSKI TED B DDS PA
MARINE INS SPECIALI
ROSSOW G Z ATTY
SILVERMAN ELLIOTT DR
TERRY ASSOC INC

1215 PEDRO'S CANTINA RESTAURANT
1216 JOHNSON JAS M MD

MARINO V A DDS
MARINO, VALERIE A

1220 COVE PLAZA
DOUGHERTY A W & CO
FLORIDA DEV FUND
I U G INVESTMENTS
JW CHARLES SECURITIES INC
MURRAY WALTER I
STEELE, EDWARD C

1223 FEDERAL MUSIC & VIDEO CLUB
FEDERAL MUSIC CLUB

1224 AG KEHLE & CO
ETRON INC
SIMPSON O D OFC

1225 ALDRICH JAMES B
ALDRICH, JAMES B
ALPHA CAPITAL MGMNT
ATOMASH
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1225 COUTS COMPANY THE
CUSTOM RODS BY DRU
EA ENGINEERING SCI & TECHNOLOGY INC
EAST POINTE RESALES
ELKINS FREEDMAN B
EPIC PRODUCTIONS INC
EQUITEX INC
EXECUTIVE SUITES
EXECUTIVES SUITES
FAZIO G & J GLF CRS
FLORIDA PARTNERS
FUHRMANN ASSOCIATES
GALLAGHER ED
GALLAGHER, ED
GREAN MICHAEL A
HARBOURSIDE ASSOC
HERRICK JOHN D & ASSOCIATES
HEUER MATT & ASSOCS
HYDRODESIGNS INC
INSURANCE MARKETING
JEANNE L INTERIORS
KARMELIN A M CPA
KARMELIN, ALLEN M
MCKNIGHT JAMES A
MEHRTENS COREEN
MEHRTNES, COREEN
PALM BEACH STUDIO OF DANCE THE
PANCOR MANAGEMENT INC
ROYAL GLOBAL FUTURE
ROYALE HEALTHCARE
ROZELLE PATRICIA
ROZELLE, P
SARGENT ARCHITECTURAL PHOTOGRAPHY
SEATEC SYSTEMS INC
SUPERVISED FINANCIAL SERVICES
UB BEHICLE LEASING
WESTINGHOUSE ELEC

1249 GREAT IMPASTA
1251 J J'S OF PALM BCH
1295 NORTH PALM EXXON SV
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6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

NPB CC Improvements
951 US 1
North Palm Beach, FL  33408

Inquiry Number: 7727575.2s
August 06, 2024
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28 ROBERT H GREGORY JR 12225 COCONUT ROW LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM Lower 2620, 0.496, NNW

H27 FORMER WHEEL INN SEV 11011 US HWY 1 LUST, TANKS, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM Higher 2463, 0.466, NNE

H26 CHEVRON #202661 1295 NORTH US HWY 1 UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2274, 0.431, NNE

H25 CHEVRON #202661 1295 NORTH US HWY 1 LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance Higher 2274, 0.431, NNE

G24 COVE TOWERS 123 LAKESHORE DR UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 2032, 0.385, East

G23 COVE TOWERS 123 LAKESHORE DR LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance Lower 2032, 0.385, East

F22 CRYSTAL COVE COMMONS 1201 US HIGHWAY #1 ASBESTOS, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, ERIC WASTE...Higher 1894, 0.359, NNE

F21 SUN CLEANERS 1201 US HWY 1 #40 DWM CONTAM, RESP PARTY, ERIC WASTE CLEANUP Higher 1894, 0.359, NNE

20 SUN CLEANERS 1201-7 US HWY 1 PRIORITYCLEANERS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, DRYCLEANERS Higher 1344, 0.255, NE

19 MCARTHUR PROPERTY PROSPERITY FARMS RD LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM Lower 1320, 0.250, NW

E18 JUNO BEACH DISTRIBUT RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1229, 0.233, SE

E17 JSG 900 REALTY LLC 900 US HWY 1 LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance Lower 1229, 0.233, SE

E16 JSG 900 REALTY LLC 900 US HWY 1 UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1229, 0.233, SE

D15 JUNO GAS MARKET 1060 US HWY 1 LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM Lower 1155, 0.219, NE

D14 JUNO GAS MARKET 1060 US HWY 1 UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1155, 0.219, NE

C13 BEVERAGE NORTH PALM 1037 MARINA DR UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1108, 0.210, East

C12 BEVERAGE NORTH PALM 1037 MARINA DR LUST, UST, SPILLS, DWM CONTAM, Financial... Lower 1108, 0.210, East

11 MEADOWS INC 1060 US 1 RCRA-VSQG Lower 887, 0.168, ENE

B10 MARINA BAY CONDOMINI 1030 N US HWY 1 UST FINDER Higher 846, 0.160, East

B9 MARINA BAY CONDOMINI 1030 N US HWY 1 UST, Financial Assurance Higher 846, 0.160, East

8 JUNEAU BEACH CHEVRON 1011 U S HWY 1 EDR Hist Auto Lower 518, 0.098, East

A7 NORTH PALM BEACH COU 951 US HWY 1 ASBESTOS TP

A6 NORTH PALM BEACH COU 951 US HWY 1 UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE TP

A5 NORTH PALM BEACH COU 951 US HIGHWAY 1 NPDES TP

A4 NORTH PALM BEACH COU 951 US HIGHWAY 1 FINDS, ECHO TP

A3 NORTH PALM BEACH COU 951 US HWY 1 RGA LUST TP

A2 NORTH PALM BCH COUNT 951 US HWY 1 RGA LUST TP

A1 NORTH PALM BEACH COU 951 US HWY 1 LUST, UST, AST, DWM CONTAM TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
951 US 1
NORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    9  NR   NR      4      4    0 0.500          1LUST

TC7727575.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FF TANKS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    6  NR   NR    NR      5    0 0.250          1UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250          1AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500PRIORITYCLEANERS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Fl Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

TC7727575.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES MRDS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO

TC7727575.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPBIOSOLIDS
    5  NR   NR    NR      4    0 0.250          1UST FINDER
    6  NR   NR      2      3    0 0.500          1UST FINDER RELEASE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250E MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCLEANUP SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DEDB
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
   11  NR   NR      6      4    0 0.500          1DWM CONTAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL Cattle Dip. Vats
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HAZ WASTE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HW GEN
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500RESP PARTY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSOLCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SITE INV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERIC WASTE CLEANUP

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          2RGA LUST

   49    0    0   14   22    1   12- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC7727575.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              8623037Facility ID:
Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MGMTTank Office:
                              5/28/2020Site Mgr End Date:
                              WILLIAMS_MARKCSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/26/2019Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12/4/1985Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              1631RP Zip:
                              1986-03-18RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              15554Related Party ID:
                              2009-10-08 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              30Score:
                              33408, 1631Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (407)626-4345Phone:
                              NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408Contact City/State/Zip:
                              951 US HWY 1Contact Address:
                              NORTH PALM BCH COUNTRY CLUBContact Company:
                              STEVE SANDUSKYContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              2005-06-02 00:00:00Name Update:
                              NORTH PALM BCH COUNTRY CLUBOperator:
                              10Score When Ranked:
                              2009-10-08 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              30Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              43ERange:
                              42STownship:
                              9Section:
                              26 49 47.3196000 / 80 3 49.5827999Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              8533Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (407)626-5252Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8623037Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:
                              NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                              951 US HWY 1Address:
                              NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUBName:

LUST:

Site 1 of 7 in cluster A
DWM CONTAM

Actual:
14 ft.

 

Property ASTNORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
Target UST951 US HWY 1    N/A
A1 LUSTNORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB U003342498

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office:
                              WILLIAMS_MARKCSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              05-19-2016SRC Review Date:
                              05-17-2016SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              05-18-2016Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12-04-1985Discharge Date:
                              11-30-2016Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              50County ID:
                              PALM BEACHCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8623037Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              A - Leaded GasPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRTank Office:
                              5/28/2020Site Mgr End Date:
                              WILLIAMS_MARKCSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/26/2019Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12/4/1985Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              0Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MGMTTank Office:
                              5/28/2020Site Mgr End Date:
                              WILLIAMS_MARKCSite Manager:
                              10/14/1986Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              7/30/1986Letter Of Intent Date:
                              4/13/1987Elig Status Date:
                              4/13/1987Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              7/30/1986Application Received Date:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/26/2019Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12/4/1985Discharge Date:

NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB  (Continued) U003342498

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        4076264345Owner Phone:
                                        STEVE SANDUSKYOwner Contact:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        951 US HWY 1Owner Address:
                                        NORTH PALM BCH COUNTRY CLUBOwner Name:
                                        15554Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Leaded GasContent Description:
                                        ASubstance:
                                        08/31/1991Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        1Tank ID:

UST:

                                        26 49 48 / 80 3 46Latitude/Longitude:
                                        AGPSPositioning Method:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        PDepco:
                                        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                                        CFacility Type:
                                        OPENFacility Status:
                                        4076265252Facility Phone:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        951 US HWY 1Address:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUBName:
                                        8623037Facility ID:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              2RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              38997RA Task ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              38996RAP Task ID:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              38995SA Task ID:
                              NO IRA ON FILESR Other Treatment:
                              08-08-1989SR Payment Date:
                              08-08-1989SR Completion Date:
                              $15,369.00SR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              38994SR Task ID:

NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB  (Continued) U003342498

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 10
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    48Lat SS:
                    49Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:
                    8623037Program Site Id:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    951 US HWY 1Address:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUBName:

DWM CONTAM:

                                        4076264345Owner Phone:
                                        STEVE SANDUSKYOwner Contact:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        951 US HWY 1Owner Address:
                                        NORTH PALM BCH COUNTRY CLUBOwner Name:
                                        15554Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
                                        BSubstance:
                                        U-In ServiceTank Status:
                                        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        3Tank ID:

Tank:

                                        26 49 48 / 80 3 46Latitude/Longitude:
                                        AGPSPositioning Method:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        PDepco:
                                        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                                        CFacility Type:
                                        OPENFacility Status:
                                        4076265252Facility Phone:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        951 US HWY 1Address:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUBName:
                                        8623037Facility ID:

AST:

                                        4076264345Owner Phone:
                                        STEVE SANDUSKYOwner Contact:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        951 US HWY 1Owner Address:
                                        NORTH PALM BCH COUNTRY CLUBOwner Name:
                                        15554Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Leaded GasContent Description:
                                        ASubstance:
                                        08/31/1991Status Date:

NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB  (Continued) U003342498

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    CLOSED-STCMFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    PETROLEUMProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    46Long SS:
                    3Long MM:
                    80Long DD:

NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB  (Continued) U003342498

1998     NORTH PALM BCH COUNTRY CLUB     951 US HWY 1
1999     NORTH PALM BCH COUNTRY CLUB     951 US HWY 1
2000     NORTH PALM BCH COUNTRY CLUB     951 US HWY 1
2001     NORTH PALM BCH COUNTRY CLUB     951 US HWY 1
2002     NORTH PALM BCH COUNTRY CLUB     951 US HWY 1
2003     NORTH PALM BCH COUNTRY CLUB     951 US HWY 1
2004     NORTH PALM BCH COUNTRY CLUB     951 US HWY 1

RGA LUST:

Site 2 of 7 in cluster A

Actual:
14 ft.

 

Property NORTH PALM BEACH, FL  
Target 951 US HWY 1    N/A
A2 RGA LUSTNORTH PALM BCH COUNTRY CLUB S115189424

2005     NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB     951 US HWY 1
2006     NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB     951 US HWY 1
2007     NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB     951 US HWY 1
2008     NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB     951 US HWY 1
2009     NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB     951 US HWY 1
2010     NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB     951 US HWY 1
2011     NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB     951 US HWY 1
2012     NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB     951 US HWY 1

RGA LUST:

Site 3 of 7 in cluster A

Actual:
14 ft.

 

Property NORTH PALM BEACH, FL  
Target 951 US HWY 1    N/A
A3 RGA LUSTNORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB S115189428

facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110070263843Registry ID:
FINDS:

Site 4 of 7 in cluster A

Actual:
14 ft.

 

Property NORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
Target ECHO951 US HIGHWAY 1    N/A
A4 FINDSNORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB 1024366306

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 12

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070263843


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                   951 US HIGHWAY 1Address:
                                   NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUBName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070263843DFR URL:
                                   110070263843Registry ID:
                                   1024366306Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will

NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB  (Continued) 1024366306

                    ActiveDecode For Fstatus:
                    43Longitude Seconds:
                    3Longitude Minutes:
                    80Longitude Degrees:
                    35.99Latitude Seconds:
                    49Latitude Minutes:
                    26Latitude Degrees:
                    Generic PermitDOC Description:
                    06/14/2023Expiration Date:
                    06/15/2018Effective Date:
                    06/15/2018Issue Date:
                    eric.crockett@weitz.comEmail:
                    North Palm Beach FL 33408RP City,Stat,Zip:
                    501 Us-1RP Address:
                    The Village of North Palm BeachCompany Name:
                    Eric Crockett, Assistance Project ManagerParty Name:
                    UnknownOwner Type:
                    TLSTDistrict Office:
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.
                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    Construction Stormwater GPFacility Type:
                    FLR10RX98Facility ID:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    951 US HIGHWAY 1Address:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUBName:

WASTEWATER:

Site 5 of 7 in cluster A

Actual:
14 ft.

 

Property NORTH PALM BEACH, FL  
Target 951 US HIGHWAY 1    N/A
A5 NPDESNORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB S122439917

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 13
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Open SpaceLand Use:
                                        1Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        570Population within 1500ft:
                                        OpenStatus:
                                        1985/12/04 16:00:00+00Reported Date:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 0City,State,Zip:
                                        951 US HWY 1Address:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUBName:
                                        FL34480Lust ID:
                                        FL8623037Facility ID:
                                        126875Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Leaded GasSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8623037-1Tank ID:
                                        FL8623037Facility ID:
                                        310311Object ID:

                                        Leaded GasSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8623037-2Tank ID:
                                        FL8623037Facility ID:
                                        310310Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -80.06277778Longitude:
                                        26.83Latitude:
                                        26.83Y Coord:
                                        -80.06277778X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Open SpaceLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        1Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        570Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        2Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        951 US HWY 1Address:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUBName:
                                        FL8623037Facility ID:
                                        67509Object ID:

UST FINDER:

Site 6 of 7 in cluster A

Actual:
14 ft.

 

Property NORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
Target UST FINDER RELEASE951 US HWY 1    N/A
A6 UST FINDERNORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB 1028229861

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -80.06278Longitude:
                                        26.8299999999999Latitude:
                                        26.83Y Coord:
                                        -80.06278X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:

NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB  (Continued) 1028229861

                                        05/02/2018Date Receive:
                                        FLTransporter State:
                                        YContractor is Transporter:
                                        07/15/2018Finish Date:
                                        06/01/2018Start Date:
                                        WEITZ CONSTRUCTION COMPANYContractor Name:
                                        VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACHOwner Name:
                                        NOrdered Demolition?:
                                        CLUBHOUSESite Name:
                                        REVIEWEDNotification Status:
                                        DEMOLITIONProject Type:
                                        ORIGINALNotification Type:
                                        97240Notification ID:
                                        AS09908240Facility ID:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        951 US HWY 1Address:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUBName:

                                        FLTransporter State:
                                        WWaste Disp Source:
                                        65551Waste Disp ID:
                                        YContractor is Transporter:
                                        33412Waste Disposal Zip:
                                        FLWaste Disposal State:
                                        WEST PALM BEACHWaste Disposal City:
                                        45 STREET & FLA. TURNPIKEWaste Disposal Address:
                                        PBCSWA RRF SITE #7Waste Disposal Site:
                                        05/12/2014Finish Date:
                                        04/28/2014Start Date:
                                        BERG DEMOLITION, INC.Contractor Name:
                                        VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACHOwner Name:
                                        NOrdered Demolition?:
                                        DIVING PLATFORMSite Name:
                                        COMPLETENotification Status:
                                        DEMOLITIONProject Type:
                                        REVISEDNotification Type:
                                        76798Notification ID:
                                        AS09908240Facility ID:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        951 US HWY 1Address:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUBName:

ASBESTOS:

Site 7 of 7 in cluster A

Actual:
14 ft.

 

Property NORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
Target 951 US HWY 1    N/A
A7 ASBESTOSNORTH PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB S121158599

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 15



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1994     JUNEAU BEACH CHEVRON
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1993     JUNEAU BEACH CHEVRON
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1992     JUNEAU BEACH CHEVRON
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1991     JUNEAU BEACH CHEVRON
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1990     JUNEAU BEACH CHEVRON
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1989     JUNEAU BEACH CHEVRON
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1988     JUNEAU BEACH CHEVRON
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1987     JUNEAU BEACH CHEVRON
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

518 ft.
0.098 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

 

< 1/8 WEST PALM BEACH, FL  33408
East 1011 U S HWY 1    N/A
8 EDR Hist AutoJUNEAU BEACH CHEVRON 1020153383

                                        5616262800Owner Phone:
                                        SANDRA PERKOWSKIOwner Contact:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        1030 N US HWY 1Owner Address:
                                        MARINA BAY CONDOMINIUMSOwner Name:
                                        47054Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
                                        GSubstance:
                                        1/1/1982Install Date:
                                        02/01/1998Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        1Tank ID:

UST:

                                        26 49 50 / 80 3 33Latitude/Longitude:
                                        AGPSPositioning Method:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        PDepco:
                                        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                                        CFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        5616262800Facility Phone:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        1030 N US HWY 1Address:
                                        MARINA BAY CONDOMINIUMName:
                                        9800206Facility ID:

UST:

846 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.160 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
17 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 NORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
East Financial Assurance1030 N US HWY 1    N/A
B9 USTMARINA BAY CONDOMINIUM U003342438

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 16



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               5616262800Resp Party Phone:
               SANDRA PERKOWSKIContact:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408Owner City,St,Zip:
               1030 N US HWY 1Owner Address:
               MARINA BAY CONDOMINIUMSOnwer Name:
               47054Owner ID:
               04/03/1999Expire Date:
               04/03/1998Effective Date:
               FPLIPAInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               5616262800Facility Phone:
               9800206Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1030 N US HWY 1Address:
               MARINA BAY CONDOMINIUMName:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

MARINA BAY CONDOMINIUM  (Continued) U003342438

                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        1982/01/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL9800206-1Tank ID:
                                        FL9800206Facility ID:
                                        242551Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -80.05916667Longitude:
                                        26.83055556Latitude:
                                        26.8305555600001Y Coord:
                                        -80.05916667X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Non-DevelopedLand Use:
                                        YesWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        3Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        1438Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        1Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        1030 N US HWY 1Address:
                                        MARINA BAY CONDOMINIUMName:
                                        FL9800206Facility ID:
                                        59810Object ID:

UST FINDER:

846 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.160 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
17 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 NORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
East 1030 N US HWY 1    N/A
B10 UST FINDERMARINA BAY CONDOMINIUM 1028253309

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Emerg Generator DieselSubstances:

MARINA BAY CONDOMINIUM  (Continued) 1028253309

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20110623Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                YesShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                SEState District:
                                                                                FlState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                OtherLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                FLTMP9103316EPA ID:
                                                                                JUNO BEACH, FL 00000Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Us 1Handler Address:
                                                                      Meadows IncHandler Name:
                                                                                19920103Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

887 ft.
0.168 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 JUNO BEACH, FL  00000
ENE 1060 US 1 FLTMP9103316
11 RCRA-VSQGMEADOWS INC 1014470381

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 18



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            FlState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MEADOWS INCHandler Name:
                                                            19920103Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

MEADOWS INC  (Continued) 1014470381

                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              2022-06-24 00:00:00Address Update:
                              2018-03-13 00:00:00Name Update:
                              JOSH STEIBOperator:
                              12Score When Ranked:
                              2012-05-04 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              10Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              43ERange:
                              42STownship:
                              9Section:
                              26 49 48.32 / 80 3 32.7599999Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              7728Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (561)626-4919Facility Phone:
                              V - Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8514458Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:
                              NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                              1037 MARINA DRAddress:
                              BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

LUST:

NPDES
TIER 2

1108 ft. Financial AssuranceSite 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.210 mi. DWM CONTAM

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SPILLSNORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
East UST1037 MARINA DR    N/A
C12 LUSTBEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC U001366213

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 19



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              15000Deductible Amount:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MGMTTank Office:
                              11/12/2020Site Mgr End Date:
                              COOK_JMSite Manager:
                              2/18/1997Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              2/26/1997Letter Of Intent Date:
                              3/21/1997Elig Status Date:
                              3/21/1997Eligibility Status:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              2/26/1997Application Received Date:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/12/2020Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              8/29/1989Pct Discharge Combined With:
                              2/7/1997Discharge Date:
                              8514458Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MGMTTank Office:
                              11/12/2020Site Mgr End Date:
                              COOK_JMSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/12/2020Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              8/29/1989Discharge Date:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MGMTTank Office:
                              11/12/2020Site Mgr End Date:
                              COOK_JMSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/12/2020Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              2/7/1997Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              2018-03-13RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              76535Related Party ID:
                              2012-05-04 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              10Score:
                              33408, 3943Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (561)626-4919Phone:
                              Dallas, TX 75254Contact City/State/Zip:
                              14785 PRESTON RD, #975Contact Address:
                              BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCContact Company:
                              JOSH STEIBContact:

BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC  (Continued) U001366213

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 20



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              8514458Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRTank Office:
                              11/12/2020Site Mgr End Date:
                              COOK_JMSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/12/2020Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              8/29/1989Discharge Date:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRTank Office:
                              11/12/2020Site Mgr End Date:
                              COOK_JMSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/12/2020Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              8/29/1989Pct Discharge Combined With:
                              2/7/1997Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              1200000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MGMTTank Office:
                              11/12/2020Site Mgr End Date:
                              COOK_JMSite Manager:
                              10/31/1989Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              11/6/1989Elig Status Date:
                              11/6/1989Eligibility Status:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              9/18/1989Application Received Date:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/12/2020Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              8/29/1989Discharge Date:
                              8514458Facility ID:
                              300000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:

BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC  (Continued) U001366213

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 21



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        1037 MARINA DRAddress:
                                        BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:
                                        8514458Facility ID:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              39445RA Task ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              39444RAP Task ID:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              39443SA Task ID:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office:
                              WILLIAMS_MARKCSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              11-06-1989Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              ENTD - ELIGIBLE - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              08-29-1989Discharge Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              50County ID:
                              PALM BEACHCounty:
                              V - Marine/Coastal Fuel Storage -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8514458Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office:
                              WILLIAMS_MARKCSite Mgr:
                              COMBINEDCleanup Work Status:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              03-21-1997Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              ENTD - ELIGIBLE - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              02-07-1997Discharge Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              50County ID:
                              PALM BEACHCounty:
                              V - Marine/Coastal Fuel Storage -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:

BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC  (Continued) U001366213

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 22
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:

                                        Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                                        NConstruction Category:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:

                                        Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                                        NConstruction Category:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:

Construction:

                                        5616264919Owner Phone:
                                        JOSH STEIBOwner Contact:
                                        Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
                                        BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOwner Name:
                                        76535Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
                                        BSubstance:
                                        7/1/2009Install Date:
                                        07/01/2009Status Date:
                                        U-In ServiceTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:

UST:

                                        26 49 45 / 80 3 36Latitude/Longitude:
                                        AGPSPositioning Method:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        PDepco:
                                        Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageType Description:
                                        VFacility Type:
                                        OPENFacility Status:
                                        5616264919Facility Phone:

BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC  (Continued) U001366213

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 23



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                                        1Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                                        4Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                                        3Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                                        1Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:

Monitoring:

                                        Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                                        KPiping Category:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:

                                        Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                                        KPiping Category:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:

Piping:

BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC  (Continued) U001366213

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 24



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:

                                        Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                                        NConstruction Category:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:

                                        Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                                        NConstruction Category:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:

Construction:

                                        5616264919Owner Phone:
                                        JOSH STEIBOwner Contact:
                                        Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
                                        BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOwner Name:
                                        76535Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                                        DSubstance:
                                        7/1/2009Install Date:
                                        07/01/2009Status Date:
                                        U-In ServiceTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:

                                        Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                                        4Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                                        3Petro Monitoring Category:
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                                        Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                                        1Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                                        4Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                                        3Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                                        1Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:

Monitoring:

                                        Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                                        KPiping Category:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:

                                        Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                                        KPiping Category:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:

Piping:
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                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:

                                        Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                                        NConstruction Category:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:

                                        Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                                        NConstruction Category:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:

Construction:

                                        5616264919Owner Phone:
                                        JOSH STEIBOwner Contact:
                                        Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
                                        BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOwner Name:
                                        76535Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Waste OilContent Description:
                                        LSubstance:
                                        6/1/1985Install Date:
                                        03/31/1999Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        300Tank Capacity:
                                        3Tank ID:

                                        Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                                        4Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                                        3Petro Monitoring Category:
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                                        Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                                        1Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                                        4Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                                        3Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                                        1Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:

Monitoring:

                                        Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                                        KPiping Category:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:

                                        Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                                        KPiping Category:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:

Piping:
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                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:

                                        Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                                        NConstruction Category:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:

                                        Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                                        NConstruction Category:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:

Construction:

                                        5616264919Owner Phone:
                                        JOSH STEIBOwner Contact:
                                        Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
                                        BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOwner Name:
                                        76535Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Leaded GasContent Description:
                                        ASubstance:
                                        1/1/1985Install Date:
                                        06/01/2009Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        1Tank ID:

                                        Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                                        4Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                                        3Petro Monitoring Category:
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                                        Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                                        1Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                                        4Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                                        3Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                                        1Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:

Monitoring:

                                        Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                                        KPiping Category:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:

                                        Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                                        KPiping Category:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:

Piping:
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                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:

                                        Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                                        NConstruction Category:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:

                                        Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                                        NConstruction Category:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:

Construction:

                                        5616264919Owner Phone:
                                        JOSH STEIBOwner Contact:
                                        Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
                                        BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOwner Name:
                                        76535Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                                        DSubstance:
                                        1/1/1985Install Date:
                                        06/01/2009Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                                        4Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                                        3Petro Monitoring Category:
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                                        Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                                        1Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                                        4Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                                        3Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                                        1Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:

Monitoring:

                                        Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                                        KPiping Category:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:

                                        Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                                        KPiping Category:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:

Piping:
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                    1037 MARINA DRAddress:
                    BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

DWM CONTAM:

              CoastalDescription:

              gallonPollutant - Unit Measure:
              1.00Amount Spilled (Gallons):
              Petroleum sheenSubstance Spilled:
              PetroleumPollutants Category:
              Petroleum sheenPollutant:
              SavedIncident Status:
              10/27/2019Incident Date:
              NoHurricane Indicator:
              NoCriminal Indicator:
              NoOn-Scene Response:
              64681OHMIT Incident Number:
              NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
              1037 MARINA DRIVEAddress:

              CoastalDescription:

              gallonPollutant - Unit Measure:
              1.00Amount Spilled (Gallons):
              Petroleum sheenSubstance Spilled:
              PetroleumPollutants Category:
              Petroleum sheenPollutant:
              SavedIncident Status:
              10/08/2019Incident Date:
              NoHurricane Indicator:
              NoCriminal Indicator:
              NoOn-Scene Response:
              64560OHMIT Incident Number:
              NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
              1037 MARINA DRIVEAddress:

              01/06/2012Incident Report Date:
              ClosedIncident Status:
              01/06/2012Incident Date:
              NoHurricane Indicator:
              NoCriminal Indicator:
              NoOn-Scene Response:
              46440OHMIT Incident Number:
              NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
              1037 MARINA DRAddress:

SPILLS:

                                        Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                                        4Petro Monitoring Category:

                                        Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                                        3Petro Monitoring Category:
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               8514458Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1037 MARINA DRAddress:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

               5616264919Resp Party Phone:
               JOSH STEIBContact:
               Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,St,Zip:
               14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOnwer Name:
               76535Owner ID:
               07/23/2010Expire Date:
               07/23/2009Effective Date:
               ACEInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageType Description:
               VFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616264919Facility Phone:
               8514458Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1037 MARINA DRAddress:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

                    CLOSED-STCMFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    PETROLEUMProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    36Long SS:
                    3Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    45Lat SS:
                    49Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:
                    8514458Program Site Id:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    1037 MARINA DRAddress:
                    BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

                    CLOSED-STCMFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    PETROLEUMProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    36Long SS:
                    3Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    45Lat SS:
                    49Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:
                    8514458Program Site Id:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
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               5616264919Resp Party Phone:
               JOSH STEIBContact:
               Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,St,Zip:
               14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOnwer Name:
               76535Owner ID:
               07/23/2015Expire Date:
               07/23/2014Effective Date:
               ACEInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageType Description:
               VFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616264919Facility Phone:
               8514458Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1037 MARINA DRAddress:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

               5616264919Resp Party Phone:
               JOSH STEIBContact:
               Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,St,Zip:
               14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOnwer Name:
               76535Owner ID:
               07/23/2013Expire Date:
               07/23/2012Effective Date:
               ACEInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageType Description:
               VFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616264919Facility Phone:
               8514458Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1037 MARINA DRAddress:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

               5616264919Resp Party Phone:
               JOSH STEIBContact:
               Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,St,Zip:
               14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOnwer Name:
               76535Owner ID:
               07/23/2011Expire Date:
               07/23/2010Effective Date:
               ACEInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageType Description:
               VFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616264919Facility Phone:
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               76535Owner ID:
               07/23/2019Expire Date:
               07/23/2018Effective Date:
               ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageType Description:
               VFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616264919Facility Phone:
               8514458Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1037 MARINA DRAddress:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

               5616264919Resp Party Phone:
               JOSH STEIBContact:
               Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,St,Zip:
               14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOnwer Name:
               76535Owner ID:
               07/23/2018Expire Date:
               07/23/2017Effective Date:
               ACEInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageType Description:
               VFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616264919Facility Phone:
               8514458Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1037 MARINA DRAddress:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

               5616264919Resp Party Phone:
               JOSH STEIBContact:
               Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,St,Zip:
               14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOnwer Name:
               76535Owner ID:
               07/23/2017Expire Date:
               07/23/2016Effective Date:
               ACEInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageType Description:
               VFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616264919Facility Phone:
               8514458Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1037 MARINA DRAddress:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC  (Continued) U001366213

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 36



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageType Description:
               VFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616264919Facility Phone:
               8514458Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1037 MARINA DRAddress:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

               5616264919Resp Party Phone:
               JOSH STEIBContact:
               Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,St,Zip:
               14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOnwer Name:
               76535Owner ID:
               07/23/2021Expire Date:
               07/23/2020Effective Date:
               ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageType Description:
               VFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616264919Facility Phone:
               8514458Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1037 MARINA DRAddress:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

               5616264919Resp Party Phone:
               JOSH STEIBContact:
               Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,St,Zip:
               14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOnwer Name:
               76535Owner ID:
               07/23/2020Expire Date:
               07/23/2019Effective Date:
               ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageType Description:
               VFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616264919Facility Phone:
               8514458Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1037 MARINA DRAddress:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

               5616264919Resp Party Phone:
               JOSH STEIBContact:
               Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,St,Zip:
               14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOnwer Name:
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               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1037 MARINA DRAddress:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

               5616264919Resp Party Phone:
               JOSH STEIBContact:
               Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,St,Zip:
               14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOnwer Name:
               76535Owner ID:
               08/21/2024Expire Date:
               08/21/2021Effective Date:
               GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageType Description:
               VFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616264919Facility Phone:
               8514458Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1037 MARINA DRAddress:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

               5616264919Resp Party Phone:
               JOSH STEIBContact:
               Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,St,Zip:
               14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOnwer Name:
               76535Owner ID:
               08/21/2024Expire Date:
               08/21/2021Effective Date:
               GREAT AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageType Description:
               VFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616264919Facility Phone:
               8514458Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1037 MARINA DRAddress:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

               5616264919Resp Party Phone:
               JOSH STEIBContact:
               Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,St,Zip:
               14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOnwer Name:
               76535Owner ID:
               08/23/2009Expire Date:
               08/23/2008Effective Date:
               AIGInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
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                    Safe Harbor Marinas SHM North Palm Beach LLCContact Name:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    7285625Facility Id:
                    2022(Tier2)Year:

Contact:

                    SHM NORTH PALM BEACH MARINA LLCCompany Name:
                    Josh SteibData Submitted By:
                    2023-02-14(Tier2)First Submit Date:
                    02/14/2023Last Modified Date:
                    713930NAICS Code:
                    7285625Facility Id:
                    2022(Tier2)Year:

                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                    1037 MARINA DRIVEAddress:
                    SHM NORTH PALM BEACH MARINA LLCName:

TIER 2:

               5616264919Resp Party Phone:
               JOSH STEIBContact:
               Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,St,Zip:
               14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOnwer Name:
               76535Owner ID:
               09/29/2018Expire Date:
               09/15/2015Effective Date:
               INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageType Description:
               VFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616264919Facility Phone:
               8514458Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1037 MARINA DRAddress:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:

               5616264919Resp Party Phone:
               JOSH STEIBContact:
               Dallas, TX 75254Owner City,St,Zip:
               14785 PRESTON RD, #975Owner Address:
               BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCOnwer Name:
               76535Owner ID:
               04/13/2013Expire Date:
               04/13/2012Effective Date:
               ILLINOIS UNIONInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageType Description:
               VFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616264919Facility Phone:
               8514458Facility ID:
               3Region:

BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC  (Continued) U001366213
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                    SHM NORTH PALM BEACH MARINA LLCName:

                    972-488-1314Contact Telephone 2:
                    561-660-0038Contact Phone:
                    Safe Harbor Marinas SHM North Palm Beach LLCContact Name:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    6817468Facility Id:
                    2020Year:

                    972-488-1314Contact Telephone 2:
                    561-660-0038Contact Phone:
                    Safe Harbor Marinas SHM North Palm Beach LLCContact Name:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    6817468Facility Id:
                    2020Year:

Contact:

                    SHM NORTH PALM BEACH MARINA LLCCompany Name:
                    Josh SteibData Submitted By:
                    02/03/2021First Submit Date:
                    02/03/2021Last Modified Date:
                    713930NAICS Code:
                    6817468Facility Id:
                    2020Year:

                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                    1037 MARINA DRIVEAddress:
                    SHM NORTH PALM BEACH MARINA LLCName:

                    972-488-1314Contact Telephone 2:
                    561-660-0038Contact Phone:
                    Safe Harbor Marinas SHM North Palm Beach LLCContact Name:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    7103849Facility Id:
                    2021Year:

Contact:

                    SHM NORTH PALM BEACH MARINA LLCCompany Name:
                    Josh SteibData Submitted By:
                    02/02/2022First Submit Date:
                    02/02/2022Last Modified Date:
                    713930NAICS Code:
                    7103849Facility Id:
                    2021Year:

                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                    1037 MARINA DRIVEAddress:
                    SHM NORTH PALM BEACH MARINA LLCName:

                    jsteib@shmarinas.comContact Email:
                    972-488-1314Contact Telephone 2:
                    561-660-0038Contact Phone:

BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC  (Continued) U001366213
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    OLD PORT COVE HOLDINGS - NORTH PALM BEACH MARINAName:

                    972-488-1314Contact Telephone 2:
                    561-660-0038Contact Phone:
                    Safe Harbor Marinas SHM North Palm Beach LLCContact Name:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    6413789Facility Id:
                    2018Year:

                    972-488-1314Contact Telephone 2:
                    561-660-0038Contact Phone:
                    Safe Harbor Marinas SHM North Palm Beach LLCContact Name:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    6413789Facility Id:
                    2018Year:

Contact:

                    SHM NORTH PALM BEACH MARINA LLCCompany Name:
                    Josh SteibData Submitted By:
                    04/01/2019First Submit Date:
                    04/08/2019Last Modified Date:
                    713930NAICS Code:
                    6413789Facility Id:
                    2018Year:

                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                    1037 MARINA DRIVEAddress:
                    SHM NORTH PALM BEACH MARINA LLCName:

                    972-488-1314Contact Telephone 2:
                    561-660-0038Contact Phone:
                    Safe Harbor Marinas SHM North Palm Beach LLCContact Name:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    6649451Facility Id:
                    2019Year:

                    972-488-1314Contact Telephone 2:
                    561-660-0038Contact Phone:
                    Safe Harbor Marinas SHM North Palm Beach LLCContact Name:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    6649451Facility Id:
                    2019Year:

Contact:

                    SHM NORTH PALM BEACH MARINA LLCCompany Name:
                    Josh SteibData Submitted By:
                    01/31/2020First Submit Date:
                    01/31/2020Last Modified Date:
                    713930NAICS Code:
                    6649451Facility Id:
                    2019Year:

                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                    1037 MARINA DRIVEAddress:

BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC  (Continued) U001366213
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                    26.82847Latitude:
                    5398151Facility Id:
                    2015Year:

                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                    1037 MARINA DRIVEAddress:
                    OLD PORT COVE HOLDINGS - NORTH PALM BEACH MARINAName:

                    561-626-1760Contact Telephone 6:
                    561-319-2911Contact Telephone 4:
                    561-319-2911Contact Telephone 3:
                    561-319-2911Contact Telephone 2:
                    561-319-2911Contact Phone:
                    JIM NESTERContact Name:
                    Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    5838807Facility Id:
                    2016Year:

Contact:

                    OLD PORT COVE HOLDINGSCompany Name:
                    Mark Lavery, Vice President of Marina OperationsData Submitted By:
                    02/08/2017First Submit Date:
                    02/08/2017Last Modified Date:
                    713930NAICS Code:
                    4493SIC Code:
                    5838807Facility Id:
                    2016Year:

                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                    1037 MARINA DRIVEAddress:
                    OLD PORT COVE HOLDINGS - NORTH PALM BEACH MARINAName:

                    561-626-1760Contact Telephone 6:
                    561-626-4919Contact Telephone 4:
                    561-319-2911Contact Telephone 3:
                    561-319-2911Contact Telephone 2:
                    561-319-2911Contact Phone:
                    JIM NESTERContact Name:
                    Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    6088593Facility Id:
                    2017Year:

Contact:

                    OLD PORT COVE HOLDINGSCompany Name:
                    Mark Lavery, Vice President of Marina OperationsData Submitted By:
                    02/07/2018First Submit Date:
                    02/07/2018Last Modified Date:
                    713930NAICS Code:
                    4493SIC Code:
                    6088593Facility Id:
                    2017Year:

                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                    1037 MARINA DRIVEAddress:

BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC  (Continued) U001366213
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                    03/05/2014First Submit Date:
                    03/05/2014Last Modified Date:
                    713930NAICS Code:
                    4493SIC Code:
                    -80.060060Longitude:
                    26.82847Latitude:
                    4565787Facility Id:
                    2013Year:

                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                    1037 MARINA DRIVEAddress:
                    OLD PORT COVE HOLDINGS - NORTH PALM BEACH MARINAName:

                    561-626-4919Contact Telephone 2:
                    5613192911Contact Phone:
                    JIM NESTERContact Name:
                    Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    5003830Facility Id:
                    2014Year:

Contact:

                    OLD PORT COVE HOLDINGSCompany Name:
                    Mark Lavery, Vice President of Marina OperationsData Submitted By:
                    02/11/2015First Submit Date:
                    02/11/2015Last Modified Date:
                    713930NAICS Code:
                    4493SIC Code:
                    -80.060060Longitude:
                    26.82847Latitude:
                    5003830Facility Id:
                    2014Year:

                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                    1037 MARINA DRIVEAddress:
                    OLD PORT COVE HOLDINGS - NORTH PALM BEACH MARINAName:

                    561-626-1760Contact Telephone 6:
                    561-626-4919Contact Telephone 4:
                    561-319-2911Contact Telephone 3:
                    561-844-2504Contact Telephone 2:
                    561-632-9706Contact Phone:
                    MARK LAVERYContact Name:
                    Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    5398151Facility Id:
                    2015Year:

Contact:

                    OLD PORT COVE HOLDINGSCompany Name:
                    Mark Lavery, Vice President of Marina OperationsData Submitted By:
                    03/28/2016First Submit Date:
                    03/28/2016Last Modified Date:
                    713930NAICS Code:
                    4493SIC Code:
                    -80.060060Longitude:

BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC  (Continued) U001366213
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                    5616600038Cell Phone:
                    ActiveDecode For Fstatus:
                    31.36Longitude Seconds:
                    3Longitude Minutes:
                    80Longitude Degrees:
                    41.60Latitude Seconds:
                    49Latitude Minutes:
                    26Latitude Degrees:
                    07/22/2025Expiration Date:
                    07/23/2020Issue Date:
                    jsteib@shmarinas.comEmail:
                    5616264919Telephone:
                    Ste 975RP Address 2:
                    14785 Preston RdRP Address:
                    Safe Harbor Marinas, LLCCompany Name:
                    Josh SteibParty Name:
                    PrivateOwner Type:
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.
                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    Multi-Sector Stormwater GPFacility Type:
                    FLR05I532Facility ID:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    1037 MARINA DRAddress:
                    SHM NORTH PALM BEACHName:

WASTEWATER:

5 additional FL_TIER2: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    561-626-1760Contact Phone:
                    Old Port Cove Holdings - North Palm Beach MarinaContact Name:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    4565787Facility Id:
                    2013Year:

Contact:

                    OLD PORT COVE HOLDINGSCompany Name:
                    Mark Lavery, Vice President of Marina OperationsData Submitted By:

BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC  (Continued) U001366213

                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        3Closed USTs:
                                        2Open USTs:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        1037 MARINA DRAddress:
                                        BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:
                                        FL8514458Facility ID:
                                        72969Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1108 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.210 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 NORTH PALM BEACH, FL  0
East UST FINDER RELEASE1037 MARINA DR    N/A
C13 UST FINDERBEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC 1028224405
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Vehicular DieselSubstances:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        2009/07/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        FL8514458-2R1Tank ID:
                                        FL8514458Facility ID:
                                        195326Object ID:

                                        Unleaded GasSubstances:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        2009/07/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        FL8514458-1R1Tank ID:
                                        FL8514458Facility ID:
                                        195325Object ID:

                                        Vehicular DieselSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        1985/01/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514458-2Tank ID:
                                        FL8514458Facility ID:
                                        231390Object ID:

                                        Leaded GasSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        1985/01/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514458-1Tank ID:
                                        FL8514458Facility ID:
                                        231389Object ID:

                                        Waste OilSubstances:
                                        300Tank Capacity:
                                        1985/06/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514458-3Tank ID:
                                        FL8514458Facility ID:
                                        230134Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -80.06Longitude:
                                        26.82916667Latitude:
                                        26.8291666700001Y Coord:
                                        -80.0599999999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        1Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        962Population 1500ft:

BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC  (Continued) 1028224405
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                                        -80.06Longitude:
                                        26.82917Latitude:
                                        26.82917Y Coord:
                                        -80.0599999999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        1Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        963Population within 1500ft:
                                        OpenStatus:
                                        1997/02/07 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1037 MARINA DRAddress:
                                        BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:
                                        FL10216Lust ID:
                                        FL8514458Facility ID:
                                        126927Object ID:

                                        -80.06Longitude:
                                        26.82917Latitude:
                                        26.82917Y Coord:
                                        -80.0599999999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        1Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        963Population within 1500ft:
                                        OpenStatus:
                                        1989/08/29 16:00:00+00Reported Date:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1037 MARINA DRAddress:
                                        BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLCName:
                                        FL24569Lust ID:
                                        FL8514458Facility ID:
                                        126926Object ID:

BEVERAGE NORTH PALM BEACH LLC  (Continued) 1028224405

                                        388Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        7Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        JUNO BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        1060 US HWY 1Address:
                                        JUNO GAS MARKETName:
                                        FL8514306Facility ID:
                                        81701Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1155 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.219 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 JUNO BEACH, FL  33408
NE UST FINDER RELEASE1060 US HWY 1    N/A
D14 UST FINDERJUNO GAS MARKET 1028224328
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                                        FL8514306Facility ID:
                                        313960Object ID:

                                        KeroseneSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514306-6Tank ID:
                                        FL8514306Facility ID:
                                        313959Object ID:

                                        Waste OilSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514306-5Tank ID:
                                        FL8514306Facility ID:
                                        313958Object ID:

                                        Leaded GasSubstances:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514306-4Tank ID:
                                        FL8514306Facility ID:
                                        313957Object ID:

                                        Leaded GasSubstances:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514306-3Tank ID:
                                        FL8514306Facility ID:
                                        313956Object ID:

                                        Unleaded GasSubstances:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514306-2Tank ID:
                                        FL8514306Facility ID:
                                        313955Object ID:

                                        Unleaded GasSubstances:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514306-1Tank ID:
                                        FL8514306Facility ID:
                                        313954Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -80.05638889Longitude:
                                        26.8825Latitude:
                                        26.8825000000001Y Coord:
                                        -80.0563888899999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        8Private Wells 1500ft:

JUNO GAS MARKET  (Continued) 1028224328
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                                        -80.0563899999999Longitude:
                                        26.8825Latitude:
                                        26.8825000000001Y Coord:
                                        -80.05639X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        8Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        388Population within 1500ft:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1991/09/30 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        JUNO BEACH, FL 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1060 US HWY 1Address:
                                        JUNO GAS MARKETName:
                                        FL19525Lust ID:
                                        FL8514306Facility ID:
                                        127012Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Waste OilSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514306-7Tank ID:

JUNO GAS MARKET  (Continued) 1028224328

                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (904)724-3900Phone:
                              JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216Contact City/State/Zip:
                              4141 SOUTHPOINT DR E SU#BContact Address:
                              MEADOWS INCContact Company:
                              BERT BROWNContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              DEMPSACO,DENNYOperator:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              26 52 55.6899999 / 80 3 22.2100000Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              (561)622-4231Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8514306Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:
                              JUNO BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                              1060 US HWY 1Address:
                              JUNO GAS MARKETName:

LUST:

1155 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.219 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 DWM CONTAMJUNO BEACH, FL  33408
NE UST1060 US HWY 1    N/A
D15 LUSTJUNO GAS MARKET U001366130
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                              NA - NOT APPLICABLERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              37273RAP Task ID:
                              09-18-1992SA Completion Date:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              37272SA Task ID:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -Tank Office:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              12-22-1992SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              12-04-1992SRC Review Date:
                              10-23-1992SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              12-22-1992Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              09-30-1991Discharge Date:
                              12-22-1992Source Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              50County ID:
                              PALM BEACHCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8514306Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              0Cap Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              10/9/1991Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              C - PETROLEUM CLEANUP PARTICIPATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              12/22/1992Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              9/30/1991Discharge Date:
                              8514306Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              -Tank Office:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              12/22/1992Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              9/30/1991Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              409RP Extension:
                              1985-07-01RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              14149Related Party ID:
                              33408, 1402Zip:

JUNO GAS MARKET  (Continued) U001366130
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                                        9047243900Owner Phone:
                                        BERT BROWNOwner Contact:
                                        JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        4141 SOUTHPOINT DR E SU#BOwner Address:
                                        MEADOWS INCOwner Name:
                                        14149Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        KeroseneContent Description:
                                        KSubstance:
                                        11/30/1991Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        9047243900Owner Phone:
                                        BERT BROWNOwner Contact:
                                        JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        4141 SOUTHPOINT DR E SU#BOwner Address:
                                        MEADOWS INCOwner Name:
                                        14149Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Waste OilContent Description:
                                        LSubstance:
                                        11/30/1991Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        5Tank ID:

UST:

                                        26 52 57 / 80 3 23Latitude/Longitude:
                                        AGPSPositioning Method:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        PDepco:
                                        Retail StationType Description:
                                        AFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        5616224231Facility Phone:
                                        JUNO BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        1060 US HWY 1Address:
                                        JUNO GAS MARKETName:
                                        8514306Facility ID:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              37274RA Task ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:

JUNO GAS MARKET  (Continued) U001366130
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                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        3Tank ID:

                                        9047243900Owner Phone:
                                        BERT BROWNOwner Contact:
                                        JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        4141 SOUTHPOINT DR E SU#BOwner Address:
                                        MEADOWS INCOwner Name:
                                        14149Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
                                        BSubstance:
                                        11/30/1991Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        9047243900Owner Phone:
                                        BERT BROWNOwner Contact:
                                        JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        4141 SOUTHPOINT DR E SU#BOwner Address:
                                        MEADOWS INCOwner Name:
                                        14149Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
                                        BSubstance:
                                        11/30/1991Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        1Tank ID:

                                        9047243900Owner Phone:
                                        BERT BROWNOwner Contact:
                                        JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        4141 SOUTHPOINT DR E SU#BOwner Address:
                                        MEADOWS INCOwner Name:
                                        14149Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Waste OilContent Description:
                                        LSubstance:
                                        11/30/1991Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        7Tank ID:
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                    CLOSED-STCMFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    PETROLEUMProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    23Long SS:
                    3Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    57Lat SS:
                    52Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:
                    8514306Program Site Id:
                    JUNO BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    1060 US HWY 1Address:
                    JUNO GAS MARKETName:

DWM CONTAM:

                                        9047243900Owner Phone:
                                        BERT BROWNOwner Contact:
                                        JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        4141 SOUTHPOINT DR E SU#BOwner Address:
                                        MEADOWS INCOwner Name:
                                        14149Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Leaded GasContent Description:
                                        ASubstance:
                                        11/30/1991Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        4Tank ID:

                                        9047243900Owner Phone:
                                        BERT BROWNOwner Contact:
                                        JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        4141 SOUTHPOINT DR E SU#BOwner Address:
                                        MEADOWS INCOwner Name:
                                        14149Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Leaded GasContent Description:
                                        ASubstance:
                                        11/30/1991Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
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                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        1987/07/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514456-5R1Tank ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        222606Object ID:

                                        Unleaded GasSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        1987/07/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514456-3R1Tank ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        222605Object ID:

                                        Unleaded GasSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        1987/07/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514456-2R1Tank ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        222604Object ID:

                                        Unleaded GasSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        1987/07/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514456-1R1Tank ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        222603Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -80.06111111Longitude:
                                        26.82527778Latitude:
                                        26.8252777800001Y Coord:
                                        -80.06111111X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        2Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        620Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        11Closed USTs:
                                        3Open USTs:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        900 US HWY 1Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        83307Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1229 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 NORTH PALM BEACH, FL  0
SE UST FINDER RELEASE900 US HWY 1    N/A
E16 UST FINDERJSG 900 REALTY LLC 1028224403
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                                        Unleaded GasSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        1968/11/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514456-2BTank ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        272207Object ID:

                                        Unleaded GasSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        1981/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514456-3Tank ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        242848Object ID:

                                        Waste OilSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        1964/07/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514456-5Tank ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        277024Object ID:

                                        Vehicular DieselSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        1964/07/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514456-4Tank ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        277023Object ID:

                                        Unleaded GasSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        1964/07/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514456-2ATank ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        277022Object ID:

                                        Leaded GasSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        1964/07/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514456-1ATank ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        277021Object ID:

                                        Leaded GasSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        1964/11/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514456-1BTank ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        276880Object ID:

                                        Waste OilSubstances:
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                                        621Population within 1500ft:
                                        OpenStatus:
                                        1996/07/11 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 0City,State,Zip:
                                        900 US HWY 1Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:
                                        FL10710Lust ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        126906Object ID:

                                        -80.0611099999999Longitude:
                                        26.8252799999999Latitude:
                                        26.8252800000001Y Coord:
                                        -80.06111X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        2Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        621Population within 1500ft:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1988/06/13 16:00:00+00Reported Date:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 0City,State,Zip:
                                        900 US HWY 1Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:
                                        FL30456Lust ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        126905Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Vehicular DieselSubstances:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        2006/06/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        FL8514456-8Tank ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        198950Object ID:

                                        Unleaded GasSubstances:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        2006/06/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        FL8514456-7Tank ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        198949Object ID:

                                        Vehicular DieselSubstances:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        2006/06/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        FL8514456-6Tank ID:
                                        FL8514456Facility ID:
                                        198948Object ID:

JSG 900 REALTY LLC  (Continued) 1028224403
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                                        -80.0611099999999Longitude:
                                        26.8252799999999Latitude:
                                        26.8252800000001Y Coord:
                                        -80.06111X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        2Domestic Wells within 1500ft:

JSG 900 REALTY LLC  (Continued) 1028224403

                              2010-09-17RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              66379Related Party ID:
                              2011-08-18 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              30Score:
                              33408, 1607Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (561)732-5072Phone:
                              BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Contact City/State/Zip:
                              1601 S FEDERAL HWYContact Address:
                              JSG 900 REALTY LLCContact Company:
                              JACK GIENContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              2010-09-17 00:00:00Address Update:
                              2010-09-17 00:00:00Name Update:
                              JACK GIENOperator:
                              11Score When Ranked:
                              2011-08-18 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              30Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              43ERange:
                              42STownship:
                              9Section:
                              26 49 35.1567000 / 80 3 38.7783000Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              8060Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (561)627-7889Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8514456Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:
                              NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                              900 US HWY 1Address:
                              JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:

LUST:

1229 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
0.233 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 DWM CONTAMNORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
SE UST900 US HWY 1    N/A
E17 LUSTJSG 900 REALTY LLC U001366211
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                              7/29/1996Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              8/5/1996Letter Of Intent Date:
                              8/23/1996Elig Status Date:
                              8/23/1996Eligibility Status:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              8/5/1996Application Received Date:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/24/2019Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              7/11/1996Discharge Date:
                              8514456Facility ID:
                              0Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MGMTTank Office:
                              9/20/2016Site Mgr End Date:
                              WILLIAMS_MARKCSite Manager:
                              7/28/1988Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              9/26/1988Letter Of Intent Date:
                              2/27/1990Elig Status Date:
                              2/27/1990Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              12/14/1987Application Received Date:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/20/1995Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              6/13/1988Discharge Date:
                              8514456Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MGMTTank Office:
                              5/28/2020Site Mgr End Date:
                              WILLIAMS_MARKCSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/24/2019Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              7/11/1996Discharge Date:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MGMTTank Office:
                              9/20/2016Site Mgr End Date:
                              WILLIAMS_MARKCSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/20/1995Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              6/13/1988Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
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                              WILLIAMS_MARKCSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              06-20-1995SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              06-06-1995SRC Review Date:
                              02-09-1995SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              06-20-1995Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              06-13-1988Discharge Date:
                              06-20-1995Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              50County ID:
                              PALM BEACHCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8514456Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRTank Office:
                              5/28/2020Site Mgr End Date:
                              WILLIAMS_MARKCSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/24/2019Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              7/11/1996Discharge Date:
                              L - Waste OilPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRTank Office:
                              9/20/2016Site Mgr End Date:
                              WILLIAMS_MARKCSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/20/1995Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              6/13/1988Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              400000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              10000Deductible Paid To Date:
                              10000Deductible Amount:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MGMTTank Office:
                              5/28/2020Site Mgr End Date:
                              WILLIAMS_MARKCSite Manager:
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                                        5616277889Facility Phone:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        900 US HWY 1Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:
                                        8514456Facility ID:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              91604RA Task ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              69392SA Task ID:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office:
                              WILLIAMS_MARKCSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              11-04-2015Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              07-11-1996Discharge Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              50County ID:
                              PALM BEACHCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8514456Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              39459RA Task ID:
                              1994-01-13 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              01-13-1994RAP Completion Date:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              39458RAP Task ID:
                              04-04-1991SA Completion Date:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              39457SA Task ID:
                              175SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              YSR Free Product Removal:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              04-25-1994SR Written Date:
                              08-01-1994SR Completion Date:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              39456SR Task ID:
                              PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office:
                              09-20-2016Site Mgr End Date:

JSG 900 REALTY LLC  (Continued) U001366211
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                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Construction:

                                        5617325072Owner Phone:
                                        JACK GIENOwner Contact:
                                        BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address 2:
                                        1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCOwner Name:
                                        66379Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Leaded GasContent Description:
                                        ASubstance:
                                        7/1/1964Install Date:
                                        07/31/1987Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:

UST:

                                        26 49 31 / 80 3 40Latitude/Longitude:
                                        AGPSPositioning Method:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        PDepco:
                                        Retail StationType Description:
                                        AFacility Type:
                                        OPENFacility Status:

JSG 900 REALTY LLC  (Continued) U001366211
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                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

Piping:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
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                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
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                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Construction:

                                        5617325072Owner Phone:
                                        JACK GIENOwner Contact:
                                        BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address 2:
                                        1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCOwner Name:
                                        66379Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Leaded GasContent Description:
                                        ASubstance:
                                        11/1/1964Install Date:
                                        07/31/1987Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
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                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

Piping:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
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                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
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                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Construction:

                                        5617325072Owner Phone:
                                        JACK GIENOwner Contact:
                                        BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address 2:
                                        1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCOwner Name:
                                        66379Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
                                        BSubstance:
                                        7/1/1987Install Date:
                                        05/01/2006Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
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                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
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                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

Piping:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
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                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Construction:

                                        5617325072Owner Phone:
                                        JACK GIENOwner Contact:
                                        BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address 2:
                                        1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCOwner Name:
                                        66379Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
                                        BSubstance:
                                        7/1/1964Install Date:
                                        07/31/1987Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:
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                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:
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                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

Piping:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
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                                        JACK GIENOwner Contact:
                                        BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address 2:
                                        1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCOwner Name:
                                        66379Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
                                        BSubstance:
                                        11/1/1968Install Date:
                                        07/31/1987Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:
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                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Construction:

                                        5617325072Owner Phone:
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Monitoring:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

Piping:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
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                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
                                        BSubstance:
                                        7/1/1987Install Date:
                                        05/01/2006Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:
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                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Construction:

                                        5617325072Owner Phone:
                                        JACK GIENOwner Contact:
                                        BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address 2:
                                        1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCOwner Name:
                                        66379Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
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                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

Piping:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
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                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
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                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Construction:

                                        5617325072Owner Phone:
                                        JACK GIENOwner Contact:
                                        BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address 2:
                                        1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCOwner Name:
                                        66379Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
                                        BSubstance:
                                        12/1/1981Install Date:
                                        07/31/1987Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        3Tank ID:
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                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

Piping:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:
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                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:
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                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Construction:

                                        5617325072Owner Phone:
                                        JACK GIENOwner Contact:
                                        BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address 2:
                                        1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCOwner Name:
                                        66379Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
                                        BSubstance:
                                        7/1/1987Install Date:
                                        05/01/2006Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:
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                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

Piping:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:
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                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:
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                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Construction:

                                        5617325072Owner Phone:
                                        JACK GIENOwner Contact:
                                        BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address 2:
                                        1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCOwner Name:
                                        66379Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                                        DSubstance:
                                        7/1/1964Install Date:
                                        07/31/1987Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        4Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:
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                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

Piping:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:
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                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

JSG 900 REALTY LLC  (Continued) U001366211

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 87



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Construction:

                                        5617325072Owner Phone:
                                        JACK GIENOwner Contact:
                                        BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address 2:
                                        1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCOwner Name:
                                        66379Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Waste OilContent Description:
                                        LSubstance:
                                        7/1/1964Install Date:
                                        07/31/1987Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        5Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:
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                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:
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                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

Piping:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
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                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Construction:

                                        5617325072Owner Phone:
                                        JACK GIENOwner Contact:
                                        BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address 2:
                                        1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCOwner Name:
                                        66379Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Waste OilContent Description:
                                        LSubstance:
                                        7/1/1987Install Date:
                                        06/01/1994Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        550Tank Capacity:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:
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                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

JSG 900 REALTY LLC  (Continued) U001366211

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 92



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

Piping:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
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                                        BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address 2:
                                        1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCOwner Name:
                                        66379Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                                        DSubstance:
                                        6/1/2006Install Date:
                                        07/01/2007Status Date:
                                        U-In ServiceTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:
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                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Construction:

                                        5617325072Owner Phone:
                                        JACK GIENOwner Contact:
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                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

Piping:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
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                                        BSubstance:
                                        6/1/2006Install Date:
                                        07/01/2007Status Date:
                                        U-In ServiceTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Monitoring:
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                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Construction:

                                        5617325072Owner Phone:
                                        JACK GIENOwner Contact:
                                        BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address 2:
                                        1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCOwner Name:
                                        66379Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
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                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

Piping:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:
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                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:
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                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Construction:

                                        5617325072Owner Phone:
                                        JACK GIENOwner Contact:
                                        BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address 2:
                                        1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
                                        JSG 900 REALTY LLCOwner Name:
                                        66379Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                                        DSubstance:
                                        6/1/2006Install Date:
                                        07/01/2007Status Date:
                                        U-In ServiceTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        8Tank ID:
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                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

Piping:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Tight fillConstruction Description:
                                        OConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                                        AConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                                        FConstruction Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                                        PConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                                        RConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                                        MConstruction Category:
                                        7Tank ID:
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                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                                        HPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        FPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        FiberglassPiping Description:
                                        CPiping Category:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                                        JPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        Double wallPiping Description:
                                        FPiping Category:
                                        6Tank ID:
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               ACEInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616277889Facility Phone:
               8514456Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               900 US HWY 1Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

                    CLOSED-STCMFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    PETROLEUMProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    40Long SS:
                    3Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    31Lat SS:
                    49Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:
                    8514456Program Site Id:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    900 US HWY 1Address:
                    JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:

                    CLOSED-STCMFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    PETROLEUMProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    40Long SS:
                    3Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    31Lat SS:
                    49Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:
                    8514456Program Site Id:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    900 US HWY 1Address:
                    JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:

DWM CONTAM:

                                        Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                                        KPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                                        LPetro Monitoring Category:
                                        8Tank ID:
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               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               900 US HWY 1Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:

               5617325072Resp Party Phone:
               JACK GIENContact:
               BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address2:
               1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCOnwer Name:
               66379Owner ID:
               02/14/2017Expire Date:
               02/14/2016Effective Date:
               ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616277889Facility Phone:
               8514456Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               900 US HWY 1Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:

               5617325072Resp Party Phone:
               JACK GIENContact:
               BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address2:
               1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCOnwer Name:
               66379Owner ID:
               02/14/2015Expire Date:
               02/14/2014Effective Date:
               ACEInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616277889Facility Phone:
               8514456Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               900 US HWY 1Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:

               5617325072Resp Party Phone:
               JACK GIENContact:
               BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address2:
               1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCOnwer Name:
               66379Owner ID:
               02/14/2014Expire Date:
               02/14/2013Effective Date:
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               JSG 900 REALTY LLCOnwer Name:
               66379Owner ID:
               09/01/1999Expire Date:
               09/01/1999Effective Date:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616277889Facility Phone:
               8514456Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               900 US HWY 1Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:

               5617325072Resp Party Phone:
               JACK GIENContact:
               BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address2:
               1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCOnwer Name:
               66379Owner ID:
               02/14/2012Expire Date:
               02/14/2011Effective Date:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616277889Facility Phone:
               8514456Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               900 US HWY 1Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:

               5617325072Resp Party Phone:
               JACK GIENContact:
               BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address2:
               1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCOnwer Name:
               66379Owner ID:
               12/09/2023Expire Date:
               12/09/2022Effective Date:
               ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616277889Facility Phone:
               8514456Facility ID:
               3Region:
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               OPENFacility Status:
               5616277889Facility Phone:
               8514456Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               900 US HWY 1Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:

               5617325072Resp Party Phone:
               JACK GIENContact:
               BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address2:
               1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCOnwer Name:
               66379Owner ID:
               02/14/2019Expire Date:
               02/14/2018Effective Date:
               CRUM & FORSTER INDEMNITYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616277889Facility Phone:
               8514456Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               900 US HWY 1Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:

               5617325072Resp Party Phone:
               JACK GIENContact:
               BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address2:
               1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCOnwer Name:
               66379Owner ID:
               02/14/2018Expire Date:
               02/14/2017Effective Date:
               CRUM & FORSTER INDEMNITYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616277889Facility Phone:
               8514456Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               900 US HWY 1Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:

               5617325072Resp Party Phone:
               JACK GIENContact:
               BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address2:
               1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
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               JACK GIENContact:
               BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address2:
               1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCOnwer Name:
               66379Owner ID:
               06/27/2010Expire Date:
               06/27/2009Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616277889Facility Phone:
               8514456Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               900 US HWY 1Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:

               5617325072Resp Party Phone:
               JACK GIENContact:
               BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address2:
               1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCOnwer Name:
               66379Owner ID:
               06/27/2009Expire Date:
               06/27/2008Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5616277889Facility Phone:
               8514456Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               900 US HWY 1Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCName:

               5617325072Resp Party Phone:
               JACK GIENContact:
               BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JACK GIENOwner Address2:
               1601 S FEDERAL HWYOwner Address:
               JSG 900 REALTY LLCOnwer Name:
               66379Owner ID:
               12/09/1995Expire Date:
               12/09/1993Effective Date:
               FPLIPAInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:

JSG 900 REALTY LLC  (Continued) U001366211

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 108



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               5617325072Resp Party Phone:

JSG 900 REALTY LLC  (Continued) U001366211

                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                Jackie DoughertyOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                Greg MurphyOwner Name:
                                                                                FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33335-1588Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 21588Mailing Address:
                                                                                SEState District:
                                                                                FlState District Owner:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                MAINT SUPContact Title:
                                                                                305-468-2430Contact Telephone:
                                                                                FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33335-1588Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 21588Contact Address:
                                                                                GREG MURPHYContact Name:
                                                                                FLD984221598EPA ID:
                                                                                NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408-3814Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Us Highway 1Handler Address:
                                                                      Bp Oil Co #24628Handler Name:
                                                                                20100315Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1229 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHONORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
SE FINDS FLD984221598
E18 RCRA NonGen / NLRJUNO BEACH DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 1000703081
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                                                            FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33335-1588Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 21588Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            20100315Date Ended Current:
                                                            19911115Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          BP OIL CO #24628Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33335-1588Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 21588Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            19961018Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          GREG MURPHYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33335-1588Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 21588Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            20100315Date Ended Current:
                                                            19911115Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          BP OIL CO #24628Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33335-1588Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 21588Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            19911115Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          BP OIL CO #24628Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33335-1588Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 21588Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            19961018Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          MURPHY GREGOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              BenzeneWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20161214Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

JUNO BEACH DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS  (Continued) 1000703081
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
affiliation data.
Maintenance (FDM) System maintains entity, environmental interest, and
The Florida Integrated Environmental System Today (FIESTA) Data

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110006387560Registry ID:
the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110070265895Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICESNAICS Description:
                              562998NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            FlState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          BP OIL CO #24628Handler Name:
                                                            20100315Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33335-1588Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 21588Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            19911115Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          JACKIE DOUGHERTYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

JUNO BEACH DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS  (Continued) 1000703081
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                                   NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                   900 US HIGHWAY 1Address:
                                   BP OIL CO #24628Name:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006387560DFR URL:
                                   110006387560Registry ID:
                                   1000703081Envid:

                                   NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                   --Address:
                                   JUNO BEACH DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTSName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070265895DFR URL:
                                   110070265895Registry ID:
                                   1000703081Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.

JUNO BEACH DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS  (Continued) 1000703081

                              7/19/1996Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              O - OTHERCleanup Program:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              12/27/1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              5/29/1996Discharge Date:
                              9601020Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              -Tank Office:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              12/27/1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              5/29/1996Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              AGPSMethod:
                              26 49 57.9799999 / 80 4 1.33000000Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9601020Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:
                              NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33410City,State,Zip:
                              PROSPERITY FARMS RDAddress:
                              MCARTHUR PROPERTYName:

LUST:

1320 ft.
0.250 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 DWM CONTAMNORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33410
NW USTPROSPERITY FARMS RD    N/A
19 LUSTMCARTHUR PROPERTY U003111113
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        YSubstance:
                                        04/01/1996Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        1500Tank Capacity:
                                        1Tank ID:

UST:

                                        26 49 59 / 80 4 2Latitude/Longitude:
                                        AGPSPositioning Method:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        PDepco:
                                        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                                        CFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33410City,State,Zip:
                                        PROSPERITY FARMS RDAddress:
                                        MCARTHUR PROPERTYName:
                                        9601020Facility ID:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              36202RA Task ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              NA - NOT APPLICABLERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              36201RAP Task ID:
                              10-21-1996SA Completion Date:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              36200SA Task ID:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -Tank Office:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              12-27-1996SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              12-16-1996SRC Review Date:
                              09-05-1996SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              12-27-1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              05-29-1996Discharge Date:
                              12-27-1996Source Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              50County ID:
                              PALM BEACHCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9601020Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              0Cap Amount:
                              -Tank Office:

MCARTHUR PROPERTY  (Continued) U003111113
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                    CLOSED-STCMFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    PETROLEUMProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    2Long SS:
                    4Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    59Lat SS:
                    49Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:
                    9601020Program Site Id:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    PROSPERITY FARMS RDAddress:
                    MCARTHUR PROPERTYName:

DWM CONTAM:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                                        YSubstance:
                                        04/01/1996Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        1500Tank Capacity:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:

MCARTHUR PROPERTY  (Continued) U003111113

                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                US HWY 1Contact Address:
                                                                                ANIL PATELContact Name:
                                                                                FLR000029777EPA ID:
                                                                                NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Us Hwy 1Handler Address:
                                                                      Sun CleanersHandler Name:
                                                                                20110422Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

                    5083ERIC ID:
                    26Score:
                    9500190Facility ID:
                    607Rank:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33418City,State,Zip:
                    1201-7 US HWY #1Address:
                    SUN CLEANERSName:

PRIORITYCLEANERS:

1344 ft.
0.255 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 DRYCLEANERSNORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
NE RCRA NonGen / NLR1201-7 US HWY 1 FLR000029777
20 PRIORITYCLEANERSSUN CLEANERS 1001195695
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                                                            1201-7 US HWY 1Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            19970416Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          ANIL PATELOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20111003Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                Anil PatelOwner Name:
                                                                                NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                US HWY 1Mailing Address:
                                                                                SEState District:
                                                                                FlState District Owner:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:

SUN CLEANERS  (Continued) 1001195695
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                    ATTN: JOHN R GITSOwner Addr2:
                    1201 US HWY #1Owner Address:
                    JOHN R GITSOwner Contact:
                    SUN CLEANERSOwner Name:
                    FACILITY OWNEROwner Role:
                    62192Owner ID:
                    4076228849Facility Phone:
                    In ServiceFacility Status:
                    9500190Facility ID:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    1201-7 US HWY #1Address:
                    SUN CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            FlState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SUN CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            19970416Receive Date:

                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            FlState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SUN CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            20110422Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1201-7 US HWY 1Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            19970416Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          ANIL PATELOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

SUN CLEANERS  (Continued) 1001195695
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                    11/19/2009Status Date:
                    2Substance:
                    DRUMVessel:
                    156420Tank ID:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33418Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: JOHN R GITSOwner Addr2:
                    1201 US HWY #1Owner Address:
                    JOHN R GITSOwner Contact:
                    SUN CLEANERSOwner Name:
                    FACILITY OWNEROwner Role:
                    62192Owner ID:
                    4076228849Facility Phone:
                    Removed from SiteFacility Status:
                    9500190Facility ID:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    1201-7 US HWY #1Address:
                    SUN CLEANERSName:

                    11/19/2009Status Date:
                    2Substance:
                    DRUMVessel:
                    156420Tank ID:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33418Owner City,St,Zip:

SUN CLEANERS  (Continued) 1001195695

                              SMITH_LAProject Manager:
                              CLOSEDSite Status:
                              104460Project Id:
                              51353Site Id:
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                              1201 US HWY 1 #40Address:
                              SUN CLEANERSName:

RESP PARTY:

                    La SmithSite Manager:
                    Closed-ERICFacility Status:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    HARNDatum:
                    RESPONSPARTYProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    36.8945Long SS:
                    3Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    2.4523Lat SS:
                    50Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:
                    ERIC_10495Program Site Id:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    1201 US HWY 1 #40Address:
                    CRYSTAL PRINTINGName:

DWM CONTAM:

1894 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.359 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ERIC WASTE CLEANUPNORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
NNE RESP PARTY1201 US HWY 1 #40    N/A
F21 DWM CONTAMSUN CLEANERS S117361189
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                                        CONTAMUNKNOWNOffsite Contamination Key:
                                        Phase 1 - Initial AssessmentSite Phase Description:
                                        La SmithSite Manager:
                                        4Coordinate Accuracy ID:
                                        2048Map Source Scale:
                                        1999 doqsMap Source:
                                        THORNTON_ACollector Username:
                                        320565GIS ALB Y:
                                        790768GIS ALB X:
                                        320564.99466Y Coord:
                                        790767.99767X Coord:
                                        3Long MM:
                                        80Long DD:
                                        50Lat MM:
                                        26Lat DD:
                                        APPRXProximity to Object:
                                        CAP_RObject of Interest:
                                        DPHOMethod ID:
                                        NICR Indicator:
                                        SFWMD - South Florida Water Management DistrictWMD:
                                        SED - Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                                        COMPLETEWITHCONDProgram Status:
                                        RESPONSPARTYProgram Type:
                                        Responsible Party CleanupProgram:
                                        56214Source Facility ID:
                                        Crystal PrintingSource Facility Name:
                                        CLOSEDStatus:
                                        PALM BEACHCounty:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        1201 US HWY 1 #40Address:
                                        Sun CleanersName:
                                        ERIC_10495ERIC ID:

ERIC WASTE CLEANUP:

                              26 50  / 80 3Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for V_Method:
                              Unknown MethodDecode for Method:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDecode for Datum:
                              Southeast DistrictDecode for District:
                              04/19/2005Verification Date:
                              CLVerifying Program Id:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              THORNTON_AVerifier Username:
                              DPHOVerify Method Id:
                              4Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              2048Map Source Scale:
                              1999 doqsMap Series Used:
                              04/19/2005Collect Date:
                              CLCollect Program Id:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONCollect Affiliation:
                              THORNTON_ACollect Username:
                              APPRXProximity To Object:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              UNKNMethod ID:
                              HARNDatum:
                              Responses forwarded to Tallahassee for eligibility determination.Contaminants:
                              01/27/1997Initial Date Received:

SUN CLEANERS  (Continued) S117361189
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                                        3477Object ID:
https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/ERIC_10495/gis-facility!searchDocuments:
                                        HARNDATUM ID:

SUN CLEANERS  (Continued) S117361189

                              GPS with Wide-Area Augmentation Service CorrectionCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              3Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              ENTRAPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              SEDOC3 Office Id:
                              05/08/2024Data Load Date:
                              ONHOLDRSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              OTHCUCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              DCCPAC Program Area Id:
                              ERIC_5083Source Database Id:
                              79719789DEP Cleanup Site Key:
                              N PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                              1201 US HIGHWAY 1Address:
                              SUN CLEANERSName:

CLEANUP SITES:

                                        11/06/2020Date Receive:
                                        33408Transporter Zip:
                                        FLTransporter State:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACHTransporter City:
                                        N/ATransporter Address:
                                        WWaste Disp Source:
                                        65681Waste Disp ID:
                                        N/ATransporter Name:
                                        33412Waste Disposal Zip:
                                        FLWaste Disposal State:
                                        W PALM BEACHWaste Disposal City:
                                        DYER BLVD & HAVERHILL ROADWaste Disposal Address:
                                        PALM BEACH COUNTY LF #3 (DYER RD)Waste Disposal Site:
                                        0Roof SF:
                                        0Pipe SF:
                                        0Floor SF:
                                        0Cementitious SF:
                                        11/27/2020Finish Date:
                                        11/23/2020Start Date:
                                        DC GREEN, LLCContractor Name:
                                        PEARLAND RJR, LLCOwner Name:
                                        STORMHOUSE BREWERYSite Name:
                                        REVIEWEDNotification Status:
                                        RENOVATIONProject Type:
                                        COURTESYNotification Type:
                                        109176Notification ID:
                                        AS09909810Facility ID:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        1201 US HIGHWAY #1Address:
                                        CRYSTAL COVE COMMONSName:

ASBESTOS:

1894 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.359 mi. ERIC WASTE CLEANUP

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 DWM CONTAMNORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
NNE CLEANUP SITES1201 US HIGHWAY #1    N/A
F22 ASBESTOSCRYSTAL COVE COMMONS S113721590

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7727575.2s   Page 119



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        790739.39819GIS ALB X:
                                        320683.48986Y Coord:
                                        790739.39587X Coord:
                                        3Long MM:
                                        80Long DD:
                                        50Lat MM:
                                        26Lat DD:
                                        ENTRAProximity to Object:
                                        FACILObject of Interest:
                                        WGPSMethod ID:
                                        NICR Indicator:
                                        SFWMD - South Florida Water Management DistrictWMD:
                                        SED - Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                                        AWAITFUNDProgram Status:
                                        DRYCLEANINGProgram Type:
                                        Drycleaning Solvent Cleanup ProgramProgram:
                                        9500190Source Facility ID:
                                        SUN CLEANERSSource Facility Name:
                                        ONHOLDStatus:
                                        PALM BEACHCounty:
                                        N PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        1201 US HIGHWAY 1Address:
                                        Sun CleanersName:
                                        ERIC_5083ERIC ID:

ERIC WASTE CLEANUP:

                    Closed-ERICFacility Status:
                    WGPSMethod:
                    NAD83Datum:
                    DRYCLEANINGProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    37.7946Long SS:
                    3Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    6.3223Lat SS:
                    50Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:
                    ERIC_5083Program Site Id:
                    N PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    1201 US HIGHWAY 1Address:
                    SUN CLEANERSName:

DWM CONTAM:

                              26 50  / 80 3Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Alternate ID: 509500190Comments:
                              WGPSVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              NAD83DC4 Datum ID Code:
                              WGPSCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              ERICSource Database Name Code:
                              GPS with Wide-Area Augmentation Service CorrectionVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              06/23/2016Verification Date:
                              ERIC_HAZARD_INIT_LOADVerifier Username:
                              06/23/2016Collect Date:
                              ERIC_HAZARD_INIT_LOADCollect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              North American Datum of 1983DC4 Datum Id:

CRYSTAL COVE COMMONS  (Continued) S113721590
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                                        14569Object ID:
https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/ERIC_5083/gis-facility!searchDocuments:
                                        NAD83DATUM ID:
                                        CONTAMUNKNOWNOffsite Contamination Key:
                                        Phase 1 - Initial AssessmentSite Phase Description:
                                        3Coordinate Accuracy ID:
                                        06/23/2016Collection Date:
                                        ERIC_HAZARD_INIT_LOADCollector Username:
                                        320683.49517GIS ALB Y:

CRYSTAL COVE COMMONS  (Continued) S113721590

                              1/8/1999Discharge Date:
Contaminated Media:

                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MGMTTank Office:
                              5/6/2005Site Mgr End Date:
                              GIBSON_DSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              3/7/2000Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              1/8/1999Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              1997-02-05RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              45351Related Party ID:
                              33408Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (407)626-3100Phone:
                              NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408Contact City/State/Zip:
                              1200 US HWY 1 #EContact Address:
                              OLD PORT COVE TOWERS CONDOMINIUM ASSOC INCContact Company:
                              MARCELLA BROWNContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              T O MCGALLIARDOperator:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              26 49 48.4699999 / 80 3 19.1999999Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              (407)626-0510Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9601676Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:
                              NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                              123 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                              COVE TOWERSName:

LUST:

2032 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.385 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 DWM CONTAMNORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
East UST123 LAKESHORE DR    N/A
G23 LUSTCOVE TOWERS U003167214
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                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        4076260510Facility Phone:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        123 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                                        COVE TOWERSName:
                                        9601676Facility ID:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              61522RA Task ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              66598SA Task ID:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office:
                              05-06-2005Site Mgr End Date:
                              GIBSON_DSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              03-07-2000SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              02-17-2000SRC Review Date:
                              02-16-2000SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              03-07-2000Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              01-08-1999Discharge Date:
                              02-23-2000Source Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              50County ID:
                              PALM BEACHCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9601676Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              G - Emerg Generator DieselPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRTank Office:
                              5/6/2005Site Mgr End Date:
                              GIBSON_DSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              3/7/2000Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:

COVE TOWERS  (Continued) U003167214
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               PDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               4076260510Facility Phone:
               9601676Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               123 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
               COVE TOWERSName:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

                    CLOSED-STCMFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    PETROLEUMProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    21Long SS:
                    3Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    47Lat SS:
                    49Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:
                    9601676Program Site Id:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    123 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                    COVE TOWERSName:

DWM CONTAM:

                                        4076263100Owner Phone:
                                        MARCELLA BROWNOwner Contact:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: OLD PORT COVE CORPOwner Address 2:
                                        1200 US HWY 1 #EOwner Address:
                                        OLD PORT COVE TOWERS CONDOMINIUM ASSOC INCOwner Name:
                                        45351Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
                                        GSubstance:
                                        1/1/1978Install Date:
                                        01/27/1999Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        1Tank ID:

UST:

                                        26 49 47 / 80 3 21Latitude/Longitude:
                                        AGPSPositioning Method:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        PDepco:
                                        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                                        CFacility Type:

COVE TOWERS  (Continued) U003167214
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               4076263100Resp Party Phone:
               MARCELLA BROWNContact:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: OLD PORT COVE CORPOwner Address2:
               1200 US HWY 1 #EOwner Address:
               OLD PORT COVE TOWERS CONDOMINIUM ASSOC INCOnwer Name:
               45351Owner ID:
               05/01/1999Expire Date:
               05/01/1997Effective Date:
               FPLIPAInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:

COVE TOWERS  (Continued) U003167214

                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 0City,State,Zip:
                                        123 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                                        COVE TOWERSName:
                                        FL8242Lust ID:
                                        FL9601676Facility ID:
                                        127029Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Emerg Generator DieselSubstances:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        1978/01/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL9601676-1Tank ID:
                                        FL9601676Facility ID:
                                        253875Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -80.05583333Longitude:
                                        26.82972222Latitude:
                                        26.8297222200001Y Coord:
                                        -80.05583333X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Non-DevelopedLand Use:
                                        YesWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        3Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        1140Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        1Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        123 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                                        COVE TOWERSName:
                                        FL9601676Facility ID:
                                        59814Object ID:

UST FINDER:

2032 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.385 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 NORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
East UST FINDER RELEASE123 LAKESHORE DR    N/A
G24 UST FINDERCOVE TOWERS 1028252351
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                                        -80.05583Longitude:
                                        26.8297199999999Latitude:
                                        26.8297200000001Y Coord:
                                        -80.05583X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        YesWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Non-DevelopedLand Use:
                                        3Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        1140Population within 1500ft:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1999/01/08 15:59:59+00Reported Date:

COVE TOWERS  (Continued) 1028252351

                              2004-06-28RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              56471Related Party ID:
                              2004-11-20 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              30Score:
                              33408, 1405Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (561)844-7148Phone:
                              RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33408Contact City/State/Zip:
                              2010 AVE BContact Address:
                              1295 US HWY ONE LLCContact Company:
                              MARIA COPELANDContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              2004-06-28 00:00:00Address Update:
                              30Score When Ranked:
                              2004-11-20 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              30Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              43ERange:
                              42STownship:
                              9Section:
                              26 50 12.4949999 / 80 3 39.2999999Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              4871Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (561)626-3755Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8514457Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:
                              NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                              1295 NORTH US HWY 1Address:
                              CHEVRON #202661Name:

LUST:

2274 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster H
0.431 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 DWM CONTAMNORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
NNE UST1295 NORTH US HWY 1    N/A
H25 LUSTCHEVRON #202661 U001366212
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                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              7/29/2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              11/16/1988Discharge Date:
                              8514457Facility ID:
                              0Cap Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              10/29/1991Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              O - OTHERCleanup Program:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/29/2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              10/21/1991Discharge Date:
                              8514457Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              -Tank Office:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              7/29/2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              11/16/1988Discharge Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/29/2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              10/21/1991Discharge Date:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MGMTTank Office:
                              1/4/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              GIBSON_DSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              1/4/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              5/13/2004Discharge Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10/11/1999Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              4/21/1993Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

CHEVRON #202661  (Continued) U001366212
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                              09-21-1999SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              10-11-1999Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              04-21-1993Discharge Date:
                              09-21-1999Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              50County ID:
                              PALM BEACHCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8514457Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRTank Office:
                              1/4/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              GIBSON_DSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              1/4/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              5/13/2004Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              1000000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              1000Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              4/28/1993Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              6/16/1993Letter Of Intent Date:
                              6/30/1993Elig Status Date:
                              6/30/1993Eligibility Status:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              6/16/1993Application Received Date:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10/11/1999Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              4/21/1993Discharge Date:
                              8514457Facility ID:
                              0Cap Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              9/14/1989Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              11/8/1989Elig Status Date:
                              11/8/1989Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              12/12/1988Application Received Date:
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                              SEDDistrict:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              80152RA Task ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              76555SA Task ID:
                              94SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              09-06-2006SR Completion Date:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              80151SR Task ID:
                              PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office:
                              01-04-2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              GIBSON_DSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              01-04-2007SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              11-28-2006SRC Review Date:
                              11-20-2006SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              01-04-2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              05-13-2004Discharge Date:
                              11-28-2006Source Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              50County ID:
                              PALM BEACHCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8514457Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              39448RA Task ID:
                              1994-08-22 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              08-22-1994RAP Completion Date:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              39447RAP Task ID:
                              04-14-1994SA Completion Date:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              39446SA Task ID:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -Tank Office:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10-11-1999SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              09-21-1999SRC Review Date:
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              NA - NOT APPLICABLERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              39455RA Task ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              NA - NOT APPLICABLERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              39454RAP Task ID:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESA Cleanup Responsible:
                              39453SA Task ID:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESR Cleanup Responsible:
                              39452SR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              07-29-2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              11-16-1988Discharge Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              50County ID:
                              PALM BEACHCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8514457Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              NA - NOT APPLICABLERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              39451RA Task ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              NA - NOT APPLICABLERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              39450RAP Task ID:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              39449SA Task ID:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -Tank Office:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              05-29-2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              10-21-1991Discharge Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              50County ID:
                              PALM BEACHCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8514457Facility ID:
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                                        3Tank ID:

                                        5618447148Owner Phone:
                                        MARIA COPELANDOwner Contact:
                                        RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33408Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: MARIA COPELANDOwner Address 2:
                                        2010 AVE BOwner Address:
                                        1295 US HWY ONE LLCOwner Name:
                                        56471Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
                                        BSubstance:
                                        9/1/1982Install Date:
                                        05/01/2004Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        5893Tank Capacity:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        5618447148Owner Phone:
                                        MARIA COPELANDOwner Contact:
                                        RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33408Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: MARIA COPELANDOwner Address 2:
                                        2010 AVE BOwner Address:
                                        1295 US HWY ONE LLCOwner Name:
                                        56471Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
                                        BSubstance:
                                        9/1/1982Install Date:
                                        05/01/2004Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        9403Tank Capacity:
                                        1Tank ID:

UST:

                                        26 50 12 / 80 3 42Latitude/Longitude:
                                        AGPSPositioning Method:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        PDepco:
                                        Retail StationType Description:
                                        AFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        5616263755Facility Phone:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        1295 NORTH US HWY 1Address:
                                        CHEVRON #202661Name:
                                        8514457Facility ID:

UST:
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                                        MARIA COPELANDOwner Contact:
                                        RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33408Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: MARIA COPELANDOwner Address 2:
                                        2010 AVE BOwner Address:
                                        1295 US HWY ONE LLCOwner Name:
                                        56471Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Waste OilContent Description:
                                        LSubstance:
                                        7/1/1982Install Date:
                                        05/01/2004Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        5Tank ID:

                                        5618447148Owner Phone:
                                        MARIA COPELANDOwner Contact:
                                        RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33408Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: MARIA COPELANDOwner Address 2:
                                        2010 AVE BOwner Address:
                                        1295 US HWY ONE LLCOwner Name:
                                        56471Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                                        DSubstance:
                                        9/1/1982Install Date:
                                        05/01/2004Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        5893Tank Capacity:
                                        4Tank ID:

                                        5618447148Owner Phone:
                                        MARIA COPELANDOwner Contact:
                                        RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33408Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        ATTN: MARIA COPELANDOwner Address 2:
                                        2010 AVE BOwner Address:
                                        1295 US HWY ONE LLCOwner Name:
                                        56471Owner ID:

Owner:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Unleaded GasContent Description:
                                        BSubstance:
                                        9/1/1982Install Date:
                                        05/01/2004Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        9403Tank Capacity:
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                    8514457Program Site Id:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    1295 NORTH US HWY 1Address:
                    CHEVRON #202661Name:

                    CLOSED-STCMFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    PETROLEUMProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    42Long SS:
                    3Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    12Lat SS:
                    50Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:
                    8514457Program Site Id:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    1295 NORTH US HWY 1Address:
                    CHEVRON #202661Name:

                    CLOSED-STCMFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    PETROLEUMProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    42Long SS:
                    3Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    12Lat SS:
                    50Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:
                    8514457Program Site Id:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    1295 NORTH US HWY 1Address:
                    CHEVRON #202661Name:

                    CLOSED-STCMFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    PETROLEUMProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    42Long SS:
                    3Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    12Lat SS:
                    50Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:
                    8514457Program Site Id:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    1295 NORTH US HWY 1Address:
                    CHEVRON #202661Name:

DWM CONTAM:

                                        5618447148Owner Phone:

CHEVRON #202661  (Continued) U001366212
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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               5618447148Resp Party Phone:
               MARIA COPELANDContact:
               RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33408Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: MARIA COPELANDOwner Address2:
               2010 AVE BOwner Address:
               1295 US HWY ONE LLCOnwer Name:
               56471Owner ID:
               02/10/2000Effective Date:
               SELF-INSURANCE - LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               5616263755Facility Phone:
               8514457Facility ID:
               3Region:
               NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
               1295 NORTH US HWY 1Address:
               CHEVRON #202661Name:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

                    CLOSED-STCMFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    PETROLEUMProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    42Long SS:
                    3Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    12Lat SS:
                    50Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:

CHEVRON #202661  (Continued) U001366212

                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        12Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        1062Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        5Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                                        1295 NORTH US HWY 1Address:
                                        CHEVRON #202661Name:
                                        FL8514457Facility ID:
                                        79199Object ID:

UST FINDER:

2274 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster H
0.431 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 NORTH PALM BEACH, FL  0
NNE UST FINDER RELEASE1295 NORTH US HWY 1    N/A
H26 UST FINDERCHEVRON #202661 1028224404
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                                        1061Population within 1500ft:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1988/11/16 16:00:00+00Reported Date:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1295 NORTH US HWY 1Address:
                                        CHEVRON #202661Name:
                                        FL28554Lust ID:
                                        FL8514457Facility ID:
                                        126888Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Waste OilSubstances:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        1982/07/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514457-5Tank ID:
                                        FL8514457Facility ID:
                                        241141Object ID:

                                        Vehicular DieselSubstances:
                                        5893Tank Capacity:
                                        1982/09/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514457-4Tank ID:
                                        FL8514457Facility ID:
                                        239956Object ID:

                                        Unleaded GasSubstances:
                                        9403Tank Capacity:
                                        1982/09/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514457-3Tank ID:
                                        FL8514457Facility ID:
                                        239955Object ID:

                                        Unleaded GasSubstances:
                                        5893Tank Capacity:
                                        1982/09/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514457-2Tank ID:
                                        FL8514457Facility ID:
                                        239954Object ID:

                                        Unleaded GasSubstances:
                                        9403Tank Capacity:
                                        1982/09/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        FL8514457-1Tank ID:
                                        FL8514457Facility ID:
                                        239953Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -80.06166667Longitude:
                                        26.83666667Latitude:
                                        26.8366666700001Y Coord:
                                        -80.06166667X Coord:

CHEVRON #202661  (Continued) 1028224404
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                        FL5093Lust ID:
                                        FL8514457Facility ID:
                                        126891Object ID:

                                        -80.06167Longitude:
                                        26.83667Latitude:
                                        26.83667Y Coord:
                                        -80.0616699999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        12Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        1061Population within 1500ft:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1993/04/21 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1295 NORTH US HWY 1Address:
                                        CHEVRON #202661Name:
                                        FL15172Lust ID:
                                        FL8514457Facility ID:
                                        126890Object ID:

                                        -80.06167Longitude:
                                        26.83667Latitude:
                                        26.83667Y Coord:
                                        -80.0616699999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        12Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        1061Population within 1500ft:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1991/10/21 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1295 NORTH US HWY 1Address:
                                        CHEVRON #202661Name:
                                        FL19368Lust ID:
                                        FL8514457Facility ID:
                                        126889Object ID:

                                        -80.06167Longitude:
                                        26.83667Latitude:
                                        26.83667Y Coord:
                                        -80.0616699999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        12Domestic Wells within 1500ft:

CHEVRON #202661  (Continued) 1028224404
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                                        -80.06167Longitude:
                                        26.83667Latitude:
                                        26.83667Y Coord:
                                        -80.0616699999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        12Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        1061Population within 1500ft:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        2004/05/13 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1295 NORTH US HWY 1Address:
                                        CHEVRON #202661Name:

CHEVRON #202661  (Continued) 1028224404

                              MALONEY_DSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Site AssessmentOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              5/13/2022Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              8/26/2021Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MGMTTank Office:
                              MALONEY_DSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              5/13/2022Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              8/26/2021Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              2021-09-27 00:00:00Name Update:
                              LESLI DOWNSOperator:
                              26 50 14.5261999 / 80 3 40.8376000Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              (561)472-3470Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9818735Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:
                              NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                              11011 US HWY 1Address:
                              FORMER WHEEL INN SEVENTY SIXName:

LUST:

2463 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster H
0.466 mi. DWM CONTAM

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CLEANUP SITESNORTH PALM BEACH, FL  33408
NNE TANKS11011 US HWY 1    N/A
H27 LUSTFORMER WHEEL INN SEVENTY SIX S128020614
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                    11011 US HWY 1Address:
                    FORMER WHEEL INN SEVENTY SIXName:

DWM CONTAM:

                              26 50  / 80 3Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              NAD83DC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              10/07/2021Verification Date:
                              FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              WILLIAMS_CAVerifier Username:
                              4514Map Source Scale:
                              imagerywithroadsMap Source:
                              FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONCollect Affiliation:
                              10/07/2021Collect Date:
                              WILLIAMS_CACollect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              North American Datum of 1983DC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              CENTRPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              SEDOC3 Office Id:
                              05/08/2024Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              9818735Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              79726740DEP Cleanup Site Key:
                              NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                              11011 US HWY 1Address:
                              FORMER WHEEL INN SEVENTY SIXName:

CLEANUP SITES:

                    PDep Co:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    AFacility Type:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    5614723470Facility Phone:
                    9818735Facility ID:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408City,State,Zip:
                    11011 US HWY 1Address:
                    FORMER WHEEL INN SEVENTY SIXName:

TANKS:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              PCLP50 - PALM BEACH CNTY ENVIRTank Office:

FORMER WHEEL INN SEVENTY SIX  (Continued) S128020614
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                    MALONEY_DSite Manager:
                    OPEN-STCMFacility Status:
                    PETROLEUMProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    9818735Program Site Id:
                    NORTH PALM BEACH, FLCity,State,Zip:

FORMER WHEEL INN SEVENTY SIX  (Continued) S128020614

                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              500Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              9/30/1994Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              12/11/1996Letter Of Intent Date:
                              11/17/1995Elig Status Date:
                              11/17/1995Eligibility Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              10/31/1994Application Received Date:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              3/12/1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              8/23/1994Discharge Date:
                              9500014Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              -Tank Office:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              3/12/1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              8/23/1994Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              2005-06-01 00:00:00Name Update:
                              1997-11-04 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              26 51 21.8299999 / 80 4 4.46Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              (561)775-7664Facility Phone:
                              B - ResidentialFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9500014Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:
                              PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410City,State,Zip:
                              12225 COCONUT ROWAddress:
                              ROBERT H GREGORY JRName:

LUST:

2620 ft.
0.496 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
3 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 DWM CONTAMPALM BEACH GARDENS, FL  33410
NNW UST12225 COCONUT ROW    N/A
28 LUSTROBERT H GREGORY JR U002113498
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                                        2Tank ID:
UST:

                                        26 50 13 / 80 4 4Latitude/Longitude:
                                        AGPSPositioning Method:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        PDepco:
                                        ResidentialType Description:
                                        BFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        5617757664Facility Phone:
                                        PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410City,State,Zip:
                                        12225 COCONUT ROWAddress:
                                        ROBERT H GREGORY JRName:
                                        9500014Facility ID:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              36330RA Task ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              36329RAP Task ID:
                              02-20-1996SA Completion Date:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              36328SA Task ID:
                              131SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              YSR Free Product Removal:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              08-25-1994SR Completion Date:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              36327SR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              03-12-1996SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              02-20-1996SRC Review Date:
                              02-05-1996SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              03-12-1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              08-23-1994Discharge Date:
                              03-12-1996Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              50County ID:
                              PALM BEACHCounty:
                              B - Residential -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9500014Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              0Cap Amount:

ROBERT H GREGORY JR  (Continued) U002113498
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                    CLOSED-STCMFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    PETROLEUMProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    4Long SS:
                    4Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    13Lat SS:
                    50Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:
                    9500014Program Site Id:
                    PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    12225 COCONUT ROWAddress:
                    ROBERT H GREGORY JRName:

DWM CONTAM:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Leaded GasContent Description:
                                        ASubstance:
                                        08/01/1994Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                                        1Tank ID:

                                        PDEP Contractor:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                                        DSubstance:
                                        08/01/1994Status Date:
                                        B-Removed from SiteTank Status:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

ROBERT H GREGORY JR  (Continued) U002113498
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City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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FL AIRS Permitted Facilities Listing Department of Environmental Protection 01/22/2024 01/26/2024 04/17/2024
FL AQUEOUS FOAM Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing Department of Environmental Protection 05/30/2024 05/31/2024 06/28/2024
FL ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification Listing Department of Environmental Protection 02/12/2024 02/13/2024 05/02/2024
FL AST Storage Tank Facility Information Department of Environmental Protection 02/13/2024 02/14/2024 05/03/2024
FL BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Database Department of Environmental Protection 01/17/2024 03/26/2024 06/18/2024
FL BROWNFIELDS AREAS Brownfields Areas Database Department of Environmental Protection 02/28/2024 03/26/2024 06/18/2024
FL BSRA Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreements Listing Department of Environmental Protection 02/28/2024 03/26/2024 06/18/2024
FL CLEANUP SITES DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing Department of Environmental Protection 05/08/2024 05/09/2024 05/16/2024
FL DEDB Ethylene Dibromide Database Results Department of Environmental Protection 03/11/2024 03/13/2024 06/04/2024
FL DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Facilities Department of Environmental Protection 07/15/2024 07/16/2024 07/26/2024
FL DWM CONTAM DWM CONTAMINATED SITES Department of Environmental Protection 07/14/2023 10/04/2023 12/20/2023
FL ENG CONTROLS Institutional Controls Registry Department of Environmental Protection 03/25/2024 03/26/2024 06/18/2024
FL ERIC WASTE CLEANUP Environmental Restoration Integrated Cleanup Listing Department of Environmental Protection 06/24/2024 06/25/2024 06/28/2024
FL FF TANKS Federal Facilities Listing Department of Environmental Protection 03/19/2024 03/19/2024 06/10/2024
FL FIN ASSURANCE 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 04/03/2024 04/23/2024 07/18/2024
FL FIN ASSURANCE 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 04/03/2024 04/23/2024 07/18/2024
FL FIN ASSURANCE 3 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 05/03/2024 05/03/2024 08/01/2024
FL FL Cattle Dip. Vats Cattle Dipping Vats Department of Environmental Protection 09/27/2019 01/10/2020 02/11/2020
FL FL SITES Sites List Department of Environmental  Protection 12/31/1989 05/09/1994 08/04/1994
FL HAZ WASTE Hazardous Waste Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 02/12/2024 02/13/2024 05/06/2024
FL HW GEN Hazardous Waste Generators Department of Environmental Protection 03/19/2024 03/19/2024 06/10/2024
FL Inst Control Institutional Controls Registry Department of Environmental Protection 03/25/2024 03/26/2024 06/18/2024
FL LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing Department of Environmental Protection 04/22/2024 04/23/2024 07/18/2024
FL LUST Petroleum Contamination Detail Report Department of Environmental Protection 04/22/2024 04/23/2024 07/18/2024
FL PFAS PFOS and PFOA stand for perfluorooctane sulfonate and perflu Department of Environmental Protection 04/26/2024 04/26/2024 07/19/2024
FL PRIORITYCLEANERS Priority Ranking List Department of Environmental Protection 03/15/2024 05/07/2024 07/30/2024
FL RESP PARTY Responsible Party Sites Listing Department of Environmental Protection 03/25/2024 03/26/2024 06/18/2024
FL RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilitie Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2013 12/30/2013
FL RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2013 01/10/2014
FL RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2013 12/30/2013
FL SHWS Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites Department of Environmental Protection 05/13/2024 05/14/2024 05/22/2024
FL SITE INV SITES Site Investigation Section Sites Listing Department of Environmental Protection 02/15/2024 02/15/2024 05/06/2024
FL SOLCP State-Owned Lands Cleanup Program Listing Department of Environmental Protection 05/06/2024 05/07/2024 07/30/2024
FL SPILLS Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents Department of Environmental Protection 03/28/2024 04/04/2024 06/28/2024
FL SPILLS 80 SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 09/01/2001 01/03/2013 03/06/2013
FL SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 12/10/2012 01/03/2013 03/04/2013
FL SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Database Department of Environmental Protection 04/08/2024 04/09/2024 07/08/2024
FL SWRCY Recycling Centers Department of Environmental Protection 08/17/2023 10/09/2023 12/19/2023
FL TANKS Storage Tank Facility List Department of Environmental Protection 02/13/2024 02/14/2024 05/03/2024
FL TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2022 06/07/2023 08/28/2023
FL UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing Department of Environmental Protection 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 07/19/2024
FL UST Storage Tank Facility Information Department of Environmental Protection 02/13/2024 02/14/2024 05/03/2024
FL VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites Department of Environmental Protection 02/19/2024 02/21/2024 05/09/2024
FL WASTEWATER Wastewater Facility Regulation Database Department of Environmental Protection 04/29/2024 04/30/2024 07/24/2024
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 09/30/2017 05/08/2018 07/20/2018
US ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines Department of Interior 03/18/2024 03/19/2024 06/06/2024
US AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2024 07/01/2024 07/12/2024

TC7727575.2s     Page GR-1
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US BIOSOLIDS ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data Environmental Protection Agency 04/14/2024 04/16/2024 07/12/2024
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2021 03/09/2023 03/20/2023
US COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2022 11/27/2023 02/22/2024
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 01/12/2017 03/05/2019 11/11/2019
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 03/31/2024 04/19/2024 06/26/2024
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 06/03/2024 06/07/2024 06/20/2024
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing Environmental Protection Agency 05/06/2021 05/21/2021 08/11/2021
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 06/07/2021 07/13/2021 03/09/2022
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 01/02/2020 01/28/2020 04/17/2020
US Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 05/22/2024 06/03/2024 06/26/2024
US E MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System Environmental Protection Agency 07/24/2023 04/18/2024 06/06/2024
US ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information Environmental Protection Agency 06/23/2024 06/28/2024 07/12/2024
US EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners EDR, Inc.
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA Watch List Environmental Protection Agency 08/30/2013 03/21/2014 06/17/2014
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 03/13/2024 03/19/2024 06/17/2024
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 03/25/2024 03/26/2024 06/24/2024
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 04/02/2018 04/11/2018 11/06/2019
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 03/15/2024 03/19/2024 06/17/2024
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 02/09/2024 02/27/2024 05/24/2024
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 01/30/2024 02/13/2024 04/04/2024
US FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing EPA 02/12/2024 02/13/2024 04/04/2024
US FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program Department of Energy 03/03/2023 03/03/2023 06/09/2023
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 06/14/2024 06/17/2024 06/24/2024
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 11/18/2016 11/23/2016 02/10/2017
US IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian 04/01/2014 08/06/2014 01/29/2015
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 10/25/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 10/25/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 10/25/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 10/04/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 10/25/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 10/25/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 10/25/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 10/25/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2014 07/14/2015 01/10/2017
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 10/24/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 10/24/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 10/24/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 10/17/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 10/24/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
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US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 10/24/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 10/24/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 10/24/2023 01/17/2024 03/13/2024
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 07/27/2015 09/29/2015 02/18/2016
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 05/22/2024 06/03/2024 06/24/2024
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 05/22/2024 06/03/2024 06/26/2024
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 02/14/2024 02/16/2024 04/04/2024
US MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System USGS 08/23/2022 11/22/2022 02/28/2023
US MINES VIOLATIONS MSHA Violation Assessment Data DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi 04/01/2024 04/04/2024 07/12/2024
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 01/02/2024 01/16/2024 03/13/2024
US NPL National Priority List EPA 05/22/2024 06/03/2024 06/26/2024
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 03/20/2023 04/04/2023 06/09/2023
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 09/13/2019 11/06/2019 02/10/2020
US PCS Permit Compliance System EPA, Office of Water 12/16/2016 01/06/2017 03/10/2017
US PCS ENF Enforcement data EPA 12/31/2014 02/05/2015 03/06/2015
US PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing Department of Health & Human Services 06/24/2020 03/17/2021 11/08/2022
US PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2024 07/01/2024 07/12/2024
US PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2024 07/01/2024 07/12/2024
US PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2024 07/01/2024 07/12/2024
US PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2024 07/01/2024 07/12/2024
US PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2024 07/01/2024 07/12/2024
US PFAS PROJECT NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT Social Science Environmental Health Research 05/19/2023 04/05/2024 06/06/2024
US PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2024 07/01/2024 07/12/2024
US PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2024 07/01/2024 07/12/2024
US PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2024 07/01/2024 07/12/2024
US PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2024 07/01/2024 07/12/2024
US PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2024 07/01/2024 07/12/2024
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 09/19/2023 10/03/2023 10/19/2023
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 05/22/2024 06/03/2024 06/26/2024
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2019 07/01/2019 09/23/2019
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated Environmental Protection Agency 06/03/2024 06/07/2024 06/20/2024
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 06/03/2024 06/07/2024 06/20/2024
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 06/03/2024 06/07/2024 06/20/2024
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 06/03/2024 06/07/2024 06/20/2024
US RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionall Environmental Protection Agency 06/03/2024 06/07/2024 06/20/2024
US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 04/01/2024 04/17/2024 07/12/2024
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 05/22/2024 06/03/2024 06/26/2024
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 07/30/2021 02/03/2023 02/10/2023
US SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System EPA 04/22/2024 05/01/2024 05/24/2024
US SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive EPA 04/22/2024 05/01/2024 05/24/2024
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 07/12/2024
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2022 11/13/2023 02/07/2024
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US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2020 06/14/2022 03/24/2023
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 08/30/2019 11/15/2019 01/28/2020
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 03/11/2024 03/12/2024 05/10/2024
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 12/31/2023 02/21/2024 04/04/2024
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 02/13/2024 02/21/2024 04/04/2024
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 03/18/2024 03/19/2024 06/20/2024
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 12/31/2023 02/21/2024 04/04/2024
US US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 02/13/2024 02/21/2024 04/04/2024
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 02/05/2024 02/21/2024 04/04/2024
US US MINES 2 Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing USGS 01/07/2022 02/24/2023 05/17/2023
US US MINES 3 Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing USGS 04/14/2011 06/08/2011 09/13/2011
US UST FINDER UST Finder Database Environmental Protection Agency 06/08/2023 10/04/2023 01/18/2024
US UST FINDER RELEASE UST Finder Releases Database Environmental Protecton Agency 06/08/2023 10/31/2023 01/18/2024
US UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites Department of Defense 09/06/2023 09/13/2023 12/11/2023

CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 05/05/2024 05/07/2024 08/01/2024
NJ NJ MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2018 04/10/2019 05/16/2019
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 12/31/2019 11/30/2023 12/01/2023
PA PA MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 06/30/2018 07/19/2019 09/10/2019
RI RI MANIFEST Manifest information Department of Environmental Management 12/31/2020 11/30/2021 02/18/2022
WI WI MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Natural Resources 05/31/2018 06/19/2019 09/03/2019

US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
FL Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Department of Children & Families Provider Information

US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
FL State Wetlands Wetlands Inventory Department of Environmental Protection
US Topographic Map Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map U.S. Geological Survey
US Oil/Gas Pipelines Endeavor Business Media
US Electric Power Transmission Line Data Endeavor Business Media
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2021Version Date:
17176307 RIVIERA BEACH, FLTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

14 ft. above sea levelElevation:
2967757.5UTM Y (Meters): 
593030.1UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
80.063788 - 80˚ 3’ 49.64’’Longitude (West): 
26.829769 - 26˚ 49’ 47.17’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408
951 US 1
NPB CC IMPROVEMENTS

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General NWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

NE1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE3G
N1/8 - 1/4 Mile SE2G
NE1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE1G
NE1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE11
NE1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE9
N1/8 - 1/4 Mile SEA3

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapRIVIERA BEACH

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA Q3 Flood data1201920127B  
 FEMA Q3 Flood data1201920131B  
 FEMA Q3 Flood data1202210002B  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA Q3 Flood data1202170001D  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
PleistoceneSeries:
QpCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 76 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

sandSoil Surface Texture:

ArentsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand79 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

QuartzipsammentsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

sandSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedsand72 inches31 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedsand31 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedsand 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020488846   E41
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWFLSO13020450490   G40
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO13020626392   I39
1/2 - 1 Mile WestFLSO13020584690   H38
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020625015   E37
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020625016   E36
1/2 - 1 Mile WestFLSO13020460548   34
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWFLSO13020565980   J33
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO13020645199   I32
1/2 - 1 Mile WestFLSO13020600299   H31
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020488863   E30
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020488862   E29
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWFLSO13020643369   G28
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWFLSO13020643370   G27
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020488871   E26
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020488870   E25
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWFLSO13020460546   G24
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020636163   E23
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020636162   E22
1/2 - 1 Mile NEFLSO13020585813   F21
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWFLSO13020643368   G20
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO13020624931   C19
1/2 - 1 Mile NEFLSO13020585815   F18
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020488879   E17
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020488878   E16
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEFLSO13020576296   D15
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEFLSO13020576295   D14
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWFLSO13020598760   12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthFLSO13020588876   10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWFLSO13020595602   8
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthFLSO13020625713   B7
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthFLSO13020621957   B6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEFLSO13020486989   5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEFLSO13020580556   A4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SEFLSO13020585265   2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFL4501567   E35

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWUSGS40000238668   C13
0 - 1/8 Mile NNWUSGS40000238658   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO13020403152   U93
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020615788   V92
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO13020403153   U91
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020450521   V90
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO13020646869   T89
1/2 - 1 Mile WestFLSO13020575785   88
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO13020403151   U87
1/2 - 1 Mile WestFLSO13020576318   R86
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO13020478609   T85
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO13020478603   T84
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO13020488614   P83
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO13020426350   O82
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO13020624629   O81
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWFLSO13020486259   Q80
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWFLSO13020617964   P79
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO13020478464   T78
1/2 - 1 Mile SWFLSO13020596223   77
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWFLSO13020567415   Q76
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020615785   S75
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020635372   S74
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020635371   S73
1/2 - 1 Mile WestFLSO13020595362   R72
1/2 - 1 Mile WestFLSO13020579150   R71
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWFLSO13020486257   Q70
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO13020484020   P69
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSO13020625654   68
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSO13020608001   67
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020630815   N66
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020630814   N65
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO13020455766   M64
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO13020428730   O63
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSO13020551770   62
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020529297   N61
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020529296   N60
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020590360   N59
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020590359   N58
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020488815   L57
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020488814   L56
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO13020455768   M55
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWFLSO13020647854   54
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020625004   K53
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020625003   K52
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO13020428727   K51
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020488827   L50
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020488826   L49
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWFLSO13020483942   J48
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO13020488839   K47
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO13020488838   K46
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020647819   E45
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020488855   E44
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020488854   E43
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020488847   E42

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WNWFLSO13020514748   AA109
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWFLSO13020514745   AA108
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO13020433165   107
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO13020569309   106
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO13020403157   Z105
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLDGW7000006319   104
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO13020491168   Z103
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020634546   Y102
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO13020403150   X101
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020583624   Y100
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020583623   Y99
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSO13020586750   98
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO13020609742   X97
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO13020478612   W96
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO13020478606   W95
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO13020646868   W94

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          PrimaryWell Use:          30Casing Depth (ft):
          40Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          1Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          W-1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          216073Facility ID:
          .25Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          AUTO SERVICE MARKETProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          070813-6Application #:          50-08059-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

A4
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020580556FL WELLS

Date: 1/88
Water Table Depth: Avg. 5 ft.
Groundwater Flow: N
Site ID: 8623037A3

SE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

1272AQUIFLOW

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IndustrialFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          60Casing Depth (ft):
          80Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          90Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          258557Facility ID:
          1Acres Served:          IndustrialLand Use:
          N P B TENNIS COURTSProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          101129-3Application #:          50-09631-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

2
SE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020585265FL WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          20Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          20Well Depth:          20101013Construction Date:
          Unconfined single aquiferAquifer Type:          Surficial Aquifer SystemFormation Type:
          Surficial aquifer systemAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          03090202HUC:
          VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACHDescription:          WellType:

          URLUPB-10 NORTH PALM BEACH CC GOLF COURSEMonitor Location:
          USGS Florida Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-FLOrganization ID:

1
NNW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

USGS40000238658FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          30Casing Depth (ft):
          40Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          60Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well-1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          272267Facility ID:
          3Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          EVERGLADES CONDOProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          151030-4Application #:          50-10918-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

B7
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020625713FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          ProductionWell Use:          40Casing Depth (ft):
          50Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          155601Facility ID:
          1.89Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          EXCELLER INCProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          030723-18Application #:          50-06064-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

B6
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020621957FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          33Casing Depth (ft):
          48Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          80Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          108851Facility ID:
          2.5Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          GEMINI CONDOMINIUMProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          010507-4Application #:          50-05027-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

5
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020486989FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          070612-23Application #:          50-00084-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

12
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020598760FL WELLS

Date: 11/21/90
Water Table Depth: Avg. 12.3 ft.
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 851445611

SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

1270AQUIFLOW

          YesPermitted:          Seacoast UtilitiesSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          0Casing Depth (ft):
          0Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          250Pump Capacity:
          0Well Diameter (in):          8Pump Diameter (in):
          NonePump Type:          RECLAIMEDFacility Name:
          PUMPFacility Type:          222380Facility ID:
          144Acres Served:          GolfLand Use:
          VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACHProject Name:          INDPermit Type:
          070612-23Application #:          50-00084-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

10
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020588876FL WELLS

Date: 4/16/93
Water Table Depth: 15.0-17.0 ft.
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 85144579

NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

1266AQUIFLOW

          YesPermitted:          SFWMD Canal (C-17)Source:
          Irrigation Water ReplacementFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          RechargeWell Use:          0Casing Depth (ft):
          0Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          950Pump Capacity:
          0Well Diameter (in):          8Pump Diameter (in):
          NonePump Type:          D-1Facility Name:
          PUMPFacility Type:          222534Facility ID:
          144Acres Served:          GolfLand Use:
          VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACHProject Name:          INDPermit Type:
          070612-23Application #:          50-00084-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

8
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020595602FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          3Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          NonePump Type:          injectionFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          216710Facility ID:
          1Acres Served:          IndustrialLand Use:
          LANDINGS EASTProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          070906-1Application #:          50-08104-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

D15
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020576296FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          Swimming Pool Heating / WithdrawalFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          138Casing Depth (ft):
          168Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          40Intake Depth (ft):          30Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          supplyFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          216709Facility ID:
          1Acres Served:          IndustrialLand Use:
          LANDINGS EASTProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          070906-1Application #:          50-08104-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

D14
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020576295FL WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          25Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          03090202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          PB - 391Monitor Location:
          USGS Florida Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-FLOrganization ID:

C13
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000238668FED USGS

          YesPermitted:          On-site Lake(s) / Pond(s)Source:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          0Casing Depth (ft):
          0Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          1800Pump Capacity:
          0Well Diameter (in):          8Pump Diameter (in):
          Electric TurbinePump Type:          GC-1Facility Name:
          PUMPFacility Type:          222379Facility ID:
          144Acres Served:          GolfLand Use:
          VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACHProject Name:          INDPermit Type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          170Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          40Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          NonePump Type:          Well 2Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          254875Facility ID:
          1Acres Served:          IndustrialLand Use:
          QUAY NORTHProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          100323-12Application #:          50-09404-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

F18
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020585815FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 8Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118643Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230816-39919Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

E17
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020488879FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 8Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118643Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200115-7Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

E16
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020488878FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          Swimming Pool Heating / InjectionFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          InjectionWell Use:          138Casing Depth (ft):
          168Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          40Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Swimming Pool Heating / WithdrawalFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          100Casing Depth (ft):
          170Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          40Intake Depth (ft):          60Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well 1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          254874Facility ID:
          1Acres Served:          IndustrialLand Use:
          QUAY NORTHProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          100323-12Application #:          50-09404-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

F21
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020585813FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          40Casing Depth (ft):
          50Well Depth (ft):          20Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          25Pump Capacity:
          3Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SuctionPump Type:          Pump 1 - NE WellFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          292290Facility ID:
          4.91Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          HARBOUR ISLES HOAProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230227-6Application #:          50-04404-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

G20
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020643368FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          20Casing Depth (ft):
          40Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          85Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          3Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          273304Facility ID:
          9.88Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          SANCTUARY COVE I &  I IProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          160209-16Application #:          50-03623-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

C19
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020624931FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          Swimming Pool Heating / InjectionFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          InjectionWell Use:          100Casing Depth (ft):

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          AbandonedFacility Status:
          AbandonedWell Use:          15Casing Depth (ft):
          15Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          -5Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Horizontal 1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          31259Facility ID:
          4.91Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          HARBOUR ISLES HOAProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230227-6Application #:          50-04404-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

G24
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020460546FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          15Casing Depth (ft):
          35Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          30Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 10RFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          281011Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230816-39919Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

E23
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020636163FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          15Casing Depth (ft):
          35Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          30Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 10RFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          281011Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200115-7Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

E22
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020636162FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          35Casing Depth (ft):
          50Well Depth (ft):          25Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          35Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SuctionPump Type:          Pump 1 - NW-R WellFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          292292Facility ID:
          4.91Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          HARBOUR ISLES HOAProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230227-6Application #:          50-04404-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

G27
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020643370FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          To be Plugged and AbandonedWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 7 TBAFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118642Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230816-39919Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

E26
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020488871FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          To be Plugged and AbandonedWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 7 TBAFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118642Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200115-7Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

E25
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020488870FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          30Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 6Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118641Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230816-39919Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

E30
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020488863FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          30Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 6Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118641Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200115-7Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

E29
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020488862FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          AbandonedFacility Status:
          AbandonedWell Use:          40Casing Depth (ft):
          50Well Depth (ft):          20Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          3Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SuctionPump Type:          Pump 1 - NW WellFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          292291Facility ID:
          4.91Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          HARBOUR ISLES HOAProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230227-6Application #:          50-04404-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

G28
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020643369FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          80Casing Depth (ft):
          100Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          125Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          W-4Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          174238Facility ID:
          12.65Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:

          VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH COMMUNITY CENTERProject Name:
          GPPermit Type:

          171003-15Application #:          50-03878-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

J33
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020565980FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Water Table aquiferSource:
          Mining / DewateringFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          0Casing Depth (ft):
          0Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          2200Pump Capacity:
          0Well Diameter (in):          10Pump Diameter (in):
          Cent WellpointPump Type:          Pump 1Facility Name:
          PUMPFacility Type:          280428Facility ID:
          1.24Acres Served:          DewateringLand Use:
          WATER CLUB TOWER 3Project Name:          INDPermit Type:
          181130-1Application #:          50-11641-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

I32
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020645199FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          40Casing Depth (ft):
          50Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          20Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          220561Facility ID:
          1Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          PROSPERITY ESTATESProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          080211-3Application #:          50-07524-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

H31
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020600299FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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WELLS - SO:

E36
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020625016FL WELLS

          0800347Longitude:          265015Latitude:

          UntreatedTreatment:          Under 101 PersonsPopulation served:

          33408System zip:          FLSystem state:
          NORTH PALM BEACHSystem city:          11201 US #1System address:
          Not ReportedSystem address:          WHITE SAILS TRAILER PARKSystem name:
          00000080Retail population:          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:
          7711Date system activated:          ActiveActivity status:
          FL4501567PWS ID:          Not ReportedPWS zip:
          Not ReportedPWS state:          Not ReportedPWS city:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          Not ReportedPWS name:
          Not ReportedPWS type:          FL4501567PWS ID:

          IPwsactivitycode:
          33408Contactzip:          FLContactstate:
          NORTH PALM BEACHContactcity:          11201 US #1Contactaddress2:
          Not ReportedContactaddress1:          305-626-2783Contactphone:
          Not ReportedContactorgname:          WHITE SAILS TRAILER PARKContact:
          PrivateOwner:          CWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          40Pwssvcconn:
          80Retpopsrvd:          ClosedStatus:
          12099Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          FLStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          WHITE SAILS TRAILER PARKPwsname:          FL4501567Pwsid:
          FLState:          04Epa region:

E35
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FL4501567FRDS PWS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          15Casing Depth (ft):
          15Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          -5Intake Depth (ft):          100Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Horizontal 2Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          31260Facility ID:
          4.91Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          HARBOUR ISLES HOAProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230227-6Application #:          50-04404-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

34
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020460548FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          NORTH PALM BEACH WATER CLUBProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          140708-13Application #:          50-10584-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

I39
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020626392FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          To be Plugged and AbandonedWell Use:          40Casing Depth (ft):
          50Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          20Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          193999Facility ID:
          1Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          PROSPERITY ESTATESProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          080211-3Application #:          50-07524-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

H38
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020584690FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          35Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 11RFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          274452Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200115-7Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

E37
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020625015FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          35Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 11RFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          274452Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230816-39919Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:
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          WELLFacility Type:          118637Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230816-39919Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

E42
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020488847FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          25Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 2Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118637Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200115-7Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

E41
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020488846FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          30Casing Depth (ft):
          40Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          25Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well-1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          30212Facility ID:
          1.15Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          OAKS CENTERProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          190516-3Application #:          50-04308-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

G40
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020450490FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          80Casing Depth (ft):
          100Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          100Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          wellFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          268718Facility ID:
          1Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
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          4Well Diameter (in):          4Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 7RFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          293824Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230816-39919Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

E45
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020647819FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 5Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118640Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230816-39919Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

E44
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020488855FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 5Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118640Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200115-7Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

E43
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020488854FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          25Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 2Facility Name:
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          40Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          35Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          113037Facility ID:
          .13Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENSProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          211027-9Application #:          50-05205-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

J48
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020483942FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118636Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230816-39919Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

K47
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020488839FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118636Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200115-7Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

K46
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020488838FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
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          PrimaryWell Use:          40Casing Depth (ft):
          50Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          35Intake Depth (ft):          125Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          13807Facility ID:
          12Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:

          PASSIONIST MONASTERY OF OUR LADY OF FLORIDAProject Name:
          GPPermit Type:

          120209-3Application #:          50-00063-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

K51
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020428727FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 4Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118639Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230816-39919Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

L50
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020488827FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 4Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118639Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200115-7Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

L49
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020488826FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          0Casing Depth (ft):
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          40Casing Depth (ft):
          50Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          30Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          W-1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          278213Facility ID:
          1Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          ENTRY ISLAND IRRIGATIONProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          180103-5Application #:          50-11478-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

54
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020647854FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          54Casing Depth (ft):
          69Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          80Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          4Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well 12RFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          274451Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230816-39919Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

K53
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020625004FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          54Casing Depth (ft):
          69Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          80Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          4Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well 12RFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          274451Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200115-7Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

K52
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020625003FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 3Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118638Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230816-39919Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

L57
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020488815FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          25Casing Depth (ft):
          27Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          2Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 3Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118638Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200115-7Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

L56
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020488814FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          20Casing Depth (ft):
          30Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          85Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          2Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          28212Facility ID:
          9.88Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          SANCTUARY COVE I &  I IProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          160209-16Application #:          50-03623-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

M55
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020455768FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
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Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          MonitorFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          MonitorWell Use:          0Casing Depth (ft):
          0Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          0Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          NonePump Type:          TBSFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          156272Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200115-7Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

N60
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020529296FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          AbandonedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          20Casing Depth (ft):
          35Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          4Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 14Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          197053Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230816-39919Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

N59
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020590360FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          AbandonedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          20Casing Depth (ft):
          35Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          4Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 14Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          197053Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200115-7Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

N58
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020590359FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          40Casing Depth (ft):
          50Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          35Intake Depth (ft):          125Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          2Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          13808Facility ID:
          12Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:

          PASSIONIST MONASTERY OF OUR LADY OF FLORIDAProject Name:
          GPPermit Type:

          120209-3Application #:          50-00063-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

O63
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020428730FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          60Casing Depth (ft):
          70Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          25Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          159775Facility ID:
          1.75Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          NATIVAProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          040921-14Application #:          50-06642-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

62
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020551770FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          MonitorFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          MonitorWell Use:          0Casing Depth (ft):
          0Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          0Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          NonePump Type:          TBSFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          156272Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230816-39919Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

N61
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020529297FL WELLS

Map ID
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          20Casing Depth (ft):
          35Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          45Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          4Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 14RFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          283621Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          230816-39919Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

N66
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020630815FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          20Casing Depth (ft):
          35Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          45Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          4Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 14RFacility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          283621Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          Benjamin SchoolProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200115-7Application #:          50-05482-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

N65
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020630814FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          20Casing Depth (ft):
          30Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          85Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          28211Facility ID:
          9.88Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          SANCTUARY COVE I &  I IProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          160209-16Application #:          50-03623-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

M64
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020455766FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          60Casing Depth (ft):
          70Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          40Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          113274Facility ID:
          .51Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:

          VILLAGE SQUARE PROFESSIONAL PARK PHASE IIProject Name:
          GPPermit Type:

          020516-20Application #:          50-05219-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

P69
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020484020FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          80Casing Depth (ft):
          100Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          25Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well-1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          270509Facility ID:
          .25Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          772 BUILDINGProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          150310-5Application #:          50-10735-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

68
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020625654FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          20Casing Depth (ft):
          35Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          1Intake Depth (ft):          30Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          259357Facility ID:
          .3Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          SUPER 8 MOTELProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          110324-1Application #:          50-09748-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

67
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020608001FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          Proposed but Never ConstructedWell Use:          166Casing Depth (ft):
          186Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well 1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          214916Facility ID:
          4.2Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          ALLAMANDA ELEMENTARYProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          080304-15Application #:          50-07965-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

R72
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020595362FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          165Casing Depth (ft):
          185Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          200Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well 2Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          221468Facility ID:
          4.2Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          ALLAMANDA ELEMENTARYProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          080304-15Application #:          50-07965-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

R71
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020579150FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          Swimming Pool Heating / WithdrawalFacility Type:          AbandonedFacility Status:
          To be Plugged and AbandonedWell Use:          80Casing Depth (ft):
          100Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          W-1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          116769Facility ID:
          .68Acres Served:          IndustrialLand Use:
          PROSPERITY HARBORProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          110110-13Application #:          50-05366-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

Q70
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020486257FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          43Casing Depth (ft):
          63Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          40Intake Depth (ft):          80Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well 4Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          270289Facility ID:
          10.65Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          NORTH PALM MARKET PLACEProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          150128-11Application #:          50-04312-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

S75
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020615785FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          60Casing Depth (ft):
          70Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          80Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well-2Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          284477Facility ID:
          10.61Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          SHOPPES AT CITY CENTREProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200331-5Application #:          50-11893-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

S74
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020635372FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          0Casing Depth (ft):
          55Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          120Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well-1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          284476Facility ID:
          10.61Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          SHOPPES AT CITY CENTREProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200331-5Application #:          50-11893-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

S73
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020635371FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          0Casing Depth (ft):
          15Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          25Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          W-1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          129149Facility ID:
          1.38Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          RENAISSANCE PLACEProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          030210-11Application #:          50-05829-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

T78
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020478464FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          40Casing Depth (ft):
          50Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          35Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          214260Facility ID:
          2Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:

          PL GROUP INCORPORATED (816 PROSPERITY)Project Name:
          GPPermit Type:

          070426-10Application #:          50-07876-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

77
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020596223FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          Swimming Pool Heating / WithdrawalFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          130Casing Depth (ft):
          140Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          32Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          W-3Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          258533Facility ID:
          .68Acres Served:          IndustrialLand Use:
          PROSPERITY HARBORProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          110110-13Application #:          50-05366-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

Q76
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020567415FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          40Casing Depth (ft):
          50Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          35Intake Depth (ft):          125Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          4Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          261483Facility ID:
          12Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:

          PASSIONIST MONASTERY OF OUR LADY OF FLORIDAProject Name:
          GPPermit Type:

          120209-3Application #:          50-00063-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

O81
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020624629FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          Swimming Pool Heating / InjectionFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          InjectionWell Use:          80Casing Depth (ft):
          100Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          W-2Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          116770Facility ID:
          .68Acres Served:          IndustrialLand Use:
          PROSPERITY HARBORProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          110110-13Application #:          50-05366-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

Q80
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020486259FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          35Casing Depth (ft):
          50Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          65Pump Capacity:
          3Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          261648Facility ID:
          .75Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          VILLAGE SQUARE I IProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          120222-15Application #:          50-09980-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

P79
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020617964FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          IRRFacility Type:          AbandonedFacility Status:
          AbandonedWell Use:          30Casing Depth (ft):
          40Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          3Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 3Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          129258Facility ID:
          0Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:

          Prosperity Harbor North Master Association IncProject Name:
          GPPermit Type:

          210826-1Application #:          50-04318-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

T84
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020478603FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          60Casing Depth (ft):
          70Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          40Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          2Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          118356Facility ID:
          .51Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:

          VILLAGE SQUARE PROFESSIONAL PARK PHASE IIProject Name:
          GPPermit Type:

          020516-20Application #:          50-05219-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

P83
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020488614FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          To be Plugged and AbandonedWell Use:          40Casing Depth (ft):
          50Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          35Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          3Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          24378Facility ID:
          12Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:

          PASSIONIST MONASTERY OF OUR LADY OF FLORIDAProject Name:
          GPPermit Type:

          120209-3Application #:          50-00063-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

O82
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020426350FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          22Casing Depth (ft):
          30Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          45Pump Capacity:
          3Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          5187Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          TWELVE OAKS CONDOMINIUMProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200701-5Application #:          50-03375-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

U87
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020403151FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          On-site Canal(s)Source:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          0Casing Depth (ft):
          0Well Depth (ft):          10Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          70Pump Capacity:
          0Well Diameter (in):          4Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          AllamandaFacility Name:
          PUMPFacility Type:          217153Facility ID:
          15.62Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION AREAS GROUP AProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          150903-3Application #:          50-08162-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

R86
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020576318FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          AbandonedFacility Status:
          AbandonedWell Use:          30Casing Depth (ft):
          40Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          3Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 2Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          129259Facility ID:
          0Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:

          Prosperity Harbor North Master Association IncProject Name:
          GPPermit Type:

          210826-1Application #:          50-04318-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

T85
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020478609FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          0Casing Depth (ft):
          55Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          -12Intake Depth (ft):          120Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well 1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          30229Facility ID:
          10.65Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          NORTH PALM MARKET PLACEProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          150128-11Application #:          50-04312-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

V90
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020450521FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          0Casing Depth (ft):
          70Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          100Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well 6Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          288303Facility ID:
          0Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:

          Prosperity Harbor North Master Association IncProject Name:
          GPPermit Type:

          210826-1Application #:          50-04318-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

T89
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020646869FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          50Casing Depth (ft):
          60Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
          3Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          W-1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          214869Facility ID:
          1.5Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          CHRISTIAN CHURCHProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          070613-22Application #:          50-07984-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

88
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020575785FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          22Casing Depth (ft):
          30Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          45Pump Capacity:
          3Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          2Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          5188Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          TWELVE OAKS CONDOMINIUMProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200701-5Application #:          50-03375-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

U93
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020403152FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          AbandonedFacility Status:
          To be Plugged and AbandonedWell Use:          90Casing Depth (ft):
          100Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          40Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well 3Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          253246Facility ID:
          10.65Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          NORTH PALM MARKET PLACEProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          150128-11Application #:          50-04312-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

V92
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020615788FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          22Casing Depth (ft):
          30Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          45Pump Capacity:
          3Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          3Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          5189Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          TWELVE OAKS CONDOMINIUMProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200701-5Application #:          50-03375-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

U91
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020403153FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          IRRFacility Type:          AbandonedFacility Status:
          AbandonedWell Use:          30Casing Depth (ft):
          40Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          0Pump Capacity:
          3Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          129260Facility ID:
          0Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:

          Prosperity Harbor North Master Association IncProject Name:
          GPPermit Type:

          210826-1Application #:          50-04318-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

W96
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020478612FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          30Casing Depth (ft):
          40Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          40Pump Capacity:
          3Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 4Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          129261Facility ID:
          0Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:

          Prosperity Harbor North Master Association IncProject Name:
          GPPermit Type:

          210826-1Application #:          50-04318-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

W95
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020478606FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          0Casing Depth (ft):
          70Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          100Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well 5Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          288302Facility ID:
          0Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:

          Prosperity Harbor North Master Association IncProject Name:
          GPPermit Type:

          210826-1Application #:          50-04318-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

W94
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020646868FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          90Casing Depth (ft):
          100Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          40Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well 2Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          253245Facility ID:
          10.65Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          NORTH PALM MARKET PLACEProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          150128-11Application #:          50-04312-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

Y99
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020583623FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          40Casing Depth (ft):
          60Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          40Intake Depth (ft):          150Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          6Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well 1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          230264Facility ID:
          5.6Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          ST CLAREProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          090610-1Application #:          50-09120-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

98
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020586750FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          40Casing Depth (ft):
          50Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          30Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          267955Facility ID:
          .8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          CHASE BANK U S 1 AND  P G AProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          140401-5Application #:          50-10508-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

X97
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020609742FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          100Casing Depth (ft):
          110Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          100Pump Capacity:
          6Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well-Temp22Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          283327Facility ID:
          3.2Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          SOLERA AT CITY CENTREProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          201104-1Application #:          50-11831-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

Y102
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020634546FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          22Casing Depth (ft):
          30Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          45Pump Capacity:
          3Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          4Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          5190Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          TWELVE OAKS CONDOMINIUMProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200701-5Application #:          50-03375-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

X101
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020403150FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          90Casing Depth (ft):
          100Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          40Intake Depth (ft):          50Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SubmersiblePump Type:          Well 2Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          253245Facility ID:
          13.58Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          CITY CENTRE ASSOCIATES L L CProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200327-1Application #:          50-11892-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

Y100
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO13020583624FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          22Casing Depth (ft):
          30Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          45Pump Capacity:
          3Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          5Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          5191Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          TWELVE OAKS CONDOMINIUMProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200701-5Application #:          50-03375-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

Z105
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020403157FL WELLS

          PVC, BOND UNKNOWNCasing Material:          2Casing Diameter (in):
          83Depth Screen Ends (ft):          78Depth Screen Begins (ft):
          78Casing Depth (ft):          83Total Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedDrill Date:          DESTROYEDWell Status:

          GROUND WATER QUALITY MONITORING WELLWell Type:
          UNCONFINED AQUIFERWater Source:

          SURFICIAL AQUIFER SYSTEMWaterbody:          Not ReportedStation Alias:
          PB-1082Station Name:          3333Station ID:

          DEP GWIS - Generalized Water Information System Well Data (FDEP)Database:

104
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLDGW7000006319FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          20Casing Depth (ft):
          30Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          40Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          7Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          121094Facility ID:
          8Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          TWELVE OAKS CONDOMINIUMProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          200701-5Application #:          50-03375-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

Z103
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020491168FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          YesPermitted:          On-site Lake(s) / Pond(s)Source:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          ProductionWell Use:          0Casing Depth (ft):
          0Well Depth (ft):          2.5Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          225Pump Capacity:
          0Well Diameter (in):          7.75Pump Diameter (in):
          TurbinePump Type:          PS2-1Facility Name:
          PUMPFacility Type:          41506Facility ID:
          130.7Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          OAKS EAST HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATIONProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          150728-16Application #:          50-02340-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

AA108
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020514745FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          40Casing Depth (ft):
          70Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          120Pump Capacity:
          4Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          CentrifugalPump Type:          Well 1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          24840Facility ID:
          2.7Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          MAPLELEAF OF PALM BEACH COUNTYProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          150911-19Application #:          50-02554-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

107
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020433165FL WELLS

          YesPermitted:          Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
          IRRFacility Type:          ProposedFacility Status:
          PrimaryWell Use:          100Casing Depth (ft):
          120Well Depth (ft):          0Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          60Pump Capacity:
          2Well Diameter (in):          0Pump Diameter (in):
          SuctionPump Type:          Well 1Facility Name:
          WELLFacility Type:          193738Facility ID:
          .74Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          OAK PARK PHASE IIProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          060224-8Application #:          50-07497-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

106
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020569309FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC7727575.2s   Page A-47

Date: 11/21/90
Water Table Depth: Avg. 12.3 ft.
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 85144563G

SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

1270AQUIFLOW

Date: 1/88
Water Table Depth: Avg. 5 ft.
Groundwater Flow: N
Site ID: 86230372G

SE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

1272AQUIFLOW

Date: 4/16/93
Water Table Depth: 15.0-17.0 ft.
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 85144571G

NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

1266AQUIFLOW

          YesPermitted:          On-site Lake(s) / Pond(s)Source:
          IRRFacility Type:          ExistingFacility Status:
          ProductionWell Use:          0Casing Depth (ft):
          0Well Depth (ft):          2.5Intake Elevation (ft):
          0Intake Depth (ft):          225Pump Capacity:
          0Well Diameter (in):          7.75Pump Diameter (in):
          TurbinePump Type:          PS2-2Facility Name:
          PUMPFacility Type:          41507Facility ID:
          130.7Acres Served:          LandscapeLand Use:
          OAKS EAST HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATIONProject Name:          GPPermit Type:
          150728-16Application #:          50-02340-WPermit #:

WELLS - SO:

AA109
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO13020514748FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC7727575.2s   Page A-48

Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
0%1%99%0.650 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 104

Federal Area Radon Information for PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for PALM BEACH County:  3 

Mandatory Residential Database0.0233408
Mandatory Non-Residential Database0.03633408
Certified Residential Database0.04533408

___________________________________________
Data Source% of  sites>4pCi/LTotal BuildingsZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: FL Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Public Water System (PWS) Wells (Non-Federal)
Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8629
Statewide coverage of PWS Wells, excluding Federally owned facilities.

Well Construction Permitting Database
Source:  Northwest Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  850-539-5999

Consumptive Use Permit Well Database
Source:  St. Johns River Water Management District
Telephone:  386-329-4841

DEP GWIS - Generalized Water Information System Well Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8507
Data collected for the Watershed Monitoring Section of the Department of Environmental Protection.

DOH and DEP Historic Study of Private Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-559-0901
Historic database for private supply wells.

Permitted Well Location Database
Source:  South Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  561-682-6877

Super Act Program Well Data
Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  850-245-4250
This table consists of data relating to all privately and publicly owned potable wells investigated as part of

the SUPER Act program. The Florida Department of Health’s SUPER Act Program (per Chapter 376.3071(4)(g),
Florida Statutes), was given authority to provide field and laboratory services, toxicological risk assessments,
investigations of drinking water contamination complaints and education of the public.
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Water Well Location Information
Source:  Suwannee River  Water Management District
Telephone:  386-796-7211

Water Well Permit Database
Source:  Southwest Water Management District
Telephone:  352-796-7211

Oil and Gas Permit Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-3194
Locations of all permitted wells in the state of Florida.

Florida Sinkholes
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection, Geological Survey
Telephone:
The sinkhole data was gathered by the Florida Sinkhole Research Institute, University of Florida.

RADON

State Database: FL Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 850-245-4288
Zip Code Based Radon Data

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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General | Environmental Services 

Shawn Ouellette, P.G. 
Senior Geologist 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

Shawn has over 24 years of experience conducting environmental site 

assessments, remedial projects, geotechnical investigations, mining feasibility 

studies, well installations, well rehabilitation, soil, sediment, air, and water 

sampling. He is a senior geologist for Terracon’s Florida Division and he provides 

environmental services at various locations statewide. Shawn is currently 

responsible for coordinating and implementing field activities for environmental 

site assessments (ESAs), well installations, and soil investigations for remedial 

actions and site assessment and characterization, including mechanical and 

electrical troubleshooting for remediation and sampling equipment.  

 

Shawn’s technical experience ranges from soil, sediment, and rock classification 

to groundwater and surface water investigations and monitoring, field activities, 

and subcontractor supervision, as well as data compilation, analysis, permit 

preparation and report writing. He is also experienced in personnel and project 

management and managing all aspects of the business from initial marketing to 

project completion.  

 
PROJECT EXPERIENCE  

School Board of Broward County – Broward, FL * 

Project Manager. Responsible for site assessment of former agricultural 11-acre 

parcel that was a Debris Management and Storage Area a portion of the site is a 

water management and control feature that has been infilled. Completing 

assessment on former hazardous waste source areas and infilled areas for the 

FDEP Brownfields program. Completing a background study to compare regional 

conditions to the specific onsite sources to establish a background level to assist 

in risk based closure options. Duties included proposal preparation, field work, 

contractor oversite, permit preparation, report preparation, environmental 

reconnaissance, employee management, cost tracking, client and regulatory 

interaction, and field coordination and communication with multiple stakeholders. 

 

Confidential Client - St Lucie County, FL  

Project Manager. Responsible for site assessment of former parcel leased for 

citrus crop production to be converted to a warehouse facility. Approximately, 

225-acre site with residual metals and agrichemical impacts. In addition, 

conducted limited geotechnical testing and soil evaluations for soil quality, 

foundation design, roadway and pavement design and finish floor levels. 

Generated recommendations for soil management of impacted and unsuitable 

material and groundwater that will be incorporated into the borrow allocation and 

placement and the dewatering activities. Duties included proposal preparation, 

report preparation, environmental reconnaissance, employee management, cost 

tracking, client and regulatory interaction, and field supervision. 

 

Confidential Client – Boynton Beach, FL  

Project Manager. Responsible for site assessment of former parcel leased for crow 

crop production and a former plant and tree nursery to be converted to a 

residential facility. Approximately, 7-acre site with residual metals and 

agrichemical impacts. Reevaluated former impacts and working with FDEP on a 

closure strategy to support the planned activities to utilize planned site 

 
 

EDUCATION 
Bachelor of Science, Geology, 

(Hydrogeology-Tract), 
Florida Atlantic University,  

1999 
 

REGISTRATIONS/ 
CERTIFICATIONS 

Registered Professional 

Geologist: Florida No. 2417 

 
Water Well Contractor License:  

Florida No. 11271 
 

FDOT Medical Certification  
 

Class B CDL 
 

TWIC Certification 
 

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 
OSHA 8-Hour HAZWOPER 

Refresher 
 

OSHA 10-Hour Supervisor 
Training 

 
OSHA 40-Hour HAZWOPER 

 
DOT/HM -126F HAZMAT 

Training 

 
Environmental and Safety 

Supervisor 
 

FDEP Groundwater and surface 
water training, Radiation 

Controlled Area Training 
 

Amtrak Site Worker Training 
 

Sunrail Site worker Training 
 

YEARS OF EXPERIENCE 24 
 

YEARS AT FIRM 4 
 

OFFICE LOCATION  
West Palm Beach, FL 

 
 

* Work performed prior to 

joining Terracon. 
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development to minimize groundwater and soil impacts and achieve closure. Duties included proposal 

preparation, report preparation, environmental reconnaissance, employee management, cost tracking, client 

and regulatory interaction, and field supervision. 

 

Confidential Client – Palm Beach County, FL  

Conducted geology and water quality assessment for proposed rock mining expansion. Field activities included 

drilling continuous soil cores in the target interval to determine material quality and collecting water profiles at 

1o foot intervals to the target depth to determine the geochemical parameters. Duties included proposal 

preparation, field work, contractor oversite, report preparation, employee training, field coordination and 

communication with multiple stakeholders.  

 

Ocean Breeze Golf Course – Boca Raton, FL  

Project Manager. Responsible for site assessment of former 200 acre golf course in which 70 acres will be 

converted to a public park. Project being completed in conjunction with local adjacent stakeholders and parks 

commission to convert former impacted lands to a useable public park. Completed assessment on former golf 

course and completing a background study to develop site specific cleanup target levels to apply a risk based 

closure to the soil and groundwater, based on receptor pathways.  Duties included proposal preparation, field 

work, contractor oversite permit preparation, report preparation, environmental reconnaissance, employee 

management, cost tracking, client and regulatory interaction, and field coordination and communication with 

multiple stakeholders. 

 

City of Key West - Monroe County, FL * 

Project Manager. Responsible for site assessment of former parcel owned by the US Navy and granted to the 

City of Key West project objective was to convert to commercial residential land use. Completed a soil and 

groundwater assessment to assist developers in conducting a removal of land use controls and convert land 

use. Conducted soil and groundwater assessment in an environmentally sensitive (tidally influenced) area of 

Key West adjacent to high security areas of Naval facility. Duties included proposal preparation, report 

preparation, environmental reconnaissance, employee management, cost tracking, client and regulatory 

interaction, stakeholder coordination and communication and field supervision. 

 

Port of Fort Pierce – St Lucie County, FL * 

Project Manager. Responsible for site assessment of former industrial 15-acre port with former citrus packing 

house and numerous former industrial businesses since the 1920s. Parcel leased by Derektor a mega yacht 

repair and build contractor. Completed assessment on former petroleum and hazardous waste source areas in 

and around an active port for the FDEP Brownfields program. Completed a background study to compare regional 

conditions to the specific onsite sources to establish and background level to assist in a risk based closure Duties 

included proposal preparation, field work, contractor oversite permit preparation, report preparation, 

environmental reconnaissance, employee management, cost tracking, client and regulatory interaction, and field 

coordination and communication with multiple stakeholders. 

 

Solar Development Client - Putnam and Alachua County, FL * 

Project Manager. Responsible for Phase I ESAS of proposed solar development facilities. Duties included proposal 

preparation, report preparation, environmental reconnaissance, employee management, and cost tracking. 

 

South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) C-43 Reservoir - LaBelle, FL * 

Scientific support for J-Tech (Joint Venture: Tetra Tech & Jacobs) Construction Inspectors performing the 

construction inspections and Quality Assurance activities for the construction of the above-ground 10,700-acre 

SFWMD C-43 Reservoir Project (Packages #2, #3 & #4). Main duties involved identifying clay layer for slurry 

wall tie-in, oversight of 5-foot diameter relief well installations, and identification of slurry wall tie-in from above 

the second phase of dam construction. 
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*City of Key West - Monroe County, FL * 

Project Manager. Responsible for site assessment of former parcel leased by the Mosquito Control Division owned 

by the City and to be converted to residential housing. Completed an interim voluntary source removal for 792 

tons of organochlorine pesticide-impacted soils and post-active remediation monitoring in an environmentally 

sensitive (tidally influenced) area of Key West. Duties included proposal preparation, report preparation, 

environmental reconnaissance, employee management, cost tracking, client and regulatory interaction, and field 

supervision. 

 

Broward County Landfill - Fort Lauderdale, FL * 

Task Manager. Responsible for conducting soil gas monitoring on methane extraction wells. Conducted 

operations and maintenance on vapor extraction system and extraction wells. Duties included data reduction, 

environmental reconnaissance, field sampling, and data and quality control (QC) evaluation.  
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Shawn Ouellette, P.G. (continued)  

 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) State of Florida 

Hazardous Waste Cleanup Sites – Various Locations Statewide * 

Assistant Project Manager. Responsible for conducting polyfluoroalkyl substances 

(PFAS) site assessments and groundwater screening on State of Florida 

Hazardous Waste Cleanup sites. Duties included report preparation, 

environmental reconnaissance, field sampling, and data and QC evaluation.   

 
City of Key West Parcels - Monroe County, FL * 

Task Manager. Responsible for Phase I and II ESAs of five city-owned parcels to 

be converted to residential housing. Completed a voluntary source removal work 

plan for 950 tons of petroleum-impacted soils in an environmentally sensitive 

(tidally influenced) area of Key West. Duties included proposal preparation, 

report preparation, environmental reconnaissance, employee management, cost 

tracking, client and regulatory interaction, and field supervision. 

 
Confidential Clients, Three Parcels - Palm Beach County, FL * 

Project Manager. Responsible for Phase I and II ESAs of three parcels. Duties 

included proposal preparation, report preparation, environmental 

reconnaissance, employee management, and cost tracking.   

 

Conservation Collier Parcels - Collier County, FL * 

Project Manager. Responsible for Phase I and II ESAs of three parcels.  Duties 

included proposal preparation, report preparation, environmental 

reconnaissance, employee management, and cost tracking.   

 
Pomcor Longview, LLC, Shady Oaks - Lake Wales, FL * 

Task Manager. Conducted a site assessment in accordance with Chapter 62-780.600, Florida Administrative 

Code (FAC), which includes researching the site history; investigating the site’s surficial geology; performing 

soil borings; installing and developing monitor wells; and collecting soil and groundwater samples for field and 

laboratory analyses at the former waste disposal areas at the property. The site assessment addressed soil and 

groundwater Constituents of Interest (COIs) in the three former waste disposal areas at the site: the Bone Yard 

Area, Disposal Area #1, and Disposal Area #2. Based on the results of the 2004 Phase I and II ESA, it was 

determined that each of these waste disposal areas was historically operated and closed without permits. A 

remedial action plan (RAP) was developed to cap the disposal areas in place coupled with restrictive covenants 

(i.e., deed restrictions). The FDEP approved the RAP in November 2012 and the remedial actions were completed 

in 2013. Long-term groundwater monitoring determined a stable plume of arsenic in groundwater, which would 

allow Chapter 62-780.680(2) Risk Management Options Level II – A No Further Action (NFA) with institutional 

controls (deed restriction) and engineer controls (soil cap) for closure with conditions for the former disposal 

areas of the Shady Oaks property. 

 
Sabajo Gold Project, Sabajo Prospect Mine - Suriname * 

Geologist. Collected surface water samples of surface water streams and lakes that are downstream of current 

or former illegal gold mining activities. The scope of the project was to establish a baseline of heavy metals and 

other contaminants being used by current illegal mining operations, prior to the commencement of large-scale 

gold mining. The project included using GPS and ATV to access remote areas of the jungle and collect water 

samples and then navigate the samples through customs and back into the United States (U.S.) for laboratory 

analysis. 

  

 

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 
CONTINUED 

Environmental and Safety 
Supervisor Course 

 
American Red Cross First 

Aid/CPR 
 

Groundwater, Surface Water 
and Wastewater FDEP-SOP 

Sampling 
 

Florida Power and Light (FPL) 
Plant Access Training and 

Radiation Controlled Area 
Training 

 
Rescue Swimming Techniques 

 
Waste Management Employee 

Training 

 

Transportation Worker 
Identification Credential 

(TWIC) Training 
 

AFFILIATIONS 

Florida Groundwater 

Association, Member 
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SFWMD (SFWMD) C-43 Mesocosm Study - Labelle, FL * 

Geologist responsible for environmental surface water and sediment sampling activities and remedial action 

operations and maintenance for a 12-tank mesocosm study. Water was drawn in from the Caloosahatchee canal 

and routed through 12 mesocosm tanks. The 12 tanks were planted with combinations of either submerged 

aquatic vegetation (SAV) and/or emergent aquatic vegetation (EAV). Analytical and geochemical parameters 

were collected on a bi-weekly basis and submitted to the SFWMD laboratory for analysis to determine nitrate 

and phosphate loads with respect to plant combinations within the tanks. Duties included work plan preparation, 

quality assurance manual (QAM) preparation, quality assurance project plan (QAPP) preparation, and surface 

water and sediment sampling. Ensured all samples and field and office procedures were conducted in accordance 

with the FDEP Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) Guidelines, and SFWMD FQM. 

 

National Park Service (NPS), Biscayne National Park - Homestead, FL * 

Scientific Divers Assistant. Assisted the scientific diving team on the removal of derelict traps and fishing debris 

from the seafloor at the bottom of Biscayne National Park. Locations were offshore in 10 to 40 feet of water 

along patch reef fishing grounds.  

 

SFWMD Comprehensive Everglades Restoration Program (CERP), Western Basins C-139 Annex - 

Clewiston, FL * 

Geologist responsible for environmental assessment activities and remedial action planning and implementation 

for an 18,000-acre former citrus operation with phosphate impacts. Duties include environmental and 

geotechnical drilling oversight, work plan preparation, QAM preparation, QAPP preparation, soil and sediment 

classification, groundwater flow mapping, and water quality reporting. A site investigation was necessary for the 

SFWMD in the CERP and great Everglades restoration effort. Ensured all samples and field and office procedures 

were conducted in accordance with the FDEP SOP Guidelines and SFWMD FQM. 

 

FDEP Skippers III - Cocoa, FL * 

Geologist. Completed soil assessment and excavation of former plating facility with metals impacted soils and 

groundwater along Florida East Coast (FEC) railroad right-of-way (ROW). Oversight of sheet pile installation, 

soil excavation and backfilling activities, site restoration, monitoring well installations, soil and water quality 

sampling, and top-of-casing measurement. Was responsible for supervising and conducting fieldwork and report 

preparation. Shawn was to ensure field and office procedures were conducted in accordance with the FDEP SOP 

Guidelines and FEC criteria. 

 

SFWMD Environmental Risk Assessments - Palm Beach, Martin, Hendry Okeechobee, and Polk 

Counties, FL * 

Supervising Field Geologist responsible for environmental assessment activities and remedial action planning 

and implementation. Duties include environmental and geotechnical drilling oversight, soil and sediment 

classification, groundwater flow mapping, water quality reporting, and compaction testing oversight. A site 

investigation was necessary for the SFWMD in the CERP and great Everglades restoration effort. 

 

FDEP Contract – Various Locations Statewide, FL * 

Geologist/Program Manager on the FDEP contract which included hazardous waste site cleanup, the Drycleaning 

Solvent Cleanup Program, the Site Investigation Section, and Brownfield and Comprehensive Environmental 

Response Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) sites. As Program Manager, Shawn was responsible for 

coordinating, managing and supervising site assessments, remedial actions, and operation and maintenance 

(O&M) at 37 drycleaning and orphaned hazardous waste sites throughout the State of Florida. 

• Celebrity Cleaners, Longwood, FL – Dense non-aqueous phase liquid (DNAPL) site, in situ chemical 

oxidation (ISCO) first phase completed.  The third phase, bioaugmentation, and biostimulation was 

completed with excellent results.  
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• 60 Minute Cleaners, Vero Beach, FL - Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system O&M, groundwater RAP for 

biostimulation at the source with positive results, RAP modifications 

• Roberts Dry Cleaners, Lighthouse Point, FL - Cleanup complete, post active remediation monitoring (PARM). 

• Webbs Cleaners, Riviera Beach, FL - Cleanup complete, PARM, PFAS impacts 

• Worth Tailoring, Lake Worth Beach, FL - Bio-stimulation performance monitoring (post 3 months and post 6 

months) Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (SRCO) through active remediation, SRCO 

• Vogue Cleaners, Boca Raton, FL - NFA through active remediation (SVE), SRCO 

• Touch of Class Cleaners, Lake Worth Beach, FL - SRCO through Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA). 

• Dryclean World, Orlando, FL - SVE O&M, groundwater RAP for bio-stimulation at source, currently monitoring  

• Weekley Lumber, Rockledge, FL – Chromated copper arsenate (CCA) wood treating site, source removal 

complete. Proposed remedial strategies for bound source below the water table.  

• Skippers III, Cocoa, FL - MNA, source removal for nickel contamination PARM. 

• Vick’s Cleaners, Pensacola, FL - ISCO and SVE remedial actions. 

• Ocala Plating, Ocala, FL - SRCO through MNA. 

• Jimmy’s Discount Cleaners, Fort Pierce, FL – PARM (SVE). 

• Royal Bumper Plating, Tampa, FL - SRCO through active remediation. 

• Former Sunbeam Cleaning, Winter Park, FL - Cleanup complete, PARM. 

• Stroud Cleaners, DeLand, FL – SVE ISCO injections,  PARM. 

• Atlas Plating, West Palm Beach, FL - MNA, remedial action for hexavalent chromium contamination 

completed. 

• Vick’s Cleaners, North Davis Highway, Pensacola, FL - NFA-SRCO. 

• Port Orange K-Mart, Port Orange, FL - Site assessment. 

• Sunland Cleaners, Longwood, FL - Site assessment completed. SVE system installed. 

• Classic Touch Cleaners, Winter Springs, FL – NFA. 

• Comet Cleaners, Vero Beach, FL – MNA, SRCO 

• Sun State Supply, Orlando, FL - MNA. 

• Markham’s Maytag Laundry, Alachua, FL – MNA, Additional deeper assessment plume not defined vertically 

or horizontally. 

• Concord Cleaners #715, Tallahassee, FL - MNA. 

• Milli Illi Dry Cleaners, Boca Raton, FL - NFA, SRCO. 

• United Metals, Inc., Marianna, FL - Post cap monitoring. 

• Davidsons Dry Cleaners, Labelle, FL - Site assessment of Mineral Spirits Dry Cleaner, NFA, SRCO. 

• New Warrington Road and Navy Boulevard Pesticide Site, Pensacola, FL – Long-term monitoring, SRCO.  

• Beggs Lane TCE Site, Pensacola, FL - Site assessment, MNA. 

• Tortuga Site, Bradenton FL - Site assessment complete, remedial design and implementation of 

Bioremediation and. SVE system.  

• Cormans Cleaners, Stuart FL - Site assessment complete, MNA., SVE System Design and implementaion 

• Wedgewood Cleaners, Stuart FL- Site assessment complete, NFA, SRCO 

• Wildwood Quality Cleaners, Wildwood FL- Site assessment was ongoing, ISR soil contamination (SVE system) 

complete. Vertical profiling and installation of deeper zone triple-cased wells. 

• Palace Dry Cleaners, Apopka, FL - Site assessment complete, SVE system O&M, MNA. 

• Former Kanner Comet Cleaners, Stuart, FL - Assessment complete, MNA, Proposed SRCO 

• Former Village Cleaners, West Palm Beach FL - SVE System O&M, MNA. 

• Former One Price Cleaners, Tequesta FL - NFA SRCO. 

• West Florida Scrap Metal, Fort Walton Beach FL - PFAS site assessment, vertical profiling, and installation of 

multi-zone well clusters. 

• Hartman Cleaners, Clearwater, FL - Site assessment complete, SRCO. 

• Fabricare Cleaners, Tampa, FL - Site assessment ongoing, plume extended offsite,  
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• Dadeland Cleaners, Miami, FL - Site assessment complete, interim source removal SVE system remedial 

design and implementation. 

• Warrickleen, Davie, FL - Site assessment complete, SRCO 

• Roberts Cleaners Lighthouse Point Florida, SVE System, Chemical injections, PARM, SRCO 

• Over 100 petroleum site assessments throughout the State of Florida under the Florida (SCAB/ATRP) State 

Petroleum Cleanup Program. 

 

SFWMD CERP, Bolles Canal - Belle Glade, FL * 

Geologist responsible for environmental assessment activities, geotechnical classifications, and remedial action 

planning and implementation for a canal conveyance improvement project with agrichemical impacts. Duties 

include environmental and geotechnical drilling oversight, work plan preparation report preparation, soil and 

sediment classification, and sampling. Ensured all samples and field and office procedures were conducted in 

accordance with the FDEP SOP Guidelines and SFWMD FQM. 

 

Camp Murphy, Jonathan Dickinson State Park - Jupiter, FL * 

Supervising Field Geologist for installation and design of monitoring wells, soil borings, and water column 

profiling, within a former shooting range containing buried and spent munitions. Work was completed in an 

environmentally sensitive ecosystem containing protected flora and fauna. The study included using direct push 

and auger-type drilling techniques and equipment to complete the project. 

 

FDEP - Vero Beach and Punta Gorda, FL * 

Project Manager and Field Lead to determine the impacts of a former underground storage tank (UST) 

discharges. Project duties included monitoring well design and installation, measuring water quality, and 

collecting groundwater and soil samples while maintaining a safe work environment following the Site-Specific 

Health and Safety Plan (SS-HASP). Report and proposal preparation and correspondence with the FDEP from 

the field to adjust work scope based on encountered field conditions. Equipment calibrations and maintenance 

of YSI and Horiba multi-meters, turbidimeters, and peristaltic pumps. 

 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Herbert Hoover Dike – Around the Waters of Lake 

Okeechobee, FL * 

As a Field Supervisor Shawn conducted and directed the installation of soil borings, soil samples, and monitoring 

wells using hand augers and direct-push type drilling equipment while maintaining a safe work environment 

following the site-specific decontamination procedures for tools and equipment and HASP. The investigation 

focused on a remedial assessment and design associated with a 4000-gallon diesel fuel spill of a former control 

structure located within the Lake Okeechobee dike infrastructure. The investigation was conducted in extremely 

sensitive areas of the lake shore that are home to endangered wildlife and protected vegetation. The majority 

of the sampling and drilling area was conducted on a slope with an approximate 20-degree angle.  

 

Naval Air Station (NAS), Boca Chica - Key West, FL * 

Field Supervisor for installation and design of environmental monitoring wells, soil borings water column 

profiling, well abandonment, and well rehabilitation within NAS properties in Key West. Duties included using 

direct-push auger techniques to complete projects. Equipment troubleshooting and maintenance of electrical 

and mechanical components of track and truck-mounted drilling equipment, pumps, generators, and support 

vehicles. 

 

Apalachee Correctional Institution - Sneeds, FL * 

Field Supervisor for installation and design of free product recovery wells, source area forensic analysis, and 

recovery well installation within high-security areas of a state prison. Required specific logistics and coordination 

for working within secure areas of the active high-security facility. 
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FPL, St Lucie Nuclear Plant - St. Lucie County, FL * 

Field Supervisor/Environmental Safety Supervisor responsible for well rehabilitation, well installation, and soil 

and water sampling within the power plant. Responsible for organizing and executing subcontractor activities 

that included drilling and installing monitoring wells, and pumping test wells. In addition, responsible for the 

installation and maintenance of monitoring wells within the Protected and Radiation Controlled Areas. Activities 

included collecting soil and groundwater samples around and inside the facility while ensuring nuclear radiation 

safety procedures were followed when working within the Protected and Radiation Controlled Areas. Activities 

included collecting soil and groundwater samples around and inside the facility while ensuring nuclear radiation 

safety procedures were followed when working within the Protected and Radiation Controlled Areas. 

 

Maplegrove Cemetery - Kew Gardens, NY * 

Geologist for evaluation of production well and return well performance in open hole geothermal loop with fouled 

well screens and system performance issues. Provided recommendations for rehabilitation of blocked well 

screens using a combination of surge and pump techniques combined with pressure scrubbers and submersible 

pumps. Effectiveness was measured with pre-and post-rehabilitation measurements by conducting pumping 

drawdown tests using submersible pumps, water level meters, turbidimeters, and borehole cameras.  

 

Manatee Pocket Dredge Spoil Impoundment Area - Stuart, FL * 

Field Supervisor. Field support to determine the impacts of dredge spoil placed inside earthen embankment. 

Project duties included project coordination, monitoring well design and Installation, measuring water quality, 

and collecting groundwater and soil samples while maintaining a safe work Environment. Equipment calibrations 

and maintenance of YSI and Horiba multi-meters, turbidimeters, and peristaltic pumps. 

 

Hialeah Railyard - Hialeah, FL * 

As a Field Supervisor/Geologist Shawn conducted and directed the installation of soil borings, soil samples, 

monitoring wells using hand augers and direct push and auger type drilling equipment while maintaining a safe 

work environment following the site-specific decontamination procedures for tools and equipment and HASP. 

The investigation focused on a remedial assessment of various source areas within the railyard.  Portions of the 

investigation were conducted adjacent to and in between active train tracks with derailment devices and Amtrak 

appointed spotter assigned. The railyard work required a specific training course conducted by Amtrak with 

yearly refresher courses. 

 

Ocala Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) - Ocala, FL * 

Project Manager and Field Lead to determine the impacts of a 1,800-gallon fluorosilicic acid spill that occurred 

on the property. Project duties included report and proposal preparation, monitoring well design and installation, 

measuring water quality, and collecting groundwater and soil samples while maintaining a safe work 

environment following the HASP. Equipment calibrations and maintenance of YSI and Horiba Multi-meters, 

turbidimeters, peristaltic pumps, and submersible pumps. 

 

Subsurface Environmental Inc., EPA, Madison Industries Site, FL * 

Field Supervisor. Well rehabilitation of blocked well screens using a combination of surge and pump techniques 

combined with pressure scrubbers and submersible pumps. Effectiveness was measured with pre-and post-

rehabilitation measurements by conducting pumping drawdown tests using submersible pumps, water level 

meters and turbidimeters. Injection well design and implementation for large-chlorinated solvents plume. Well 

abandonment of suspected undermining and collapse of surface features conducted by previous drilling 

contractors during assessment. Site was an active chlorinated solvent plume that was using molasses as a 

nutrient source for bacteriological activity.   
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NASA Kennedy Space Center (KSC) - Cape Canaveral, FL * 

As a Field Supervisor Shawn conducted and directed the installation of soil borings, soil samples, and monitoring 

wells using hand augers and direct push and auger-type drilling equipment while maintaining a safe work 

environment following the site-specific decontamination procedures for tools and equipment and HASP. The 

investigation focused on a remedial assessment of various source areas within the NASA KSC and contractor 

maintenance areas. The investigation was in high-security areas of the facility and secure launch areas and had 

to be coordinated with the launch schedules. 

 

Bulls-Hit Ranch - Hastings, FL * 

As a Geologist/Project Manager, Shawn was responsible for the exploration of mineable commodities including, 

sand, limestone, shell, aggregates, etc. Properties were identified using a combination of exploration drilling 

and records review and site selection by the client. The properties explored were generally 1,200 acres in size. 

A specific drilling regime was originated for the property. Selected media was then tested in a geotechnical 

laboratory and compared to Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) specs to identify if mineable 

commodities were present on the selected parcels. Once identified the target material was evaluated to see if 

market prices could support a profitable mining operation. Additionally, the hydrogeology of the property was 

also studied to determine the best extraction (dewatering) approach and least invasive operation that could be 

profitable on the subject property. Project duties included all aspects from the proposal, fieldwork, client 

communications, report preparation, and invoicing. 

 

Minto Homes, Townpark at Tradition - St Lucie County, FL * 

As a Geologist, Shawn was responsible for the design and installation of surficial (semi-perched) and 

groundwater zone piezometers on proposed residential developments. The piezometers were typically installed 

within the proposed retention and existing wetland features. Mini-troll and Level troll water level and 

atmospheric leveling devices were utilized for in-situ data collection. Additionally, manual collection of water 

level measurements was conducted and logged to verify electronic data. Shawn was responsible for collecting 

field data, troubleshooting telemetry, and data collection and field documentation of onsite conditions. Data 

collection was achieved using field laptops, ATVs, 4x4 vehicles, and waders. Data were downloaded and inputted 

into computer software for analysis. The data was utilized in determining the hydrogeologic relationship of the 

proposed retention areas and the existing wetland features. 

 

Various Projects for a Terracon Acquisition - St Lucie, Indian River, Martin Counties, FL * 

As a Geologist, Shawn was responsible for project management, fieldwork, and report preparation for: 

geotechnical subsurface studies for residential and commercial developments, earthen embankments, 

roadways, bridges, and shoreline restoration. Fieldwork included drilling, surveying, permeability testing, soil 

classifications, groundwater, and soil sampling. 

 

St Lucie County, Mine Educational Presentation - St Lucie County, FL * 

As a Geologist, Shawn researched the local mining procedures, geologic and physical setting, hydrogeology, and 

material extraction and processing. A formal televised presentation was presented to the residents of St. Lucie 

County at the Board of County Commissioners to aid in future decisions on mine permitting applications. The 

workshop was designed to respond to the community on the potential health and construction-related issues 

that were voiced by residents surrounding the potential mining sites. 

 

Miami International Airport - Miami, FL * 

Staff Hydrogeologist for installation and sampling of petroleum and chlorinated solvent-impacted monitoring 

wells, within high-security areas of Miami International Airport. Required specific logistics and coordination for 

working within secure areas of the active high security facility. 
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Indian River Drive - St Lucie County FL * 

As a geologist, Shawn researched and investigated the erosion and scouring of the western bank of the Indian 

River. In 2004, a category three and category two hurricane made landfall in this area within a two-week time 

frame. Several sections of the road were washed out and eroded as a result of the runoff from atop the slope 

and wave action on the bottom of the slope. The scope of the project involved investigating and armoring the 

slope and roadway along a 12-mile section along the western bank of Indian River Drive. The slope and western 

bank were improved with a concrete matt and water conveyance features. Shawn conducted field surveys both 

from land and shoreline within the 12-mile section of roadway to identify and investigate natural outcroppings 

of limestone and identify areas that were more susceptible and/ or resistant to the extreme weather conditions 

that were generated by the storms in 2004. 

 

Exxon Mobil FDEP Pre-approval, Petroleum Cleanup Program, - Broward, Miami-Dade, St. Lucie, Palm 

Beach, Okeechobee and Collier Counties, FL * 

Hydrogeologist. Site assessments, Phase I and II environmental audits, tank closures, remedial system 

installations, O&M of air sparge, SVE, and pump and treat systems. Shawn was responsible for supervising and 

conducting monitor well installations report and proposal preparation, measuring water quality, groundwater, 

soil and sediment samples, and decontamination of equipment from land and water. Equipment calibrations and 

maintenance of YSI and Horiba Multi-meters, turbidimeters, peristaltic pumps, centrifugal pumps, submersible 

pumps, organic vapor analyzers, FE, and CL meters. Ensured all samples and field and office procedures were 

conducted in accordance with the FDEP SOP Guidelines. 
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Gabrielle Skelton
Staff Scientist

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE
Gabrielle serves as a Staff Scientist in the West Palm Beach office. Her
responsibilities involve conducting Phase I Environmental Site Assessments
(ESAs) consistent with the procedures included in ASTM E1527-13, Standard
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment Process. This includes researching the historical development and
usage of properties, performing site reconnaissance, soil, air, and groundwater
sampling, preparing written reports, and reviewing regulatory agency files.

Her experience includes conducting Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP) inspections for commercial and residential developments. As a
certified Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Stormwater
Pollution inspector, Gabrielle has the knowledge of federal, state and local
permits which enables her to review and develop Construction SWPPPs, a
requirement for the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
Generic Permit. Gabrielle also has experience with projects on sites in the FDEP
petroleum programs. Gabrielle has experience with Phase 1 Environmental Site
Assessments (ESAs) and soil, air, and groundwater sampling.

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Palm Beach County Fire Rescue Station #40 – Boynton Beach, Florida
Staff Scientist. Prepared a Construction Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, in
accordance with National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Generic
Permit, for the development and integration of a stormwater system for a new Fire
Rescue Station in Boynton Beach.

The Carlisle of Palm Beach Landfill Gas Sampling – Lantana, Florida
Staff Scientist. Terracon installed six methane monitoring probes on the property and subcontracted a driller to abandon six
previously existing monitoring wells on-site in accordance with Ch. 62-532.500(5) of the FAC. Terracon returned to the site to
measure methane concentrations from the methane sampling points. Gabrielle was responsible for the measurement and
recording of the methane concentrations.

Royal Palm Beach Commons Natural Attenuation Monitoring (NAM) – Royal Palm Beach, Florida
Staff Scientist. The project consists of a 160+acre parcel of land that was developed into a community park know as Royal Palm
Beach Commons. The master plan of the park includes a community center; 9-hole executive golf course with a clubhouse, cart
barn and starter hut; recreational area; horticultural center; community arts center; restaurant/sporting center; an access to
roadway to all amenities; vehicular parking lots; and an extensive lake system for canoeing and kayaking. Terracon preformed
sampling and analysis during construction and source removal to assure that the construction contractor followed the project
environmental specifications Terracon performed a comprehensive post-construction site assessment in accordance with
Chapter 62-780, Florida Administrative Code (FAC). The site assessment report summarized all environmental assessment and
remediation activities from 2007 through 2014. Terracon is currently performing long-term groundwater monitoring at the site in
advance of site closure. Gabrielle is responsible for collecting groundwater samples and for assisting in the preparation of the
NAM reports.

EDUCATION
Bachelor of Science in
Environmental Studies at the
University of Central Florida 2017

CERTIFICATIONS
FDEP Qualif ied Stormw ater
Management Inspector

OSHA 40 Hour HAZWOPER
Training

WORK HISTORY
Terracon Consultants, Inc.,
Staff Scientist, 2021 - Present

Terracon Consultants, Inc.,
Field Scientist, 2020 – 2021

CMS Environmental Solutions,
Environmental Analyst, 2018-2020

YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 5
YEARS AT FIRM: 2
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C-23/24 North Reservoir Project – Ft. Pierce, Florida
Staff Scientist. The project consists of eight tracts of land totaling 2,584 acres to be used to construct a Reservoir to provide
water quality improvements in the Indian River Basin. Gabrielle provided oversite during demolition of point source locations
and during source removal activities. She also conducted soil and groundwater sampling of point source locations.

LTC Ranch – Fort Pierce, Florida
Field Scientist. The project involved installation of temporary groundwater monitoring wells for the purpose of monitoring
groundwater levels and groundwater quality parameters specified by the FDEP. Soil samples were collected and tested to
determine arsenic levels. Gabrielle performed oversight during the removal of contaminated soil and ensured manifesting and
documentation.

Fairfield Inn and Suites, Marriott, West Palm Beach, Florida
Field Scientist. Weekly and Post- Rain site inspections are conducted to ensure compliance under the NPDES Generic Permit.
Gabrielle provided guidance to site superintendents, on the condition of their site and how to achieve complete compliance to
avoid fines and possible site closure.

Greenacres Improvement, Phase 6 – Greenacres, Florida
Field Scientist. Prepared a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, in accordance with National Pollution Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) Generic Permit, for the management of the stormwater system in a residential area of Greenacres.

L-15 Canal – Belle Glade, Florida
Field Scientist. Within the West Palm Beach Field Station Area along the east side of the L-15 canal, east of Browns Farm Road
six culverts to be replaced. Gabrielle assisted in determining whether surficial soils at the site are suitable for excavation and
disposal based on the potential presence of agrochemical residues. She also assisted in the preparation a letter report providing
results and recommendations.

STA-1 West – Belle Glade, Florida
Field Scientist. Included seven parcels of land known as the STA-1 West Expansion No. 2 to delineate non-point and point
sources. Gabrielle provided oversite during demolition of point source locations and during source removal activities. She also
conducted soil sampling of point source locations.

Former Agriculture Property – Ft. Pierce, Florida
Field Scientist. Conducted a Phase I ESAs consistent with the procedures included in ASTM E1527-13.

Vacant Parcel – West Palm Beach, Florida
Field Scientist. Conducted a Phase I ESAs consistent with the procedures included in ASTM E1527-13.

DR Horton- Various locations in South Florida *
Environmental Analyst. For 18 single family homecommunities, weeklyand post- rain site inspections were conducted to ensure
compliance under the NPDES Generic Permit.Gabrielle provided guidance to site superintendents, on the condition of their site
and how to achieve complete compliance to avoid fines and possible site closure.

* Work performed prior to joining Terracon.



APPENDIX F

DESCRIPTION OF TERMS AND ACRONYMS



Term/Ac
ronym

Description

ACM

Asbestos Containing Material. Asbestos is a naturally occurring mineral,
three varieties of which (chrysotile, amosite, crocidolite) have been

commonly used as fireproofing or binding agents in construction
materials. Exposure to asbestos, as well as ACM, has been documented
to cause lung diseases including asbestosis (scarring of the lung), lung

cancer and mesothelioma (a cancer of the lung lining).

Regulatory agencies have generally defined ACM as a material containing
greater that one (1) percent asbestos, however some states (e.g.,

California) define ACM as materials having 0.1% asbestos. In order to
define a homogenous material as non-ACM, a minimum number of

samples must be collected from the material dependent upon its type and
quantity. Homogenous materials defined as non-ACM must either have 1)

no asbestos identified in all of its samples or 2) an identified asbestos
concentration below the appropriate regulatory threshold. Asbestos

concentrations are generally determined using polarized light microscopy
or transmission electron microscopy. Point counting is an analytical

method to statistically quantify the percentage of asbestos in a sample.
The asbestos component of ACM may either be friable or non-friable.

Friable materials, when dry, can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to
powder by hand pressure and have a higher potential for a fiber release

than non-friable ACM. Non-friable ACM are materials that are firmly
bound in a matrix by plastic, cement, etc. and, if handled carefully, will

not become friable.

Federal and state regulations require that either all suspect building
materials be presumed ACM or that an asbestos survey be performed

prior to renovation, dismantling, demolition, or other activities that may
disturb potential ACM. Notifications are required prior to demolition

and/or renovation activities that may impact the condition of ACM in a
building. ACM removal may be required if the ACM is likely to be

disturbed or damaged during the demolition or renovation. Abatement of
friable or potentially friable ACM must be performed by a licensed
abatement contractor in accordance with state rules and NESHAP.

Additionally, OSHA regulations for work classification, worker training and
worker protection will apply.

AHERA Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act



Term/Ac
ronym

Description

AST

Aboveground Storage Tanks. ASTs are generally described as storage
tanks less than 10% of which are below ground (i.e., buried). Tanks

located in a basement, but not buried, are also considered ASTs.
Whether, and the extent to which, an AST is regulated, is determined on
a case-by-case basis and depends upon tank size, its contents and the

jurisdiction of its location.

BGS Below Ground Surface

Brownfield
s

State and/or tribal listing of Brownfield properties addressed by
Cooperative Agreement Recipients or Targeted Brownfields Assessments.

BTEX
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes. BTEX are VOC components

found in gasoline and commonly used as analytical indicators of a
petroleum hydrocarbon release.

CERCLA

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
(a.k.a. Superfund). CERCLA is the federal act that regulates abandoned
or uncontrolled hazardous waste sites. Under this Act, joint and several
liability may be imposed on potentially responsible parties for cleanup-

related costs.

CERCLIS

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Information System. An EPA compilation of sites having suspected or
actual releases of hazardous substances to the environment. CERCLIS
also contains information on site inspections, preliminary assessments

and remediation of hazardous waste sites. These sites are typically
reported to EPA by states and municipalities or by third parties pursuant

to CERCLA Section 103.

CESQG Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators

CFR Code of Federal Regulations



Term/Ac
ronym

Description

CREC

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition is defined in ASTM
E1527-21 as “a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past

release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for
example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or
equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory

authority) , with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for

example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations,
institutional controls, or engineering controls). A condition considered by

the environmental professional to be a controlled recognized
environmental condition shall be listed in the findings section of the
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report, and as a recognized
environmental condition in the conclusions section of the Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment report.”

DOT U.S. Department of Transportation

EPA U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

ERNS

Emergency Response Notification System. An EPA-maintained federal
database which stores information on notifications of oil discharges and
hazardous substance releases in quantities greater than the applicable
reportable quantity under CERCLA. ERNS is a cooperative data-sharing

effort between EPA, DOT, and the National Response Center.

ESA Environmental Site Assessment

FRP Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

Hazardous
Substance

As defined under CERCLA, this is (A) any substance designated pursuant
to section 1321(b)(2)(A) of Title 33, (B) any element, compound,

mixture, solution, or substance designated pursuant to section 9602 of
this title; (C) any hazardous waste having characteristics identified under 
or listed pursuant to section 3001 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (with

some exclusions); (D) any toxic pollutant listed under section 1317(a) of 
Title 33; (E) any hazardous air pollutant listed under section 112 of the
Clean Air Act; and (F) any imminently hazardous chemical substance or 
mixture with respect to which the EPA Administrator has taken action
under section 2606 of Title 15. This term does not include petroleum,

including crude oil or any fraction thereof which is not otherwise listed as
a hazardous substance under subparagraphs (A) through (F) above, and

the term include natural gas, or synthetic gas usable for fuel (or mixtures
of natural gas and such synthetic gas).



Term/Ac
ronym

Description

Hazardous
Waste

This is defined as having characteristics identified or listed under section
3001 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (with some exceptions). RCRA, as

amended by the Solid Waste Disposal Act of 1980, defines this term as a
“solid waste, or combination of solid wastes, which because of its

quantity, concentration, or physical, chemical, or infectious
characteristics may (A) cause, or significantly contribute to an increase in

mortality or an increase in serious irreversible, or incapacitating
reversible illness; or (B) pose a substantial present or potential hazard to 

human health or the environment when improperly treated, stored,
transported, or disposed of, or otherwise managed.”

HREC

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition is defined in ASTM E1527-
21 as “a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products

that has occurred in connection with the property and has been
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable  regulatory authority or

meeting unrestricted residential use criteria established by a regulatory
authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for

example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations,
institutional controls, or engineering controls). Before calling the past

release a historical recognized environmental condition, the
environmental professional must determine whether the past release is a

recognized environmental condition at the time of the Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment is conducted (for example, if there has
been a change in the regulatory criteria). If the EP considers the past

release to be a recognized environmental condition at the time the Phase
I ESA is conducted, the condition shall be included in the conclusions

section of the report as a recognized environmental condition.”

IC/EC

A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.
IC include administrative measures, such as groundwater use

restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post
remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to

contaminants remaining on site.  Deed restrictions are generally required
as part of the institutional controls. EC include various forms of caps,

building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway
elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or

effect human health.

ILP Innocent Landowner/Operator Program

LQG Large Quantity Generators

LUST
Leaking Underground Storage Tank. This is a federal term set forth under

RCRA for leaking USTs. Some states also utilize this term.



Term/Ac
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MCL

Maximum Contaminant Level. This Safe Drinking Water concept (and also
used by many states as a ground water cleanup criteria) refers to the

limit on drinking water contamination that determines whether a supplier
can deliver water from a specific source without treatment.

MSDS

Material Safety Data Sheets.  Written/printed forms prepared by chemical
manufacturers, importers and employers which identify the physical and

chemical traits of hazardous chemicals under OSHA’s Hazard
Communication Standard.

NESHAP
National Emissions Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (Federal Clean
Air Act).  This part of the Clean Air Act regulates emissions of hazardous

air pollutants.

NFRAP
Facilities where there is “No Further Remedial Action Planned,” as more
particularly described under the Records Review section of this report.

NOV
Notice of Violation.  A notice of violation or similar citation issued to an

entity, company or individual by a state or federal regulatory body
indicating a violation of applicable rule or regulations has been identified.

NPDES
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (Clean Water Act).  The

federal permit system for discharges of polluted water.

NPL
The NPL is the EPA’s database of uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous
waste facilities that have been listed for priority remedial actions under

the Superfund Program.

OSHA
Occupational Safety and Health Administration or Occupational Safety

and Health Act

PACM
Presumed Asbestos-Containing Material.  A material that is suspected of

containing or presumed to contain asbestos but which has not been
analyzed to confirm the presence or absence of asbestos.

PCB

Polychlorinated Biphenyl. A halogenated organic compound commonly in
the form of a viscous liquid or resin, a flowing yellow oil, or a waxy solid.

This compound was historically used as dielectric fluid in electrical
equipment (such as electrical transformers and capacitors, electrical

ballasts, hydraulic and heat transfer fluids), and for numerous heat and
fire sensitive applications. PCB was preferred due to its durability,

stability (even at high temperatures), good chemical resistance, low
volatility, flammability, and conductivity. PCBs, however, do not break
down in the environment and are classified by the EPA as a suspected
carcinogen. 1978 regulations, under the Toxic Substances Control Act,
prohibit manufacturing of PCB-containing equipment; however, some of 

this equipment may still be in use today.
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pCi/L
picoCuries per Liter of Air. Unit of measurement for Radon and similar

radioactive materials.

PLM
Polarized Light Microscopy (see ACM section of the report, if included in

the scope of services)

PST
Petroleum Storage Tank. An AST or UST that contains a petroleum

product.

Radon

A radioactive gas resulting from radioactive decay of naturally-occurring
radioactive materials in rocks and soils containing uranium, granite,

shale, phosphate, and pitchblende. Radon concentrations are measured
in picoCuries per Liter of Air. Exposure to elevated levels of radon creates
a risk of lung cancer; this risk generally increases as the level of radon
and the duration of exposure increases. Outdoors, radon is diluted to

such low concentrations that it usually does not present a health concern.
However, radon can accumulate in building basements or similar enclosed

spaces to levels that can pose a risk to human health. Indoor radon
concentrations depend primarily upon the building's construction, design
and the concentration of radon in the underlying soil and ground water.

The EPA recommended annual average indoor “action level”
concentration for residential structures is 4.0 pCi/l.

RCRA
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. Federal act regulating solid and
hazardous wastes from point of generation to time of disposal (‘cradle to

grave”). 42 U.S.C. 6901 et seq.

RCRA
Generator

s

The RCRA Generators database, maintained by the EPA, lists facilities
that generate hazardous waste as part of their normal business practices.
Generators are listed as either large (LQG), small (SQG), or conditionally
exempt (CESQG).  LQG produce at least 1000 kg/month of non-acutely

hazardous waste or 1 kg/month of acutely hazardous waste.  SQG
produce 100-1000 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste.  CESQG

are those that generate less than 100 kg/month of non-acutely
hazardous waste.

RCRA
CORRACT
S/ TSDs

The USEPA maintains a database of RCRA facilities associated with
treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) of hazardous materials which are
undergoing “corrective action”. A “corrective action” order is issued when

there is a release of hazardous waste or constituents into the
environment from a RCRA facility.
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RCRA
Non-

CORRACT
S/ TSDs

The RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD Database is a compilation by the USEPA
of facilities which report storage, transportation, treatment, or disposal of
hazardous waste. Unlike the RCRA CORRACTS/TSD database, the RCRA
Non-CORRACTS/TSD database does not include RCRA facilities where

corrective action is required.

RCRA
Violators

List

RAATS. RCRA Administrative Actions Taken. RAATS information is now
contained in the RCRIS database and includes records of administrative

enforcement actions against facilities for noncompliance.

RCRIS
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System, as defined in

the Records Review section of this report.

REC

Recognized Environmental Conditions are defined by ASTM E1527-21 as
1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or

at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the 
likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or

at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the
environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a
material threat of a future release to the environment.  A de minimis

condition is not a recognized environmental condition.

SCL State “CERCLIS” List (see SPL /State Priority List, below).

SPCC

Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasures. SPCC plans are required
under federal law (Clean Water Act and Oil Pollution Act) for any facility
storing petroleum in tanks and/or containers of 55-gallons or more that

when taken in aggregate exceed 1,320 gallons. SPCC plans are also
required for facilities with underground petroleum storage tanks with

capacities of over 42,000 gallons. Many states have similar spill
prevention programs, which may have additional requirements.

SPL

State Priority List. State list of confirmed sites having contamination in
which the state is actively involved in clean up activities or is actively

pursuing potentially responsible parties for clean up. Sometimes referred
to as a State “CERCLIS” List.

SQG Small Quantity Generator

SWF/LF
State and/or Tribal database of Solid Waste/Landfill facilities.  The

database information may include the facility name, class, operation
type, area, estimated operational life, and owner.

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
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TRI

Toxic Release Inventory. Routine EPA report on releases of toxic
chemicals to the environment based upon information submitted by

entities subject to reporting under the Emergency Planning and
Community Right to Know Act.

TSCA

Toxic Substances Control Act. A federal law regulating manufacture,
import, processing and distribution of chemical substances not

specifically regulated by other federal laws (such as asbestos, PCBs,
lead-based paint and radon). 15 U.S.C 2601 et seq.

USACE United States Army Corps of Engineers

USC United States Code

USGS United States Geological Survey

USNRCS
United States Department of Agriculture-Natural Resource Conservation

Service

UST

Underground Storage Tank. Most federal and state regulations, as well as
ASTM E1527-21, define this as any tank, incl., underground piping

connected to the tank, that is or has been used to contain hazardous
substances or petroleum products and the volume of which is 10% or

more beneath the surface of the ground (i.e., buried).

VCP State and/or Tribal facilities included as Voluntary Cleanup Program sites.

VOC Volatile Organic Compound
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Wetlands

Areas that are typically saturated with surface or ground water that
creates an environment supportive of wetland vegetation (i.e., swamps,
marshes, bogs). The Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual

(Technical Report Y-87-1) defines wetlands as areas inundated or
saturated by surface or ground water at a frequency and duration

sufficient to support, and that under normal circumstances do support, a
prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soil

conditions. For an area to be considered a jurisdictional wetland, it must
meet the following criteria:  more than 50 percent of the dominant plant

species must be categorized as Obligate, Facultative Wetland, or
Facultative on lists of plant species that occur in wetlands; the soil must 

be hydric; and, wetland hydrology must be present.

The federal Clean Water Act which regulates “waters of the US,” also
regulates wetlands, a program jointly administered by the USACE and the
EPA. Waters of the U.S. are defined as: (1) waters used in interstate or
foreign commerce, including all waters subject to the ebb and flow of

tides; (2) all interstate waters including interstate wetlands; (3) all other 
waters such as intrastate lakes, rivers, streams (including intermittent
streams), mudflats, sandflats, wetlands, sloughs, prairie potholes, wet

meadows, playa lakes, or natural ponds, etc., which the use,
degradation, or destruction could affect interstate/ foreign commerce; 

(4) all impoundments of waters otherwise defined as waters of the U. S.,
(5) tributaries of waters identified in 1 through 4 above; (6) the 

territorial seas; and (7) wetlands adjacent to waters identified in 1 
through 6 above. Only the USACE has the authority to make a final

wetlands jurisdictional determination.
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